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INTRODUCTION.

AFTER a long and uarﬂfulthcunuidgmﬁﬂn ;ii several dflﬂ'areh nt
modes of carrying out the Archwmologi Survey of India,
the direction of which has been entrusted to my nh“ﬁ
it appeared to me that the most convenient plan would

to begin with those portions of the country where much had
already been done by previous explorers, so as to complete, as
early as possible, the examination of the better known pro-
vinces. Untried and inexperienced archmologists would have

the advantage of com and scrutinizing the published
accounts of their prmfeeeasara, and would thus learn more

clearly and thoroughly the nature of the work that was re-
qui from them, as well as the actual extent of what had
been done already.

I left Caleutta in the middle of February 1871, and after
paying a visit to Jaunpur, to make plans of all the
mosques of the Sharki Kings, T proceeded to Agra, where, in
the beginning of March, I met my two assistants, Messrs, J.
D. Beglar and A. C. L. Carlleyle. As the cold season was
then too far advanced to admit of any field work being car-
ried on with advantage, I thought it best to begin with a
survey of the two great capitals of the Mug Empire,
Agra and Delhi, which could be continued, without interrup-
tion, during the hot season and rains. To Mr. Carlleyle I
assigned the survey of Agra, and to Mr. Beglar the survey of
Delhi. Both works were completed in October 1871, and my
two assistants were thus ready to take the field early in
November. Their reports are herewith submitted.

For the working season of 1871-72, I selected the North-
‘West Provinces as the scene of operations. For the pur-
poses of the survey, I divided the whole country into three
nearly equal sections: all the districts to the north of the
Jumna forming the northern or Agra section ; those to the
west of the Grand Trunk Road running from Agra to Indore
forming the south-west or Ajmer section ; those to the
east of the road forming the south-east or Bundelkband sec-
tion. To Mr, Garllerlai‘[ entrusted the survey of Rajputana,
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and to Mr. Beglar tbat of Bundelkhand, reserving the
northern section for my own share of the work. Each
assistant twas furnished with a copy of the following letter of
instructions with an illustrative map. The red lines in the
map connected places which were known to possess objects of
interest, but as many of these places had dy been more
or less completely described, my assistants were duly warned
not to waste their time in doing over again that which had
already been done. Thus Mr. Beglar, who was to visit Kha-
jurfho, was told not fo make copies of inscriptions or plans of
the temples, as these had already been done by myself ; each
assistant was also furnished with a copy of the reprint of my
four previous Archeeological Reports, asa kind of guide from
which they could learn what still remained to be done.

MEMORANDUM OF INSTRUCTIONS.
ARCHBOLOGICAL SURVEY OF INDIA.

«In the tour which I have sketched out for you during
the present cold season of 1871-72, you will have an oppor-
tunity of visiting some of the most famous places, and of
seeing some of the finest buildings in India. B recent per-
conal communications, as well as by correspondence during
the past hot season, you have already learned the nature of
the information which you are required to collect. The per-

usal of my four Archeological Reports, the reprint of which
is now in your hands, will also show you what bhas already
been done hefore, so that the whole of your time and atten-
tion may be directed to the acquisition of fresh information,
instead of being wasted in doing old work over again.

But though I feel that you fully understand the general
scope and object of present employment as an assistant
on the Amhmlogiﬂmay of India, yet I think it will be
an advantage to have some of the objects of your research
more precisely and fully detailed. 1 have therefore drawn
up the following notes on various points of archeaeological
interest to which I wish you to give your best attention

dnringh;mur present tour.

Archeeology is not limited to broken sculptures, old build-

ﬁf. and mounds of ruins, but includes everything that
to the world’s history. From their size and

number, architectural remains naturally form the most prom-

inent branch of archmology. This is more especially the

case in India, where, save coins, ruined buildings are nivmnst
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the only remains of bygdne times. The study of architec-
tural remains is therefore one of the most important objects
of most Indian archemologists. But our researches should be
extended to all ancient remains whatever that will help to
illustrate the manners and customs of former times. Some
of the more obvious and interesting of these objects of
research will be noted hereafter.

The nature of the information to be sought for ean only be
indicated in general terms. It should, however, always
include the following points :—

1.—The various names of the place reported upon, and

their origin or derivation.
2,—The date of its foundation, either historical or tradi-
tional, or both.

8.—Its former extent, as shown by existing gates or by
sites of gates, as well as by lines of old brick-

4—A m g buil

— on @ prinei ildings, whether

standing or in 1"1.11:1111,1.:I inulpﬂudmg' tﬁl:g:amm and
colour of the materials employed, whether granite,
marble, sandstone, brick, &c. The description
should include the form and size of each building,
with any special peculiarities, either of style or of
ornamentation ; and also the cost if this can be
obtained.

b.—The history, either written or traditional, of each

A mﬁ? e o cipal building ‘

8.—. tai 0 prinei ilding, and a
awlt;nn at least one building typical of each
style.

Some huﬂd?ﬁgu may be remarkable only for their histor-
icul interest, but they are worth preserving on that account
alone, although they may be otherwise insignificant. Such,
for instance, 1s the small mosque of Roshan-ud-daulah in the
Chéndni Chauk at Delhi, where Nadir Shah sat for several
hours, while plundér and massacre were going on all around
him. Other buildings may be remarkable for their beauty
or grandeur, or because they are the best specimens of their
respective styles, All these should of course be carefully
described. But there are others which show the gradual
progress of the art of architecture in India, and are therefore
worth preseswing, either wholly or in part, as historical
specimens. All of beautiful ornamentation or of
peculiar constructive skill should also be noted; and I may
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say generally, that whatever is striking either in form or
in design is worthy of preservation.

Where there are many buildings, all need not be described
in full, but any special differences should be noted. The
selection of the best typical specimens must be left entirely
to the taste and judgment of the assistant employed on
this duty.

I would especially call attention to the singular beauty
of some of the flowered ornaments in stucco, which are to
be found in many of the old Pathiin tombs and musjids,
They are, I believe, generally in white, and in relief, with
either a blue or a red ground.

The best specimens of the gorgeous ornamentation in
glazed tiles of various colours should also be noted, as the
art has now been lost in India, and the few specimens which
still exist have been as much injured by the hands of the
spoiler as by the hand of time. Bome of the flowered

tterns in this style are very rich in colour and delicate
in-treatment.

Our knowledge of the ancient architecture of India is
at present very limited. We have some splendid monoliths
and wonderful rock-hewn caves; also several ornamented
stupas with their surrounding colonnades, as well as some
sculptured pillars of a Buddhist railing at Gaya, which are
almost certainly of the age of Asoka, B. C. 250. Of the
time of the Indo-Scythians, from 100 B. O. to 100 A. D.,
we possess no actual building, but we have numerous
representations of their architecture in the sculptured scenes
on the pillars at Mathura, where also have been discovered
several full-sized bases and capitals of pillars, which corres-
pond with the examples in the sculptured medallions.
The sculptures of the same period from the Yusufzai district
to the west of the Indus, though less valuable, from being
entirely devoid of inscriptions, are perhaps more important
as illustrations of architecture, as they show decided modi-
fication and extension of the Greek use of the acanthus
foliage. Judging from two or three full-size capitals of
singular beauty, and from several specimens of arcades
or elevations of buildings, I think that this style, when
recovered, will most probably give us several novel and

ent of the exteriors of our

Elm_ﬁnshim for the treatm
Of the Gupta period, which extends from A. D. 78 to

819, we have no certain examples cxcept monolith - pillars,



!

INTRODUCTION TO VOLUME ITL

and some sculptured tatives of the exteriors of build-
ings. Buf, judging- these, and from the spi
execution of their gold coins, there can be no doubt that
architecture was in a very flourishing state during their
rule. Many of the cave excavations of Western India
belong to this period, as well as several of the scul
found at Mathura. In these examples the acanthus
of the capitals has given place to animals. These are
generally lions or , but there are also fabulous winged
animals with human faces, which recall the style of the
Assyrian and Persepolitan architecture,

In examining ancient buildings, one of the chief points
to be attended to is the presence of inscriptions, and more
especially of such as, from their position, show that they
were designed to record the original erection. In the
absence of such an inseription, the records n[pﬂﬂ'm:uhuulﬂ
be searched for, as they are sometimes found of dates nearly
as old as the buildings themselves. The stones should also
be carefully examined for mason’s marks, which are
absent from old buildings, and which, if numerous, wi
serve to give a tolerably complete alphabet of the characters
in use when the structure was erected. - In all temples the
nature of the seulptures over the entrance door, and also
over the entrance of the sanctum, should be noted. From
them we can generally determine the original purpose of
the building, as it was the usual practice to place the
figure of the god to whom the temple was, dedicated
over the middle of the doorway, while the side uniches were
occupied either by figures of the other two members of the
Hindu Triad, or by his wives, or by other representations of
himself. Thus the Teli Mandar at Gwalior, which was ori.
ginally dedicated to Vishnu, as shown by the figure of
Garud over the lofty entrance door, was afterwards taken
possession of by the Saivas, who added a lower doorwa
with a fi of their own and placed a “lingam"”
inside. Similarly, I have seen Brahmanical temples occupied
by the Jains, who do not appear to have been more scrupu-
lous than the Saivas,

When pure Jaina temples are met with, they should ba
closely and carefully examined, and any differences that
may be detected between them and B i temples
in their general design, or in their interior nrrtu:&gunenh, or
external decoration, should be specially noted. Enquiry
should also be made whether these differences are common

i
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to Jaina temples, and whether there is any noticeable or
well known peculiarity of style or design that is character-
istic of Jaina architecture.

The fretted ceilings of Hindu temples are often of
singular beauty, which is not surpassed by the finest q;leci-
mens of Gothic fretwork. All the finer examples of these
ceilings should be noted, stating their size and the general
nature of the design.

In many of the older villages will be found fragments
of soulpture, together with curiously shaped or coloured
stones, collected together under some large tree, generally
either a banyan or a pippal. In the same places also, as
1 have been informed, are sometimes found stone celts and
splintered arrow-heads of stone. On the sculptures 1 have
frequently found traces of inscriptions; but more usually
these fragmentary remains, heaped together under the village
trees, are much worn by the daily libations of water and
anointments of red lead to which they are subjected. They
serve, however, to show what was the religion of the former
occupants of the village when the sculptures were executed.

Connected with the stone celts are the large earthen
barrows, stone circles and stone houses or dolmens, which
are found in many of the hilly of India. The positions
and dimensions of all these should be noted for further

research and future excavation. Smaller monuments may
perhaps be opened at once, as the work would not occupy
more a days; but all the barrows must
left for more leisurely exploration, Monoliths or menhirs
are more rarely found; but these, as well as dolmens and
ciroles, need not be looked for in any place except where
stone is plentiful, and in positions where their removal would
give more trouble than the procuring of similar stones from
the quarry. For this reason, such Buddhist topes as were
erected on hills, have been generally s by the spoiler,
while those built in the plain afforded the most tempti
quarries of dressed stones, or burnt bricks ready for rem

I think it also desirable that attention should be given
to the many rude but curious agricultural implements which
are still used in the less uented districts to the south of
the Jumna. Their names should be noted, and a rough
gketch made of each implement, showing the material of
which each part is constructed. As the names for these
jmplements and their different parts vary in different dis-
tricts, all these changes should be carefully noted.
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The principal implements are the plough, the toothed
harrow, the smoothing board, the sowing drill, the pick and
the hoe, and all the various contrivances for raising water,
In Bundelkhand the bill-hook for cutting wood is called
dhao, and in Burma it is called ddA. In all probability the
word is Indian, and if so, the bill-hook must have been
introduced into Burma by the Indians. It would be inters
esting to learn whether it is known, and by what name, in
B.a'ﬁ::hna and in other countries to the south of the Jumna.

various forms of mills for sugar and oil should also
be noted. When made of stone, they are sometimes in-

scribed.

Any iarities in the form or construction of the native
carts might also be noted with advantage. In the southern
districts of Ujain, Ashta, and Bhupdl, the richer merchants
make use of carts with solid wh of a hard wood, which
m'mg .h;ﬁ]ﬂ{{ ornamented. A pair of wheels costs about
Rs. 100, said to last for about 100 years, during
which time the body of the cartis renewed at least three
times.

In noting these few examples, I desire chiefly to direct
attention to the many curious and old-fashioned things
which still exist in several parts of India. Some of these
may help to throw light on the scenes sculptured on old
monuments ; others may serve to illustrate passages in
ancient authors; whilst all will be valuable for preserving
s knowledge of things which in many places are now fast
passing away, and will soon become obsolete and forgotten.

Another interesting subject on which anr.iuiry should be
made is that of the *“weights and measures” of the country,
of which many curious specimens are still in daily use in
the districts to the south of the Jumna, although the people
will erally produce other measures before Europeans.
The old measures are usually made of joints of bambu, or
of brass or iron, and more rarely of hard wood. Occasion-
ally these vessels are inscribed and ornamented. What
is chiafly required is a record of the pames @and values of
these old measures in different districts. The values should
be ascertaind in cubic inches, both for sfruck and Aeaped
measures. The commonest name for one of the smaller
measures is Nali, which means simply a joint of bambu.
The metal vessels are MW something like hour-
gz;-,beingmmrarin.hhu- e than at top and bottom.

names are Paile or Pali, Dona or Drona, &e.
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In the Gangetic provinces these old measures have long
sgo disappeared, and the names are no longer remembered,
umegt by scholars, as occurring in Sanskrit books. It is
an object therefore to obtain as many independent values
as ible for such of these old measures as still exist,
with the view of determining the capacities of those men-
tioned in ancient Sanskrit works. Drawings of the vessels
should be made to scale, and their capacity in cubic inches
determined by actual measurement. I have found both
mustard seed and poppy seed very convenient for this
purpose,

I would also draw attention to some of the records on
Sati pillars, which are very numerous in the hilly countries
to the south of the Jumna, where stone is plentiful. These
are generally single, upright slabs, somewhat like the com-
mon head-stones of Christian graves. Some take the form
of square pillars with capitals, while many of the more
modern monuments have canopies, supported on open pillars,
and may readily be mistaken for Muhammadan tombs.

The greater number of the Sati monuments are of little
or no interest, and present nothing but the usual figure of
a woman's arm placed between emblems of the sun and moon,
and accompanied by a short inscription, giving the date of
the burning of the sati with her husband’s body. But as
some of the longer records give the name of the village, and
of the reigning king, they may afford valuable aid both to
history and to geography. For instance, I found a Sati
pillar in the old village of MiyfAna about 100 miles to the
south of Gwalior, on which it is recorded that it was set
? ‘during the reign of the great Makaraja Sri Sultan

aydsuddin, who ruled over Chanderi and Mindu.’ This
was Ghias shah of Malwa, whose capital was MAndu, and
whose dominions, as we learn from this short inscription,
certainly extended to Chanderi on the east, and to dna
on the north.

The larger Sati pillars also give a sculptured representa-
tion of the manner of death of the sati’s husband. In this
way we learn whether he was a horse soldier or a foot
soldier, and what were the kinds of weapons in use at the
time. Colonel Tod mentions that on the sea coast of
Gujarat some of the Sati pillars have representations of
ships, showing that the sati’s husband must hmmnhnd
at sea, either in fight or by wreck. It will be there-
fore to take a note of all Sati monuments that are interesting,
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either for their peculiar design and sculptured ornaments,
or for their inscriptions.

The last point which I will notice here is the distribution
of races, a subject of great interest and importance for the
illustration of Indian history. During my travels I have
been in the habit of collecting at every place where I
halted as much statistical information as possible, regarding
the numbers and names of the different castes of ifs inhabi-
tants. In this way I have obtained much valuable informa-
tion as to the distribution of races.

I have thus been able to show that the Jajhotiya Brah-
mans are rarely found beyond the limits of the ancient king-
dom of Jajhoti; and as there are also Jajhotiya Baniyas, I
conclude that the name is simply a geographical distinction,
like those of Sarsufiya, Sarwariya or Sarjupdriya, Kanojiya
and Gaur Brahmans; and not derived from Yajurhota, as
native Banskirt scholars assert.

Infwmnﬁnnmlhutadinthisn}'r%n{gnthe more than

i correct as to numbers, but I see no reason to
Wpﬁ:gt:tmmqu to the mames of the various
classes who inhabit any particular village.

(Signed) A. CUNNINGHAM, Major General,
Director General, drchaolagical Survey of India”

In carrying out these instructions, the following places
have been nmtad]zy Mr. :?'egh? who humndmurudh ldmnhout
seventy photographic mnegatives of various Hindu buildings,
of whiohpfurtym illustrations of the architecture of the
COhéAndels, taken from the beautiful temples at Khajurdho

and Mahoba.

Buteswar. Ajaygarh,
Bhind. Nagod.
Erich. ]?-l:gnlth.
Mahoba. tquh.
Rahat. Pathilr.
ﬁ‘rj_ Ud'l_fpﬂh
M St
Panna

The following places have been visited by Mr. Carlleyle,
vhnhuhanmfmtunﬂ&indimwringm‘wnﬂmpggn&
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inumiptium, one of which, dated in the Samvat year 498, is
especially valuable in furnishing s with the alphabetic
during that particular century, of which

characters in use

previously we had no authentic example.
Rupbils. Bairfit.
Jagner. Uncha Pahdr.
Bainsakuri. Jaypur,
Beijalpur. Deosa.
Atrajipur, Nain.
Toretpur. Chétsu,
Lakhampur, Toda.
Bayina. Baghera.
Bijagarh. Bisolpur.
Ritdmar. Deohi.
Macheri.

My own researches were begun at Mathura, where I made
many valuable discoveries of inseriptions and sculptures of a
very early date. The necessity of visiting Gaur and Sunargaon,
in connexion with the proposed publication of Mr. Raven-
shaw’s photographs of the ruins of Gaur, obliged me to give
intended plan of completing the examination of the

up my
northern section of the North West Provinces. The places
which I visited were the following :—
Mathars. Kiyul.
Bithd. Jaynagar,
Garhwi. Nongarh.
Lati Dhaka.
Akhanda. Sunfirgaon.
Baghsar. Bikrampur.
Mahilsra. Pandus.
Aril. Gaur.
Buddha Gaya. Hazrat Pandus.
Prig Milda.
Gaya. Réjmahal
Yashtivana.
e Kol
Nifand. Delhi
Rajaona.
The results of my researches are described in the following
with the exeeption of the tion of the ancient
, and Delhi, the

uhammadan cities of Gaur,
aceount of which I reserve for future illustration.
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The Report now submitted consists of the following docu-

ments :—

1. Report of researches at varions placesin the Gan-
getic valley, from Mathura to fﬂkhmma, during
1871-72, by Major General A. Cunningham, illus-
trated by 47 plates.

2. Report of explorations at Delki during the summer
of 1871, by Mr. J. D. Beglar, illustrated by
10 plates. o ol i

8. Report of explorations at Agra during the summer
ﬁ 18711, by Mr. A. O. L. Carlleyle, illustrated

6 plates.

4. Bagort of researches at various places between the

umna and the Narbadda to the south-east of

during 1871-72, by Mr. Beglar, illustrated

by 12 plates.
Nﬂmportga.a been received from Mr. Carlleyle of his re-
searches in Rajputana during 1871-72, but I hope to be
able to some account of the work done by him from

his letters, some of which give full and interesting details of
his discoveries.
A. CUNNINGHAM, Major General,
Director General, drchavlogical Survey of India,






ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPORT.

REPORT OF OPERATIONS OF THE ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY
OF INDIA FOR THE SEASON 1871-72.

Ix ing of Indian Antiquities, it would be a great con-
venience if we could make some tempo arrangement
of styles or periods that would divide our daily increasing
materials into small and manageable groups, to which refer-
ence could be made as to similarities and differences of
treatment, without committing ourselves to any system or
theory which we might afterwards have to abandon. But
at present our knowledge of the Archmological remains of
India is too limited to enable us to draw hard and fast lines
between the different styles of building, or to determine the
at which these may have been adopted by any parti-
cular peoples or races. It npﬁnn to me, therefore, a more
judicious arrangement to divide our present materials, as far
as possible, into a few distinetly marked chronological groups
W can afterwards be redistributed, when our increased
and more matured knowledge shall have provided us with
the necessary amount of information for & more minute and
appropriate nomenclature.

would, therefore, divide all the remains at present known
to us into a number of distinct and broadly named Chrono-
ical Sections, which would serve to indicate clearly the
date of each period, while the whole would form a contin-
uous and connected series illustrative of the history of
Indian Art. The great advantage of such a chronological
arrangement is its safety, as it disturbs nothing, and is not
, while it seems to indicate the exact period to

which the particular style belongs.
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The following groups into which, for the present, I propose
to divide the Archeological remains of India, I would name
as follows :—

HINDU PERIOD.
B. C. 1000 TO A. D. 1200,

1.—Ancratc, from B. C. 1000 te 250,

2 — Iwpo-Greeray, from B, C. 260 to 57.

3. —Ixpo-Scyraiax, from B, C. 57 to A. D, 310.

4. —Ixpo-SassaNIan, from A. D. 318 to 700,
5.—MEprEvAL Bramuawic, from A. D. 700 to 1200.
6.~Mopeuy Branuaxig, from A, D. 1200 to 1750,

MUHAMMADAN PERIOD.

A. D. 1200 TO 1750.
1.—GHoRI lg.wm, with overlapping arches, from A. D. 1191
to 1280,
9 —Knrat Paraax, with horseshoe arches, from A. D. 1289 to0 1321.
8 —Tueniak Patnax, with sloping walls, from A, D. 1321 to 1450.
4.—Avauan, with perpendicular walls, from A. D. 1450 to 1665,
5 —Beyaan Pataax, from A. D. 1200 to 1500.
f.—J avnFoRl Patnay, from A. D, 1400 to 1500.
7 —Eanry MuoHAL, from A. D. 1556 to 1628,
§.—Late Mugnar, from A. D, 1628 to 1750.

HINDU ARCHITECTURE.
1.—Arcuaic PERIOD.

The earliest remains that are found in India are funeral
mounds, or barrows of earth; circles, cromlechs, and mono-
liths of stone ; celts and other implements, both of stone and
bronze ; personal ornaments of metal; and a large number
of coins, both in silver and copper, which are commonly
known as punch-marked, from being generally marked with
a number of small symbols made with separate punches.
The great barrows of Lauriya in Champiran and of Srdvasti
and Ajudhiya in Oudh, are simply earthen stupas, and must,
therefore, have preceded the age of Asoka. As they do not
appear to be B st works, it is probable that they may be
even earlier than the age of Buddha himself, or prior to B, C.
500. The unknown centuries during which all these differ-
ent kinds of rude monuments were in use, I propose to call
by the general name of the “ Arcaaic PErion,” which will
include all the earlier works of both the Aryan and Dravid-

ian races.
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To the Aryans belong the stone walls of old R4j or
Kusigirapura, the capital of Bimbisira, as well as the Jara-
sandha-ka-Baithak and the Baibhir and Sonbhandir caves,
all of which date certainly as early as B. 0. 500. The
Arcaarc Perion I would close at 250 B. C., when the rude
workmen of India were first brought into close contact with
the artists of Greece, by the establishment of an independ-
ent Greek monarchy in the Kabul valley. From this time
the native money of North-Western India borrows many of
its designs from the coinage of the Greeks, while its archi-
tecture and military system, its chronology and its astronomy,
all show very strong traces of Greek influence.

2. —Ixvo-Guectax Periop.

The second stage, which I would call the * INpo-GRECIAN
Periop,” comprises most of the finest examples of Indian
art, which belong almost exclusively to the age of Asoka,
whose lion-pillars, with their bands of honey-suckle and
beaded mnull]diuga. if not the work of Greek artists, show
very able imitations of Greek design. To this period belong
the Great Stupas of Sinchi and SatdhAra near Bhilsa, the
Buddhist railings or colonnades of SAnchi and Gaya, and
most probably also the bas-reliefs of the Orissa caves. As
the first Indo-Seythians or Sacee adopted the Greecian gods
on their coinage, it seems probable that they effected little,
if any, change in the religion and arts of Northern India.
But with the accession of the later Indo-Scythians, or
Tochari, the Greek m{thulugy was at first superseded by the
Persian worship of the elements, and soon after by Indian
Buddhism, which was zealously adopted by Kanishka. This
change of religion, which certainly took place some time in
the middle of the first century before Christ, closes the
Greek period, which thus lasted for about two centuries, or

from 250 to 57 B. C.

d.—Iwpo-Scyruiay Pertop.

To the third, or INDO-ScYTHIAN, period belong most of the
Buddhist and Jain sculptures and pillars which have been
exhumed from the mounds of Mathura and from the ruined
cities in the Yusufzai district. To this period also belon
the earliest of the Buddhist caves of Western India execn
by the Saka Prince Nahapina. The influence of the Greek
art of the preceding period is most strongly marked in the
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northern sculpture and architecture by the much freer treat-
ment of the positions and drapery, and by the very general
use of the acanthus leaf for the ornamental mE-Hage of
capitals.

Tn India the Indo-Seythian style was adopted, with some
important modifications, by the powerful Gupta family, which
most probably obtained dominion towards the end of the first
century of the Christian era, or about 78 A.D. From their
inscriptions we learn that the Gupta princes were Brahman-
ists, which is also shown by the coin types of the later
kings. This change in the religion naturally effected a

t alteration both in the sculpture and the architecture,
as the former dealt with new objects of worship, and the
latter discarded both the stupa and the monastery. In the
Brahmanical parts of Northern India, therefore, the Indo-
Scythian period was shortly succeeded by the Gupta period ;
but in Mathura and other great cities the Indo-Scythian le
remained unchanged. In Southern India, the great And
kings, who excavated many of the finest caves in Nésik and
Khnhari, were Buddhists, and accordingly the pillars in these
caves belong to the same style as those of thePIndo-Boythian.
Eﬂud at Mathura. In Kabul and the Panjib, where the

do-Scythians still retained dominion, the style of art con-
tinued much the same, until it gradually gave way before the
influence of Sassanian models. No exact date can be fixed
for this change; but as it appears from numerous coins to
have been well established in the beginning of the fifth cen-
tury, its approximate period may be assigned to the first half of
the fourth century, or contemporary with the downfall of the
Gupta dominion, which probably took placein A. D, 319. To
the same period belongs the rise of the great Chélukya family
in Southern India, and the extinction of the power of the
Pallavas, who were most probably a Scythian race.

The Indo-Seythian period thus lasted for nearly four
centuries, or from the middle of the first century B. C. down

to the early part of the fourth century A. D.

4. —Inpo-Sassanian Pariob.

The influence of the Sassanians was perhaps most strongly
folt in Bindh and Western Rajputana, where India and
Persia came into direct contact ; but in N orth-Western
India and the Panjib it was disseminated by the White Huns
and the Little Yuchi, who successively held the Kabul valley.
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The former were certainly fire-worshippers, and the latter
were apparently Brahmanists ; but both adu&:‘fd the style
of the Sassanian coinage, and as the date of this Sassanian
influence is well known, it is a convenient and well marked
distinction to call it the IND0-SAsSANIAN period. This period
I would extend down fo A. D. 700, shortly after which the
direct Persian influence was brought to a close in Western
India by the Muhammadan conquest of Sindh and Multan
in A. D. 711. At this very time, also, great political changes
would appear to have taken place in Northern India, as
the Brahmanist Tomars and Chéndels of Delhi and Kha-
Jjurdho both date their rise from the first half of the eighth
century, while the Brahman dynasty of Kabul supplanted
the last of the Indo-Scythians towards the end of the
same century. At the same time, also, the Réshtrakutas
of Chedi achieved their independence, and the PAlas of
Magadha extended their rule over Baniras on the west and
Orissa on the east.

b.—Meoimvar Buanmawic Periop,

With the sudden outburst of Brahmanical power we find
a corresponding change in the coinage, which, under these
Brahmanist princes, now shows the distinct Brahmani-
cal types of a humped bull and a four-armed goddess.
Brahmanical temples and seulptures now appear in great
numbers, and all the prevailing styles of art, in archi-
tecture, sculpture, and numismatics, are chiefly devoted
to the illustrations of Brahmanism. I am therefore
induced to call this the Brahmanical period; and s no
undoubted Brahmanist temples have yet been found of
an earlier date than the end of the seventh, or the beginning
of the eighth century, the title of MEDIEVAL BrAEMANIC
period would appear to be especially appropriate. It is true
that Buddhism still continued to flourish in several parts of
India; but there seems good reason to believe that it had
already begun to decline on the death of Harsha Varddhana
in A, D. 648, and that few, if any, new buildings of impor-
tance were erected by the Buddhists after the revival of
Brahmanical power about the beginning of the eighth century,
The close of the Medieval Brahmanic period I would assign
fo the end of the twelfth century, or about A. D, 1200, when
the Muhammadans overran the valley of the Ganges, and got
possession of the ancient kingdoms of Delhi, Kanauj, and
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Gaur. To this period of five centuries belongs the greater
numberof the existing temples of Northern India, comprisin

most of the temples in Kashmir, Réjputana, Khajuriho, an

Orissa. 'To the latter half of this period also belong a large
number of the temples of the Jain religion. Itis true that
Jainism had existed for many centuries previous to this
time ; but I know of mo Jain temples now remaining of
s date earlier than 900 A. D., although there are numerous
remains of Jain sculpture which belong to the early cen-
turies of the Christian era, and some even to the first

century before Christ.

8.—Monery Brammaxic Perion.

At the end of the twelfth century, the sudden close of
Hindu power put an immediate stop to the erection of
pew buildings in the rich provinces of the wvalley of the

. but in the less accessible parts of India to the
south of the Jumna, in RAjputana and in Bundelkhand,
some fine temples arose, which are not unworthy of eom-
parison with the ntnte‘ay structures of the more fortunate
period which preceded the Muhammadan conquest. Of
these perhaps the most remarkable is the noble pillar of victory
erected by Kumbho in Chitor. At Lahor and Thanesar,
at Mathura and Kanoj, at BanAras and Jaunpur, ab
Gaya and Bibilr, the combined intolerance and rapacity of
the Musalmans were directed ngainst the principal temples,
all of which were destroyed or desecrated, and there-
fore left to fall into ruin, and the idols were either
broken or carried away to Delhi to be trodden under the
feet of the conquerors. Throughout the valley of the
Gan from Thanesar to Bihir, the most famous, and

therefore the finest, of the Hindn famglaﬂ were ruthlessly
overthrown, partly to ute the idolater, and partly to
furnish cheap materials for mosques. Of the places which
escaped or resisted the fierce onslaughts of Muhammad

bin Sam and Iltitmish, some fell before the ruthless hand
of Ala-ud-din Khilji, and the remainder were swept away
by the vindictive bigotry of Sikandar Ludi. During
the Pathin rule, therefore, we can searcely hope to meet
with any fine examples of Hindu art in Northern India.
We possess, however, the magnificent palace of Méin Singh
at Gwalior, which escaped destruction only by the death of
Sikandar Ludi during the siege of the fortress, which he



MUHAMMADAN ARCHITECTURE. T

undertook for the express purpose of overthrowing the
buildings of the infidels. For the modern period of Hindu
art we must, therefore, look to the buildings which have been
erected during the rule of the Mughals, and chiefly duri
the tolerant reign of Akbar. For we know that a s:t:;ig
raid against the Hindu temples was begun by the personal
spite of Jabingir, and completed by the narrow-minded
bigotry of Aurangzib.

The former destroyed the great temple of Visveswara
built by Réja Mén Singh at Bauliras at a cost of 36 lakhs
of rupees, and built the Jimi Masjid on its site. The
latter destroyed the magnificent temple of Kesava Rai
at Mathura, which Tavernier describes as one of the four
great temples of India, and built the JAmi Masjid on its
site. He also desecrated the fine temple built by Mfn
Singh at Brindiban, and threw down the temple of Beni
Miidho at Banfiras, to get a site for the small masjid with
tall slender minars, which is so conspicuous an object on
the Ganges. Many of the Hindu buildings of this period,
as might be expected, show strong signs of the influence
of Muhammadan art, more especially in the use of radiating
domes and arches. Thus Mén Singh'’s temple at Brindban
is vaulted, and his temple of Visveswara at Banfras, now
turned into a masjid, has both radiating arches and domes.

MUHAMMADAN ARCHITECTURE.

With the Musalman cccupation of the valley of the
Ganges in the end of the twelfth century, we enter upon an
entirely new phase of Indian art, in the stately edifices of
the first Muhammadan rulers of India. Of the style which
Fﬁvaﬂad during the sway of the Ghaznavi Princes in the

anjib, we are at present entirely ignorant, but I have
strong hopes that during the next working season we may
find some remains of that early period.

The existing Mubammadan buildings are so numerons
and so different, and present so many varieties of form and
ornament, that the common descriptions of them, as either
Pathan or Mughal, are quite inau.é‘cient to mark the ex-
tremely diverse styles which prevailed at different periods.
After a careful study of the Muhammadan buildings at
Delhi, Bedaun, Ajmer, Mathura, and Agra in hgﬂnrth.
Western India, at Multan and Lahér in the Panjib, at
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Koil, Etawa, Kanoj, Allahfibad, Jaunpur, and Banfras in the
central Gangetic valley, and at Gaur, the two Péinduas,
Sunfirgaon, and Bikrampur in Bengal, I have come to the
conclusion that the architecture of the Pathidn period may
be sufficiently described in six different groups or sections,
and that of the Mughal period in two sections. These
eight different groups I would distinguish by the following
names, as descriptive of the periods during which they

flourished.

1.—Giuonrt PATHAN.

This section might also be named the Indo-Pathan, as its
most distinctive characteristic is the use of the corbelled or
overlapping arch of the Hindus. Few temples of this
period now remain ; but they comprise some of the finest
and most magnificent specimens of the Muhammadan
architecture of India. It is not known exactly when the
true radiating arch was introduced; but it must have been
adopted at an early date, as soon as the supply of ready-dressed
stone beams from the desecrated femples of the Hindus
failed, 'The finest specimens of this style are the great
mosques of Kutb-ud-din at Delhi and Ajmer, the gateway of
the Jami Musjid at Bedaun, and the tombs of Iltitmish and
Lis son Sultin G. at Delhi. There are no buildings now
existing of the latter half of the Ghori rule, during the
long reign of Balban and his son Kaikobdd. But the ruined
tomb which is assigned to Balban has radiating arches, and
1 presume, therefore, that the Indian overlapping arch had
already fallen into disuse during the peaceful reign of
Naser-ud-din Mahmud, the youngest son of Iltitmish,

2, —Kurmr Partaax,

This section of the early Muhammadan architecture of
India, which came into use during the rule of the Khilji
dynasty, is principally disﬁ.nﬁtﬁshed by the use of horse-
shoe arches, which are generally ornamented with very rich
cusps. The principal specimens of this style are the Aldi-
Darwiza and Khizri Masjid at Delhi, and the great Idgah at
Rapri, all of which were built during the prosperous reign
of Ala-ud-din Khilji. Of these, the finest example is the Al.Ei-
Darwéza, or southern gateway of the Kutb enclosure at
DeIhi,_which is one of the most richly decorated buildings

in India.
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8. —TuveHLax Pathaw.

The chief characteristics of this style are the great slope and
extreme thickness of the walls. These dgeauﬁnriﬁea first
appear in the tomb of the Saint Rukn-ud-daolah in Multan,
which is said to have been built b Tughlak himself, while
Governor of the Southern Panjﬂ’l':. and in the tomb of
Tughlak at Delhi, which was built by his son Muham-
mad. Another specimen of the same style is the tomb of
Kabir-ud-din Auliya at Delhi, now called Zal Gumbaz.
Both of these Delhi tombs are distinguished by sloping walls,
cu arches, and panelling with white marble frames. The
Multan tomb is of red brick, ornamented with panels of
glazed tile traceries of dark-blue, light-blue and white in
many elsborate and intricate patterns. During the latter
half of the Tughlak rule, the cusped arches and white marble
panels fell into disuse, and the numerous examples of this

eriod which were built during the long reign of Firuz Tughlak
ve preserved nothing of the ut{la except the massive slop-
ing walls. Of this later period the most characteristic speci-
mens are the Khirki and Kaldn Masjids at Delhi, which
were built by Khan Jahin, the minister of Firuz; the Jami
Masjid and Kotila of Firuzabad, which were built by Firuz
himself, and the tomb of Firuz, which was erected by his
son shortly after his death. All of these buildings show
remains ul‘y a thick coat of plaster, which was no doubt

originally panelled and painted of divers colours.

4. —AroHan.

During the rule of the Afghan dynasties of ZLudi and
Stir the sloping walls of their predecessors were altogether
discarded, and the buildings of Sikandar ZLudi and Shir
Shah §8dr are at once distinfuinhed from those of the
Tughlaks by their perpendicular walls. Colour was ex-
tensively employed for both inside and outside decora-
tions, eapeci.alf in the grounds or hollows of the stucco
medallions and arabesque traceries, Glazed tiles were also
used, but sparingly at first, for borders and small panels.
Of this earlier period, the be%ei]lﬂmimenu are the tomb of
Bahlol Ludi near Chirigh-Delhi, the JAmi Masjid of
Sikandar Ludi’s time at Khairpur, and the octagonal
tomb at old Khairpur, assigned to Sikandar himself., To this
class also belong the two octagonal tombs at MubArak-
pur-Kotila and Khairpur, which Sayid Ahmad Las ussigned
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to the two Sayid kings, Mubdrak and Muhammad
bin Farid. All these three tombs are of the same size,
with perpendicular walls and sloping buttresses, and are
so exactly alike that they would certainly seem to belong
to the same period. If Sn{'id Ahmad's assignment is cor-
rect, the introduction of this style of building must be
thrown back about 15 years to A.D. 1435 instead of 1450.
Afterwards, during the reign of the Sar family, the stucco
ornamentation was given up, and a much richer and more
lasting effect was obtained by the use of different coloured
stones,—red, white, grey and black. To this period belong
the great masjid in the fort of Indrpat, called Kila-Kona,
the Jamdli Masjid near the Kutb Minar, and the Moth-ki-
Masjid in old Delhi. For other buildings of this style, we
have the well known tombs of Shir Shah and his father
Husen Khan at Sassarim, and the two gateways called the
Delhi Darwhza and Ll Darwiza of Shir Shah’s new city

of Delli.

5. —Bexgart PaTnax.

The style of the Muhammadan buildings of Bengal differs
so widely from that of Northern India, that it must be placed
in a separate section by itself. As far as I am aware, the
earliest Muhammadan buildings of Bengal belong to the reign
of Sikandar, the son of Shams-ud-din Ilids, and the latest
to Nusrat Shah, the son of Ala-ud-din Husen, thus covering
a period of 180 years, from 1350 to 1530 A. D. Most of the
Bengali buildings are of brick, and the poorness of the material
seems to have cramped the genius of the architects, as their
designs are always tame and feeble, and their ornamentation
is confined to an endless and monotonous repetition of a
multiplicity of petty details, The oldest masjids are simply
long brick barns with roofs supported on Hindu stone
Eillara, and with a dreary length of wall outside, unbroken

y minars or recessed archways. The great masjid of
Sikandar at Hazrat Pandua, which was builtin A. H. 770,
or A. D. 1368, is the finest and largest example of this style.
Smaller speximens may be seen at BibAr and at Pandua
near Hughli. The profuse employment of glazed tiles gave
variety of colour, but added nothing to the tame cutlines and
feeble mouldings of the original brick designs. The patterns
of the glazed tiles also, being made up of a multiplicity of
little parts of blue and white, are generally poor nndp i t-
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ive. Most of the glazed tile buildings are now mere ruins ;
but the most elaborate specimen of this class, the Latfan
Masjid at Gaur, still exists ; and though the whole of the
roof, walls, and floor of the interior are covered with various
coloured tiles, yet the effect is heavy and disappointing, and
quite incommensurable with the great cost and labour which
must have been expended upon it.

The tombs follow the same style as the masjids, but their
comparatively small size is more favourahle to the petty style
of Bengal ornamentation ; and the single great dome which
invariably crowns the square mass of the building gives it
a boldness and dignity which are entirely wanting in the
masjid. The finest examples of the Bengali tomb are the
%::t brick mausoleum of Jalél-ud-din Muhammad at Hazrat

dua, and a large nameless tomb, now called the Jaii,"
just inside the eastern gateway of the citadel of Gaur.

The chief peculiarity of the Benguli or Purbbi style is the
use of walls with curved tops, the centre of the wall being
higher than its ends. The cornice mouldings follow the
curve, and though the effect is strange, it is not unpleasing.
This practice was afterwards adopted for the long side vaults
of the masjids, the crest of the vault having the same rising
curve as the walls from which it springs.

This innovation was occasionally adopted by the later
Mughals in North-West India, as in the Jami jid at
Koil, and in the palaces of Shah Jahdn at Agra and Delhi.

8. —Jausrunr Paraaw,

The style of buildings adopted by the Muhammadan kings
of Jaunpur seems to be formed by a fusion of those of the
Ghori Pathfns and Khilji PathAns of Delhi, In both of the
fine mosques of Kutb-ud-din Aibeg at Delhi and Ajmer, the
great central arch rises high in front of the main dome. All
the masjids of tbe Sharki Pathéin kings have the same pecu-
liarity, with the addition of the fretted or cusped arches of the
Khilji Pathns. The finest example of this style is the Atdla
Masjid of Ibrahim Sharki at Jaunpur, and the largest is
the great JAmi Masjid of Husen Sharki at Jaunpur. Other
examples are the Arhai Kangra Masjid at Baniras, the
Jami Masijids at EtAwa and Kanauj, and the 141 Darwhza

and Zanziri Masjids at Jaunpur. _
Although the power of the Sharki kings lasted rather
less than a century, yet the richness and extent of the
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country over which they ruled, from Kanauj to Bibdr, and
from Baraich to KAlpi, yielded them greater wealth than
the united revenues of the Princes of Bengal and Delhi,
and thus enmabled them to erect many stately and magni-
ficent masjids, which are almost the only existing monuments
of Muhammadan rule in Upper India during the fifteenth
century. We have no certain remains of the petty Sayid
kings of Delhi in the first half of the century, and nothing
of Bahlol Ludi save his tomb, which was built by his son
Sikandar near the close of the century, The masjids of
the Sharki kings of Jaunpur thus fill a very important gap
in the history of the Pathgn architecture of Northern India,
between the last buildings of the Tughlaks and the earliest
specimens of the Afghans. They are the latest examples
in which the lofty front arch, towering high above the
main dome, forms the principal point of the building.
There are no existing contemporary structures of Bahlol
Ludi; but in all the masjids of Sikandar Ludi that I have
seen, the front wall is only slightly elevated in the centre,
while the middle dome rises higﬂ above the rest of the
building.

7.—Earty Muonat.

To this perind I refer all the buildings erected during the.
reigns of Akbar and JabAngir, from A. D. 1554 to 1628.
During this time there was a remarkable return of Hindu
influence in the domestic architecture, as may be seen in the
overlapping arches and eurious vaulted roofs of the palace of
Akbar at Fatehpur Sikri, and of Jahngir in the fort of Agra.
The tomb of Adham Khan at Delhi belongs to the precedin
Afghan style; but the tomb of Humfyun gives the earlies
specimen of the tall Persian dome, which forms the Pﬁ“ciﬂd
feature in all the architecture of the Mughals of India.
A peculiar characteristic of this period was the more general
use of glazed tiles, which were now applied to the whole
roof, as in the corner cupolas of Humfyun's tomb at
Delhi, and in the main domes of Muhammad Ghaus’s tomb
a:: ]G}cﬂ;nhijjnr, of Shamsi Tabrez at Multan, and of the Lila Burj
a '

8. —Late MugHAL.
_ The chief characteristic of the later Mughal architecture
‘e the more lavish use of ornament, which was now empl
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to cover the whole building, both inside and outside. The
ornamentation consisted of mosaic patterns in various coloured
stones, or in glazed tiles. The finest specimens of the former
kind of work are the tombs of ItimAd-ud-Daoclah at Agra and
of JahAngir at Lahdr. Of the latter, the best examples are
thﬂE;l:m of JahAngir, which was finished by Shah Jahin;
the tomb of Asu.f-udg-u])m]ah and the masjid of Wazir Khan,
all at Lahdr; the wall of Bakhtifr-nd-din KAki's tomb at
Delhi; the tomb called Chini-kid-Roza at Agra, and the
masjid of Abd-un-Nabi at Mathura, But the varied richness
and delicate beauty of Indian inlaid work culminated in the
black ground mosaics of Shah Jahfn’s palace at Delhi and
in the white ground mosaics of the tomb of his queen,
Mumthz at Agra, and of the Shish Mahal at Lahor,

MATHURA.

In my account of the Archmological remains at Mathura,
given in my Report for 1862-63, the objects described were
all discovered either in the ruins around the Katrfl, or in
the great mound at the south side of the jail. A few
years ago, some sculptures were found by men digging for
bricks in another mound called Kankdli T¢a, about half
a mile due south from the Katrd; and just two years ago,
a gold relic casket and a copper celt were found in one of
the Chaubdra mounds, one mile and a quarter to the south-
west of the Katrd.. The exeavation of the jail mound,
which furnished so many inseribed bases of columns and
sculptured pillars of Buddhist railings, was carefully con-
tinued by the late Mr. Harding, Magistrate of Mathura,
without any further results, He also dug a trench right
across the Kankfili mound from north to south, which
yielded some mutilated Buddhist statues, both life-size and
colossal.

I visited Mathura in March 1871, and again in November.
On the first visit I spent six days in makinga complete
search through all the fields and gardens outside the city,
and more icularly in the neighbourhood of the Katrd
and KankAli mounds. On the latter visit I spent twelve
days in making excavations in the Kankdli and ChaubAra
mounds, and in searching the country around to a distanee
of several miles. The result of all these explorations was
very successful, as I discovered a number of very old and
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valuable inseriptions of the Indo-Scythian kings, Kanishka,
Huvishka, and Vésu Deva, most of them dated at different
periods from the year b to 98 Samvat. I was also fortunate
enough to discover an elephant capital of the time of
Fuvishka, with several very interesting sculptured pillars
of Buddhist railings of large size, and a few portions of
their rails. A number of rails of smaller size had previously
been found by Mr. F. 8. Growse, who kindly pointed them
out to me, as well as the several sculptures which had been
discovered by the different explorations of Mr. Harding
and himself.

The great antiquity of these mounds of ruins is proved
by the frequent discovery in them of coins of the Indo-
Grecian Princes of Kabul and the Panjib. At various
times during the last fourteen years, I have received coins of
Apollodotus and Menander, both in silver and copper, in-
cluding a didrachma of the latter prince. On m t visit
T obtained twoscopper coins of Apollodotus and two silver
coins, one being of Antimachus and the other of Straton.
The Antimachus was extracted from the Ambarikha mound
to the north of the city. At the same time, also, I got a
copper coin with the name of Updlikya in well executed
Asoka characters.

The accompanying map* shows the positions of all these
different mounds; and in the fifteen plates which follow,t
1 have given drawings of the most interesting objects that
were discovered during my explorations, which I will now
describe.

The KatrA mound, as its name implies, was formerly a
market place. It is a large brick-walled enclosure like a
serai, 804 feet in length by 653 feet in breadth, with houses
on all four sides, now occupied by weavers. In the very
midst of this square stands the Jimi Masjid on a raised
terrace, about 80 feet in height, which is approached by two
flights of steps,—the lower one of 34 steps and the upper
of 10 steps. This mosque, which is 172 feet long and 66
feet broad, is a standing monument of the persecuting
bigotry of Aurangzib. On this site stood the great Hindu
temple of Kesava Rai, which Tavernier saw in the begin-
ning of Aurangzib's reign, apparently about A.D. 1659,
and which he deseribes as very magnificent, adding

* Phte I: + Piates 1T to XVI,
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that it ranked next after the temples of Jaganndth and
Banfiras.*

My first discovery of Buddhist remains in Mathura was
made at the Katrdl, where I found a broken Buddhist railin
pillar, with the figure of MAyA Devi standing under the si
tree.t At the same time, also, I found an inscription of the
Gupta d Y, giving the well known genealogy from Sri-
Gupta, the founder, down to Samudra Gupta, where the
stone is unfortunately broken off.} Here, in 1862, I found
built into the wall of a well one of the peculiar eurved
architraves of a Buddhist gatewny, which are now well known
from the magnificent examples at Sinchi. I got also an
inscription on the base of a statue of “Sakya Bhikshu,”
dated in the Bamvat year 281, or A. D, 224, in which men-
tion is made of the Yasa Vikira or “splendid monastery,”
which would therefore appear to have been the name of
the Buddhist establishment which once existed on the site
of the present Katrd,§

At the back or west side of the Katrd, and on the same
mound, stands the village of Malpura, to the south of
which is the Polhra Kind. In the streets of the village
and about the tank are several broken statues ; but the most
interesting remains are some eight or ten lion statues of
different sizes, from 2 to 3 feet in height. They are all re-
presented in pairs, one having the left and the other having
the right foot advanced, as if intended for the two side
ornaments of a gateway, just as we know them to have been
used as the entrances to the topes at Dharanikota near
Amaravati. The attitude is always the same, but the ex-
ecution varies very much, some of the statues being highly
finished, whilst others are comparatively rough. The ac-
companying example is taken from one of the lions in the
Katrd ruins at Malpura. ||

In 1853, inside the Katrd square, I found two large
capitals of columns, one of them being no less than 3 feet
in diameter, with a shaft of 23 inches diameter, of which I
also discovered a separate piece one foot in height.] A
fragment of the larger one is still to be seen lying inside
the Katri gateway, but the smaller capital had disappeared

& Travels, Part IT; Book 3, Chap. 1% French edition.
+ Fiate XII, fig. B. 1 Plate XVI, No. 34 § Plate XVI, No. £3.
| See upper figure of Flate II. 9 Ser Plate LV, fige. & and B,



18 ARCH EOLOGICAL REPORT, 187172

with certainty,

before 1862. Of their age I cannot speak
do not represent any pillars with

as the Mathura sculptures
the same kinds of capitals. The reeded or convex fluted
style of ornamentation prevailed from the time of Asoka
to the close of the Gupta period, but the abrupt termination
of the fluted portion in this Mathura example I have not
seen elsewhere. 1 think that the smaller ca ital A is the
enrlier of the two, and that it most probably belongs to the
Indo-Scythian period, while the larger capital B may
be assigned to the Gupta period.

i d have been

The discoveries made in the jail moun
port of 1862-63,* and as nothing of any

described in my re
jmportance has since been found there, although it was very
completely excavated by the late Mr. Harding, i
trate of Mathura, 1 will merely note its principal inserip-
tions, which are reproduced in the accompanying plates.t
for the purpose of bringing together for more easy reference
the whole of the important records which have been given
to us by the yuined mounds of Mathura. Of these,
jail mound yielded the following :—

Mo, 1 Plate X111, of the Satrap Snudi=a.

R do., of KingKm{ahlu.

” 11 Plate X1V, of Samvat 47.
p 12 do, of King Huvishks.
n 18 do.,, of Samvat 47.
g L Kb of 1y OB
» "8 Plate XV, of King Vhsu Deva.

22 Plate XVI, of Samvat 135,

The Chaubdra mounds are situated just one mile and a

half to the south-west of the city of Mathura, meas

from the gateway of the Katrd. In 1869 the line of a new
road to Sunag (or Sonk) being carried through the smal
mound marked D in the mﬂéli disclosed a Buddhist relic
chamber, in which was found a small golden casket, now
S. Growse, C. 5. At the same

in the posaesﬂiun of Mr. F.
time two flat pieces of copper were found, of which 1 have

a careful drawing made by Mr. A. C. L. Carlleyle. These
were thought to bave been a copper-plate inscription much
damaged ; but on putting the two together, as shown in

e —

® prcheologionl Snpvury of [wiliss, Wol. L, e 250,
+ Tlates X113, X1V, XV, and XVL
1 Plnte L
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Plate IL,* it would appear much more probable that they
must have formed a native spade or phaora, such as we now
call a celt, The sketch in the plate is exaetly one-fourth
of the full linear dimensions of the original, or one-sixteenth
of its squave surface.

As I found on enquiry that all the ChaubAra mounds
yielded broken stones and fragments of statues, I set ies
of men to make some trial excavations in each mound.

In the middle of mound A I sank a well 10 feet in
diameter, in which at a depth of 9 feet the workmen reached
a solid mass of large unburnt bricks laid in regular courses
and faced with imperfectly burnt well-bricks of large size
forming a curved exterior, which 1 at once judged to be a
stupa of peculiar construction. The well-bricks were 5}
inches broad and 3 inches thick, with a convex curve of 23%
inches in length and a concave curve of 20 inches.
putting several of these together, 1 calculated that the stupa
was about 16 feet in diameter. I therefore directed the
workmen to drive g gallery through the unburnt bricks for
10 feet in length, and to carry it down to the surface level
of the outside ground at a depth of 13} feet from the top
of the mound. "These instructions were followed, and the
result was the discovery of a steatite relic casket of the
usual shape exactly on the ground level and at a distance
of 8} feet from the outside of the curve. The stupa was
therefore 17 feet in diameter. No trace of a chamber was
observed ; but as the whole mass of unburnt bricks was
quite wet, it is probable that the original chamber had sub-
sided and buried the relic casket in a mass of damp earth.
The casket was struck on the side by one of the workmen,
who picked up the lewer half of it, while the lid was found
amongst the earth collected in a basket ready to be drawn
up. A careful and minute search was made for the contents
of the casket, but without success. Indeed, the objects con-
tained in these little caskets are always so small that I could
scarcely expect to find them. The unburnt bricks were first
met with at a depth of 5 feet from the top of the mound,
or at 8} feet above the ground, which agrees exactly with
the half diameter of the circle.

The Chaubfra mound, marked B in the map, is much
larger than the others, although only one portion of it

® Plate 11, Chaubira Tils, In
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renches the same height. Having made several superficial
excavations without any result, I directed two long trenches
to be dug at right angles across the south-west portion of
the mound But the surface had been disturbed for cen-
turies by the plongh, and every stone had been carried away
save one, which was too heavy to be easily moved. This one
I found, and it proved to be one of the most iutarest'mgi
discoveries made at Mathura. It was the full sized capita
of & large pillar, 3 feet in length by 2 in breadth and 2 in
height. The capital is formed by four recumbent animals

laced at the four angles. Two of them are winged lions,
and the others winged bulls with human heads, adorned
with ram’s horns and ears.* The design of the work is free
and bold, but the execution is rather hard and conventional.
Similar capitals are represented in the small bas-reliefs o
the sculptures, not only at Mathura, but also at Sanchi
Gngu; but this is the first full-size capital of this curious
an intereatins design that has yet been discovered.
Mound B would probably repay further excavation.

In the middle of the Chaubéra mound, marked Cin the
map, I sank a large shaft, from which I extracted a colossal
head 18 inches across the forehead, with eropped hair under
a skull cap surmounted by a top-knot. It was 14 inches in
height from the chin fto the top of the head. The lobes
of ihe ears were long and pendulous, and pierced with
large holes, as is usual in statues of Buddha.

Further excavation yielded the right knee of a unatted
eolossal draped figure, with the left foot resting on B&m calf
of the leg.

The toes were 8 inches across, I conclude that this head
and knee formed portions of a colossal statue of Buddha
about twice the size of life. At the foot of the mound was
discovered a broken squatted statue draped over the left
shoulder, and with the left hand resting on the left knee.
As the right hand was not resting in the lap, it must have
been raised in the attitude of teaching.

The Chaubéra mounds A, O, and D are therefore certainly
PBuddhist, and from small fragments found about B I infer
that it also was Buddhist.

The Chaurdsi mounds are situated just oné mile to the
west of the Katrf, and about the same distance to the north

* Plate I11.
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of the Chaublira mounds. There are three distinct large
masses, of which the largest to the north is about 850 feet
square and from 15 to 20 feet in height, with a lower por-
tion on the south-west of nearly equal size, but less height.
On the upper level stands a large Jain temple dedicated to
Jambu Swhmi (or Phrasniith) surrounded by an enclosure
150 feet square. An annual fair is held at this place, begin-
ning on the 6th of the dark half of Kértik (October), which
lasts for six days. There are no visible remains of antiquity,
but the site is undoubtedly old.

The second Chaurfsi mound is situated 500 feet to the
south-east of the Jain temple, and is about 300 feet long by
200 feet broad.

The third Chaurdsi mound is sitwated #o the south-west of
the Jain temple, at a distance of about 1,200 feet. It is less
axt-m;aim, but more lofty, being not less tham 80 feet in
height.

As the people reported that no stones were found in these
mounds, I gave up my intention of exploring them.

The KankAli Tﬁa has been almost as prolific as the jail
mound, both in sculptures and inseriptions, all of which, with
one solitary exception of a Brahmanical female figure with
ten arms, are pure Jain monuments. This mound is 400 feet
in length from west to east, and neurly 800 feet in breadth,
with a mean height of 10 or 12 feet above the fields.

At the eastern end it rises to a height of 25 feet, with a
breadth of 60 feet square at top, and about 150 square at base,
This higher portion has been repeatedly burrowed for bricks,
and at present appears to be composed chiefly of earth,
whereas the mass of the lower mound consists of stones and
earth with remains of brick walls and pavements, of which
several are of a later date than the stone frafmenta.

The excavations in the KankAli mound have fialded
several colossal and life-size statues, both male and female,
but all more or less mutilated. One of the most perfect is
shown in Plate XI, Fig. D. Several heads were also discover-
ed, but I found it quite impossible to determine whether any
one of them belonged to this particular statue. The style of
close-fitting costume is very peculiar, and will be referred to
again. Fig. A of the same plate is a fragment of a colossal
female statue, which shows the curious bead girdle worn
by the Indian women for some centuries both before and

alter the Christian era.
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In November last I began my excavations along the whole
of the western end of the mound, throwing the earth behind
as the work advanced towards the east. The result was very
satisfactory, as I was rewarded by the discovery of many
broken statues of the Jain hierarchs, of which several were
inseribed, of pillars and rails, as well as of brick walls
and pavements, which prove that this must have been the
gite of some important Jain buildings during the rule of the
Indo-Seythians, both before and after the Christian era.

A careful search in the neighbourhood of this mound
brought to light a number of very interesting stone remains
which had been disinterred at different times by the native
diggers in search of bricks. One of these is a large bell
capital of a pillar surmounted by an elephant and inseribed
with the name of King Huvishka and the date of Samvat 39.*
The height of the capital is 1 foot 9} inches, and of the
elephant 2 feet 4§ inches.

The Eedestnl or abaous is oblong, 2 feet 4 inches by 1 foot
3} inches, to accommodate the figure of the elephant. The
trunk of the animal is broken off, but the rest is nearly
perfect, although of very coarseand even rude workmanship.

A more important diseovery for the sake of ancient Indian
art was that of no less than five large pillars of a Buddhist
railing in an almost perfect state of preservation.t+ These
were placed in a small dharmsila near the Balbhadra tank,
a short distance to the north of the Kankili mound, and
close by the DButeswar mound, in which it is believed that
they were discovered.

A sixth pillar of the same style and size is now in the
Calcutta Museum, having been presented by the late Mr.
Harding, of the Civil Service, when Magistrate of Mathura.}
There are also two broken pillars of the same railing now in
the Museum of Agra, which I found in 18G0. The size
varies from 11 to 12 inches in breadth, and from 6 to 74 inches
in thickness, with a height of 5 feet. The principal face of
each pillar bears nnearl{nnnkad female figure, about half
life-size, standing on a kneeling grotesque figure. Above
each is represented a love scene, with half-length figures of a
mi.lil:: and woman behind a baleony formed of a Buddhist
railing.

® Plate V. It was found in Silchand’s gurden,
+ Plate VI, 1 Flate VII.
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The back of each pillar is divided into three compartmenits,
each representing a different scene, either of domestic or
religious life. In the specimen which I have selected as an
example,* T understand the three compartments to form one
connected storey, representing a new version of the well
known legend of the attempt to destroy Buddha by a mast
or mad elephant. 1In the uppermost compartment the
tempter, with joined hands, is soliciting Buddhato go forth
to what he hopes and believes will be his certain destruction.
In the middle compartment Buddha is seen meeting the
elephant, which kneels down.to do homage to the great
teacher, to the evident surprise of the tempter and of several
spectators in the buildings above them. the lowest com-
partment the legend is completed by the punishment of the
tempter, who is himself seized and killed by the enraged
elephant.

There is another example of these Buddhist railing pillars
now in the Calcutta Museum, which was sent from Mathura
by Mr. Hardingt along with the larger pillar just described.
The subject on the principal face is one of the same nearly
naked females standing on a kneeling grotesque figure with a
very large head. Above there is a small niche, intended either
for a figure of Buddha or to hold a light for illumination.
This has been omitted in the plate for want of room.

On the Buteswar mound, in front of the entrance to the
temple, Mr. Growse and I discovered a single specimen of a
very large railing pillar 18} inches b and 12 inches
thick, with a height of 7 feet. On the principal face of this
pillar there is another nearly nude female standing under
an umbrella. Above there is a ¢omic scene between two
lions and two monkeys. To the left a lion is seen standing
on his hind legs, with his forepaws joined in supplication
before a mﬂnﬁzy seated on a morka. On the right another
seated monkey is represented pulling the ears of a young
lion. The socket lioles of this pillar for the reception of.
rails are 17} inches in length, which must also have been
the depth of the rails themselves, On the side of the rail
is engraved the Arian letter k, which was the figure for 100
in use at Mathura during the Indo-Scythian period. There
must, therefore, have been no less than 100 of these large

* Plate VII 4 Piate XL, ig. B,
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railing pillars, which, with their rails, would represent a
length of not less than 300 feet. v

Numerous smaller railing pillars of exactly the same
style were amongst the early discoveries in the jail mound,
and an equal number may be found scattered about different
parts of Mathura. Most of them average from 63 to 73 inches
in breadth, with a héight of 2 feet 9 inches, but a few are
of smaller dimensions. On the principal faces of these pillars
both men and women are represented. Several of the latter
are nearly nude, and two representations of MAayA Devi, the
mother of Buddha, standing under the sl tree, have the
upper half apparently unclothed. The men are clothed in
tunics. Two of these small pillars from the jail mound are
inseribed with the numbers 118 and 120.* As speci-
mens of atrt, these Mathura statues, both male and female,
ap to me to be much superior to the great mass of

i Bi]:lem The attitudes are in general easy and
natural, this is more ially the case with the statue
marked B in Plate XI. pose of this is remark-
able for the unconstrained freedom of both limbs and body,
which I take to represent the temporary rest of a dancing

irl. The difficult position of her arms, with the hands
Joinéd behind the head, appears to me to be treated with
si boldness and truth.
positions of the other female figures in these Mathura
pillars are only slightly varied ; but there is a sense of humour
exhibited in the statue marked E in Flate VI, where the
woman is admiring herself in a metal mirror.

This power of delineating humour is still further displayed
in the different love scenes which form the upper ornaments
of the pillars—from gushing demonstrativeness to supercilious
disregard —as shown on the pillars marked A and E in
Plate VI. *

The statue marked C in Plate XI, which was discovered
in the jail mound, has already been described in a former
report.t But I have there erroneously described the action
of the right hand as holding up a part of the dress, instead
of a small bunch of flowers. This figure is differently
portioned from those of the dancing girls on the railing
pillars, the hips being only two-thirds broader than the waist,

® Joursal, Boyal Asiatic Boclety, new series, Vol, V, Plate 3 of Mathura inscriptions,

figa. 80 and 31
fMﬂqu,Indin.?nLLp.lﬂudﬂl’IL
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while in fizure B of the same plate the hips are twice
the breadth of the waist, and in alf the six figures in Plates
VI and VII they are nearly twice and a half times the breadth.
T have previously described this statue as most probably that
of a dancing girl, but it possesses a quietness and m

which contrasts atrunily with the unabashed assurance of the
smirking nudities on the railing pillars. T notice also that this

statue wears an additional flat belt or girdle, such as is

worn by men of rank and holy perso . I therefore
doubt very much whether she is intended to represent a
dancing girl, but T am unable fo offer any other tion.

Bince my former report on Mathura was reprin I have
made many interesting discoveries of the remains of dif-
ferent Buddhist railings, which will add v materially to
our knowledge of Buddhist architecture. A Buddhist raili
consists of a row of stone pillars joined together by con-
vex bars or rails of stone, and covered by a continuous
architrave or coping. It was used to form either square
or circular enclosures around stupas and temples or trees
and pillars, and even smaller erections, such as stone um-
brellas and other objects.®* At first the whole was quite
plain, of which the railing round the great SAnchi stupa
is the finest example, Gradually ornament was introduced,
at first in the shape of circular bosses of flowers, which
goon gave way to stupas and trees, then to animals and
human figures, and afterwards to scenes both religious and
social, In Mathura and KosAmbi, and in a single instance
at Buddha Gaya, the medallions on one side gave place to
a single large figure which occupied the whole face of the
pillar, as shown in the examples of the figures of dancing
girls on the Mathura pillars, which T have just described.

The usual arrangement of the medallions on the pillars
was to place a half medallion at top and another at bottom,
with either one or two complete medallions at equal dis-
tances, But this arrangement is departed from in the single
instance given in Plate VIII, Fig. D, where the full medal-
lions are immediately attached to the half medallions, leaving
the middle space blank.

The railing pillars were at first square in section, having
exactly the same breadth and thickness. This rule is con-

_® See Archmulogical Survey of ludin, Vol I, Plate IX, for several examples of Buddlist
ruilings aroumd stugms, tres, anil o birallas,
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stant in all the Bhilsa and Buddha Gaya railings, which, as
we know from the alphabetical characters of their inscrip-
tions, must date from the age of Asoka, or about 250 B. C.
In the Mathura railings, which are not less than two centu-
ries later, as they belong to the period of the first Indo-
Scythian Princes, the thickness of the pillars is reduced to
two-thirds of the breadth, a proportion which is maintained
through all the sizes from 18 inches to 4§ inches in breadth.
The height varies from 41 to 5 times the breadth, but the
latter is the more common proportion.

The stone bars or rails, which are convex on both faces,
are formed by two opposite circular segments. Thethickuess
in the middle is generally one-fourth of their own breadth,
which is the same as that of thg pillars. The intervals
between the rails vary from } to } of their breadth. Their
length, which is the inter-columniation or distance between
the pillars, is the only element that seems to have been sub-
jeot to no fixed rules, At Sinchi the inter-columniation is
14 ; at Mathura it varies from 1} to 1f; and it reaches
its maximum at Gaya, where it averages 2§ breadths, The
explanation of these differences may perhaps be found in the
varying prices of the stone. Where the material was on the
spot, as at SAnchi, the extra cost of the additional pillars
required for the short inter-columniations was not of much
importance. At Mathura, where the stone had to be obtained
from a distance of 30 miles in the quarries of Rupbiis and
Bikri, the inter-columniation was made one-half greater;
while at Gaya, where the sandstone had to be brought from a
distance of several hundred miles, the inter-columniation
was still further increased to 2§ breadths.

In the ornamentation of the bosses or medallions the
choice of subjects seems to have been left entirely to the
artist. Here, accordingly, we see him displaying his taste in
the variety of his flowers, or letting his fancy revel almost
wildly in the creation of fabulous animals. 1In Plate IX we
see fish-tailed lions, both with and without wings ;* a erocodile
or magar, and an alligator or garidl, each with only two feet ;1
and an antelope and an elephant of ordinary mould. As I
have found similar, and even more wildly fanciful, representa-
tions of fabulous animals at Gaya,} it would seem that they

* Plate IX, figs. A, B, C, and D, + Plate 1X, figs. P and G,
2 Piate 1X, figs. K and H. fige. Fand @



MATHURA. 26

were a recognized and favourite style of ornamentation both
before and after the Christian era.

In Plate X I have given five examples of Buddhist
symbols from these rail bosses, of which A and D are found
upon the ancient coins of Taxila and Ujain, while E forms
the central symbol of the two SAnchi necklaces.®

The lotus flowers in Plate X are taken from Eg:.:r! as
well as rails. The specimens F and G are taken rails
of the exact size required for the six pillars shown in
Plates VI and VII, and, as they were found not far from
where the pillars were set up, it is very probable that they

have Eelnnged to the same railing,

f the architraves or coping stones which covered the
lines of pillars, very few u;]}«:imms have been found at
Mathura, and these are of three kinds, all of which are
represented in Plate VIIL es¢ examples show the same
striet adherence to stereo forms, as we see in the pillars
and rails whether at SAnchi, at Mathura, at KosAmbi, at
Bithi, or at Gaya, where the same forms are rigidly preserved
throughout. This tianeml uniformity of the architecture of
the Buddhists, both in design and in detail, shows a wide-
spread organization which was probably due to the zealous
propagation of their religion by missionary monks from the
time of Asoka to that of Kanishka and his successors,

The coping stone of the Buddhist railings is always
rounded at the top, with a depth somewhat greater than its
breadth. At SAnchi all the copings are quite plain, and so
also is a single specimen found at Bithd, as well as a small
granite coping stone discovered at Gaya. All the three
examples from Mathura, however, are richly ornamented—
the middle specimen B on one side only, but the other two,
A and C, on both sides.

The dress of the people is a point of much interest and
importance, as the general style of most of the female
figures has led to the opinion that at least certain classes of
the women must have been in the usual habit of appearing
in public almost naked. At first sight, the female figures on
the pi in Plates VI and VII, and Fig. B in Plate XTI,
would seem to be entirely naked, with the exception of brace-
lets and anklets and a {amad bead girdle around the loins.
But a closer and more minute examination reveals the fact

® Tree and Serpent Worship, Plate 111, fg. 4.



24 ARCHEOLOGICAL REPORT, 1871.78.

that some of them, at least, must have on a petticoat, as its
skirt is distinetly sculptured in front of the ankles.* Bee
especially Figs. A and E of Plate VI, and the figure in
Plate V1I, as well as the separate female statue in Plate XT,
Fig. C. In these instances, I think, there can be no doubt
of the intention of the sculptor to indicate that the figures
did actually wear clothing even down to their feet, although
his ideas of art compelled him to display every part of their
limbs and bodies as if they were really quite naked. In
Figs. B, C, and D of Plate VI the skirts of the clothing do
not appear in front of the ankles, and therefore I conclude
that the sculptor’s intention was to represent them actually
naked. Indeed, the action of the girl in Fig. C seems to me
to declare her own intention of exposing her person. It is
for this reason that I consider all the nude and apparently
nude females on these pillars to represent dancing girls post-
ing themselves in various attitudes, some of them more or
less immodest, during the intervals of the dance. I observe
also that not one of these supposed dancing girls has a long
necklace of pearls, such as is seen on Fig. C of Plate XI.
There is also another difference in the attirement of
Fig. C of Plate XI, and that of the other female figures,
which consists of a broad flat belt passing round the outside
of the upper part of the bead girdle. This peculiar flat belt
is shown on a large scale in Fig. A of Plate XTI, which is
taken from a fragment of a colossal female statue found in
the Kankili excavations. It is evidently tied in a double
bow, and is apparently made of some costly material, which
was worth embroidering. I notice that one of the ends is
laced towards the right, while the other hangs down midway
etween the thighs. The same arrangement is observed in
Fig. C, but in this case the middle end is much longer than
the other.
It would appear that this broad stiff belt was perhaps a
mark of distinction, as it is also worn by men of rank, such
as Fig. D of Plate XI, who, as he holds a thunderbolt in his

® That some of the ﬂﬁdl"ﬂ which at first sight may n anclothed nre not nctoally
niaked, I can give one polable instunee in Fig. 1, Plate XLI11, of Fergusson's Treo and Berpent
Warship, in which the two women knaeling before the whaoal sywbol are represented as
completely naked., But this is not correct, as they are both clothed from the waist down to
the knees, na may be seen in the plaster east of this gatewny now st the Eensington Mossum.
This is not o matter of opinion, ms [ am now writing with a lurge h of this scone
lying hefore me, wore than bulf the size of the original, which I owe to the kindness of

Mr. H. Cole,
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hand, must be either a royal personage or a god. It is worn
also by another male figure on one of the Buddhist railings

found in the jail mound, which, as it has a halo around,
and an umbrella over, the head, is most probably intend-
ed for Buddha himself. Af any rate, if not Buddha, he must
be some royal personage. For these reasons I look upon the
broad belt as a mark of dignity, whether it be worn by men
or by women.

common name for a woman's zone or girdle is kdnchi,
or the “binder,” which would apply exactly to the flat belt
of these scul s, But the broad bead girdle of several
strings must be the saptaki, or “seven-string” girdle of the
old Hindus. In no instance, however, imwa% yet seen more
than six strings; but I have no doubt that the most a ved
girdle of one of the fashionable dancing girls hadl:ﬁ?fu]l
mnt;flament of seven strings. Thin and scanty as the dress
of the women a{ rs to have been, that of the men was
equally’ susceptible of displaying the minutest portions of
the figure, I have given a specimen of the male costume in
Plate X1, Fig. D, which is perhaps as suggestive of nudity
as that of the women. 8everal figures similarly pourtrayed
have been found at Mathura, and one at Nongarh near
Lakhisarai in Bihdr. But as this last is made of the spotted
red stone from the Rupbis and Sikri quarries near Mathura,
there is no proof that this peculiar style of display had
extended beyond Mathura. The lower clothing seems to be
the usual dhoti of the Hindu, with its ample folds hanging
between the legs. But the sculptor’s anxiety to conceal
no portion of the figure has led him to pourtray the dhofi as
if its folds hung behind the wearer instead of in front.

The ample clothing worn by both the male figures in
the scenes sculptured on the back of the pillars in Plate VII
shows that the style of male costume above described had
not been universally adopted, if indeed it was not simply n
conventional mode of the sculptor's art to display as much
as ible of the human form.

Plate XII I have given a few specimens of the style
of wall ornamentations which appears to have been generally
used in the great religious buildings at Mathura, Fig. A,
Plate XII, shows the foliage and flowers of the sil tree,
which are very successfully treated. I bad already identified
the flower, long before 1 thought of the E]Eussihilitf of the
artist’s intention, by a reference to the well known subject
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of MiyA Devi standing under the sl tree, which she held
with her right hand while she gave birth to Buddha. The
subject is shown in Fig. B of Plate XII, where the treat-
ment of the flower is exactly the same as in the larger
example A, which leaves no doubt that this was intended for
a representation of the sil tree.

The border on the left hand of Fig. C of Plate XII is
an evident representation of a vine with grapes; but the
treatment of the leaves is curious, all the points having been
rounded off. 'Whether this was the usual conventional treat-
ment adopted by the Mathura sculptors, I have not yet been
able to ascertain. The border on the right hand is, I think,
intended for some fruit like the custard-apple. The middle
portion of the slab shows a judicious treatment of simple
flowers in contiguous squares, which, by lengthening the leaves
of the alternate flowers, effectually removes the monotonous
arrangement of the squares.

In my Retﬁort of 1862-63 I identified the Katrd and jail
mounds with the two principal Buddhist establishments
described by the Chinese pilgrim Hwen Thsang. Contrary
to his usual custom, his account of Mathura is singularly
meagre and inexact. The first monastery which he notices
is described as standing on a mountain at b or 6 i (about
one mile) to the east of the city, and approached by a valley.
As there are no hills or valleys at Mathura, and the river
Jumna washes the eastern side of the city for its whole
length, we must be content to take a height for a mountain,
a hollowe between two heights as a valley, and to alter the
east to the west side of the city. But even after we have
accepted these necessary corrections, it is difficult to make the
pilgrim’s descriptions agree with the actual positions of the
ruined mounds of the present day. The Kafrd mound is
the most prominent height about Mathura; and, as it was
undoubtedly the site of a great Buddhist establishment, it has
perhaps a better claim to be identified with Upagupta’s
monastery than any other. But then it lies immediately to
the west of the city instead of one mile to the east of it.

The Chaubdra mounds are not less than one mile and a
half from the present city, in a west-south-west direction ;
but from some of the outlying houses they might be de-
scribed without any inaccuracy as being one mile to the west
of the city. Their heights, liowever, are insignificant, and
there are absolutely no such hollows as might be pardonably
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described as valleys even by an enthusiastic Buddhist.
Near the Kafrd there actually are real hollows from 25 to
80 feet deep between the mounds. The Katri, therefore,
better suits the description of the Upagupta monastery as
situated on a height, while the Chaubira mounds better
fulfil the description of one mile to the west of the city.
Perhaps the fortunate discovery of an insecription at some
future day may settle this unsatisfactory question. I con-
fess, however, to a strong bias towards the Katrd mound, as
it alone has other mounds to the worth, in which we could
expeet to find the stone chamber in which all the converts
made by Upagupta had deposited slips of bambu. In one
of these mounds at the present day a bhisti or water-
carrier now occupies s good sized room, which has been
excavated at different times in the stiff soil of the mound.
The position of the other place mentioned by the pilgrim
is, I think, much less dubious. It is described as being four
miles to the south-east of the stone chamber of Upagupta.
This description, whether taken from the Katrd or from the
ChaubAra mounds, corresponds very closely with that of the
jail mound, in which so many remains of a large Buddhist
establishment have been discovered. Here then T would fix
the site of the famous “dry tank” into which the pious
monkey fell in a fit of enthusiastic joy when his offering of
honey had been accepted by Buddha. Here there still 1s a
large tank as well as a mound, and I think, therefore, that
the jail mound is the actual site of the place described by

Hwen Thsang.

INSCRIPTIONS.

I must now turn to the inscriptions, which form the most
valuable portion of the Mathura discoveries, as they contain
the names of three different kings, as well as gumerous
Bamvat dates, which serve to fix the of the architec-
tural and sculptured remains of whichﬁtlmrﬂ has yielded
such a plentiful supply. Twenty-nine of these inscriptions
have already been translated by Professor Dowson,* to whom
I submitted them with my readings of the dates. From
these I have selected all the dated inseriptions, with others
mentioning kings' names, and have sdded all the dated

* Royal Asiatie Bociety's Journal, new series, Val. V.
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inscriptions of my recent discoveries, These now form a
collection of 24 inscriptions, which I have arranged chrono-
logically in four plates.* Nine of them have had the
advantage of being translated by Professor Dowson. Of the
remainder, I have given my own limited translations of the
legible portions, including always the date of the record and
the name of the reigning king, when it is mentioned.

All the inscriptions have been carefully reduced by scale,
and every letter has since been com with the original
paper inscriptions. The copies now given of Nos. 22 and 23
are more perfect than those which were published with
Professor Dowson’s translations, as I have now enjoyed a
fresh opportunity of making fresh impressions from the

original statues.

JAIL MOUND.

No, 1, Plate XITI.—Satnar Bavpisa.—Long Slab.

1.—* Swdmisya makikshatrapasya Sauddeasya Gajavarena Briimanena
Segrava Bagoirena *

g% # m:i Ilm:i%;:ﬁ mhmnim pasrchima pushbaranim,
This inscription records the gifts of a Brahman named

Gajavara of the Begm a-gotra during the time of SAvpasa,

the great satrap of the lord (paramount, whose name is

lost) of tanks called Kshayawada, besides a western tank,

a well, a garden, and a pillar.— Professor Dowson.

KING EANISHEA.—~KEANKALI MOUND.

No. 2, Plate XIIT.—Sauvar b.—Jain Pedestal,

1.—* * Bodila bhedha Fdm Devd pravi * * Sidikak Sam 5—
® He 1—Ii. 13—daya purrvaye kof * * Seagifato
2.—8arvvasatwihita Sukhaya * * * jifo Brakmaddvika to wbhdne

karifa * * * Baj

This inseription, dated in the Samvat year 5, in the 1st
month of Hemanta (or the winter season), the 12th day,
records some gift by a lady named Brahmadisi (B, C. 52).

® Plates XIII, XIV, XV, and XVI.
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KANKALI MOUND.
No. 8, Plate XIIT—Sawuvar 5.—Jain Pedestal,
* ® o pativa * * Brahmajiti * * Sam b—He—4—Di.
20—duya purvvaye dn makilatasya sivkya Aryya Garika lo
_This inseription records some gift of Aryya Garika, the
disciple of Mahilata, in the Samvat year 5, in the 4th
Elunéh ng Hemanta (or the winter season), the 20th day
. 0. 62).

KANKALI MOUND.
No. 4, Plate XIII—Sauvar 0.—Jain Pedestal.

1.—Siddkam Makdrdjasgs Kanishkasya Samvatsare mavame * * %
Mise prath * 1 Divase 5—duya purroaye koleya lo ganai to
* mibha * * rdla vaird fo aukhd fo vackaka
g% % dlara * disa * * nalud * Uia jimita * ® *
rifada
This important inscription is dated in the 9th Bamvat
i(&ﬂrl.' (Samvatsare navame), in the 1st month (name of season
ost), the 5th day, during the reign of the great King

Kavisuga (B. C. 48.)

KANEKALI MOUND.
No. &, Plate XI1I.—Cinca, B, C. 40.—Doubiful figure.
1.—% * *® * gloskaka parakasdlita vairakasapdta palak * * #
9% * (ma) hdrdjdtirajasya Kanishkarya Samvatsa (re)
This is another record of the great Kanishka, but the
Samvat year is unfortunately lost.

KANKALI MOUND.

No. 6, Plate XIII.—Bauvar 20, —Jain figure,
1.—&iddham Sam—20—Gr ma 1—Di 25—~Koteya lo ganata * {aya
ta kula {a vara la gakha fo sirika ta ardbhikiye de

8. —faye dinam
3. — FarddAamdna pra

4. —tima 1
b—* * wila Fachakasya argys sanghs sakagya na * * malatilagya

® ¥ * ml
8.—lzsaktha biniya Jayavalasya ndgading *  chanala denayam bha *
*

This inscription, which is dated in the Samvat year 20,
ma (the hot season), the 26th day,

in the 1st month of Grish
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records the gift of one statue of Varddhaména ( Pratima I) ;
and, as the figure is naked, there can be no doubt that it
represents the Jain Farddiamdna, or Mahdvira, the last of

the twenty-four pontiffs.
KANKALI MOUND.

No. 7, Plate XIIT.—Sauvar 22,

1.—* * Sdiritavikiniye Dharmma Somdye ddnam, namo ara-

hanttdnam
2 —Siddham Samva 22—Gri. 1—Di * (a)sya purevaye Fdckakasya

dryye matridinasya * *

This inscription records the gift of a merchant’s wife
(Sarttavihini) named Dharma-somf in the Samvat year 22,
in the 1st month of Grishma (the hot seasom), the number

of the day last ( B. C. 35).
KEING VASUDEVA,
No. B, Plate XF.—Jui. Mouvwp.—8ad, Samval 44.

L.—Makirdjasys rd (jitirdja)

2 —sya Devaputrasya Fim (Devasya)
8, —Bamvatsare 44, Farsha Md

4. —se prathame divass

b.—frinsa, B0, asya pwrvvaya
B.—talskeyam Makddandi

1. —sayamkasya Fa

8. —lenosya Katomeha

“(In the reign) of the great king, the king of kings, the
son of heaven, Vdsu Deva, in the Bamvat year 44, in Farsha
(the rainy season), the 1st month, the 80th day, On that
very day * * (B. (.’13).”" (The remainder is too much
mutilated to be translated, and as it contained only the
names of donors, the loss is of little consequence.)

KING HUVISHKA, szar KANKALI MOUND.

No. 9, Plate XIV.—8Bawvar 30.—Elephant Capital,

1.—Mdkdrajasya Devaputrasya Huvishkasya, Sam 39
2.—He 3—Di. 11—Etaya purvvaye Nandi Visila
3.—Pratishthapito Siva-ddsa Sreshtipuirena Sreshihina
4.—Aryyenah Rudra-dfsena arahantanam pujdye

*“(In the reign) of the Maharaja Huvishka, the son of
heaven, in the SBamvat year 39, in Hemanta (the cold
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season), the 3rd month, the 11th day. On thatdate this ele-
phant (or great Nandi) was set up by the son of Siva Disa
Breshti, the noble Sreshti Rudra Disa, to the honour of the

Arhats (B. C. 18).”
KANKALI MOUND.

No. 10, Plate XIV.—Bamvar 47.
1.—8am, 47, Gr. 2—Di.20—Ftasya purvvaye varani gfli pati
vamika Fdchavarya Dedinaddsya Saratya Senatya ninatanam
Sanakada :
2.—* * * gulde vadlays gila * * #
This inscription is dated in the Samvat year 47, the
2nd month of Grishma (the hot season), the 20th day

(B. C. 10).
JAIL MOUND.

No. 11, Plate XIV.—Sauvar 47.—Base of Pillar.

Samvaisare 47, Gr. 8, Di, 5. Asys purvvaye dasam Bhikikusys
Dharma Devarya

¢Tn the Samvat year 47, in Grishma (the hot season), the

3rd month, the 5th day. On that date the gift the

mendicant Dharma Deva (B. C. 10).”

JAIL MOUND.

No. 12, Plate XIV.—Sauvar 47.—Base of Pillar.

Bam. 47, Gr. 4,—Di. 4—Makdrdjasya Rdjatirajasya Devaputrasya
Huvishtasya Fikdre ddnam bhikshueya Jivakasya Udeyanakasya
kumbhako 25 Sarvasatwa Aita, m bhavate Sumghe chalur

“i“*
“In the Samvat year 47, in Grishma Et}ha hot season), the
4th month, the 4th day. l;:li.ﬂu to ﬂ;uh ihdra -ué tl:}ei*gl'e;t
king, the king of kings, the son of heaven, Zupisird, By
s May it be to the benefit,

dicant Jivaka U
wmd hap]:ineaﬂuf in the four quarters (of the
world) (B. C. 10)."—Prof. Dowson.

& [ have
reading, and bha

muhdth_dlqufﬂdrimh chatwr dise, which is the Grus
ve slightly altersd the tranalation sccordingly.
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JAIL MOUND.
No. 18, Plate XIF.—Saxvar 47.— Base of Pillar,
Dinam Devilasyas Dadhikundi* Devikulikarya, Sam, 47,~Gr.—4,

Digase 25
« Gift of Devila of the family of Dadhikundi Devi, in the

Bamvat year 47, in Grishma (the hot season), the 4th month,
the 25th day (B. C. 10).”—Praf. Dowson.

JAIL MOUND.

No. 14, Plate XIF.—Baxvar 47.
Datta Sta (mbia) 126 ; Sam 47—Fa 4—Di. 11

« Presented pillar 126 in the Samvat year 47, in Varsha
(the rainy season), the 4th month, the 11th day (B. C. 10).”
— Prof. Dowsoi.

KANKALI MOUND.
No. 15, Plate XIV.—Sasvar 48,
1.—Makdrdjasya Huvishbasya Sam. 48— He. 4—Di. 5
2,— Bama Disayaknla ukonasaya Siviya dhard

“(Tn the reign) of Mahfirdja Huvishka, in the Samvat year
48, in Hemanta (the winter season), the 4th month, the 5th
day (B. C. 9).” )

N, B.—The right half of each of these two lines is
wanting.

EANEALI MOUND.
No, 18, Plate XV.—Sauvar 83.—Pedestal of naked statue, life-size.
1.—Siddham Makdrdjasya Visu Devasya, sam 83, Gr. 2, Di 18
- *e‘iﬂ:j?d:::;qu'ﬂﬂmn o ke b -
— T L erya [ 1 #*
vickitiye J'u:-ﬂg!pr{ﬁn Bh. gt nenye

“(In the reign) of Mahiriija Visu Deva, in the Samvat
83, in Grishma (the hot season), the 2nd month, the
16th day. On that very date the glfb of an image.” (The
rest cannot be made out satisfactorily).—(A. D. 26.)

JAIL MOUND,
No. 11, Plate XV.—Sauvar 83.—Seated Buddia.
Sam 88, Gr.2, Di. 25, elave purvvaye ® *

“ In the SBamvat year 83, in Grishma (the hot seaso:
9nd montb, the 26th day. On that I:Iatua{ ’ o (A. ]}?}E’Et}l.m

28
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EANKALI MOUND.

No. 18, Plate XF.—Sauvar 87. Naked figure, life-size.
1.—Siddkam Makdrd; fafird) Skdkir Fai
2. —8am E‘;’: E:E, :;{!ﬂ i RESER
3.—3%&@;&{0{” pitri suvdsi kasya ritaka Sreakti
3—% * gq ma
“ (In the reign) of the t king, the king of kings, the
Shdki, Pdow Deva, in the Samvat year 87, in Hemanta. (thie
cold season), the 2nd month, the 30th day.” (The remainder
cannot be read out satisfactorily).—(A. D. 30.)

KANEKALI MOUND.

No. 19, Plate XV —Sauvar 090,
1.—Samvatsare 90, Fa * * % * % [FKytubani vedanasya
vadlinga
£.—Ka *® *® g5 #® * fofy % ¥ gaju * Kalakaldla
Mashama to SBdbhd * * * Samikaya bhati ® iddha thabldoi
This inseription is unfortunately too much mutilated to
be deciphered. It is dated in the gemvnt year 90, in Varsha

(the rainy season).—(A. D, 33).

EANKEALI MOUND.
No, 20, Plate XF.—Bauvar 08, —Naked standing figure,
L—=S8iddkam Aum (7?) Namo Arakate Makdvirasya Deva
Rijnya Fdsu Devasya, Samvatsare 98, Varsha Mdse, 4 divase,

11 etzaya
2. —purveaye Dehiniyd to gana * puridia * ki kuldnapeta

putrika to Sikhdganasya dryya Denadat * ma
8.—ryye balanasya
4. —prakagirna

b.—kakadiye praja
6, —tasya pravarakasya Dhatri Farumotys Ganddakasye ma * ga

Mitrasa * * daffaga

T—ye ® * * * sala maka
The first line of this inscription is the only important
gﬂ.rt of it, the rest being a mere string of names of the
onors, The terminative of the name of Mahdvira and of
his title Devandsa in the possessive sya is perhaps a mistake
of the sculptor of the letters. I should have expected
Makavirdya %wnndaﬁya. readings which are countenanced by
the half-formed 4 attached to the r of Mahkdvirasya. Adopting
these alterations, the opening may be rendered as follows :—
“Glory to the Arhat fivira, the destroyer of the

Devas! (In the reign) of the King VAsu Deva, in the
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Samvat year 98, in Varsha (the rainy season), the 4th month,
the 11th day. On that very date,” &e. (A. D. 41).

No. 21, Plate X¥1.—Auearn Instirure.— Railing pillar from Mathura.

l—kbaga * % * #
B—tbhuti * * % [
d.—pufrasa * * [gna
4. —Dhana bhidtisa danam vedaka

5.—forunana cha ratana grafa sa

6.—va Budla pujaye saka mata pi

7. —trokisaha chatuka parishaki

This inscription was originally cut on a corner pillar of

an enclosure with sockets for rails on two adjacent faces, and
sculptures on the other two faces, Afterwards another rail-
ing was attached, and fresh holes of a much larger size were
then cut in the face bearing the inscription. Some of the
letters in the last line are doubtful ; but the general drift of
the record is to announce some gift of Dhana-bhiiti, the son
of ®* * Jhkdli, in honour of all the Buddhas.

JAIL MOUND,
No. 22, Plate XIFI.—Bamvar 135.—~Buddhist Pedestal,

1.—8amvatsare Sate panchastrisottaratame, 135. Pushyamdse divase
vinsali, 20. Deya dharmdyam vikdrarya Mitra * *

2o—=de p——— tra-punyam tad-blavals mdtdpilrok sarvea
satwatdn cha dnuttara yud sdptaye

3. —8andhdgyam tirupata guna cha vikirtti pattakskaya Srimale
vibdhavd-bhdve suthaphaldni * * *

4. —Aslasthani * #* #

“In the year one hundred and thirty-five (135), on the
twan_tieth (20th) day of the month Pushya. This votive
offering to the VibhAr. May the pious action here performed
tend to the welfare of my parents and all. For the acquisi-
tion of the irrefragable doctrine.”—(A. D. 78).—Prof.
Dowson

To this translation Professor Dowson adds: *the inserip-
tion is imperfect, but fortunately the defective portion is
apparently of no importance, as what is left of it consists
only of pious aspirations. The sentence in the second line,
which clearly reads Anutfara-jnd Sdptaye, is inaccurate, Its
correct wording will be found in the following inseription,
No. 23. Itis a prayer for the avdpti, that is, the acquisition,
or, as probably here meant, the spread of the Anuttara-jndna.
Jndna, or knowledge, may be translated as doctrine. Anul-
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fara admits of two interpolations, being either that which
cannot be excelled, or that which cannot be answered.”®

KATRA MOUND.

No, 28, Plate XFI—Sauvar 281,
1.—Deyadharmdyam yasd Vikdre Sdkys Bhikshunyaka * * yada.
dra punyam fad bhavdiu sarva sa
2.—tweldm anuitarajdnavdptaye. Samvalsrak 28]

“This is a votive offering to the Yasa Vrimara by the
mendicant priest of Sdkya * * May this virtuous action
tend to the general good. For the acquisition of the irrefra-
gable doctrine.”—(A. D. 224).— i:? Daooson.,

KATRA MOUND.

No. 24, Plate XFI—Cinca—A. D, 150.—8lad.

I found this inseription in 1853 with its face down-
wards, forming part of the pavement immediately outside
the Katrl gateway. It is unfortunately broken and imper-
feet ; but as the fragment is in excellent preservation, I have
been able to read every letter, and to complete the inseription
as far as it goes, as I found that it is, letter for letter, the same
as the opening of the Bhitari and lower Bihiir pillar inserip-
tions. It records the well-known genealogy of the Gupta
family, from Sri Gupta down to S8amudra Gupta.

In the plate 1 have given the restored portions in thin
letters to the left and right, the middle portion in thick
letters being the Mathura stone, which is now in the Lahér
Museum., It is not necessary to give any translation or
transcript of this inscription, as both may be consulted in
the accounts of Dr, Mill and BAbu Réjendra LAl Mitra.®
But the Mathura version of this record is in such excellent
preservation, and its letters are so well defined and clearly
cut, that 1 thought it advisable to publish a copy of it for
the purpose of giving the means of comparison between the
alphabetical characters of the earlier inscriptions of the
Indo-Scythians and those of their Gupta successors. The
most marked change is in the forms of the letters m and » ;
but the older m still continued in use, as may be seen on the
coins of Samudra Gupta, where it is preserved in his title of
Pardkrama, while the new form is used in his name of

* BEoyal Asiatic Society's Journal, new series, Vol. V, p. 184,
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Samudra. The new form of m is invariably used in all the
latter Mathura inscriptions after the time of the Indo-
Scythians, as may be seen in Nos. 22 and 23 inscriptions of
Plate XV, and in Nos. 8, 9, 18, 19, 24 and 26 of my
Mathura inscriptions translated by Professor Dowson.* The
earliest use of the new m that I have discovered isin the
Samvat year 98. This form occurs three times in the inscrip-

tion, which opens as follows :—
(Sa) mreat varshe 98 md 1

It must therefore have been adopted in some parts of the
country at even an earlier date.

The letter # I take to be the best test letter for these early
inscriptions. 1In the inscriptions of the Indo-Seythian period
it is formed of one perpendicular stroke standing upon a
horizontal stroke. In the inseriptions of the Gupta period
it always takes the loop form, which is well shown ‘in the
word Aritdnta, in the third line of this Mathura example,
while the earlier form of the Indo-Scythian period may be
geen in the second line of No. 21 inscription in the same

te. The old form alone is used in the inscription, dated

vat 135, but in the inscription of Samvat 281 both forms
are used.

As a general rule, I have found that the new forms of
m and n occur always when the record of the gift begins
with the words Deya dharmmdyam, a formula which was
never used during the Indo-Scythian period, the simple ddnam
being then the only acknowledged form of registering a gift.

The most marked difference between the alphabetical
characters of the Satrap inscription and those of the Indo-
Scythian inscriptions is in the letter y, when it is attached
to another letter, as in Swdmisya, Kshatrapasya, and Ddsasya,
which preserve the o/d normal form unchanged, while all
the Indo-Scythian in.nm&tiom beginning from the earliest
date of Bamvat b give the modified form of the attached y,
which was adopted by the Guptas, and which has descended
down to the present {w

The information to be derived from these inscriptions is
of the greatest value for the ancient history of In The
general purport of all of them is the same, to record the
Ema of certain individuals, either Jains or Buddhists, for the
onour of their religion, and for the benefit of themselves

® Hoyul Asiatic Bociety's Journal, Vob V, new series, Plates 11 and I1L
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and their parents. When the inseriptions are confined to
this aimslu announcement, they are of little importance, but
as the donors in most of these Mathura have added
the name of the reigning king, and the Samvat date at the
time of the gift, they form in fact so many skeleton pages of
the lost history of India. The direct amount of information
which they give belongs to an early and very interesting
Eriu-ﬂ, just before and after the Christian era, when, as we

from the Chinese authorities, the Indo-ﬂ?thm had
conguered the whole of Northern India, although the actnal
extent of their conquests was quite unknown, Hence the
great value of the present inscriptions, from which we learn
that the permanent occupation of Mathura had been effected
some time before the Samvaf year 9, when the Indo Scythian
Prince Kanishka filled the throne of North-West India and
the Panjib.*

Two of the inseriptions are dated in the Samvat year 5,
or B. C. 62,+ but as tha'i:]in not give the king’s name, it is
uncertain whether they belong to the reign of Kanishka.
But if not, they must then be assigned to the reign of his
predecessor FFema-kadphises, whom I suppose to have been
the real founder of the SBamvat era, which was afterwards
known by the name of Vikramiditya.

Only one inscription of a date earlier than the Bamvat
has yet been found in Mathura, although it has yielded a
coin of the time of Asoka, with the name of Updtikyd in
well formed lit characters. This early inseription is a record
-of the time of the great Satrap Sawuddsa,{ who would
appear to have been the tributary of some king (Swdmi),
whose name is unfortunately lost. I possess several copper
coins of Sauddsa, all of which were obtained in Mathura.
From the legend of these coins, which is in Pali, we learn
that hisfatiermaﬂatmphafnmhim. I read it as
follows :—

Mahdkhatapasa putrasa khatapasa Sauddsasa * (coin) of
the great Batrap’s son, the Satrap Sauddsa.”§ The legend
of these coins is on the obverse, which presents a standing

male figure holding an undulating streamer in his right

* Sea No. 4 inseription in Plate XTTL.
4 Plate X111, Nos. 2 and 3 inscriptions.
Plute X111, No., 1 inscription.
See Pripsep's Hasays by Thomas, Vol. I, plate 44, fig. 21, for specimens of thess

rare coins.
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hand. To his left there is a double trident, and beneath his
feet a Swastika, or mystic cross. The reverse is' occupied
by a standing female figure with two small elephants, one
on each side of her head, which are ancinting her with water
from vessels held in their trunks, As this type is found on
a unique didrachma of Azilises, the coins of Saudisa may
safely be referred to his date, which cannot be later than
from 80 to 70 B. C., and as the inscription of Baudsa is
certainly older than those which are dated in the Samvat
year 5, or B. C. 52, the date of this Satrap may be accepted
as ranging from B. C. 70 down to the period of the Indi

conquests of Wema Kadphises in B. C. 57, and perhaps
even a few years later, as the absence of any record of
Wema Kadp{iaeu at Mathura may perhaps show that the

vernment was entrusted by him to its previous ruler as a
tributary Satrap. .

According to the testimony of his coins, the father of
Saundisa was also a Mahdkshatrapa, or Great Satrap before
him. Now, similar coins to those which bear the name of
Sauddisa have already been discovered in Mathura with the
name of Rdjubula, whilst other coins, fourd also at Mathura,
give the name of Ranjabula. On the first class of coins,
which are of copper and of the same types on both sides as
the coins of Saudisa, the legend in India-Pali characters is
simply Mahdkhatapasa Rdjubulasa (coin) of the t Satrap
RasuBun.* As these coins are directly and intimately con-
nected with those of Saudisa, by being found in the same
place, by bearing the same types, and by belonging to the
same period of time, there seems to me a very strong pro-
bability that Rdjubul was the father of Saudfsa.

The other class of the coins of Rdjubul was deciphered
and Buhlixhed- by me in 18541+ The coins of this class
are billon hemidrachmas, which are evident imitations of the
late hemidrachmas of Straten, of which, indeed, a large num-
ber was found in company with these coins of Rdjubul.
The obverse of both bears a rude head, and the reverse the
well known figure of Athene Promachos, which is so com-
mon on the coins of the Greek princes of Ariana and India.{
The obverse bears a corrupt Greek legend, which, by a com-

* Beo Prinsep’s Essays by Thomas, Vol. I1, Plate 44, fig. 20.
+ Journal of the Asiatic Society of EHTI 1854, p. 870,
1 Ditto ditto, Plats XXXV, figs. 6, 6, and 7.
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parison of several specimens, gives the name and titles of
the prince as—
BAZIAEQE BAZIAEQN ZQTHPOE PAZIOBalow

“ (coin) of the king of kings, the preserver Raziob (al).” The
legend of the reverse in well defined Ariana-Pali characters
reads on one variety Chhatrapasa apratihatachakrasa Ran-
jubulasa *(coin) of the Satrap, invincible with the discus,
RaxsurvL.” The other varieties have the second title short-
ened to apratichakrasa, but this does not alter the meaning.
As I have obtained several of these coins of Ranjubul
in the Eastern Panjib, I conclude that he was a native chief,
who held North-West India towards the close of the Greek
rule in B. C. 120. His dominions must have extended from
to Multan, and from Sangala to Mathura; and I
think it very probable that he may have preserved his autho-
rity by an ac ledgment, either nominal or real, of the
supremacy of the Indo-Seythian Princes Azas and Azilises.
His type of the goddess anointed by the elephants connects
him with Azilises, while that of Athene Promachos connects
him with the later Greek princes. His date, therefore, may
be fixed approximately at from 120 to 80 B. C., and that of
his son Saudsa from 80 to 57 B. C.
From later dated inscriptions® we find that Kanishka was
succeeded by Huvishka, who was reigning in the Bamvat
ears 89, 47, and 48, and who in turn was succeeded by
{Yﬂ.su Deva, whose reign extended down to Samvat 98, of
A. D. 51,+ the whole covering nearly a century of one of the
least known periods of Indian history.
Here it may be asked, “ Why should Visa Deva, whose
name is purely Indian, be called an Indo-Scythian ¥  The
uestion is a very pertinent one, but the reply, which is, I
think, most complete and satisfactory, may shortly be
summed :ﬂ as follows :—
1st.—All three princes take the title of Devapufra, or
«son of heaven,”t which is not a mere honorary appellation
that might be adopted by all royal personages, but a dis-
tinctive family title, which I take to be the declaration of

® Plate XV, Nos 9, 12, and 16 inscriptions.

+ Plate XV, No. 20 inscription. .

1 Kanishkn takes this title in the Bahawalpar inseription. See Rayal Asintic Boclely's
Joarnal, new series, Vol. 1V, Huvishks takes the title in my No. 9 inscription, Plate X1V,
and Visu Deve inmy No, 8 inscription, Flate xv.
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their conneclion with the imperial dynasty of China. The
“ great son of heaven,” as the Chinese Emperor styled him-
self, was called Bagpur for Bagapuir, or the “son of god,”
by the Persians of the Sassanian period, for which the most
direct Indian equivalent is Devapufra.

2nd.—All three princes take the title of “king of the
Korano,” or Kushdn tribe, the latter being the native form
of the name both on their coins and in their inscriptions.

3rd.—The coins of all three princes are found over the
same extent of country from Kibul to Baniras, and from
Kashmir to Sindh and Malwa. They are of the same
character, whether in gold or in copper, and evidently belong
to princes of the same dynasty.

4th.—Visu Deva takes the title of Skdki,* which we
know from numerous coins both in silver and copper,t as
well as from the Jain records published by Dr. Bhau Daji,
to have been the distinctivef title of-the Indo-Seythian
princes,

Gth.—In the inscription of Samudra Gupta on the
Allahabad pillar, the titles of Devaputra, Shdhdin, Shdhi are
applied to the Indo-Scythian king who was contemporary
with the Sakas and Murundas.

On these grounds I venture to assign King Viisu Deva
to the dynasty of Indo-Scythian princes who ruled over
North-Western India and the Panjxh just before and after
the Christian era, On the gold coins, which are numerous,
his name was read by Wﬁan as Baraoro, but the true
reading is BAZOAHO,§ which on the small copper coins is
shortened to the spoken form of BAZAHO, these bei
gﬂpeetively the Greek renderings of Bdsu Deo and B

20,

I am inclined to identify this Visu Deva with the founder
of the Kanwa or Kanwayana family of the Purdnas. In
the Raja Tarangini the three Indo-Scythian kings—Hushka,
Jushka and Kanishka—are called Turushkdnwaya, and this,
as I conjecture, may possibly have been the original form of
the dynastic name in the Purdnas. We should thus have
tIm_ Pauranic Vilsu Deva and his three successors identified
as I[ndo-Scythians; and, as the dates of the two Visu Devas

;‘ ﬁk XV, No. 18 inscription,

Ariana Antiqua, Plate XV1, fig. 18, nnd PL XVIL, fig. 11
1 Bombay munmi-tf- Journal, Vol. I1X, p. 140, i
§ Arinna Antiqua, Plato XIV, figs, 14 snd 18,
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correspond, there would be no difficulty in accepting their
identity, According to the Purfinas* the names of the four
Kanwa princes were as follow :—

Reiga.
Viisu D\‘!‘ﬂ e e aen g Yoars
Bhumi Mitra ... IR | T
Nlrﬂ}'m s e 12 =
Susarman P ] "
55 yeam

and the date assigned to them is between 66 and 21 B. C.
In some copies of the Purinas the duration of the dymasty
is stated at 345 years, which has very generally been objected
to, as being impossible. But precisely the same objection of
impossibility may be raised against the shorter period of
45 years applied to four generations. Ifmy mni"mture regard-
ing the identity of the two VAsu Devas may be accepted, I
would propose to adopt 145 or 135 years as the true number,
and to place the names of Wema- phises, Kanishka, and
Huvishka before that of Visu Deva.

Thi‘;]ﬂPmpoaed arrangement receives some countenance
from different details of apparently the same d which

was reigning at the same period, as preserved by the Jain
author Merutunga.t He gives the names and lengths of
reigns as follow :—

Reign.
Vikramiditya ... <. B0 years
Dharmiditya i T 40
Bhiilla ... n .
Niilla ... 14
Nihada... 0

185 years

In this list' it is noteworthy that the length of reign
assigned to Vikramiditya, 60 years, coincides exactly with
that given to the three Indo-Seythian princes, Hushka,
Jushka, and Kanishka, in the Raja Tarangini. If, therefore,
we substitute these three names for that of VikramAditya,
by accepting the latter as a title applicable to the three
brothers, we shall then have Dharmiditya as the representa-

# Hall's edition of Wilson's Vishoa l':‘nrlnu. Vol. IV, p. 103.
4+ Dr. Bhan Duji, Bombay Asintic Society's Journal, Vol. IX, 148,
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tive of Visn Deva, while his three suecessors, who reigned,
yespectively, 11, 14, and 10 years, will be the same as the three
successors of Viisu Deva, who reigned, respectively, 14, 12,
and 10 years.

By accepting these identifications, the beginning of the
Indo-Seythian rule in India would be fixed in 57 B. C., and
itsendin A. D. 79, at which latter date, according to
Hindu belief, the dynasty of Vikramiditya was finally over-
thrown by Silivihan,

The conclusions which I have come to regarding the Indo-
Scythians may be briefly stated as follow :(—

The Seythian conqueror of India, according to the Chinese,
was Yun-kao-ching, whose conquests in India extended far
to the eastand south. Now Y. is the vulgar pronunciation
of Wem or Wen, and this I take to have been the true name
of the great Indian eonqueror, which is found on the coins
in the Greek form of 00UMO, and in the Arian legend
as Hima or Wima. I conclude further that Kao-ching may
also be read as Keo-ting, and that it is identical with the
Greek KAadle He and the Arian Kadpisa, which I take to be
connected with the Indian gadd or club, and to mean the
“ glub-bearer,” or something similar. To this title of Kad-
phises 1 would refer the Indian names of Gardhabhilla and
Gandharva, which, by slight alterations to give meanings in
their own language, the Hindus have applied to the whole
dynasty of Vikramdditya Gardabhilla, at Wema was the
great founder of the Indo-Scythian families, we have the
most convincing evidence given by the Chinese authorities,
according to whom the King of Sogdiana, in the beginning
of the sevenih century, A. D., traced his descent from the
Shaovu WEN of the Yueichi horde through an uninterrupted
line for more than six centuries.* The actual period from
which the six centuries are to be counted back is A. D.
605—616, which fixes the date of the great dynasty in the
first century B. C., or exactly contemporary with Wema
Kadphises. To the same /#en, no less than ten other
princes traced their origin.

Further, I think it not improbable that the very common
coins of the Nameless king, which are found in such numbers
in the Panjab and North-Western India, may be the Indian

* * Kemusat” Nonvenox Mélinges Asintigues, 1, 227. Shnown b elearly the same title
as that which is rendered by the Greek ZA00Y or Zeew, and the native ]:'u]:n and Favugs

on the coins of Kadaples,
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coinage of Wema or Vikramiditya, as no less than three
of the five types of this mysterious money bear the Arian
letter vi on one side.* This assignment is countenanced
by the shapes of some of the G and Arian characters,
which are peculiar to the coins of Wema and the Nameless
king.

In proposing these conjectures regarding the possible
identity of Wema Kadphises and YikramAdgitya orPGa.rda-
bhilla, I have been partly influenced by the knowledge that
the coins of Wema have been found in large numbers all
over Northern and Western India. Out of 163 Indo-Seythian
coins that were dug up at Ghizipur in 1834, there were 12
of Wema; and out of 228 that were dug up near the 92und
milestone of the Jabalpur Railway, 8 were of Wema. His
coins have also been dug up at Mathura, Butesar, Sankisa,
and Banfras, and they are procurable in every bazar in

Northern India.

A very strong point in favour of the Indo-Scythian origin
of Vikramfditya is the fact that Kanishka, Huvishka, and
Vasu Deva all make use of the term Samvat or Samvatsara
for their dates without any qualification. That this cannot
be the Saka era of A.D. 79 we are quite certain, as Kanishka
flourished long before that date. The Samvat used by him
and his successors can, therefore, only be the su-ca]lmf Vik-
ramiditya Samvat of the Hindus. In India this lasted
during the period of the Indo-Seythian rule, that is, down
to A. D. 79, when it was supplanted by the Saka era, which

was in universal use throughout India until the revival of

the Vikramaditya Samvat by Sri Harsha Vikramiditya of
Mélwa in the beginning of the sixth century. In Kibul and
the PanjAb it was most probably not disturbed until the
time of Mahmud of Ghazni, as we find it used on his bilin-

coins for the equivalent Indian date of the Hijra year
of the Arabic legend.

Hitherto I have dwelt only on the political bearing of
these Mathura inscriptions, but their value is equally great
for the religious history of India, as they afford the most
unequivocal evidence of the flourishing state of the Jaina
religion during the period of Indo-Scythian rule, both before
and after the Christian era. I have already noticed the
fact that the statues discovered in the Kankili mound

10, 20, 21, and 22.

# Bes Arians Antiqus, Plate 1X, figs. 8,
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belonged to the Jaina religion. This is proved by their
being absolutely naked, which also shows that they belonged
to the Digambara sect of Jains. But the evidence of the
statues is confirmed by the almost stronger testimony of
two of the inscriptions, which mention the well known
names of Farddhamdina and Mahdvira.® If these names
had been found on draped statues, their testimony might
perhaps have been doubted; but, as they are attached to
absolutely naked statues, there ean be no doubt whatever
that both names refer to the 24th patriarch of the Jaina
religion.

This is perhaps one of the most startling and important
revelations that has been made by recent researches in India.
It is true that, according to the Jaina books, their faith had
continuously flourished, under a succession of teachers, from
the death of Mahivir in B. C. 527 down to the present
time. Hitherto, however, there was no tangible evidence
to vouch for the truth of this statement. But the KankAli
mound at Mathura has now given us the most complete
and satisfactory testimony that the Jaina religion, even
before the beginning of the Christian era, must have been
in a condition almost as rich and flourishing as that of
Buddha. The Kankili mound is a very extensive one, and
the number of statues of all sizes, from the colossal down-
wards, which it has yielded, has scarcely been surpassed
by the prolific returns of Buddhist sculpture from the jail
mound. But, as not more than one-third of the KankAli
mound has yet been thoroughly searched, it may be confidentl
expected that its complete exploration will amply repayaﬂ
the cost and trouble of the experiment.

BITHA.

The extensive mounds of ruins at Bitkd, 10 miles to the
south-south-west of Allahabad, were first discovered by the
railway contractors, who possess keen eyes for brick ruins,
which offer a tempting mine for ballasting the line of rail
at a cheap rate. Bhifd or Bhisd is used in many parts of the
North-Western Provinces to denote a mound. At Bhilsa the
stupas are only known by the name of bhitd, or *“mounds,”
of which the diminutive is dkifni, a nipple. But in the pre-
sent instance I believe that the name of Bithd is actually

* Sce Plate XILI, No. § inseription, for Varddbamins, nod Plate XV, No. 20, for
Muhivira.
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derived from the real name of the place in former days.
At present nothing is known of its old name; buf the
following extract from the * Vira Charitra” of the Jains ap-
rs to me to refer to this very place :—* Uddyana of the
aduvansa race was reigning at Bitbhaya-pattana, in
Sindhu Sauviradesa, in the time of Mahdvira, and embraced
Jainism. He had a statue of Mahdvira made of gosir-
sha chandana, or *ox-head sandalwood,” for the possession
of which a great hattle was fought between him and Chan-
dra Pradyota, Raja of Ujain.”®* This very statue is said to
have been afterwards found by Kumir Pil, the well known
Jaina Raja of Gujarit.

Now this same story, substituting only the name of Buddha
for that of Mah#vira, is told, word for word, of Uddyana, Raja
of Kausimbi, who was a contemporary of Buddha and
Eumsaeda gosirsha chandana statue of the great teacher.

diyana, King of the Vatsas, who reigned at KausiAmbi,
is well known, and so also is the position of his capital,
which I have satisfactorily identified with the present large
village of Kosam on the left bank of the Jumna, 30 miles
above Allahabad. As there can be little doubt that the
Uddyana of the Jaina story is the same king as the
Buddhist Udiyana, the position of Bitbhaya-pattana ought
certainly to be looked for within the limits of the KausAmbi
kingdom. This is fulfilled by the position of the great ruin-
ed mounds of Bithi, which are not more than 25 miles to
the east of KausAmbi, but on the opposite bank of the
Jumna.

The antiquity of Bith# is vouched for by the five old in-
scriptions which were diligently collected by my zealous
friend Babu Siva Prasdd and myself. These are given in
Plate XVIII. They are all unfortunately very brief, ard
three of them are imperfect, but they are amply sufficient to
ghow that Buddhism was the prevailing religion at BithA
immgdiatelg' following the period of the Indo-Seythian rule
in North-Western India. ’.[fim new form of the letter m is used
in all these inscriptions, which shows that they are certainly
not older than Samvat 98, in which year this form of the
letter makes its first appearance in the Mathura inseriptions.
Two of them begin with the later formula of “Deyadharmdya,”
which, as we have seen from the Mathura records, was

# | am indebted for this important passage bo my friend Babu Siva Prasid,
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never nsed during the period of Indo-Scythian rule. On
the other hand, the old form of the letter » is found in all the
instances where the reading of the letter is certain, as in
Jinam in inscription A, and in safwdnam- and jndna in
inseription D. hey cannot, therefore, be later than A. D.
900 or 250, when this form of the letter n finally disappears
in Northern India.

Of the inseriptions themselves, little is required to be said,
as they are of the common forms of these records, with which
we have become so familiar in the Mathura inscriptions.

A, which is inseribed on the pedestal of a standing figure
found in Bithd, opens with the words Srimad Buddhavala
= * % piddn -+ Gift of the fortunate Buddhavala,” and
ends with prdtishthita, “set up or established.” It is
doubtless a record of the presentation of the statue on the
pedestal of which it is inscribed.

B is too imperfect to be deciphered. It is inscribed on
the pedestal of a squatted d.rapar figure, with wheel symbol,
also from Bithd.

C. This inscription was found in Deoriya, which forms
the northern portion of Bithf.

It is inseribed on the pedestal of a small squatted figure
of Buddha the teacher.

1.—Bhagavata pitdmakasa
9. — Pratima pravishthapi
3.—ta Aryyaniadiye Sre

4 —ahthiniye Uga
5.—hataye duke prakenartha

The two lower lines being injured, the latter part of this
reading is doubtful in seve letters. It appears to record
the sefting up of “an image of Bhagavata PitAmaha by
Aryyantadi, the banker’s wife of Ugahaka * * " -The
title of Pitdmaha, “the great father,” belongs peculiarly to
Brahmd, according to the Brabhmans, but here we find it
applied to Buddha himself. It is also given to Brahmd by
Amara Sinha, who was himself a Buddhist.

D is inscribed on the pedestal of a standing figure of
Buddha, draped, also from Deoriya.

1.—Deya dharmdyam Sikya bhikshor Bodki Farmanak yadaira-
punyam

9, —tad bhava mdid-pitro sarvva satwdndm chinuttara jndndvaptaye.

“The religious gift of Bodhi-Varmma, a mendicant priest

of Sakya. May this pious act be for the benefit of my father
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and mother, and of all, and for the mquigitiun‘uf the irrefrag-
able doetrine.” The formula adopted in this record only
differs from that of the Mathura inseriptions by the introduec-
tion of the conjunction cha, * and,” between Safwdndm and
anuttara.

E. This inscription, also from Deoriya, is on the pedestal
of a standing figure. The first line begins with the usual
opening of formula of the Gupta period.

1.—Deya dharmiyam * * * * * ]

2.—iad bhavalu mdla-pitrosarve saiwindm chinwllara jndndvap-
taye

3. —8ri Eﬂm-:* rak

The name of the donor is lost, but the pious gift is record-
ed exactly in the same words as in the last inseription. In
thelnutn{urtlme, 8ri Kshetra is probably the name of a

The remains of the ancient city, which I suppose to have
been Bitbhayapatiana,extend in a slightly curved line for about
a mile and a half in length in a direction from south-south-
west to north-north-west, ending in the rocky islet of Sujin
Deo in the Jurhna. This rock was originally the most northerly
point of the lnwr.idﬁenf sandstone which bounds Bithé and Deo-
riya on the east, but the continunons encroachments of the
Jumna at last eut it off from the land, and it now stands in the
midst of the river, a bluff and picturesaue pinnacle of rock 60
feet in height. It was formerly crowned by a Hindu temple
called Sujin Deo, by which name the rock is still known.
But the temple was destroyed in the reign of Shah Jahin by
Shaista Khin, who, in A. H. 1059, erected an open octagonal
cupola, 21 feet in diameter, which still exists.

On the cliff opposite Sujin Deo, about 200 yards to the
south, stands the small village of Deoriya, which now forms
the northern extremity of the ruins of an extensive city.
In the rocky ridge to the south are the well known sand-
stone quarries, and close to them are some shaped
fields, raised high above the surrounding lands, in which the
plough still turns up statues and pillars and stone umbrel-
las. Beveral statues and fragments of architecture are collect-
ed méggtherru&de;h dt#'ﬂ’mwmt trees i!tll:;he village, and on the
very edge of the eliff overhanging Jumna, opposite Sujin
RM. ll:ﬁm ;.!- a high artificial mi)eund lr.lmt was most

1¢ site of the original temple, which gave its name
Deoriya to the viuﬂ:-ﬁ. P .ga ¥&
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From Bith to Deoriya the distance is nearly half a mile,
part of the high ground between the two places being an
artificial embankment connecting the rocky ridge of Deoriya
with the high mound called Dhi of the large mass of ruins
to the south, which are about 1,500 feet in length.

To the south-west of Dhi lies the principal mass of ruin
now called Garh, or “the fort.” It is very nearly square in
form, the north face being 1,200 feet in length outside, and
the other three faces about 1,500 feet each. Its exact sha
will be seen in the accompanying map.* Apparently, the
ram is only an enormous earthen mound from 35 to 40
feet in height and of great thickness, its base being not less
than 200 feet. But a section which I made on the eastern
face, as shown in the plate,t disclosed a massive brick wall,
6} feet thick at top, with a slight batter on the outside, at
100 feet from the extreme edge of the slope. The fort must,
therefore, have been surrounded by a strong brick wall, which
could not have been less than 45 feet in height, including
the loopholed parapet. But as the mass of earth outside
this is much too great to have been washed from the
inside by the annual rains, I conclude that there must have
been an outer line of works forming a faussebraie, or raoni
as it is called in India, at a distance of 25 or 30 feet beyond
the main line. This supposed outer line of defence is shown
by dotted lines in the section. In the course of time the
ruins of the two walls, combined with annual washings of
the rains, would E‘adunlly fill up the space between them
and form the gentle slope of the present mound.

At all the four corners, and, at a few intermediate points,
the earthen mounds rise to a still greater height, showing
the lpouitiun of the towers of this strong fort. At the western
angle there are two of these lofty mounds standing close
together, but with a deep gap between them, which must
have been the site of one of the principal gates of the old
fort. Two other gaps on the north-east and south-east faces
show the probable position of two other gates,—the former
leading to the northern part of the town, outside, including
Deoriya, and the latter to the east, towards a long mound of
brick ruins, the remains of some important huﬂlfings. The
whole of the interior of the fort was once raised to a height

® Flate XVII, Map of Bithd, or Bitbhaynpatiana.
+ Ditto, section marked A B.

*p &3
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of 15 or 20 feet, but about one-third has been gradually
lowered by the action of the annual rains, leaving only a
single mound standing in the midst of the hollow. This was
most probably the site of a temple, as a large statue is still
'lﬂ'ing there, and stones, as well as bricks, are obtained by

igging in it.

To south-west of the fort there is another extemsive
mass of ruins, which once formed the southern quarter of the

town.

It is almost triangular in shape, the north-east and north-
wesl faces being each 1,600 feet in length, while the south
faceis 2,000 feet. The height varies from 10 to 20 feet. Near
the eastern angle a statue is now lying about half-way down
the slope. The bricks of the wall are of large size, 13 by 11
by 3 inches.

To the east of the northern half of the town there is a large
sheet of water, 3,000 feet in length from north to south, and
2,000 feet in breadth. It is possible that some portion of
this may have been a natural hollow; but its present size
and form are due to the artificial embankment which con-
nects the northern end of the mass of ruins called Dhd, or
“ the mound,” with the rocky ridge to the south of Deori
This sheet of water has no speci mma,huthsimplym.]ﬁ

tdl, or “lake.”
In the excavation which I made in the eastern face of the

fort, 1 found pieces of Pot.ta covered with a thin black glaze
of metallic lustre, This kind of glazed pottery I have found
in all the more ancient sites, and a complete specimen of it
was exhumed in one of the Bhilsa topes as the receptacle of
the relics.

I found also numerous spikes of bone varying from 2 to 3§
inches in length, and sharply pointed at both ends like tree-
nails, Two specimens are shown in the accompanying

late.* They have been roughly cut into shape with a sharp
ife or chisel. Many of the points are broken, but there are
vo perceptible marks upon them of having been used for any
purpose whatever. There are no holes or notches by which
they could have been fastened as arrow-heads, and Iam in-
clined to adopt the opinion of the people that they are simply
treenails of bone for fastening together the thick planks of
native doors. It is, however, quite possible that they may have

* Piste XVILI, g H.
» r":l;LgG 4

g~ ) 84990
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been mere playthings, such as were formerly used for play-
ing “pushpin,” and are now called * spellikins.”

Numerous broken statues and fragments of pillars and
other remains are collected together under the pippal trees
of that part of the town now called Dki. Amongst these
fragments I found the coping stone of a Buddhist railing,*
of middle size and quite pluin. Beside it were two broken
Eﬂln.rs, one 91 by 62 inches, and the other 7} by 5 inches.

bhe Intter was a corner pillar with the rail sockets on two
contiguous sides. As both were quite plain, it is probable
that these two pillars belonged to the same railing as the
architrave or coping just deseribed.

1 found also a stone umbrelln, which is now turned upside
down, and used as the receptacle of a lingamn in the shape of
a rounded boulder stone. A sketch of this umbrella is given
in the accompanying plate,t in which the ribs are clearly
defined. Two handles of umbrellas, cach 6 inclies in diame-
ter, were lying in the same place.

But the commonest specimens of antiquity at Bithé are
whut may be called sione stools or seats. "I:!hey are generally
about 15 inchies in length, and are always suppo on four
feet. All the specimens that I met with were hollowed out on
the top in the dircction of the length. Some were nearl
plain, but the greater number were highly ornamented.
One of the narrow ends must have been the front of the
stool, as the two feet of one end were generally found cury-
ed in the form of half lions, while the two back feet were
guite plain. A Dband of flowers ornamented what may be
enalled the frame of the stool, while the hollowed portion at top
represented the cushion. Every specimen that I saw was
hroken across the middle of the hollow. 1 believe that this
must have been done purposely,ss no eommon use could
have fractured these short strong pieces of stone.}

The people have no tradition either of the age of Bifhd,
or of cause or time of its decay. That this must have
been very remote is, I think, clearly proved by the extremely
gentle slope which the ruins of the fort have now assumed,
and which, I believe, could only have been effected in the
lapse of many centuries. Tlmcfmtim of the fort may,
therefore, be due to the Muhammadan conquest.

T * Fiate XVIIL fig. ¥. t Flate XVILL, fig. G.
3 ve siner fuund & single specimen of the mme kind of foor-footed steol st Shab-
Dberi, o Turils. 1 believe that they were used by men when bathing.
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We are indebted to the archseological seal of BAbu Siva
Prasiid for our first knowledge of this curious and interesting
place. 1i is situated near the edge of the table-land, at 156
miles o the south-east of Kausimbi, the same distance
to the south-west of Bifhd, and 26 miles to the
west of Allahabad, It is just 4 miles to the north-
west of the railway station of Beorfjpur, and 1} mile _
south of the village of Bhatgarh. It will be found in
No. 88 sheet of the Indian between these two places,
withthnuin:rlunnmuuf"li'nrt.“rhiuhis,uf course, only a
translation of the native name of Garhwi.

This name of Garhwi or “the Fort” is a complete misno-
mer, as the place is only a square enclosure around a group
of withou tlﬁmgthunmﬂimypuﬁﬁnn. The
loo which give Garhwd a defensive appear-
ance, were added by Raja Vikramiditya, the great-great-

ther of the present Bighel Gh.ief.hm]%]l;‘ﬁﬂnna[mti
Sinha of Béra, or about A. D, 1750. It is besi situated
in the bed of a small stream, and in very low ground, which
T Wl w10 0F Mifle MASR T o0 ek Sl
a are of little height, and are not by a
ditch—an oversight whiuhﬂgmui& not have hnppmmiin{his
position if the place had been intended for defence. The
recent age of the parapets is proved by one of the corbels
naedtumppurtthnmm&ugmimnﬁgﬁmhmodmlam
along with the figure of a horse, which is half cut away to
form the slope of the outer face of the corbek

As it now stands, Garhwii is a stone | enclosure of
pentagonal form, ®* the largest side on (the west being
300 feet, north side 250 feet, and each of the two short
eastern faces only 180 feet. The main entrance is on the south
side, and there are two posterns—one at the west end of the
northern face, and the other near the northern end of the
eastern face. To the west there is a large sheet of water
from 500 to 600 feet in length, which was formed by the
western wall of the enclosure acting as an embankment right
across the natural bed of the stream. An outlet for the
surplus water in the rains has been cut through the fields to
the north. To the east the stream has been embanked in two

* ate XIX.
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places ; but only the upper ont at present holds water, and
that i:r:tperfwtly. as the embankment is broken, and the
water is now some 400 feet distant from the walls. When
the embankment was intact, the lake must certainly have
reached ug to these steps, as there are projecting stones placed
at in in one of the lower courses which were intended
for bathers to stand upon just above the level of the water.

At the base of the western wall there is a similar flight of

steps leading down to the water's edge, and extending along

both the north and south banks of the little lake.
The whole of the interior has not yet been explored, as it
is almost entirely filled with a dense and impenetrable jungle.

But much of it has now been cleared, and all the principal
been discovered. But much still

remains have perhaps
remains to be done, and, until the whole place is thoroughly
cleared, it wounld be rash to say that nothing of importance is

now likely to be found.

Inside the enclosure there isa modern dwelling house in
the shape of a square court surrounded with rooms. The
doorways are of late Muhammadan style, the same as those
of the corner towers of the enclosure, and there can be no
doubt that this house was built at the same time as the

walls, when the plce was made into a defensive

ition.
Pm’_shs oldest remains in Garhwi belong to the age of the
Guptas. These are all of pink sandstone, of a much finer
grain than the grey sandstone of the later works. The
principal sculpture is a long bas-relief on the face of an
architrave or beam. On the left appears the sun with a
gingular head dress. In the middle stands a rajs very
scantily clad amidst a crowd of figures, with an attendant
holding an umbrella over his head. There are also two
banghy bearers. The architrave is supported by two pillars,
also of pink sandstone, but it is Perhnpn doubtful whether
they are now in their original position. There are several
mason’s marks on the pillars, one of which appears to be
intended for “ 400,” but the figures are comparatively modern.

The Gupta inscription was found by E?n Biva Prasfid
built into the wall of one of the rooms of the modern dwell-
ing house. Unfortunately it is incomplete; but it is not
improbable that when the place is thoroughly cleared and
explored, the missing half of this inscription may be found.
It is injured in many places; but the portions that still
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remain legible show that the record was divided into two
separate inscriptions by a line drawn right across the stone
between the two. The left hand side of the stome is un-
broken, but a portion is lost at the top, and at least one-half
is missing from the right hand. This is shown by the letiers
which 1 have added to the 9th line of the inscription to
complete the sense. The missing portion might be increased
by the addition of the word pravardhamdna before rdjye, but
I think that this word was not in the original, as the 10th
line would then be too far extended for the few letters which
it is possible to add for its completion.
Iwﬂlmﬁemnnﬂmmptt;umthﬁ;ppﬂ of the
inseription, begmm.ng ing wi ine, the fo ing por-
tions can be made out with tolerable certainty :*— -
9,— Paramabhagavata makd (rijédhirija Sri Chandra Gupta ri)
10.—jye Sempatsare 86 * * (etasya).

;—“O?ﬂ Mrl
18.—* * * punyo packays
14.—Badimdld sd menyida ~ *
16.— Dindrdh dase, 10, *
16.—dharmma Skandadbynchehki

% ok WOk o
# o ok ko

1.—itam bhagavala pa .
2, —8ri Knmdra Gupta *
I
4—% % % &
b.—ts * Sada® lradi ¥
6.—* ke dindrdk 10 bha  *
7. —tisalirivi dindras fraye
8.—iyatma palya makaps
9.—gomindas 30

In the upper inscription, the litle of Paramablagavata
almost certainly belongs to Chandra Gupta II, as he is the
first of the dynasty to whom it is a lied in the pillar in-
seriptions of Bhitari and Bihdr, as as on the coins. Ip
the 10th line the word Samoatsare is followed by two figures
which I read as 86. As the 11th line begins with the well
known word pirrvaye, we know that the 10th line must have
ended with either asya or efasya, and between that word and
the 86 there would have been the name of the month
and the number of the day. At the end of the line comes

* *

*..-‘.*

* FPlaie XX, fig. 1.
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the name of the great capital Pifalipuira, and in the 15th
line we have the words dindrdh dase 10, the sum of * ten,
10, dindrs.”

This is rather a meagre amount of information, but
it is important in connecting the Guptas with Pdfalipuira,
and in aunthenticating the use of the name of Dindr for
the well known gold coins of the Gupta dynasty, which
had already become familiar to us from the Banchi tope
inseription of Chandra Gupta II, dated ip B. 93. Guided
by the style of that inscription, I presume that this Garhwii
inseription most probably recorded the tual gift of 10
dindrs for some ial purpose in the Bamvat year 86
(or A. D. 164), during the reign of the supreme lord, the
king of kings, Chandra Gupta.

Thelower inscription opens with the words Jitam bhagavata,
which also form the opening of a rock inscription of some-
what earlier date at Tushim. The seeond line has the name
of Sri Kumira Gupta, who, as we know from other inserip-
tmna,ﬂ*:rnlamt:amaml mmn;ﬂuf Changra Gupta II. In
the 6th line the same money gift appears again as dindrdh
10, or 10 dindrs. 1 conclude, therefore, that the cuiginll
complete inscription recorded the continuance of the gift of
10 dindrs by Kumiira Gu which had formerly been
given by his father Chandra Gupta II. In this case, the miss-
ing half of the inscription, when found, will probably give
us the date of Kumira Gupta's succession to the throne.

The next remains in point of antiquity are three seated
colossal statues of Brahmé, Vishnu, and Siva, which are now
.placed against the southern wall of the enclosure, These
statues, which are all of large size, were the gift of the Jogi
Jwiliditya, the son of Bhattananta, as recorded in the
inscriptions on their pedestals. The statues are 6 feet high
and 4 feet broad, and are made of coarse grey sandstone.
There is no date in any of the inscriptions, but the style of
the letters is that of the Kutila character of the 10th century.
Copies of the three inscriptions are given in the acéom-

panying plate.®
Usper Statve or Bramua.

1.—8ri Bhaftananta Sufendyam (Jwa)lidilyena Yogina
2. —Chitru * * Krilo Brakmd juina Karmmasa ® % yal

# Plabe XX, figs, 2, Jand 4
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Uxner Statre or Visasu.
1.—8ri Bhattisanta Sutendyam Jiedlidityena Fogina jadua Karm-
matako Fiskan Rdma deveti ;
2. —Kirttitnk

I"spER StaTUE OF Siva.
L—=8ri Bhatidnania Suteniyam Jwdldditpena Fogina jndnn bha

Sama
2.—Ywkto Rudroyoro * ruk kritak

These inscriptions show that the whole of the three sta-
tues were the gifts of the jogi (or devotee) Jwiladitya, the
son of Bhattananta, or Ananta-bhatta. To the father I
would attribute the founding of Bhatta-grdm, which is men-
tioned in other inseriptions at Garhwil, and which was most
probably the original name of the present village of Bhat-
garh. The old village must have been situated between the
temples now enclosed in Garhwi and the present Bhatgarh, as
the ground between the two sites is covered with broken bricks.
According to this conjecture, the name of Bhafta-grdma, or
Bhatgarh, could not have been older than the 10th century,
The Gupta inseription and sculptures, however, show that the
site was occupied shortly after the Christian era, but we have
no clue as to the name which it bore at that early period.

In a small room against the wall in the north-west corner
of the enclosure there are no less than eight large statues of
Vishnu and two of the Variha Avatiira or Boar incarnation
all huddled together. They have fallen over and against
each other so awkwardly and inconveniently, that T found
it impossible to move them without levers, and I am there-
fore unable to say whether they were inseribed, or what was
their age. But I conclude that some of them must have
belonged to the large temple which is still standing in the
enclosure, and which I am now about to describe.

The only existing temple stands in the south-west corner
of the enclosure. It is about 55 feet long by 30 feet bhroad,
with the entrance towards the east, and in front of it at a
short distance there are two baolis or reservoirs, which are
now filled with jangal instead of water. The temple con-
sists of two parts: an open pillared ball or mandapa, which
is about 30 feet square, supported on sixteen pillars, and a
sanctum or garbhagriha, which is a square of about 25 feet
with the corners indented, and with niches in each of the
three unattached faces, As all the statues have been re-
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moved from the outside as well as the inside of the temple,
there is nothing to show to whom it was dedicated. Even
its very name has been lost; and neither the inseription of
the builder, nor the records of pilgrims who afferwards
visited the shrine, make any mention of the god to whom it
was dedicated.

The inscriptions are recorded on the faces of the pillars in-
side the temple. That of the founder is placed immediately
beneath the figure of a man which is declared to be his
image.*

No. 1.
Ox Pirear 1o Nontn.
1.—8ri Navagrima Bhaf{a-grimiya Vastacya Kayastha
2 — Thakbura 8 Kundo Pdlaputra Thakkxra 8ri Rana Palasye
8.— Muritik Ganita Karaiyam Szmval 1199
&.—Suiradbara 8ri Chhitapaiputra 8ri
6.— Balkara.

“TImage of Thakkur, the fortunate Rana Pila, son of
E!l’“m, the fortunate Kunda Prﬂﬁ, h: Sri Vistavya Kayastha,

the auspicious new village o {tagrima. Scul Sri
Chhitpai’s son, the fortunate Bilhana.” B

No. 2.
Karmmath dealekhi Thakkura Chithdyddhara
“The anointed sacrificer, Thakkur Chithiyidhara.”
I take doalekhi to be the sectarial mark or tika which every
Hindu assumes when engaged in religious rites. Karmmatha
is the performer of the rites.

No. 3.
1.—8wastithanadam Bhafta-grémiya
2. —5ri Sakasena jativa
3.—Kayastha 8rs 8ri Chandra
4.— PatrakamathuvalebFi
5.—8ri Mahidbarakasya
6.—Nitya Pravamyeti
7. —8Sampat 1199
« It is well done. The anointed sacrificer, the forfunate
Mabhidhara, son of the fortunate Sri Chandra, a Kayastha
of the fortunate Sakasena class (of the village), of Bhatta-
grdma, offers perpetual adoration. The year 1199.”

* Plate XX1.
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No. 4.
Sutradbara Sri Chebkichehba Suta, 8ri Tilokena ghatitam
“The son of the fortunate mason Chehhichehha joined
with Tainka.”
No. 5.
Budra-pmira lagana ila 8ri Sri-Pdla

This is a record of the fortunate Sri Pdla, son of Rudra,
who is the performer in No. 11. I do not understand the

other words preceding Sri in the first line.
No. 6.
Faultha Makaradlableta
I am unable to make sense of this short record,

No. T.
Paudita Sri Malvna
Sl Tilakens wilya pranana
These are two separate recorils.
The Pandita Sri Maluna—* Perpetual adoration by Sudhu
Tilaka.”
No. 8.
Thukbura Sri Gungadbara efa

“ The fortunate Thakkur Gangadhara

No. 9.
1.—Ayabala pitlaliyim Sydmadhd grdmiya Brakma
2.—ua Thakbwra Sri Rawmamoimi puira Karmwathori
3. —Thakkur 8ri Gangukye (na) witya prapawati 1199
Omitting the two opening words, which I do not under-
stand, this inscription records the—
« Perpetual adoration by the duly marked sacrificer, the
fortunate Thakkur Ganguka, son of the fortunate Brahman
Thakkur Ramaswdmi (of the village), of Syamadhagrama.

The year 1199.”

L ] L

No. 10.

8ri Majhidma—grimiya Kayastha Thaklura Sri Dhane Suta Sri
Jaiteko nilyam pranamyalt

« Perpetual adoration by the fortunate Juitaka, son of the
fortunate Kayastha Thakkur Dhani, of the auspicious village

of Majhidma.”
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No. 11.

Sutradbara Sri Pudwmddilyapwira Rudra 8ri Kalitenaghatifam
Sam 1199

“ Rufira, son of the fortunate Padmiditya, mason, joined
with Bri Katika. The year 1199."

From these inseriptions it would appear that the temple
was first opened in the Samvat year 1199, or A. D. 1142, when
the different Thakkurs and others paid their adoration. The
founder of the temple was Rana Pdla, the son of Kunda
Pdla, a SribAstam Kayastha ; at the same time a new village,
Navagrdma, would appear to have been established as an
offshoot of Bhaltagrdma. The name of the latter is no
doubt preserved in that of the nt village of Burgudh
(or Bhatgarh), one mile and a hall to the north, as the lands
of Garhwi touch the lands of that village. The ground
between the two places is covered with stones and broken
bricks, showing that Bhaltagrdma must have been much
more extensive in former days.

Near the images of Brahmd, Vishnu, and Siva there is a
large statue of a raja on "horseback. It is broken in two
pieces, and the head of the horse is gone. But it is valu-
able as showing the Hindu military costume half a century
before the Muhammadan conquest. I conclude that the
statue belongs to that period for two reasons. Aeccording to
tradition, the builder of the temple was the minister of the
reigning raja, and as he placed a small image of himself
in the temple, it is highly probable that he would have set
up a large image of his master. The walls of the enclosure
are said to have been built by the- raja himself, who is
named Sankarju, or Sankara Deva, and who, according to
the genealogy, lived twenty generations before the present
raja, and was the eleventh in descent from Fyighra Deva,
the common ancestor of the Bighel Chiefs of Rewa and
Bira. The date of his death is given as Samvat 683,
either A. D. 626 or 761. The latter is the more
robable, as there is no extant example of the use of the

ikramAditya Samvat in the seventh century. Adopting
761 A. D. as the real date, the average length of each
generation will be a little over 36 years, which would j:lauu

eath

the accession of Sankara Deva in 1126 A. D. and his
in 1162. As this period includes the actual date of the

building of the temple in A. D. 1144, I think that we
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may accept the account handed down in the raja’s family
as being correct. The ﬁgmonhnmzilthenm
present Raja Sankara Deva in the Hindu mili costume
of the cenfury. Hunppearntulm'munnq dress,
with long ornamented boots reaching above the knee-caps.
He wears also both bracelets and armlets, and the Janeo,
or neckstring of one of the twice-born classes. But as he
carries a sword in his right hand, he cannot be a

and must therefore be a Kshatriya, which agrees with the
identification already made, that the statue represents San-
kara Deva, the Bighel Raja of Béra.

LATIYA.

Latiya is a small village about three miles from the railway
station of Zaminiya, 36 miles to the east of Baniiras, and 18
miles to the south of Ghézipur. The village receives its name
from a stone ldl, or monolith, standing on the western end of
a mound of brick ruins, about 500 feet long by 200 feet broad,
which is surrounded on all but the east side by a shallow sheet
of water. The pillar is a single circular ghafl of polished
sandstone, 1 foot 8} inches in diameter, where it springs from
the square hase, and 20 feet in height. The square portion
now stands 2 feet 6 inches out of the ground, but only 1 foot
6 inches of this portion is properly smoothed. On the top
of the shaft there is a bell-shaped capital, 2 feet in height,
surmounted by an upper capital formed by eight lions facin
outwards. The capital was once crowned by two half-
buman figures back-to-back, resting on a cirele of lotus
leaves. This stone, which is now lying on the ground, has a
socket hole 9 inches deep. The total eight of the pillar was
just 30 feer, according to the following details :—

Fi. In.
Two buman figares st top . 4 0
Eight lion capital ... . 28
capital - 200
Circular shaft ... wio: 209
Square shaft above ground e 1 6
30 o0
==
The pillar is about 18 inches out of the perpendicular, but

t of
it is firmly fixed in the ground by four large upright stones,
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one at each side. The actunl depth of the column itself
below ground is only 4 feet 7% inches ; but as long as the
four upright stones retain their position, the column is per-
fectly safe. There is no inscription, and not even a single
letter upon any part of the pillar. From the shape of the
bell eapital, and the medium size of the bricks in the mound,
14 by 9 by 2} inches, T judge the pillar to belong to the age
of the Guptas.

Nothing trustworthy is known by the ple either
about the pillar or the place. It stands only a ort distance
from the town of Zaminiya, to which all the stories refer.
According to the Hindus, Jamadagni Rishi and his wife
lived in a hut on the bank of the Ganges close to the pre-
sent town, whence it received its name of Jamadagniya,
which they say is the true form of the present name. The
Rishi's wife was a sister of the queen of Raja Madan, who
lived in the town. Oneday when Raja Madan and his wife -
were passing by the Rishi's hut, on a visit to his father-
in-law, Raja Gadh of Gidhipur, the sage's wife wished to
entertain her sister and brother-in-law. The Rishi gave his
consent very reluctantly. The raja was accordingl treated
with the dignity due to his rank, the whole of tEa enter-
tainment having been supplied by the never-failing cow
Kdmdhenu. The raja was surprised, but instead of being
thankful, he carried off Kdmdhenu by force. Raja Madan
was afterwards overcome in fight by Parasurfima, son of
Jamadagni, and Kdmdhenu was recovered.

The raoja was humbled and offered & jag (yajaya or sacri-
fice) in expiation of his sin. No less than eleven padams
of rupees were expended on an aswamedhjag by Raja Madan,
About 40 years ago a copper-plate inseription giving an
account of Raja Madan's sacrifice was found in Zaminiya by a
Musgalman. It was enclosed ina pewter box inside a stone
box. The copper-plate was thrown either into the Ganges
or into the Makna tank, owing to a quarrel which arose on
the TiwAri Brahmans of the place asserting that it recorded
a grant of land made to their ancestor by Raja Madan.

After the sacrifice the raja erected a temple to Madaneswar
at Latiya, and set up the ld¢ on the mound where 1t now stands,
as a memorial that he wished to build a city on the site of
Jamaniya, which was to be called Baniras. But the Brah-
mans considered the site not sufficiently auspicious, and the
design was abandoned. Jamaniya was then called Madan
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Bandras, that is, the “ desired or intended BanAras ”—a name
which is mentioned in the Ain-i-Akbari.

Such is the story which is now in everybody’s mouth, the
whole of which I believe to have been invenfed within.the
lnst three centuries by the fertile mendacity of the Brahmans.
The place was originally called Madan Bandras, but the
whole story about Jamadagni has been invented to aceount
for the name of Jamaniya, as they pronounce it, but which
should properly be written Zamdniya, as the name was given
toit by Khan Zamiin, Governor of Jaunpur, in the earl
of the reign of Akbar.* The town was mmmaudady I:?;r:
faithfal follower of Khan Zamin, named Asadullah Khan,
who on his master’s death in A. H. 974 wished to make over
Zamiiniya to Sulaimin, King of Bengal, but he was prevented
by the celebrated Munim Khan.t Since that time there
has been no change of name, and the whole story of Jama-
dagni is a mere Brahmanical invention to account for the
name from a Hindu point of view.

AKHANDHA.

Nearly due south of Ghazipur, and between the railway
station and town of Dildirnagar, there is a large mound of
ruins which the people call Akhandhd. The name of Dil-

was derived from a PathAn named Dildar Khan
so late as the reign of Aurangzib, before which it was called
Akhandhii. It is said to have belonged originally to Raja
Nala, and the large tank to the west, which is now called
Rdni Sdgar, or the “ Queen’s Lake,” isattributed to Nala’s
wife, the famous Damayanti.

The whole mound of ruins is about 300 feet long by
250 feet broad, on the top of which the remains of the
temples and other buildings occupy symmetrical positions, as
shown in the accompanying plate.; Exactly in the middle
are the foundations of two temples marked A and B in the
plan, of which A was certainly dedicated to Siva, as it still
contains alingam of black stone in sitw, although one-half
of the argha, or receptacle of grey stone, is gonme. The
entrance was to the east, with a water-spout to the north.
The external dimensions of this small temple are only 17 feet

*Hlochmann’s Aln-ji-Akbari, p. 320,
+ Llid, p. 437.
T PMue XXIL
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6 inches by 15 feet 8 inch (he external dimensions of
B arealmost the same, or 16 fe.  nches by 15 feet 2 inches.
Between the two temples there was a broken figure of the
four-armed Durgi seated on a lion in black basalt.

The mound marked C in the plan is now crowned by a
dry well; but as this mound possesses finer and larger
remains of architecture than any of the others, I infer that
it must have been the site of a considerable temple,
and that the well is a modern construction. Iere I found
all the stones of a fine doorway of atemple except the
right jamb. Its dimensions are 9 feet 7 inches in height
by 6 feet 4 inches in breadth. In the centre of the lower
lintel there is a seated figure of Lakshmi being anointed
by two elephants, with Vishnu over the right jamb and
Siva over the left. The temple was therefore dedicated
to Lakshmi, most probably under the familiar form of
Lakshmi-Nardyan. The upper lintel also has a female
in the middle. The left jambis divided into panels with
various figures; and the sill is ornamented with a row of
musicians, the whole being surrounded with a rich leal
border. Altogether, it is a fine specimen of Hindu work.

I found also the base of a pillar 1 foot 11} inches square
below and 1foot 4 inches square at top, with a height
of 1 foot 1} inch. An excavation brought to light a
massive square pillar with the corners indented, which evi-
dently belonged to the base just mentioned, as it was just
1 foot 3 inches square. A pilaster base of the same style
and dimensions was discovered near the foot of the mound.
The temple which possessed the fine doorways and richly
ornamented pillars just discovered must have been of
conusiderable size, but nothing is known about it. Most
probably it was destroyed when the Muhammadans under
Dilddr Beg settled here in the reizn of Aurangzib, and
changed the name of the place to Dildirnagar.

The other remains at Akhandhii are of no importance,
but the mound marked C, which I have just described,

would, I think, well repay a careful exploration.

BAGHSAR OR BUXAR.

I visited Buxar for the express purpose of ascertaining
whether there were any grounds for its identifiention with
the Mo-kho-su-fo vr Malitsiva of the Chinese traveller ITwen
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Thsang, as suggested by Mr. W, Oldham in his interesting
account of the Ghizipur District.* He quotes the Emperor
Baber as writing Buksera, which he thinks may have been
originally Bahasara, which would be a natural and well
known alteration of Mahasara. I have, however, now visited
both Buxar and Masdr, and I am quite convinced that the
latter is the true representative of Hwen Thsang’s Muldsdra,
as will be shown when I come to deseribe that place.

The first name of Baghsar is said to have been Pedagar-
bha, “the womb or origin of the Vedas,” as here resided
many of the holy men who were authors of the Vedic
hymns. For the same reason it was also called Siddhdsrama
and Maldsrama, that is, * the asylum of holy men,” and the
“ great asylum.” :

The name of Baghsar is variously derived. Near the
temple of Gawuri-Sankar there is a pokhar, or holy tank,
now called Baglsar, which is said to have been originally
Aghsar, or the “effacer of sin,” from the sin-cleansing
properties of its waters. In process of time the initial
4 was changed to 7 in accordance with Sanskrit rule,
and the tank has since been called Paghsar, which gives
its name to the place.

Another account says that a Rishi, named Bedsira, Imviug
transformed himself into a tiger to frighten the Rishi
Durvisa, was doomed by Durviisa to retain the face of a
tiger. He was restored to his proper form, at the suggestion
of Bivasbull Nandi, by bathing in the holy pool of
Aghsaras at Pedagarbha, and then worshipping Gauri-Sankar,
In remembrance of this event the aghsar, or *sin cleanser,”
was afterwards called Fydghrasaras or Baghsar, the *tiger
tank.” My informant added that this account was con-
tained in the Brahmanda Purfina.

Others say that it was a raja named Vyighra who had
the tiger's face. But all these are evidently only idle
inventions to account for the name; ex vocabulo fabula.
One informant said the was also called Chailra-ban,
which probably refers to the same story, as chifra or eclkita,
“gpotted,” is one of the names of the leopard, and is

sometimes applied to the sfriped tiger.

® Historical and Statistical Memoir of the Ghinipar District, by W, Oldbam, Euy.
P 437,
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The situation of Baghsar is very fine: on a high bluff
bank, 50 feet above the Ganges, and with a high bank on
the opposite side. The place teems with ancient names—
Lameswara, Viswamitra-ki-asrama, Parusrama ; but there are
no remains of antiquity to be seen. It is a purely Brah-
manical site; but it possesses nothing of any archsological
interest, although it is very ancient as well as very holy.

MAHASARA OR MASAR.

Masdr has been identified by Mr. Vivien de St. Martin
and myself with the Mo-ho-so-lo of Hwen Thmng. Mr.
W. Oldham, in his account of the District of Ghdzipur,
has proposed to identify Baghsar (or Buxar of the maps)
with the Mo-ho-so-lo of the Chinese pilgrim; but T have
now visited both places, and am quite satisfied that my
identification is correct. The Chinese syllables Mo-ho-so-lo
are transeribed by Mr. Julien as Maldsdra ; and that this was
the actual name of the present Masar is proved by no less
than seven inseriptions, nearly 500 years old, which still
exist in the Jain temple of Phrasnith. In all of these the
name of the place is written Mahdsira. At the present
day, according to a modern inscription in the same Jain tiifge,
the name is written Masddh, and pronounced Masdrh.
The site also agrees with the position of Hwen Thsang's
Mo-ho-so-lo, as determined by his distances both to the
east and west. It was 600 /4, or 100 miles, plus some
short distance not mentioned, to the east of Banfras, and
250 4, or upwards of 80 miles, to the south-west of Paisali.
These distances and bearings point to some place near Ara,
from which Masir is only six miles to the west. But Hwen
Thsang further describes Mahisira as a place inhabited by
Brahmans, who had no respect for the law of Buddha.
This also agrees with Masir, in which I could not find
a single trace of Buddhism, although there are numerous
images of the Brahmanical gods,

According to the people, confirmed by Rudra Datta of
Ara, the original name of Masdr was Sonifpur. It was the
residence of BAnfsur, whose daughter Ukka was married to
Aniruddha, the grandson of Krishna. A large statue called
Bindisur formerly existed on the top of a ruined mound in
Mashr, It was drawn and deseribed by Buchanan, but it
is now lying at the bottom of a deep pool made by a railway
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contractor named Babu Bahadur, who exeavated this mound
as well as others for bricks, of which Masér supplied sufficient
to ballast seven miles of railway. As BAndsur is held in
bad repute as an enemy of the gods, his statue was daily
pelted with bricks by the village boys, and none interfered
to save it when the railway contractor left it on the edge of
a perpendicular excavation 30 feet deep, from whenece, on the
first fall of rain, it fell headlong into the pool, and was soon
covered by water, which, at the time of my visit, was 6 feet

deep.
Acmrdinﬁ to Brahma Datta of Ara, the town of Masir
was originally called Padmavatipura, and this name is said
to have adhered to the plaee until a Jain Kshatriya of MAr-
whr named Vimalanfitha became the proprietor, when the
name was changed to Matisdra, which has since been corrupted
into Masir. Connected with this account is the fact that
the only Rajputs in Masir are Rahtors of MArwir, whose
ancestors, Kharg-gi and Biram-si, are said to have come there
fourteen gemerations back. This would indicate a period of
four or five centuries, and as all the Jain inseriptions are
dated in Samvat 1443, or A. D. 1386, it seems probable that
this settlement of the Rahtor Jains may have been connected
with the building of the first Jain temple, to which the
inscribed statues belonged. I note that Iia death of Biram
De, or Virama Deva, the Rathor chief of Jodhpur, is placed
by Tod in A. D. 1381, and his son Chonda left fourteen sons,
accovding to the Chaubfin bard Makji, of whom several
probably emigrated.

From the way in which Hwen Thsang speaks of MahiisAra,
it would appear that it must have been situated not far
from the south bank of the Ganges. At present it is 9
miles from the river; but it stands upon the high bank of
the old bed of the Ganges, which is very clearly defined for
25 or 30 miles, running past Bihiya, Masér, and Ara. Oppo-
site Masdr, two of the old channels are now called Gangi and
Gdngi; and the people are unanimous in their belief that
the Ganges formerly ran past Bihiya, Masir and Ara.
Mr. Oldham thinks that the change must have taken place
long before the time of Hwen Thsang ; but from the account of
Fa Hian, I gather that the change was still going on in the
beginning of the 5th century. In going from Pitaliputra to
Banfiras, Fa Ilian “kept along. the course of the Ganges,
and after going 10 gojunes in a westerly direction, arrived
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at a Viblra, called *Desert,” in which Buddha resided.
Priests still resided in it. Still keeping along the course of
the Ganges, and going west 12 yojanas, we arrive at the country
of Kési and the city of BanAras.”* Remusat translates the
Chinese term by “vast solitude,” which would seem to in-
clude the Sanscrit Maka, or great,” as part of the name, as
in Mahdsdra. But the two distances of 10 and 12 yojanas

int to the ndighbourhood of Bhgjpur as the actual position
of the * Desert monastery.” From this point to the junction
of the Ghigra river, the changes in the course of the Ganges
have been very extensive, even in recent times, as may be
seen in the large tracts of desert land now lying to the north
of the river, which, during the present century, has been
working back towards the south.

The ancient remains at MasAr are confined to the founda-
tions of a few small temples, and to a large number of Brah-
manical statues. Inthe accompanying mapt all the ancient
sites are distinguished by separate letters, with the single
exception of the Jain temple marked A ; the whole of the
existing remains are Brahmanical, The principal ruins
stand on a mound, about 1,000 feet in length by 400 feet in
breadth, immediately to the south of the Kundwa Tal, and
about 800 feet to the west of Masir,

A is a modern Jain temple dedicated to Phrswanith. It
was unfinished when Buchanan saw it, and was not complet-
ed until A, D. 1819, the date on the image of PArswanith
being 8. 1876. The temple is small and poor, the eight Jain
figures noticed by Buchanant are still to be seen, with their
seven dated inscriptions, tolerably perfect, in spite of the
wasting effect of their daily ablutions. In the aceompany-
ing plate I have given three specimens of these inseriptions,
all of SBamvat 1443, as well as the modern mscription on the

image of PArswanith.§
No. 1.

INSCRIPTION ON THE PEDESTAL OF AN INAGE OF ADINATH, WITH A BULL
SYMBOL,

L.—Sam. 1443 Jyeshta Sudi b, Guro Mukdsirasya ja
2.—Rdja Ndtha Deva rdjye Kdvhta Sanghe dvid
8.—ryya Kamala Kirtti Jai Sarangdehirj

4—* * paputrals * * *

*® Beal's Fu Hisn, C, XXXV, P 184, + Plate XX11IL
1 Esstern Indis, Val, 1, p, 418, § Plate XXIV,
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This inscription records the dedication of the image by
Strang (or by his son) in the Samvat year 1443, on Thurs-
day, the 5th of the waxing moon of Jyeshta, in the reign of
Raja Nétha Deva, of Mahfsira, under the teacher Kamala

Kirtti of the KAshta Sangha (or congregation.)

No. 2.

INscrIPTION ON THE PEDESTAL OF AN IMAGE, OF WHICH THE SYMBOL IS WOEN
AWAY.®

1.—8am, 1448, Samae Jyeskta Sudi 5, Guro
2. Roa Nitha deva pravardhamdnet Mahdsdrasya Kdskta Sanghe

Mathuranwae
3.—pushkaragane pratitha* vaja Kamalakirtti Deva

4.—Jaiswala Fesals Ragachar * * #
b5.—pnira lavama Deva Sama * * #
B.—yana prafishia® *
This inscription records the dedication of an image on the
same day as the preceding one, the names of the Raja NAtha
Deva and his teacher Kamala Kirtti being especially distinct.

No. 8.

INSCRIPTION ON THE BASE OF AN IMAGE OF NeMINATH, WITH SHELL
SYMROL.

1.—Sam, 1443, Jﬁa#:‘a Sudi 5, Guro Makdsirasya na (t)
2.—Kdshla Sanghe Achirj-Kamala Kirtti Deva
8.—Jai Mahansdehdrj Ude Sidi '

This inscription records the gift of an image of NeminAth
by one Ude gi{li on the same date as the others, and under
the same raja and religious teacher.

The four remaining inscriptions on the old images being
all of the same date, and couched in the same terms, it is
unnecessary to transcribe them. Two of them are placed
below images of Adindth with the bull symbol, one below
Ajitanith with the elephant symbol, and one below Sam.
bliunfith with the horse symbol,

The inscription on the pedestal of the modern figure of
Pirswaniith is a much longer one, and requires to be noticed,
as it contains some names of interest. '

* A rmile deawiog of oho of these imnges of Adinith i lutmn
Eastern Tndia, Vol, I, p, 469, Plate Y111, fig. 8. S e 2
+ Word rajye is omitfed fu the origiual.—See Plate XXIV,
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1.—8am. 876 Vesdkh Sulle 8 Mule Sanghe 8ri Kunda kun
ddchdriyanwaye bhattdvaka Viswa bhushanaji bhattara

2.—ka Sri Jinendra bhushanaji bhaftiraka Maehendrva blushaji
tadamnake Agrotakinwaye Kanila gotre Sri

8.—B8ah-ji Dashandwara Singhasya putra Sri Bilu Sankaraldl-ji
tasya putra putraschalwdrah Babu Sri Ratan Chandji

e
4, —8ri Bibu Kirﬂﬁ]’iﬂnd, 8ri Babu Gupal Chand, Sri Babu
i Ldl Ardmnagar Vasibhih, Masarhnaga
5—re Jina Mandir bimba pratimakar * * # % %
Angref rdjye varttamdine Kdrushadese Sri

This inscription records that on the 6th of the waxing
moon of Vaishkh, in the Samvat year 1876 (A. D. 1819),
during the prosperous English rule over Kdrusha-desa, the
image (of PArswanith) was dedicated in the Jain temple of
the town of Masirh by Bibu Sankar LAl of Arimnagar and
his four sons, &e., &e.

In this moldern record we find the distriet of ShihAbid
identified with the ancient Afdrwsha-desa of the Puriinas,
while the town of Ara (Arrah of maps) appears in the new
form of Ardmnegar, which is most probably the true form
of the name as handed down in the Jain books., The
mention of the English rule is also very curious, as it is the
first instance that I have seen of its record on a sculptured
monument. Pyiri Ldl, the youngest of the four sons, was
alive in January 1872.

The jati, or officiating priest of the Jain temple, told me
that the original temple was built by Deondth, who is evi-
dently the raja named in the inscriptions as Nétha Deva.

B is a Brahmanical temple dedicated to a female fizure
called Devi, but which is clearly an image of Saraswati, with
the hansa or goose on the pedestal. Collected around the
goddess there are the following images :—

2 Vishnus. 2 Suryns,
1 Gauri-Sankar, 1 Trimurtti,
2 Nava-grahas. 1 Gomulkhi,

Under a pippal tree close by and near to the Jain temple
there is a headless naked im in blue stone. The fizure,
which is squatted, with both hands in the lap, was probably
the principal image of the original Jain temple.

is a square pillar which is said to have been
brought from the great mound at F.

D is a small lingam temple, with the lingam still in sifu

between four walls,
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E is a small mound with a fine well close by. On the
tuE is an image of Nandi in blue basalt, together with
a lingam and several carved stones of a temple.

F was a large and lofty mound, called the house of
Binfisur. It is now a daep hole, half filled with water,
which was made by a raillway contractor in excavating
bricks. Buchanan says that 1t had *evidently been a
temple,” and this conclusion is, I think, fully confirmed by
the square form of the hole and by the square pillar C,
which is now standing on the other mound to the south of
the Kundwa Tél. The people were unanimous in stating
that the pillar was brought from the temple of Binfsur.

GGG are low square mounds to the north of the Kundwa
TAl and village now called simply Dibli, or “mounds.” They
have been repeatedly exeavated for bricks, Nothing is known
about them, but they are evidently the remains of temples.

H is a large tree on & mound to the north of the small
hamlet of Kurwa or Kundwa, which is still excavated for
bricks, It was most probably the site of a temple.

K is an old Ba#, or banian tree, with a large hollow
inside, which has been turned into an extempore temple for
the deposit of all the images that were found in the neigh-
bouring mounds, when they were being excavated for bricks
by the railway contractor. The tree is standing on the high
bank of the old bed of the Ganges, and all the fields around,
to the east towards Kurwa, and to the south towards the
bed of the great lake called Diga, or Ukha Pokhar, rise and
fall in rounded undulations like sand hills, All of them
contain bricks, and one of them, near the railway, on the
bank of the Banfs, or old Ganges, is said to have ;rieldad
only two years ago no less than 200 ancient gold coins. I
was not fortunate enough to obtain even a sight of one, but
I understand that the railway contractors at Bihiya still
possess several of them.

The present town of Masfr is about half a mile in length
from east to west, and one-third of a mile in breadth. It
contains no less thau fourteen fine old wells, and several deep
tanks, and was ovidently much more extensive in former
days. If we include the brick mounds in the fields betwecn
Kundwa and the GAngiriver, and the different mounds to the
north called Dibli, the old town of Mahisira must have been
nearly one mile in length from east to west, by half a mile

in width, with a population of about 20,000.
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ARAMNAGAR OR ARA.

Before 1 visited Ara I had a vague impression that the
name of the place m’ght have some connection with Aranya,
a “desert,” and that the place itself might perhaps be the spot
described by Hwen Thsang where the * demons of the desert
abused their strength and power and feasted on the blood and
flesh of men.”*

In this part of the pilgrim’s narrative there is unfortu-
nately a complete want of his usual accuracy and precision.
From Banfiras he followed the course of the Ganges down
its northern bank until opposite MahAsAra, when he crossed
the river to the south and entered that town. On leaving
Mahéisira, he states that there was a temple of N&r&'{m
Deva on the north bank of the river, and that 30 li, or
five miles to the east of the temple, there wasa stupa built by
Asoka with a lion pillar, set up in commemoration of the
conversion of the *“demons of the desert,” mentioned above,
who were in the habit of eating men, From this place he
made 100 /i, or 17 miles, to the south-east to another stu
which the Brahman who had divided the relics of Budd};.
after the Nirvina had raised over the vessel which he had
used in the measurement. This was the famous Drona
stupa, so called because the vessel used was a Drona measure.
On leaving this place he crossed the Ganges to the north-east,
and travelled from 140 to 150 4, from 24 to 25 miles, to
Vaisdli.

On comparing the pilgrim’s movements after leaving
Mahfsfira, it will be seen that the text implies that he
twice crossed the Ganges to the north ; one of these crossings
must therefore be an error, and this I suppose to be the first
crossing. After describing Mahfisira, the pilgrim simply
states that “to the north of the Ganges there was a-temple
dedicated fo the god NAriyana,*® *” and that, after having tra-
velled 30 %4, or five miles, fo the east of the temple, he reached
the stupa built by Asoka on the spot where the *demons of
the desert” had been overcome and converted by Buddha.
If we take the text as it stands, Hwen Thsang must have
crossed the Ganges to the north from MahfsAra to the
temple of NAriyana, and have thence gone directly east
for five miles to the stupa of the “demons of the desert.” Tt

* Julien's Hwen Thaang, 11, 851,
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is in this part of the account that I think there is a mistake
in the text in making the starting point from the temple
of Niryana Deva instead of from MahfsAra. I suppose
that the tem}:le stood on the opposita bank of the Ganges
within sight of MahAsira, just as another temple of Nar

now stands on the npﬁr:aite bank of the Ganges in si Et of
Baghsar (Buxar). To have reached the temple, the pilgri
must bhave crossed the Ganges in a boat, and having done
so, ther easiest way of reaching Ard was to continue his
journey by boat down the river. In this case the distance
to the stupa of the * demons of the desert” would have been
the same, whether reckoned from the temple or from

ra.

By adopting this explanation we get rid of the error of
making the pilgrim twice cross the ges in the same
direction, and are able to conduct him to Arf, whose exist-
ing legends correspond so minutely with the pilgrim’s story
of the *“demons of the desert” as to leave no doubt in'my
mind of the identity of the two places.

The legend of Ard is very variously told by the people,
but all its main points are the same. The old name of
Ard was Ekachakra or Chakrapura. Closeby stood the vil-
lage of Bakri, where lived the powerful Asur named Baks or
Bakra, whose daily food was a human being, the victim being
supplied alternately by Bakri and Chakrapur. The five
Pindus having arrived at Chakrapur during their wanderings
were entertained by a Brahman. While they stayed in his
house it came to the Brahman’s turn to supply a vietim
for the demon Bakisur. The Brahman declared that he
could not give his son; the wife, that her husband must not
be sacrificed, and she would go herself. Bhim Phndu then
said that he had eaten their salt, and would go himself
against the Asur. He fought the demon at Bakri, and
having killed him, dragged his dead body to Chakrapur to
show to the people; and the day on which the Asur's body
was brought to Chakrapur being a Tuesday, 4rd, the name
of the place, was changed to ArA from that time.

In whatever way this legend may have arisen, it is not of
modern date, as it is found in a much more complete form
in the Mahibhfirata. It is therefore at least as old as the
Christian era, and at the period of Hwen Thsang’s visit in the
seventh cen it must have been one of the time-honoured
legends of antiquity, which the Buddhists, as usual, had
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adopted for the glorification of their t teacher. The
fibhrata version of the legend is as follows * : —

“ When Bhima had returned tohis mother and brethren,
the sage Vyhsa suddenly appeared to them and advised them
to dwell in the city of Ekachakra; so they departed out of
the jangal and took up their abode in that city, and dwelt
there for a long time in the house of & Brahman. Every day
the brothers went out in the disguise of mendicant Brahmans
to collect food or alms, and whatever was given tt them
they brought home at night to their mother Kunti, who
thereupon divided the whole into two equal portions, and

ve one to the wolf-stomached Bhima, whilst the remainin

alf sufficed for all the others. One day the Pindavas an
their mother heard a great noise of weeping and wailing in
the house in which they were dwelling, and Kunti and her
sons entered the apartments of the Brahmans and found
their host and his wile together with their son and daughter
in an agony of [grief. On enquiring the cause, they were
told that a great Asura raja, named Faka, lived near the
city and forced the raja of that ‘:'.iia{l to send him a great
quantity of provisions every day, as well as a man to accom-
pany the provisions, and that Vaka every day devoured the
man as well as the provisions; and that on that very day the
family of the Brahman was required to supply the man.
Then the Brahman said that he would go himself and be
devoured by the Asura, but he wept very bitterly at the
hardness of his destiny. Then the wife and daughter of the
Brahman, each in her turn, prayed that she might go
in his room, but he would not suffer either, and they all
three lifted up their voices and wept very sore, Now the
Brahman had an infant son who could scarcely speak,
and when the little lad saw that his parents were very
sorrowful, he broke off a pointed blade of grass, and said
with a prattling voice :—* Weep not, my father, weep
not, my mother, for with this spike I will kill the man-
eating Asura’ At this sight Kunti bade the family dry
their tears, for thai one of her sons would go to the Asura,
but the Brahman said :—* You are Brahmans, and ially
my guests; and if I go myself T am obeying the dictates
of the raja, but if I send one of you, I cause the death
of a Brahman, and one who is my guest, and I do an act

* Wheeler's MahAblidrata, p. 110,
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which is abhorred by the gods.’ Kunti answered—*The
Asura will have no power over my son Bhima, and I will
send him to destroy the cannibal:’ and the Brahman con-
sented. Then Bhima obeyed the commands of his mother
with greatjoy. He set out with the ordained quantity of
provisions, consisting of a waggon load of kickri, a fine
buffalo, and a huge jar of ghi, and he went on until he came
to the banian tree under which Faka was accustomed to
eat his meals; and a crowd of people followed him, for all
were desirous of seeing the coming combat; but when they
beheld the banian tree they fled away in great terror.
Bhima then proceeded to eat up all the victuals that were
in the waggon, and to re-fill it with dirt; and he then drank
up all the ghi, and re-filled the jar with water of the vilest
description. When he had finished, Paka came forward
ravenous with hunger, with two large bloodshot eyes as big
as saucers, and a jaw gaping open like a cave; and Fala
uncovered the waggon and found that it contained nothing
but dirt; and he raised the jar, and the villainous liquor

oured over his face and into his gaping mouth. Then
iis eye fell upon Bhima, who was sitting on the ground with
his back towards him, and in his rage he struck Bhima with
all his might with both fists; but Bhima eared not for the
blow, and arose up and laughed in his face. Then the
Asura was in violent wrath, and he tore up a large tree by
the roots, and rushed at Bhima to demolish him; but the
mighty Pindava in like manner fore up a huge tree and
struck about him lustily ; and each one tore up trees by the
roots, and broke them to pieces against the other, until not
a tree was left, and then they fought with their fists until
the Asura was spent. After this Bhima seized Vaka by the
legs and rent him asunder : and the Asura expired with a bel-
lowing cry, which seemed as if it would bring the heavens
about their ears. All the other Asuras, the subjects of the
chieftain, were then in great terror, and came forward with
their hands clasped together as suppliants to the conqueror
of their raja. So Bhima bound them over by solemn oaths
never more to eat the flesh of man, nor to injure them in
any way, and he dragged the slain monster by the heels to
the gate of the city, and left it there, and entered the city
by another way; and he went to the house of his mother
and brethren, and told them all that had occurred. And
when he had finished, Yudhisthira said that they must imme-
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diately leave the city, lest the people should discover who
they were, and the news should reach the ears of the Kaura-
vas that they were still alive, and accordingly they
all departed out of Ekachakra, together with their mother
Kunti. Meantime the people of the place found the dead
body of the Asura, and shouted with joy, but when they
learnt that the brethren had left the city they were very
sorrowful, as they were eager to show their gratitude to
their deliverers.”

This legend of the MahAbhirata is essentially the same
as that mow told by the ple. VPaka and Fakra are
identical in meaning, being derived from the same root Faki,
“to be crooked ;” hence Vaka means * crooked, false, malig-
nant, cruel,” and is appropriately used as the name of a
man-eating demon. The village of Bakri® still exists 1} mile
to the west of Arfl, and exactly 5 miles to the east of Masér.
There are no ancient remains of any kind either at Bakri
or at Ard, and all my enquiries and researches failed to dis-
cover any traces of antiquity. But a brick stupa was so
easily convertible into & Brahmanical temple, and afterwards
into a Muhammadan masjid, that it would have been a
wonder if it had escaped. The Brahmanical legend of Bakd-
sur is however so clearly identical with that of the man-eat-
ing “demons of the desert,” as described by the Buddhist
pilgrim, that I feel but little hesitation in accepting Ard as
the site of the stupa and pillar which Asoka set up in com-
memoration of the overthrow and conversion of the demons
by Buddha. I therefore look upon the name of Ardmnagar,
which is preserved in the modern Jain inscription at Masir,
as having been imposed by the Buddhists when they altered
the Brahmanical legend after their usual manner to add to
the glory of their teacher. Adrdmnagar means * City of
Repose” or “ Monastery City,” as drdm, “repose,” was the
special term used by the Buddhists to designate a monastery.

Hwen Thsanhg also records that the demons raised a large
block of stone as a seat, or throne, for Buddha, from which
he preached to them and forced them to submission. There
is no trace of this stone at the present day, and it is most pro-
I:;.lb:hil that the repeated efforts of the inﬁg;lu to remove it,
Whic to the pilgrim's time had proved abortive, were
ﬂlﬁm;;l.} M%ngrm ¥’ ;

L] ' :
hxﬁﬁhmmh:ﬂmhd the initial letter the pame is writhen- Pukros

.




ARAMNAGAR OR ARA, ki

The adoption of this identification of Ara as the scene of
the conversion of the man-eating demons renders it
necessary to make a correction in the ing of the pilgrim’s
next march to the Drona stupa. According to the text, Hwen
Thsang travelled 100 %, or 17 miles, to the south-east, for
which I propose to read north-east. This bearing would have
brought Eim to the bank of the Ganges opposite Cherfind,
from which VaisAli (the modern Besarh) lies north-east 25
miles. As both the last bearing and distance agree with the
Fﬂgrim’u account, I think that there are very strong grounds
or making the proposed correction from south-east to north-
east, There is however a place called Bitha, or “ the mound”
just 16 miles to the east, which may very probably turn out
to be the ruins of the Drona Stupa.*

With reference fo the pilgrim’s route from Banfras to
Vaisili, it will be useful to compare it with Fa Hian’s route
from Patna to Banfras. A glance at any map will show
that Vaisdli and Patna are equi-distant, taken from Bandras,
and the two distances, taken from the Quarter Master Ge-
neral’s route book, are r tively 158 and 152 miles, Now
it is remarkable that Fa gw,n gives the distance between
Patna and BanAras as 22 yojanas, while the sum of all Hwen
Thsang’s distances between Baniras and VaisAli amounts
to 880 i, which gives a rate of exactly 40 & to the yojana,
This is the very rate mentioned by Hwen Thsang himself,+
and adds another proof to those which I have already
given, } that this was the real comparative value of these
two measures of distance. But it does even more than
this, as it proves that the ygjana used by Fa Hian in his
tour through Magadha was as nearly as possible equal to
seven English miles, which is the value that I adopted no less
than 30 years ago, and which subsequent researches, as in
the present instance, have always tended to establish more
firmly. The precise value of Fa Hian’s yojana between
Patna and Banfras is six miles and ten-elevenths, which,
for all practical purposes, may be taken as seven miles.

The fagend of the man-eating demon Faka, which I have
givﬂn from the Mahdbhdratas, makes noattempt to account

or the change in the name of the place from Ekachakra
to Ard.§ I infer, therefore, that the change was either later
® This mound has since been examined, according to my instruftiofs, ndrm.:‘ﬁ.h

Mr. Beglar, whe found It to be an nctual stups, surmonated by 8 Mabam
1 Anclent Geography of Indis, P 5TL

+ Julirn's Hwen Theang, LI, 60.
§ Ekachakrs is named in the Mahawanso us one of the ancient capital cities of India [n

the time of Buddha,
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than the date of the composition of the Makdbhdrata, or
that the new name was probably of Buddhist origin, and
was consequently not recognized by the Brahmans., But
with the lapse of time, the true origin of the name was
forgotten, and the Brahmans of later times have accordingly
exhausted their invention to account for the new name.

One version which I have already given ingeniously ac-
counts for the origin of the new nama% simply adding to
the old legend that the body of the demon was brought
into the town of Ekachakra on a Tuesday, Ara, which
thenceforth become the name of the town.

But others, not content with this derivation, have devised

the following.

A pious raja, who was famous for his charity in not re-
fusing gifts to Brahmans, was accosted by Vishnu in the
form of a Brahman, with a request that he would bestow
on him the gift of one-half of his body. The raja at once
consented, and ordered his hands and feet to be tied, and a
saw (Ara) to be brought to cut his body into two. Just as
the operation was about to be n, the raja observed that
one-half of his body was very unfairly treated, for the half
taken by the Brahman would be cleansed from sin, while
the other half would be loaded with the sins of the whole
body. Vishnu then manifested himself, and told the raja
that his request was only made as a trial of his charity.

Another version of the same legend comes to the same
conclusion, but in a different way. The operation of sawing
the body in two had actually eommenced when tears trickled
from the raja's eyes. The disguised Brahman then ob-
served that he would not accept the gift, as the tears show-
ed an unwillingness in the giver, which wasa sin. This
the raja denied, and affirmed that the tears were shed by
the rejected half of his body, which was bewailing its un-
happy fate at being considered unworthy of acceptance.
Vishnu laughed and manifested himself,” and praised the
raja for his devotion.

The Muhammadans of 4rd are contented with a much
simpler derivation, as they believe that the town was called
Ard on account of the number of “ sawyers,” Ard-kash, who
dwell in it.

Wilson gives Hari-grika, or “ Vishnu’s abode,” as another
name for Ekachakra, which he identifies with a place called
Sambhapur, of which I have been unable to obtain any

information,
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In another version of the legend in the Makdbhdrata, the
man-eating demon is called Hidimba instead of Vaka, and
he is accompanied by his sister Hidimb4, who falls in love
with Bhim Pindu, and is afterwards married to him. This
form of the legend is exactly the same as that of Rasilu,
son of Salivihan, and the Princess Kokila, daughter of
Sirkap, which is so widely diffused over the Panjib. Mr.
Wheeler thinks that the Hidimba legend is a later version,
“ which should probably be referred to the Buddhist period.”*
I think so too, but for a different reason, namely, its exact
identity with the Panjib legend of RasAlu and Sir p, which
I have elsewhere shown to be part of the famous Buddhist
legend of Buddha and the seven tiger cubs.t

BUDDHA-GAYA.

In my first report of 1861-62 T gave a brief notice of
Buddha-Gaya, and of its great temple and other remains.
I bave now re-visited the place, and am able to add much
interesting information to my previous scanty account,

Buddha Gaya is situated on the left or western bank of
the Phalgu river, just 5 miles to the south of the city of
Gaya, and 65 miles to the south of Patna. Here stands the
famous Bodhi-dréim, or “ tree of wisdom,” under which Sikya
Sinha sat for six years in meditation until he attained the
supreme state of a Buddha, by which name he was after-
wards known. Close to the east side of the holy tree stands
the great temple, which is 48 feet square on the terrace level
of the tree, with a height of 160 feet above the granite pave-
ment of the lnwwm. These are the chief objects of
attraction at Buddha Gaya, but there are several other
objects of interest, more especially the numerous statues
which are scattered over the place, besides the two small
temples of Tdrd Devi and Fageswari Devi.

The great temple and Bodhi tree stand in the midst of
an extensive mass of ruivs, about 1,500 feet square. About
two-thirds of the ruins lie to the north of the temple, which
occupies a position about midway, east and west. The mass
is very uneven in height, some of the hollows re resenting
ancient courtyards, whilst others are simply the Loles from
which bricks have been excavated.

* Wheclir's Molibladrata, p. 110,
t Avchivalngicul Sarvey of Tudia, Vol 11, p, 158,
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According to the Makawanso, the Bodhi tree was situated
in Urwvilwa. “ At the foot of the Bo tree, in Uruwelaya,
in the kingdom of Magadha, * * * the divine sage
achieved the supreme all-perfect Buddhahood.”* BSpence
Hardy calls it the forest of Uruwela.t But from other
authorities we learn that Uruvilwa was the name of one of
the three Kisyapa brothers who resided at Buddha Gaya,
and who were there converted by Buddha.}

I first saw tﬂh; Bﬂdhi-drﬂmnmngin December 1861, am%
again in December 1871. ing these ten years one o
the principal branches has disap and th&ymt‘ban stem
of the tree must soon follow. The upper part of the plat-
form has been repaired, as the tree 18 mow worshipped by
Brahmanical pilgrims, The terrace from which it springs is
on the same level as the upper floor of the temple, which
is 263 feet above the pavement of the lower floor, but only
18 feet above the level of the accumulated mass of ruins
to the westward. The tree was in full vigour in 1811, when
it was seen by Buchanan, who estimated its age as about
100 years.

The platform or terrace which supported the huly%;:ﬁ.}
tree was called Bodhimanda, or *“ the ornament of the i
tree,” and on it was raised the famous Fajrdsan or diamond
throne, in commemoration of the spot on which SAkya Sinha
had obtained Buddhahood after sitting in meditation for
six years. The Pajrdsan was still in existence at the time
of Hwen Thsang's visit in A, D. 637. He describes it as
being about 100 paces in circumference.§ But there must
be some mistake in the number, as the platform is only 29
feet broad ; and the circular pyramid of steps which now
surrounds the tree is not more than 50 feet in circumference,
and could never have been more than 80 feet.

Hwen Thsang relates how the Bodhi tree was first de-
stroyed by Asoka, before his conversion to Buddhism, and
afterwards by his queen, but was miraculously renewed on
each occasion. Asoka then surrounded it with a stone wall
12 feet high, which was seen by Hwen Thsang. Some
centuries later, Klﬁ Sasdngka, who was an active enemy of
Buddhism, destroyed the holy tree and dug up its roots ;|

®* Turnour's Mahawanso. + Eastern Monachism, pp. 8, 218.
1 Julien's Hwen Thaang, 11, 488, § Julien's H::: 'I'h.u.n?ll, 460,

|| Julien's Hwen Thaung, 11, 463,
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but it re-appeared some months afterwards at the earnest
prayer of Purna Varmma, the last descendant of Asoka.
As this Sasfingka was the king who caused the death of
Rijya Varddhana of Kanauj, the elder brother of Harsha
Varddhana, he must have been living in A. D, GO0, or within
about 30 years of Hwen Thsang’s first visit to Magadha.
We cannot therefore hesitate to accept the story of the com-
plete destruction of the Bodhi-driim about A, D. 600 by
Sasdngke, who was probably the King of Dengal, and its
subsequent renewal by Purna Varmma, King of Magadha.
If it was renewed about A. D. 610, it would naturally have
attained the height of 40 or 50 feet, which Hwen Thsang
assigns to it at the time of his visit in A. D. 637.
Immediately to the east of the Bodhi tree rises the great
temple to a height of 160 feet, from the granite pavement
of the lower floor to the broken pinnacle at the top. This is,
I think, beyond all doubt the same Fikdr that was seen and
deseribed by Hwen Thsang, as the two agree in several minute
particulars, as well as in the essential point of size. Accord-
ing to the pilgrim, the base of the temple was 20 paces,
or about 50 feet square, which agrees with my measure-
ments, one face being 47 feet 3 inches, and of the other
48 feet 8 inches. Its height was from 160 to 170 feet,
which corresponds with my measured height of 160
feet.* It was built of bluish bricks covered with a coating
of plaster; it was ornamented with niches in stages, each
niche holding a golden statue of Buddha, ?'3'11 was crowned
with an amalaka fruit in eopper gilt. Omitting the metal
pinnacle, which has long ago disappeared, this description
tallies exactly with the appearance of the }Jrﬂsant temple.
It is built entirely of dark-red brick of a bluish tinge, and
has been more than once plastered all over. The exterior
is still adorned with eight tiers or rows of niches, one
above the other, many of which still hold figures of Buddha.
The gilding has of course disappeared, but these plaster

were no doubt originally gilded, as it is the custom

of the Burmese to gild their plaster statues even at the

present day. )
Hwen Tgmng continues—*“On the east side there was after.

wards added a pavilion of two storeys, with projecting roofs
which rose in three tiers.”t This statement regarding the

# Julien's Hwen Theang, LI, 464, # Julicn’s Hwen Theang, 11, 465,
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subsequent construction of the rooms on the eastern side is
confirmed by the difference in the size of the bricks used in
the temple itself, and in the additions to the eastern face.
In the walls of the temple six courses of bricks average from
174 to 18 inches in height, while six courses of the eastern
rooms average only from 15 to 152 inches, There is a con-
sequent dislocation between the old and new walls; but this
is not at first sight apparent, as the old walls have been
faced with new bricks to a depth of more than one foot,
which do not break joint with bricks of the old walls.
In the accompanying ian' the whole of the work that is built
with large bricks is limited to the main building and its
surrounding terrace, the baund.ﬂ.? of which is defined by
the letters T. T. T. All beyond T. T. on the east face,
as well as the remains of the upper storey over the middle of
the eastern terrace, is built with the smaller bricks, and
must therefore be part of the subsequent additions mentioned
by Hwen Thsang. In the upper storey no attempt has been
made to bond the old and tEa new work together; and the
hand can be inserted in many laces between the plastered
face of the old walls and the bricks of the later walls,
Indeed the old niches, as well as mouldings of the eastern
face, can be seen behind these later walls.

The main body of the temple consists of a lower room
with a pointed arched roof 22 feet 1 inch in height, with a
thickness of 3] feet to the floor of the upper room, which
has a similar roof 21 feet 6 inches in height, The only
access to the inner room, marked D in the plan, was through
the three marked A, B, and C, all of which were
once roofed. The outer hall, marked A, is certainly of Jater
date than the great temple itself, as it is built entirely of the
smaller sized bricks. ‘I}lee central hall B I take to have been
the original porch, as I found that the smaller sized bricks
were confined to a facing about 15 inches deep, which did
not break bond with the thicker bricks of the old wall.
It is probable that this facing was added to carry the vault-
ed arch, ﬂlﬂ]}:‘ﬂlllfh it looks very like a mere repair of the old
wall, which been worn away by the weather. But even
in this case the thickness of the ricing may have been in-
creased for the purpose of lessening the space of the vault.
The stone jambs of the doorway of this porch are of differ-

® Plato XXV,
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ent kinds, which shows that the doorway must have been
re-constructed. I believe, however, that this was the original
entrance to the porch of the temple. This porch, which is
15 feet by 14} feet, was once vaulted over, but the vault has
long since fallen in.

The passage marked C is roofed with a pointed vault,
and so also is the inner room, or cell of the temple, marked
D; the radius of each are being equal to the chord, which is
the simplest form of pointed arch. The roof is plastered and
divided into a great number of small panels, each containing
a small figure of Buddha. This inner room is 20 feet 4
inches long by 13 feet broad. At the western end there is
a large pedestal of black basalt, 4 feet high and. 5 feet
9 inches broad, which extends right across the room, thus
reducing the actual size of the room to 14 feet 7 inches by
13 feet. The floor is paved with slabs of granite, in the
middle of which rises a lingam of Mahkddera. Most of the
slabs are carved with figures of pilgrims on their knees,
holding flags and other offerings towards the image which
once sat on the great pedestal.

There is a curious story told by Hwen Thsang, to which
the long shape of this cell of the great temple seems to lend
an air of truthfulness.* * About the beginning of the seventh
century the King Sasdngka, after destroying the Bodhi tree,
directed one of his ministers to remove the statue of Buddha,
and to put a figure of Mabédeva in its place. The minister,
who was a Buddhist, was puzzled what to do. *If," said he,
‘I destroy the statue of Buddha, I shall entail misery upon
myself for countless ages; and if I disobey the king's order,
I shall be killed with my whole family.”” He employed a
trusty servant, who built a brick wall before the statue of
Buddha, and in front of the wall set up an image of the
god Maheswara. When the king heard that his orders had
been carried out, he was instantly seized with fright, his
whole body broke into tremor, his skin peeled off, and he
died on the spot. The minister then ordered the wall to he
removed at once. Now a glance at the plan of the temple
will show that by building a brick wall in front of the
pedestal the room would have become nearly square, while
the back wall towards the west would have been increased

# Jylien's Hwen Thaang, 11, 468.
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to little more than the thickness of the two side walls on the
north and south.

The thinness of the back wall, compared with the ex-
treme thickness of the two side walls, has always been a
puzzle to me. If this was the original construction, I should
expect to find some passages in the side walls which onee led
to the upper rooms, There is a difference of 4 feet in the
thickness of the back and side walls, which would be more
than was necessary for a staircase. In the great temple at
Nilanda, which, as the Chinese pilgrim informs us, resem-
bled that near the Bodhi free, the inner room is 21 feet
square, and all the walls are of the same thickness of 21 feet.
I am therefore inclined to think that the original eell of the
Buddha Gaya temple was nearly square, and that all the
walls were of the same thickness; and I would account for
the present difference of 20 feet in length by 13 feet in

th by supposing that, when the vaulted roof was added
to the chamber, a new wall, 3} feet thick, was built against
the north and south sides to earry the vault.

Slhiould this supposition prove to be correct, then the
results as well as the arches must have been additions to
the original structure. This is, I confess, the very con-
clusion that I have arrived at on other grounds, for the
great overlapping opening, or true Indian arch, which forms
the main feature of the eastern face of the building, would
have been quite purposeless if it had not been intended to
throw thesun’s light into the sanetum of the temple over the
roof of the porch, and thus to illuminate every morning the
figure which was the great object of worship. The same
arrangement was adopted in the great Chaitya caves of
Central and Western India, and it is difficult to see what
other purpose this tall rent in the face of the building could
possibly have served. If the vaulted roofs of the two lower
mumsﬂﬂd formed part of the original structure, then the
builder of the temple had a knowledge of a weak form of
radiating arch, such as is used in well eylinders, where the
bricks are brought in contact edge to edge. In this con-
struction the strain is thrown on the narrow edges of the
bricks instead of on their broad faces, and it is therefore weak.
But it is still so greatly superior in strength to the overlapping
Indian arch that it is difficult to conceive how any builder
who had a knowledge of even this weaker kind of radiating
arch should have deliberately discarded it in the greatest
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opening of a brick building, where its use would have been
eminently judicious. The overlapping arch is especially
weak in brick-work, as each lap 1s necessarily very short,
which adds greatly to the height of the opening. But the
builders of these tall openings could not have known that
this was a source of weakness, for they deliberately added to
their height by springing them from lofty rectangular open-
ings. In the Buddha Gaya temple this lower portion
of the opening is mow closed by three of these end-
to-end radiating arches, but the perpendicular sides are still
traceable. In the Konch temple, however, this tall opening
still remains as it was left by the original builder.

In support of my view, that the vaulted chambers most
probably did not form a part of the original structure, I may
quote the opinion of my friend, the late Mr. C. Horne, who
examined the temple with much care. In his opinion, ““ the
whole of the arch arrangements are a subsequent insertion,
and formed no part of the original building.”®

On the other hand I may note that the roof of the rock-
hewn cave of Sonbhindar at Réijagriha, which is beyond
all doubt the Satapanni cave of the first Buddhist synod,
is a low pointed vault,+ which shows that the form, at least
of these Buddha Gaya arches, was not unknown to Indian
workmen even so early as B. C. 500.

It is quite possible, therefore, that the vaulted roofs of the
Buddha Gaya temple nm.{ have formed part of the original

E, for the reasons which I have just given,

structure, althoug :
it seems to me not very probable that this should have been

the case. ; )
We now come to the ruined walls and staircases, which

form so conspicuous a feature in the front or east view of
the temple. These remains answer so well to the descrip-
tion of the two-storeyed porticoes seen by Hwen Thsang in

A. D. 637, that I think they must be the ruins of the very
ilding which he describes. His words are—*Du c0té de
villon a deux etages,

V'est, on a construit, a la suite, un pa

dont les toits saillants &' e'levent sur trois ranges."{ In

* Bengul Asistic Bociety's Journal, 1865, p. 285.

T mny nots hers that wm&-.m&nﬁhhw that the
arches of the Buddha Gays templs eseaped my notice. I mede a large dmawing of them
in December 1861, which is now before me, aod 1 consulted Colonel Yuls inthe mme
month ss to whether they were of Burmese origin.

+ Plate XLII.

T Julisn’s Hwen Theang, II, 465.
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the accompanying plan the remains of the walls of the
upper storey are marked G G, and those of the lower
storey EE and F F.* The “three tiers of roofs” which
the pilgrim mentions I take to have been, 1sf, a roof over
the entrance portico A of the lower storey ; 2ad, a roof over
the entrance room B of the second storey; and 8rd, a roof
over the portico of the third storey just above the top of
the overlapping arch. These three roofs with their pointed
Eimuleu would answer exactly to the description of Hwen
hsang ; and, as the actual mluf the exbm-i-::hzmm;
correspond so well with ouble-storeyed pavilion o
the pilgrim, I think it verﬂ bable that they are the
remains of the identical building which he saw and
5+ f the eastern building ked NN

The other ions o eas ilding, mar
in thaplan,m comparatively modern date, as well as
the exfernal staircases marked 8 8, which were added by
the Mahant of the Brahmanical establishment on the bank
of the Phalgu to give Brahmanical pilgrims access to the
pippal tree without being obliged to go inside the forbidden
temple of the Buddhist. The exfra wall at W has been
built during the present century to support the decaying
wall of the terrace on the north side. The two i
places marked L L were formerly accessible onl by
the two flights of steps leading from the half of the
temple marked B. These are covered with semi-circular
arched roofs up to the landing places at L, from whenee
two shorter flights lead to the level of the terrace. As
these steps formed the only means of access to the upper
ature:g. there must have been openings in the side walls
at F. TFollowing Hwen Thsang’s description, each
chamber had three doors. These I take to have been two
in the side walls to the north and south, and one in the west
wall leading into the main building.

This temple was once surrounded with a Buddhist
railing about 9 feet in height, the whole of which is now
huriﬁ beneath the accumulated ruins of centuries. This
railing was discovered by excavations which were made
by Government on my recommendation. The work was

® See also & woodeut of the templs in Mr. Fergusson's History of Architectars, Vol,
IT, p. 474, hwuchthnmufmumﬂmymmpmhu
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carried out under the superintendence of Major Mead, from
whose report I make the following extracts :*—

“ On the north and west fronts I found that the external
walls of the platform were modern, and apparently not
founded on the original solid ground, but in the mud soil
which has accumulated.

“In front of the temple I found that the courtyard was
paved with a granite floor 34 feet in width, and the whole
length of the (eastern) front of the temple, which termi-
nates under a cut-stone moulded plinth, which no doubt
carried some sort of ornamental fence dividing off this
inner court from the exterior. (See basalt plinth in the
accompanying plan. The 34 feet must be measured from
the doorway of the entrance hall B, as the width of pave-
ment from the actual outer walls of N N is only 17 feet
from the basalt plinth. The granite pavement also extends
beyond this plinth as far as the brick archway attributed
to Amara Sinha Sauvira.)

“The eastern external french running in front of this
archway from 8 to N yielded a considerable quantity of
masonry in sifu, and large numbers of handsomely carved
model stupas, of which some Aundreds of specimens have
been disinterred by our excavations.t I consequently
enlarged the trench here to above 20 feet in width, and
endeavoured to trace these walls, which turned out to be
the lower portions of four small single cell temples or
shrines, the upper portions of which are gone. In one of
the most complete, the stone door-frame of which still stands,
we found in place, and on its original pedestal, a statue of
Buddha in the usual seated position (perfect, except the head,
which is broken off and missing), of rather more than life-size.
On the pedestal of this figure and on the base of the statue
are two lines of inscription in good order. * * Here we
found a bronze bell, o llEﬂl']f hEHliEPh'Hﬂﬂﬂl shape, about
0 inches in dinmeter, and part of some bronze ornament

representing, I fancy, the head of a peacock.

* Letter No. 2077, to my ndidress, dated 3rd November 1868,

t Mot u siugle specimen of these busdreds is now to be seen. 1 suppose they have
boen earried off to Gayn, and are pow doing duty s lingams, or symbols of Mahddeva.
No eonversion is roquired, as the peaple nocept one of these votive stupas of the Buddbists
08 & rendy-mmle linguon, Whmrl'all.l igging round the Buddhapad the workmen liglted
on the top of oo of these stupas, Swm they tried to move i, but in vain. * Miha-
ilen won't wove," said ope, at which there was 8 generul liugh. * How strong Mahiddeo
in," saiid another, whiclh was followed by another bingh.
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« Of the four internal trenches, that along the southern
face of the temple has been excavated. It has exposed the
southern basement of the temple, which is singularly perfect
and handsome, although entirely in plaster. * * Here we
obtained the corroded remains of two or three small bronze
trumpets * * and about 28 feet from the south-west corner
of the temple this trench disclosed a broken pillar and rail of
what in your instruetions you term the B ist railing. *

“ On seeing this I decided * * to take the internal west-
ern trench along the line of this railing, and doing so, I
found the railing still all along in place, except that every

t had been broken off just above the insertion of the

est rail, save only the two at an opening in the middle
opposite the holy tﬁ:ippal tree. The two pillars standing are
nearly perfect, with carving on two adjacent sides in view of
the usual mortice holes.”

Major Mead then adds that he had found traces of the
same railing both on the north and south sides of the temple.
His report was accompanied by a plan, which shows the
position of this railing and of the i:m.salt plinth in front.
There is also an elevation of the railing, which shows both
pillars and rails, but no coping, from which I conclude that
no specimen of the coping was discovered.

While these excavations were being carried on, Buddha
Gaya was visited by Babu Réjendra Lal Mittri, who gives
the text and translation of the inscription found by Major
Mead on the pedestal of the figure of Buddha in the small
temple which he excavated. According to the learned Babu,
the inscription, which was in Gupta characters,t recorded
the dedication of the fizure by one Boddikshana, of the village
of Dat%ﬂlln. the writer being Upayayapurva of Masavfgra.

The Buddhist railing thus discovered by Major Mead I
partially re-excavated in December 1871, for the purpose of
ascertaining whether its pillars were similar to those which I
have already made known as existing in the porch of the
Panch-Pandu temple, and in the veranda of the inner court
of the Mahant's residence. On a few of those pillars there
was inscribed a short record in Asoka characters Ayaye
Kuragiye ddnam, * gift to the holy Kuragi,” which I under-

® This was ut the point marked X on the plan.
+ Journal of the Bengal Asiatic Society, 1564, p. 177. This figure of Buddhs has dis-

1 Ses Archmological Survey Boport of Indis, Vol. I, Plates V111, IX, X and X1,
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stand to refer to the sacred spot where Buddha was nted
with * rice-milk,” as kwre means boiled rice. opened
trenches in several places, of which the most successful were
those in the middle of the west side, and along the line of
railing at the south-east corner. On one of the unbroken
pillars, standing in situ with its lowest rails still fixed, I found
another copy of the inscription noted above, also in Asoka
characters, which is sufficient to show that all the railing
pillars which I have described in a previous volume, must
have belonged to this very railing.

I found the two pillars forming the opening in the middle
of the western side still standing as Major Mead had left
them. I found also three votive stupas in sifu on a brick
floor, below which there was a depth of 2 feet 8 inches of
sand lying on the original brick gnnrr on the same level as
the bases of the pillars of the old stone railing. This brick
floor I found to T)e on the same level as the granite floor of
the lower room of the temple. I shall refer to these curions
discoveries again, when I come to speak of the age of the
temple.

Al: the south-east corner I found that there was one pillar
beyond the line of junetion of the basalt plinth which runs
from south to north. This one pillar, however, was a corner
one, as it has socket holes for rails on fhree sides. The
fourth side, to the east, is occupied with a sculpture in high
relief of two females, one holding to a tree with left arm
and left leg, and the other seated on the ground, and ap-
parently supporting the right foot of the first. Both figures
are clad from the waist to the knees in finely creased drapery,
over which is seen the well known bead girdle. The second
pillar, towards the west, has an Asoka inseription right across
it, but it isso much injured that I could not read more than
the opening letters “ patikata.”® On thelowest rail, however,
I found the following well preserved inscription in deeply-cut
Asoka characters :—

Bodhi-Rakhitasa Tabapanalara ddnam.
“gift of Bodhi-Rakhita of Tabapanaka (or Ceylon).” Several
specimens of these rails are given in the accompanying plate.
On the sandstone rails, as indeed might be expected, the
workmanship is smoother, and the details of the lotus flowers
more minute, than on the granite rails. The length of the

® Plate XXVI, No. 2 inseription. :
¥ Plate XXVL Twe of these 1 laye deposited in the Indinn Mosenm, Coleuttu,
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sandstone rails, 2 feet 10 inches, is also greater than that of
the granite rails, which are only 2 feet 7 inches long. As
granite is a stronger material than sandstone, the granite rails
ought to have been longer than the others; but perhaps the
‘difference was simply due to the different donors ; one gave
his order to some local masons for granite pillars, another
gave his order to the masons of a distant sandstone quarry,
where the lengths of the measures may have been slightly
different, although the names were the same.

The pillars vary from 11§ to 14 inches in breadth, and, as
the rails also vary in length, there is a considerable variation
in the intervals, as, for instance, 2 feet 5 inches, 2 feet 7}
inches, 2 feet 91 inches, 2 feet 10 inches, 2 feet 11} inches,
3 feet 2 inches. Taking the distance of the two western
pillars from the wall of the terrace as the correct line of
the western railing, and that of the south-east pillars as the
correct line of the southern railing, I calculate that there
were 87 pillars on each of the north and south faces,
with an outside length of 145 feet,and 12 pillars in each
half of the western side between the corner pillar and
the middle opening. This will give an outside breadth
of 108 feet with a total of 94 pillars, of which I have my-
self seen 43. But if, as we may reasonably suppose, there
was a similar railing and opening on the eastern side, the
number of pillars would be increased to 118, and the whole
circuit of the railing outside would have been 506 feet.

On the east side, however, there is no trace of this rail-
ing at the present time. But there is a long massive plinth
of basalt that stretches right across from the south to the
north railing, which must bave been added many centuries
afterwards, as the granite floor on which it stands is just
2 feet above the level of the granite floor of the temple,
and of the brick floor of the plinth of the surrounding rail-
ing. Itis certainly therefore a much later work, %ut of
what period it is difficult to say. Asfar as my experience
goes, it must be as late as 800 or 900 A. D., as I have not
seen any work in either blue or black basalt that could be
referred to an earlier date.

There is much difference of opinion as to the age of this
famous temple. Mr. Horne and Bibu Rijendra Lil both
refer it to the time of Asoka, or about 200 B, C.,* while

# Journal of Bengul Asiatic Secicty, 1865, pp, 251—286.
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Mr. Fergusson brings it down to the 14th century A. D.®
The first opinion is easily disposed of, as- it is fnl:lrnrded on a
misquotation of Hwen Thsang. BAbu Réjendra speaks of
the “ Buddhist belief, reported by Hwen Thsang and the
Ceylonese Chronicles, of Asoka having raised a lofiy temple
at Buddha Gaya,” + which is just exactly the reverse of
what the pilgrim does say. Speaking of the great Vihira
as it stood in A. D. 637, he says—* Sur 'ancien emplace-
ment du Vihira, le roi Asoka avait d'abord élevé un petit
Vihéra.” § From this statement it is certain that the great
temple from 160 to 170 feet in height could not possibly have
been the same as the little temple that was built by Asoka.
Indeed, the pilgrim himself distinctly says that the temple
was rebuilt on a grend scale by a Brahman, by the direction
of Mahideva, while the Brahman's younger brother dug a
tank. I have already pointed out how closely the deserip-
tion of this temple given by Hwen Thsang agrees with the
actual temple of the present day; and on this remarkable
ment of dimensions, both in height and breadth, of
materials both blue brick and stuecco, and of ornamentation
in suceessive tiers, I come to the conclusion that we now
see before us the very temple which Hwen Thsang visited
and described in A. D. 637. '
To all those who have seen the temple, this opinion has

appeared equally certain and conclusive. Mr. Fergusson
ne doubts it, as he describes the temple in the following

terms § :—

“ A temple was erected, according to an inseription found
on the spot, about the year 500, by a certain Amara Deva,
and was seen and described by Hwen Thsang in the 7th
century, but having become ruinous was rebuilt by the
Burmese in or about the year 1806, as shown in woodcuf
No. 982. From its architecture, there can be little doubt
that its external form, and the details of the stucco ornaments
with which it is now covered, belong to the latter epoch, and so
do all the which are arched, and all the true arches. The
frame-works of the building, however, and those parts con-
structed with horizontal arches, seem to belong to the earlier

erection.”

His 1 Julien's Hwen Theang, IT, 485
e, o s o oy et § History of Architecture, LT, 474

= 4
+ Journal of Bengal Asiutic Socisty, 1864, p. 186,
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In this statement I must take exception to the word
rebuilé, for which I would read repaired. I grant that the
loose phraseology of our English translations of the Burmese
inscription, * which would seem to have adopted different
words for the sake of variety, fiwaa some countenance to Mr.
Fergusson’s rebuilding. But I contend that if the temple
had been so often rebuilt, as the translators of the Burmese
inscription incline to make out, the temple itself would not
have retained that remarkable accordance with Hwen
Thsang’s description, which it does to this day by the general
consent of all ogmrvars. I contend also that if the temple
had been frequently rebuilt it would have shown this very
clearly by the different sizes and varipus colours of its
bricks, as it cannot be supposed that each new builder would
have used only new bricks, of one uniform size and colour,
instead of using up all the old bricks that were still good,
and merely adding to them as many new bricks as were
required. But instead of the patchwork of different sized
bricks which we might naturally expect to find in a temple
which had thus been rebuilt of old and new materials, the
mass of the great temple is homogeneous, being built of
large bricks of uniform size, and of a peculiar bluish tinge,
as noticed by Hwen Thsang.

When all the inscriptions which I have collected have
been translated, it is probable that we may obtain some
earlier and more authentic information ing the
Buddha Gaya temple than we now possess. Until then, I
am content to rest my opinion on the evidence supplied by
the building itself, which seems to me to be singularly clear

and trustworthy.
The most striking evidence of the antiquity of the
temple is its exact correspondence in all iculars with

the description given of it in A. D. 637 by the Chinese
pilgrim Hwen Thsang. If it was rebuilt,as Mr. Fergusson
supposes, by the Burmese in A. D. 1305, the new temple
must have been a very close copy of its predecessor, not
only in its dimensions, but in the colour of its bricks, and
in the style of its external ornamentation. T hold therefore
that any theory as to the age of the temple which is found-
ed upon its external form and ornamentation should first

® The translation of this Burmese inscription hareafter
taxt will bo found in Plate XXXL. Pl ;' Simlly of the
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explain how a comparatively modern temple of Burmese
construction agrees so minutely in all important particulars
with the description given of it by Hwen Theang in A. D.
637. If the Burmese merely copied the design of the
previous temple, then the style belongs to the period of
the previous building. The true explanation seems to me
to lie in the erroneous use of the term rebuilf by the trans-
lators of the Burmese inscription, instead of aired.
That the Burmese rebwilf the temple in A. D. 1305 is,
I am confident, a gross mistake, owing partly perhaps
to the ignorance as well as want of precision in the
original writer of the Burmese inscription, and partly to
the looseness of the English translations given Il:] Ratna
Pila and Colonel Burney. According to Ratna ,* the
original temple erected by Asoka * having fallen into dis-
repair was rebuilt ;" “again being ruined, it was restored,”
and after a long interval, “ being onece more demolished, the
Burmese minister was employed to repair the sacred
building.” It was thus, says the translator, “ consfructed a
fourth time.” Here the confusion between disrepair, ruin
and demolition is fairly balanced by the confusion between
rebuilding, restoration and repair. In Colonel Burney’s
translation I find exactly the same tantalizing want of preci-
sion. According to him, the original temple of Asoka havi
been destroyed for a long time was repaired.t 1

uote no further, but will simply state my opinion that
e temple was not rebuill by the Burmese at any time, but
simply repaired.

Amongst all this confusion it is pleasant to turn to the
simple narrative of the Chinese pilgrim, from whom we learn
that the original temple of Asoka hein%_a. small one, it was
rebuilt on a grand seale by a Brahman, No clue is given as
to the date of the new temple, but I am inclined to think
that it may be assigned with some probability to the first
century B. C. In his account of the great temple of Bali-
ditya at Nilanda, which was Em} feeg:ﬁhigh, ':mn Ths;lzﬁ
expressly states that in size and magnificence 1t resem
the gmzt. temple near the Bodhi-driim.{ Now this temple

® Journal, Bengal Asintic 1834, p. 214

fmmﬂ-ﬂw&dﬁdxmr-m e

t Julien’s Hwen Theang, LI, 50, The height of the Nilanda temple is given in one
place, Vol. I, p. 160, at 200 foet ; and in another, Vol. 111, p. 50, ut 800 foet. The former
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of Biladitya, which was identified by me in 1861, was par-
tially excavated at my recommendation in 1863, and after-

more completely by Mr. A, M. Broadley in 1871 2
visited Nilanda in January 1872, and made a careful ex-
amination of this t rnined temple, the walls of which are
still standing to niﬁ}ht of more than 50 feet. Large masses
also of the fallen walls are still intact. From all these
remains, I am able to vouch for the accuracy of Hwen
Thsang’s statement that the Nilanda temple, with respect to
size and magnificence, was comparable to the great temple
near the Bodhi-driim

Both temples are square in plan, both rise from a raised ter-
race or platform, both are built of brick faced with stucco,
and hoth are ornamented with rows of pancls contai
figures of Buddha. But the agreement with Hwen s
description goes still further. The height of the Nilanda
temple, he says, was 200 feet. Now we know both the
lireadth and height of the Buddha Gaya temple, and as the
Nilanda temple resembled it, we may conclude with some
confidence that it was built in the same relative proportions
of height to base. The base of the Nillanda temple is 63 feet
square, and that of the Bodhi-driim temple is just 50 feet,
its height being 160 to 170 feet. According to this propor-
tion, the height of the temple of Béliditya at Nilanda would
liave been a litile over 200 feet, which agrees exaetly with
the measurement given by Hwen Thsang.

Now the Nilanda temple was certainly not either repaired
or rebuilt by the Burmese. On the contrary, we know that
the last alterations and additions to it were made to the
entrance doorway by Raja Mahipila, as recorded in an
inseription discovered by Captain Marshall, when making
the excavation previously alluded to. As Mahipéla lived in
the beginning of the 11th century,® we gain no less than
three centuries for the antiquity of this style of temple over
the date adopted for it by Mr. Fergusson.

I return again to the account of the temple given by
Hwen Thsang. According to him, the Brahman builder of
the temple had a younger brother who excavated a tank.
Neither its name nor its position is given, but it was pro-
bably the nameless tank which now exists to the west of the

® The Skrndtl fnseription of this prince is dated in Sumvat 1083, or A. D, 10286,
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temple. It is especially unfortunate that the name of the
Brahman is not mentioned by Hwen Thsang; but as the
date of Biladitya is fixed by him to the first century B. C.,
so we may place the building of the Bodhi-drim %
about the same time, or perhaps a little earlier than
ditya, as the larger temple was probably the later one. I
have a suspicion that the Brahman and his brother may

rhaps be the same as the two brothers, Sankara and

udgaragimini, who founded the first monastery at Nilan-
da.* When they are first mentioned, they are called simply
“the two Upfisika brothers who laid the foundations of the
famous monastery of Nilanda;” but afterwards the elder
brother is called “King Sankara,” and Nigirjuna is said
to have studied in the Nilanda monastery of Sankara
shortly after its foundation.+ This King Sankara must
therefore be identified with Hwen Thsang's Sho-kia-lo-o-tie-to,
or Sankaraditya,} whom he also makes the first founder of
the Nilanda monastery. This is a mere suggestion, but it
seems not improbable that the two enthusiastic brothers
who built the Nilanda monastery on the site of Sariputra’s
birth, might be the same two brothers who had previously
built the great temple near the Bodhi-drim. But quite
independent of the question of their identity, I look upon
the fact mentioned by Hwen Thsang, of the similarity of
the two great temples of Ndlanda and Buddha Gayas, as a
fair evidence that the two buildings belonged to the same
period ; and I accept the pilgrim’s statement that the
Nilanda monastery was built seven hundred years before
his time as a plain fact, which he must have obtained from
the annals of the monastery itself. Baliditya must therefore
be placed towards the end of the first century before Christ,
or early in the first century after Christ.§

The next point in Hwen Thsang's description is the fact
that some time afterwards a “ pavilion of two storeys,
with pointed roofs in three tiers, was added to the eastern

® Vamsiliof, Lo Buddlisin, Ses dogmes, &c., tmdnit du Rosse par M. ¥
The historieal portions are taken from Tirdmith's Tibetan History of Buddhism. £

Vaasilief, pp. 48 and 200,
! m.'l'hnmg. III, 42, transeribvs the Chinese syllables wa Sukrdditys,
but the Tibetans ure much more likely to lave proserved the troe name,
§ before A.D. 637 should refer

Julien's Hwen Tharng, I, 152. If the pilgrim's 700 years
to th foundation of the monsstery by Sankars, then Bilhditys, who waa the third in
rans - anﬂnthllfﬂl‘.hﬂrﬂﬂntnql.u..nr
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side” of the temple.* This pavilion I take to be the
additions to the eastern front which we now see in ruins.
know of no clue to fix even the probable date of this addition ;
but if there be any truth in the statement of the Amara
Deva inscription, the erection of the double-storeyed pavilion
in front of the entranee may be assigned to Amara Deva, who,
as he is called one of the nine gems of the court of Vikra-
maditya, must have been the coptemporary of Varha Mihira,
and eannot therefore be placed before 500 A. D.

From this time down to A. D, 1306, when the temple was
repaired by the Burmese, we have no records whatever; but I
confidently anticipate that some facts connected with the
temple wi{l be obtained from the Buddhist inseriptions which
1 obtained both at Buddha Gaya and at Brahmi Gaya.t

1 will now turn to the temple itself, and to the ruins
around it, and see what evidence they will afford in favour
of the various dates which I have suggested above for the
erection and repair of the holy building.

1st.—The original Pikir in front of the Bodhi-drim was a
small one erected by Asoka shortly after his conversion to
Buddhism, or about B. C. 260, In the Asoka Avadiina the
monument is called a Chaitya ;1 but as it no longer exists, the
form of the building is of little consequence. To Asoka also
is attributed the erection of a stone wall, 12 feet in height,
around the famous Bodhi tree, which was still standing in
Hwen Thsang’s time. The circuit of the wall is mot
wsiven, but there can be little doubt that the Buddhist rail-
ing, which has been already noticed as bearing inscriptions of
Asoka’s age, must be the stone wall referred to by the Chinese
pilgrim.§ The great antiquity of this railing might be
proved without the aid of inscriptions, by comparing it with
the Buddhist railings of 8Anchi and Mathura. By this test
we see at once, by its square pillars and thick rails, that it
belongs to the same period as the Sinchi railings, from which
it differs only in being ornamented.

With reference to this question of ornamentation, I have
given in Plate XXVTI, Fig. 1, a sketch of one of the compart-

T
Gladwyn's Aln-i- 25" the place of Hindu worship is in this t
call it Hrahma Gaya, being MGEEMMP?WJ, or m-.f:t'n. by u“ﬂh'h-'l' : “h:?
S e S e R
o XXV for -
L ou Py i @ plan, tes XXV1and for specimens XXVII of the orua
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ments of an entrance pillar which is now fixed, along with
many others, in the verandah of the inner court of the
Mahant’s residence.

The subject is S#rya, or theSun driving a four-horsed chariot,
with two attendant archers shooting his rays like arrows
upon the earth. In this treatment I think that there is a
decided evidence of Greek influence in the restricted number
of four horses attached to the chariot; for the Indian Sirya,
from the earliest times, down to the present day, has alwa
been represented as driving a chariot with seven horses.
the Rig Veda he drives “ seven bay" or bright-backed steeds,®
and in all the Brahmanical sculptures that I have seen, there
are seven horses carved on the pedestal, which are being
driven by Aruna, while two attendants, on each side,
shoot downwards the golden arrows of the solar rays.t The
chariot however is Indian, as may be seen by comparing it
with the specimen given in figure 3 of Plate XXVII from
the Sanchi Tope. But whence came the four horses? To
this question I can only reply—* From the Greeks,” and in
proof of this opinion, I have given in fig. 2 of the same

te, a sketch of the well known classical representation of

heebus Apollo in his chariot drawn by four horses. It is
true that this composition is of later date than the age of
Asoka; but as both the chariot and horses are mentioned in
the Homeric Hymn to Helios,} they are much earlier than
the time of Asoka. That this particular treatment of the
subject was familiar to the Eastern Greeks we learn from
a recently discovered tetradrachma of Platon, on which
Helios, radiated, is represented driving to the right in a chariot
drawn by four horses. There was a famous temple of the
Sun at ila, of which place Asoka had once been governor
during his father’s lifetime. Here then the Indians might
have seen the Greek representations of the Sun god, which
was afterwards carried to Palibothra by either pure Greek,
or half Greek sculptors. I agree with Mr. Fergusson in
thinking that the Indians in all probability derived the art of
sculpture from the Greeks. In the Panjdb this would have
been introduced as early as 300 B. C., and in a few years it
would have found its way to the great capital of Palibothra,

o H. H. Wilson's Rig Veda, 1, 126; 11, 183; 111, 314; and IV, 133,

# See Moor's Hindn Panthean, Plates 87, 69, and 88; Coleman’s Mythology of the Mindus,
Plate 24, fig. 2; and Buchomn's Eastorn India, L p. B6., Plate XII, Bg. 2.

1 Beo Pellerin, Tom., 1T, Sppt. Plate VT, fig. 8
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menk now only of the sculptor’s art, not of the mason's
e, for I do mot suppose that building with stone was

unknown to the Indians at the time of Alexander’s invasion,
On the contrary, I will show, in another portion of this

not only that stone buil&inuﬁs were in use before that
time, but that some of these are still standing at the present

Y-

2nd.—The next remains in point of antiquity connected
with the great temple belong to the first century after the
Ohristian era. I have already mentioned that a statue of
Buddha was discovered in situ by Major Mead in a small
temple opposite the large one bearing an inseription which
Bibu hﬂandrs Lil pronounced to be in Gupta characters,
and which must therefore be assigned to a date shortly after
the Christian era. To this I am now able to add four massive
sandstone architraves of a Buddhist railing, with seulptures
and inscriptions which belong to the 1st and 2nd centuries

after Christ. Sketches of these curious and interesting speci-
mens of ancient Indian sculpture are given in the accompany-
: ton.®

The section in Plate XXVIIT shows a height of 13}
inches, with a thickness of 11} inches. As the last dimen-
sion is half an inch less than that of the granite pillars of
Asoka’s ra.l.lmg;;:d three inches less than that of the sand-
stone pillars, four coping stones must have belonged
to a different railing, the pillars of which must have been
sbout 10 inches square. From the position in which they
were found, I think that they may have belonged to a new
railing in front of the great temple, which, as I have attempted
to show, was probably built about the beginning of the
Christian era. 'I!‘hree of these coping stones were found at the
point marked Z in the plan, arranged in a straight line on
the granite floor, and the fourth was discovered, split into
two slabs, in the rough roof over the Buddha-pad. I have
marked them separately as A, B, C, and D in the accom-
Pﬂuymnf plates, which are all drawn to one-eighth of the
original size. The four stones give a total length of 20
feet of architrave.

; %&IFYIIL XXIX and XXX.
~—These three gtones must have been soen M Meads workmen,
>t A ,m"hﬂd in his plan as * stone kerb.” He must I.Erll'ﬂman;lrn-cnnud&rd-‘ lered then to
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A is the shortest piece, 3 feet 7 inches in length. On
the front is represented a procession of animals, half fabulous,
half natural, led by a human-headed and winged bull. Next
comes a winged man and horse, then a pair buffaloes and
a monkey. Beneath there is an imperfect inscription in
one line, which I read as follows—

dram padam kritd yesham dind * *

mata mapindehargya ® * ¥
On the back is the flower pattern marked A in Plate XXX,
one-fourth of the original size.

B is 4 feet 7 inches in length. On this the procession of
animals is headed by a pair of winged goats, female and
male, followed by a ewe and a ram, after which come a ecow
and bull, and last a winged horse. On the back there is a
very elegant border of lotus flowers represented in FPlate
xxr?x, Fig. B. -

(O is the broken slab in the roof of the Buddha-pad, 5 feet
6 inches in length. On this the leading pair of animals
appear to be intended for hippopotami. The next pairare clear-
ly elephants ; but the sculptor has shown a strange ignorance

¥
of the true form of their hind legs., These are followed b

a bull and a lion. On the back is the scroll border marked

in Plate XXX, 4
D is the largest fragment of these curious animal

bas-reliefs, being G feet 5 inches long. It is represented in
Plate XXIX in two portions, of which the lower follows on
the right hand of the upper. In this bas-relief the sculptor
has given the rein to his faney, and exhibited a procession
of sea-monsters, by ai:np}iudding fish-tails to the fore

. The elephants seem to me to be

of well known land anim !
the most comical, although they are by nature half aquatic.

Below the procession there is a long inscription in two
lines, which is unfortunately much injured in_the middle.
It is certainly a Buddhist record, as the words Bhagavale
Buddhaya occur twice in the upper line,* as well as the
well known term Fildre just before the second Bhagavate.
On the back of the stone there is the flower pattern marked

D in Plate XXX.
A show that the Bud-

As these inscriptions are sufficient to
belon was at least as old as

dhist railing to which the Was
the second century after Christ, I think it most probable

® 8o AY and A4, Flate XXIX,
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that this railing must have been set up in front of the great
temple shortly after its completion. Several fabulous sea-
monsters had already become familiar in the numerous sculp-
tured railings at Mathura, which belong to the Indo-Scythian
Ef-iod of the century just before and after Christ. But we
ve a still earlier example in the Triton or Merman of
Asoka’s railing at Buddha Gaya itself, of which I have
given a sketch in Plate XXVI. The original idea of these
sea-monsters I believe to have been derived from the well
known Tritons, Hippocamps and Oapricorni of the Greeks.
Their first appearance in the sculptures of Asoka’s age is, in
my opinion, astrong presumptive that the Indians
derived the art of sculpture from the Greeks. It is a fact,
which receives fmahfpmofn every day, that the art of scul
ture, or certainly of good sculpture, appeared
India at the very time that the Greeks were masters of the
Kabul valley, that it retained its superiority duﬁng the
period of the Greek and half-Greek rule of the Indo-Scythians,
and that it deteriorated more and more the further it receded
from the Greek age, until its degradation culminated in the
;mglen inanities and bestial obscenities of the Brahmanical
mples.
8rd.—To the third period of the temple’s history, I would
ascribe the addition of the two-storeyed pavilion to the
eastern face, which, as we know from Hwen Thsang’s
description, must have been built some time before A. D, 637.
Iinfer also from the story of Basingka’s minister placing
a lamp in the inner chamber of the temple before the figure
of Mahideva on account of the darkness, that the front
pavilion and all the vaults and arches had already been
ad:-.!ed l:.lefnra A. D. 590 or 600, say about 500 A. 5 To
this period I would refer the repairs of the plaster of many
of the mouldings, which must have been some time
betvftaan thaddalt:;:‘ the b;'ﬁ inal building and that of the
great second p the Burmese in A. D. 1305. To
this period also I rr;:;fd refer the basalt plinth which we
now see in front of the temple,* and perhaps also the basalt
B?tiﬂfal of the great temple itself.t The mouldings of
h include a cyma, which is not found in the original brick

:ghmr, fig. 7.
and of mw'um‘“”w&f’m“'“““‘*‘*“"m
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basements of either the Nilanda or Buddha Gaya temples,
but which is the most striking feature in the medimval sione
basement of the Nilanda temple.*

Now the stone basement or portico of the Nilanda temple
is beyond all doubt an after-addition to the original brick
temple. This is clearly proved by its being built against
the mouldings of the plastered brickwork, instead of being
bonded with it. The junction is made so awkwardly that
the ornamental band of moulding is left rough, and the
hollow between the end of the stone and brick mouldings is
filled with plain bricks. On this subject Captain Marshall,
who ap to have examined the building very closely,
makes the following observations :—* The whole temple was
made of the large brick or tile that appears to have been
universally employed in building these Buddhist structures ;
and, speaking generally, the whole building had been raised
at the same time; but in more than ome instance, from
break in the bond, it was manifest that portions were either
the result of an after-thought, or, at any rate, had been
built at some subsequent date.” At what date this addition
was made to the Nélanda temple may be approximately
fixed by the mason’s marks which I found on some of the
g&uite blocks of the portico. Fig. 8 of Plate XXXI reads

ala, and fig. 9 simply la, the initial letter being wanting.
Both are incomplete, but I have no doubt that they were
intended for Ndlanda, being the mason's marks made at the

to show that the stones were destined for Ndlanda ;1
%’ . 10 reads Sriva or Swva, or perhaps simply Sava.
Now the forms of these letters are certainly earlier than
those of the seventh century, as exhibited in the Tibetan
alphabet and the coins of Sesdmgka. The granite portico

the Nélanda temple was therefore added before A. D.
600, or, say, not later than A. D. 500, which agrees with the
date assigned to the basalt pedestal and basalt plinth of the
Buddha Gaya templg showing the same peculiar moulding.

From this date to A. D. 1305, a period of about
eight centuries, we have at present no record connected
with the temple. But during the greater partof this time

- —

® Plate XXXI, figs. 11 and 18

f&ﬂuﬂum’ﬁ be noticad in the mason's marks of the groat Dhamek stupa
st Barmath Bandras, Iﬁmmlﬂlfunmlﬂhiﬂim'ﬁm
were extanded to feapa, lonving no doabd & contraction for the well known
name of fea-putans, the funous tewple of

11
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Buddhism flourished under the fostering care of the Pila
Rajas of Magadha. For instance, on one of the Buddhist
statues now at Buddha Gaya I found a short inscription of
two lines, in which Mahipila, who reigned in the beginning
of the 11th century, is called Parama bhaf{drake porama
Saugata, *the supreme king, the pre-eminent Buddhist.”
When all the inscriptions now collected have been translated,
we shall probably know much more of the varied fortunes of
the great temple of Buddha Gaya.

4¢h.—The fourth period in the history of the temple is
the record of its repair by the Burmese in A. D. 1305. The
inseription itself is on a slab of basalt which is now fixed
in the wall of the Mahant's residence. A facsimile of it
will be found in the accompanying plate.* Two trans-
lations have been published of this inscription; the first by
Ratna Pila, a Ceylonese Pali scholar,t and the second
Colonel Burney with the aid of Burmese Pali scholars.
The dates were read wrongly by the Burmese for the purpose
of making the inscription tally with their own native history ;
for, as Colonel Burney confesses, “ if we take the two dates
to be 667 and 668, the inscription cannot refer to any of
the kings of Paglin, as that capital was destroyed by the
Chinese in the Burman year 646, or A. D. 1284."§ Now
as the two dates of the inscription are beyond all doubt 667
and 66S,]| we must give up the attempt to connect the
Burmese with the repair of the temple, and accept the Raja
of Arakan as the pious worshipper of Buddha. This is in
accordance with the belief of the people of Rangoon, who
told Colonel Burney that * the form of many of the leiters,
as well as some idiomatic expressions, proved the inseription
to have been put up by a native of Arakan.” This also is
Sir Arthur Phayre’s opinion, who says: * the archetype of
this inscription has evidently been written by an Arakanese, or
the stone was mtgnved by an Arakanese workman, from
a peculiarity in the spelling of certain words still prevailing

® Plate XXXII, fig. 1.
# Journal of Asiatic Society, 1834, . 214
Asintic of Bengul, Vol. XX, p. 164
m:i:&h-m'ﬁ,mm :}tz.rﬂir’.l}i?.ﬁ:mht the previous
ag
mm;'mﬁ?;:_ﬂ{hh{hréiw ﬂ::tnﬂl is a
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among the Arakanese.* All these probabilities amount to
certainty when we find that Meng-di, the Raja of Arakan
at the date of the inseription, had entered into friendly re-
lations with Nga-pur-kheng (Nasiradden ?), the Thu-ra-tan
(or Sultan) of Bengal.t

The following is Ratna PAla’s translation :—* This is one
of the 84,000 shrines erected by Sri Dharmfsoka, ruler of
the world, at the end of the 215th year of Buddha's Nirvana,
upon the holy spot in which Bhagavin (Buddha) tasted
(ricej milk and honey (Madhupayasa). In lapse of time,
having fallen into disrepair, it was rebuilt a priest
named Naik Mahanta. Again being ruined, it was restored
by Raja Sadomang. After a long interval it was once more
demolished, when Raja Sempyu Sakhen Tura Mengi appointed
his Gird, Sri Dharma Rijaguna, to superintend the building.
He proceeded to the spot with his disciple Sri Kisyapa, but
they were unable to complete it, although aided in every way
by “the raja. Afterwards Faradasi Naik Thera petitioned
the raja to undertake it, to which hereadily assented, com-
missioning prince Pyutasing to the work, who again deputed
the younger Pyusa Kheng and his minister Ratha to
cross over and repair the sacred building. It was thus con-
structed a fourth time, and finished on Friday, the 10th day
of Pya-Tola, in the Sakardj jﬂﬂr 667 (A. D. 1305). On
Sunday, the Sth of Tachhoon Mungla 668 (A. D. 1306), it was
consecrated with splendid ceremonies and offerings of fond,
perfumes, banners and lamps, and puja of the famous
ornamented tree called Kalpa-vriksha, and the poor were
treated with charity as the raja’s own children. Thus was
completed this meritorious act, which will produce internal
reward and virtuous fruits. May the founders endure in
fame, enjoy the tranquillity of Nirvana, and bacomg}dmﬁam
on the advent of Arya Maitri (the future Buddha). )

When this inscription is compared with the information
furnished by Hwen Thsang, it seems highly probable that
the previous buildings and repairs may be identified and
made clearer by the narrative of the Chinese ];ﬂgnm Both
statements agree that the original temple was built by Asoka,
Then, after the lapse of some time, a new Vihir was built on
a grand scale by a Brahman, who must therefore be the

* Bengal Asiatic Society’s Joarnal, 1844, p. 40, note on the history of Arakan.
t Sir Arthur Phayre's l.f:.;bur_r of Aruknn, in Bongal Asintie s Joarnal, 164, p. 43
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Naik Mahanta of Ratna Pila, and the Pen-tha-gu-gyi of
Colonel Burney. As Gyi simply means “ great,” the name of
the builder was Pensagu, which appears to be an Indian
rather than a Burmese name. I suspect that it may perhaps
be only the title of Upasiks, but there is a large tank at
Nalanda called Pansoka Pokhar, which may possibly preserve
the true name of the founder-of the temple.

The next point mentioned by Hwen Thsang is the addi-
tion of a two-storeyed pavilion to the eastern front or en-
trance. This may perhaps be the work said to have been
done by Raja Sadomang, or King Thado, as Colonel Burney
calls him with the view of identifying him with a Burmese
king. Thadomang is the name in the original, which would
represent some pure Indian name beginning with Sada or
Sata, or Sartha, or perhaps even Sara. Mang is probably a
Burmese translation of pati, or natha, or even of raja. This
may hereafter afford a clue to the real name. If there be
any truth in the Amara Deva inscription, he himself should
be the Sadomang of the Burmese inscription.

What was done to the temple in A. D. 1305 and 1306 I
take to have been extensive repairs, including a complete
coat of plaster, which has lasted very fairly until the present
day. In Plate XXXI I have given sketches of three prumi-
nent which this last coat of plaster made in the
building. Everywhere there are two coats of plaster, and
in some places three; but changes have been introduced
by the last coat of plaster, which may have been due to
the hurry of foreigners who wished to get back quickly
to their own country. Fig. 1 represents the ornaments on
one of the r mouldings of the original plaster, and fig. 2
the later perfectly ﬂ_p;ﬂlam coat of plaster which covers the
other, Inm fig. 8 the first coat of plaster shows a row of square-
headed niches, which the later coat No. 4 has changed to
round-headed ones. In fig. 5 we have the old plaster capi-
tals of the pilasters, esenting an amalaka fruit, turned
into perfectly plain mo by the second coat of plaster
shown in No. 6.

The question now arises—When was this last coat of plaster

t on the building? If by the Arakanese in A. D. 1305,
as I suppose, then the temple itself must be at least several
centuries older. We have no knnwlmiga, and not even a
tradition, of any subsequent repairs, and I confess that I
have not seen anything about the temple which looks like
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the work of a later date. But about the time of the Ara-
kanese repairs there was undoubtedly a revival which lasted
for a few years, and then away for ever. The
Buddha-pad was consecrated in the BSaka year 1230,
or A. D. 1308, just two years after the repair of the
temple; and the dated inseriptions on the granite pave-
ment show that the number of pilgrims who visited the
shrine about this time was considerable. Two of these
inscriptions I have already published,* dated in Samvat
1385 and 1388, or A. D. 1328 and 1331.

There is nothing of a later date about the great temple,
save a couple of records of modern Burmese Ri]grima, for
a translation of which I am indebted to Sir Arthur Phayre.
The text of the inscriptions is given in Plate XXXII, Nos. 2

and 4.
No. 2.
Or a Vorive Cuarrva.
1.—In 1185 (A. D. 1823), the 2nd day of the waxing moon of

Wa-khoung. ; :
2,—Shime-pn, resident of the place called Kwun-tshwai, wrote this

stone writing.
No. 4.
On Pepestar oF Siva aND PARVATIL
l.—In 1171 (A. D. 1809), the 13th day-of the wWaxing moon

Thedengyat, Mahd * * :
9.—Master of the loxd-clephant, great lord of life, the royal

gift * ® #
8.— % #* presented and made offerings. May men and angels

loud !
4.—Th:l;£n?:m who came are Nga-pe-tu and Nga-Kway.

On this inscription Sir Arthur Phayre remarks—* I pre-
sume that these persons were sent from Ava as the king’s
substitutés to e offerings. Inscribing ‘the image of
Mahideva would be like presenting a servant to his lord.

PRAGBODHI OR MORA MOUNTAIN.

The two Chinese pilgrims describe a famous cave in a

i ich situated on the eastern bank of the
i g B miles to the north-east of the

Phalgu river, and about three iy
grﬂatgutemplg of the Bodhi-drdm. This is the Mora Moun-

. &lhﬂnﬂnﬁiﬂlmnﬁlﬂhfﬂhm“-
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tain of the present day, in which there still exists a natural
cavern in the position inﬂimtaﬂhhlig the pilgrims. Fa Hian
calls the distance * less than a yojan,” or B} miles,
which Hwen Thsang shortens to 14 or 15 li, or about 2}
miles. The actual distance is just 3% miles to the cavern,
but only 23 miles to the nearest point of the hill. The legend
connected with this cave is thus related by Fa Hian :*—

“ Going north-east from this half a yojana we arrived at
a stone cell, into which Bodhisatwa entering sat down with
his legs crossed, and his face toward the west. Whilst thus
seated he reflected—‘If I am to arrive at the condition of
perfect wisdom, then let there be some spiritual manifesta-
tion.” Immediately on the stone wall there appeared a
shadow of Buddha, in length somewhat about three feet.
This shadow is still distinetly visible, Then the heavens and
the earth were greatly shaken, so much so that all the
Devas resident in space cried out and said—* This is not the
place appointed for the Buddhas (past or those to come) to
arrive at perfect wisdom,’” &e.

Hwen Thsang gives a similar version of the legend,t
but with the addition of many minute details. He ecalls
the mountain Polo-ki-pu-ti, or Pragbodhi. *“ Here the Bodhi-
gatwa wished to live in solitude and silence until he should
obtain *perfect intelligence.’ Half-way down the moun-
tain, and facing the river, there was a cavern in which
the Bodhisatwa sat down with crossed legs. Then the
earth shook and the mountain trembled, and the Deras
called out with a loud voice ‘This is. not the place where
a Tathiigata can obtain perfect intelligence.’ The Niga
of the cavern then besought his favour, and the Bodhisatwa
left his shadow behind him and departed.”

The cave in the Mora Mountain is a natural fissure about
half-way up the western slope, and facing thé Phalgu
river., It is shaped like a crescent, 37 feet in length and
5} feet in width, with an entrance in the middle of the
convex face 3 feet 2 inches in width and 4 feet 10 inches
in height. At the upper or north end there is another
opening 4 feet broad and 4 feet high, which gives light to the
cave. At the south end the fissure continues for a further
distance of 24 feet, but of such small dimensions that a

& Beal's Fa Hian, C. XXXI, p. 181,
1 Julien's Hwen Theang, 11, p. 47.
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man can only just erawl along it. Tts height is 2 feet 7
inches, but its width is only 1 foot 7 inches. At the back
or cast side of the cavern there is a ledge of rock 8 incles
Ligh, which probably served as a pedestal for the shadow
of Buddha which was figured on the rock. Every year,
at the close of the rainy season, the monks used to climb
this mountain to make their offerings and spend a night

nr two in the eayern.

GAYA.

The town of Gaya is one of the most famous places
of Brahmanical worship in Northern India. Itissaid to have
received its name from an Asur named Gaya, whose story
is told in the Gaya-Mahitmya, from which it has been
extracted by Buchanan.® The drift of the story is to account
for the origin of the temple of Vishnu-pad. The Asur by his
ririd devotions was becoming so powerful as to alarm the
zods. Brahmd tried to hold him down, but was defeated. He
then ealled in the aid of Swrye as Gaydditya, or lord of
Gaya, but he too was defeated, Then other gods were
called, and all sat upon him, but in vain. At last the aid
of Vishnu was sought, and he quelled the Asur at once by
putting his foot upon him. Some say that his foot was
put upon the Asur’s head, hence the name of Gaya-sira, or
Gaya's head; but the temple is built on a low rocky point at
the foot of the great mountain of Brahmii-yoni, which in all
the Buddhist books is called the * Mountain of Gaya.”
Brahmi-yoni, or Brahmi-juin, is therefore the true Gayasiras.

In the time of Buddha there were three Kdsyapas,
brothers, who were separately named Nadi-Kisyapa, Gaya-
Khsyapa, and Uruvilwa-Kisyapa. The first two lived at
the foot of the Gaya Mountain, and the last at Uruvilwa,
or Buddha Gaya. The Kisyapas were converted to Bud-
dhism by Budilm himself'; the story of the Vishnu-
pad would appear to be only a late Brahmanical version
invented on the suppression of some previously existing

Buddha-pad. 3 ;o

There are no ancient temples of any kind now existing
in Gaya, but there are numerous images, both Buddhist
and Brahmanical, snd many inseriptions of both creeds

t Eistern Tudis, T, p- 5L
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which still remain to be translated. Several of these are
Buddhist, but it is impossible to ascertain whether they were
found in Gaya itself, or brought from Buddha Gaya. There
‘does not appear to be a single inscription in sifu, excepting
perhaps a few of the later records of pilgrims to the shrines
of GadAdbar and Vishnu-pad. Until the inscriptions have
been translated, it seems idle to speculate any further on the

previous history of Gaya.
The town of Gaya is situated on the left or western
bank of the river, at the foot of the mountain of

Brahm- juin. y of the houses are seated on rocky
points, and the spires of the temples, the lofty stone houses,
and numerous ghits leading down to the form a
very picturesque view from the opposite bank of the river,

?ha rincipal temple is the Vishnu-pad, which was built
by the i[nhra.tta Queen Ahalya Bai towards the close of the
last century, I was informed that the whole expenditure
amounted to 16 lakhs of rupees, of which only 9 were
spent on the building, the remaining 7 having been divided
amongst the Brahmans.* 1t is built of grey granite, with
good deep mouldings, but with only one  belt of shallow
ornament. The main building is an open hall or Mandapa,
b8 feet ﬂunre, with the corners indented, supported on eight
rows of clustered pillars, leaving an open space in the middle
only 16 feet square.+ The pillars, which are polygonal, with
slight ornaments, are clustered in groups of fggr. They are
disposed in two storeys one above the other, which gives a
massive but rather heavy appearance to the exterior. The
centre is covered by a gracefully shaped dome formed in the
usual Indian manner by overlapping stones.

The sanctum of the temple is an octagonal tower 38
feet in dismeter, with a lo pyramidal roof. The sides of
the octagon are alternately plain and indented, each angle
as it reaches the pyramidal roof finishing in a series of
small pinnacles one above the other, until they all culminate
in a eingle tall and rather graceful pinnacle. These pin-
nacles, I have been told, are supposed to represent the peaks
of Mount Meru. The total height of the dome may be about
80 feet, and that of the pyramidal tower about 100 feet.

® Buochanan, Eastern India, T, 68, gives caly B lakhs for the building. My informant
was the grandson of the principal Gaya sealptor who was employed on t]:flmn '
+ See Plate XXXIII for & plan of the temple,
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The extreme length of the temple is only 82 feet 2 inches,
and its breadth 54 feet 4 inches.

The object of worship I did not see, as T was not allowed
to enter the temple. But the description given of it agrees
with that received by Buchanan. It is simply a long shallow
hole in the rock, on which the temple is built, somewhat
resembling a man’s foot-mark in shape, but much larger.
This indentation is supposed to be the fm:Elr;_nt of Vishnu
when he trod down the Asur GayAd. Immediately in front
of the temple there is a small four-pillared cupola, in which
hangs a bell presented by Ranajit Pinde, minister of the
Faja of Nepal ; and in the entrance to the temple itself there
is a second bell bearing the following inseription :—* A gift
to the Bishnu-pad by Mr. Francis Gillanders. Gaya, 15th
January 1798.” Gillanders was the collector of the pilgrim
tax at the time of Buchanan's visit, and the length of his
residence in Gaya may have given him a kindly feeling
towards the pilgrims, which been exhibited in this
unusual manner,

A little to one side of the Nepalese bell there is an open
pillared hall called Sola-bedi, in which the pilgrims sssemble
before beginning the tour of the holy places. In this hall I
have seen from 400 to 500 people huddled together in small
groups under the guidance of different Brahmans—some
busy in kneading balls of coarse flour to present to the Vishnu-
pad, others repeating the names of the gods whose temples
they were about to visit. During this time the bell was kept
constantly clanging amid a confused repetition of * jay
Gadddhar ji, jay Gadddhar,” &e. $

The courtyard of the Vishnu-pad is irregular in shape, and
much contracted in space by the erection of a bdradari for
the accommodation of the Gayawdls, or priests of the shrines
of Vishnu. Numbers of inscriptions of different ages are
fixed indiscriminately in the walls of the courtyard and in
the basement of the baradari, These will be referred to
hereafter in my list of the Gaya inscriptions.

In a second courtyard close by stands a small granite
temple dedicated to Vishnu as Gadddhara, or the *“ mace-
bearer.” Near its north-west corner there is a small rough
pillar without capital, and a small rude elephant called
gaj, from which the- panj-kosa or five-kos pilgrimage
cireunit is measured—from Buddha Gaya on the south to the
hill of Pret-sila on the north. I presume that a pun is
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intended by placing the image of an elephant, aaj, at the
point from which the measurement begins, as gaj also means

a measure. In the passage near the gate there is a fine large
statue of Indra seated on a throne supported by two ele-

phants. To the north-west of the last stands the temple
of Gaydsuri Devi. Buchanan writes the name Gayeswari
Devi,* but the people certainly prefer the former name, as
they call the goddess the wife of Gaydsur. The enshrined
statue, however, is the well-known form of the eight-armed
Durgd as Mahesisuri or Bhainsisuri Devi. Perhaps the
name of Gayasura may have been originally applied to the
buffalo demon who is being trodden down by Durgh as a
rival representation to the Vishnu-pad. In this case the true
name would be Gaydsuri Devi, or the * goddess trinmphant
over Gayfsura.”

At a short distance from the Vishnu-pad group of temples
thamisnlﬁf tank and temple dedicated to Sirya. The
enclosing of the tank is 202 by 156 feet, with a fine

stern end, opposite the entrance to the

nim tree at the we
temple. The piece of ground on which the nim tree is

pln.nrt'ad is called Kankhal, after the Bedi who built the
terrace around it. The temple itself is only the remains of
the old building repeatedly repaired and whitewashed. It
consists of an entrance portico and hall 39 feet long by
95} feet broad, and a small sanctum at the west end 8% feet
nare.+ The walls are of brick, but the illars arve all
single blocks of granite 10 feet in height well propor-
tioned, but without ornament.{ The enshrined image is &
fine figure of the sun-god with two arms, and with his seven
horses driven by Arun on the pedestal. Many Brahmanical
images are collected in groups inside the hall. Two import-
ant inacnptiuns are fixed in the walls inside, of which one 15
the famous Buddhist inscription dated in the year 1819 of
the Nirvina of Buddha. The other belongs to the reign of
Fizuz-Tughlak, and may probably belong to the temple.
Whilst I was engaged in examining the temple, a party of
Brahmans entered, and, after paying their obeisance to the
image of Surya, they chaunted a hymn to the sun-god in
Sanskrit. The Brahmans were soon followed by a party of
women, who sang some verses in a language which seemed to

® Ensteru Iudia, 1, 68 $ Plate XXXLI, lhg. 3.
% Hinte XXXIV, fig. 1.
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be rathor familiar to me, and which were at once recognized
by my Brahman draughtsman, Bibu Jumna Sankédr. The
following are the words of the women’'s song : —
Apne Govindji se mile rahni,
Biit eabhan ki sehnd.
Jo koi biddi bid karna ldee,
Chér bit sah rahnd ;
<Apne Govindji, &o.
Jo koi Sant milen barh bhigi,
Dukh, sukh, un se kahna,
Apne Govindji, &e.
Kuha Ninak,  sun Bhartri Jogi,
Harke Charan geh rahod ;*
Apoe Govindji, &e.
which may be freely translated as follows :—
Joined with our own Govindji,
Happy and content are we.
Should we meet a disputant,
We'll not listen to his rant;
For joined with our own Govindji,
Happy and content are we,
If & holy man appears,
We'll tell him all our joys and fears ;
For joined with our own Govindji,
Happy and content are we,
As Nanak unto Bhartri said,
« Steadfast hold by Vishnu-pad ;'
So joined with our own Govindji,
Happy and content are we.
About half a mile to the south-west of the Vishnu-pad, and
immediately under the hill of Brahm-juin is the famous
Akshay-bat, or sacred banyan tree of Brahm-Gaya. The
temple is small and mean, but the tree is a fine one, and
a sketeh of it forms one of Daniell's charming views of
India in the end of the last century. In his sketch will be
seen an inscription slab let into the wall. This slab is still
there with its lower right hand corner broken off, just as he
saw it. The inseription is a long one, but I am afraid it is
too much injured to be deciphered. It opens with an invo-
cation to Siva, and was therefore E[r:lhﬂ ly taken from the
ueighbouring temple of Buteswara iideva.
To the north of the last stands the restored temple of
Parpitd Maleswara, with a large tank to the westward, called
Rubkmini-kund or Rukmini Tal. 1t is built entirely of granite
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blocks, the remains of former buildings, amongst which is a
curious Nfgari inscription of the time of Suridn Mojadin.
It consists only of an entrance hall, supported on pillars, in
front a massive_sanctum; the former being 27 feet square,
and the latter 11 feet, with walls 8} feet thick.®* The
pillars are upwards of 14 feet in hetiag[ht, and not so plain as

those of Strya's temple.t The lintel or architrave of the

uﬂghml temple is now used as a step at the entrance.
n the bank of the Phalgu, at a short distancs to the

north of Fishnupada, is the well known Bihmani Ghit,
with & number of small temples of much repute but
poor appearance. The chief of these is a temple to Sirya,
in' which is enshrined a large statue of the sun-god, 5
feet 11 inches in height. In various places around are
collected numerous pieces of Brahmanical sculpture, amongst
which I observed a votive stupa with the Buddhist formula
of faith inscribed upon it. Close by, there is an open Dharm-
sdla, or travellers’ house, 30 feet long by 24} feet broad, sup-
on 20 granite pillars of several different patterns. I
ve selected two of these as specimens in the accompanying
Pln.ta,—unn plain, and one ornamented,—of which the first
is the common form all over Magadha.i It is remarkable
for the amount of diminution in its upper diameter. There
are several short inscriptions on these pillars, but they are
generally too indistinet from the roughness of the granite
surface to be easily read. One of them opens with—
Makaraja Sri Prithi Raja
which may refer to the famous Chauhiin chief, as the charac-
ters are as old as the 11th or 12th century. The oldest dated
inscription gives the year 1481 Sakn and 1346 Bamvaf,
aq‘uiﬂlant to A. D. 1424, but the whole of it is very
faint and indistinet. A second dated inscription in large
letters, on three faces of one of the octagonal pillars, gives
the year 1394 Samvat, or A.D. 1337. Bo far Ml} have made
it out, it contains the names of several private individuals.
Another pillar gives the date of Bamvat 1481, or A. D. 1424,
but the few remaining letters of it are nearly illegible.
The numerous inscriptions which have been found at Ga
and Buddha Gaya, and other parts of ancient A mﬁ: :
chiefly to the period during which the Pdla dynasty held

® Plate XXXIIT, fig. 2. + Plate XXXIV, &
4 Fiate XXXIV, gn 8 nad 4, e
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the sovercignty of Eastern India, including Baniras, Magadha,
and Bengal, towards the end of their carecer. The province
of Gauda, or Bengal, was wrested from them by the founder of
the Sena dynasty; but the descendants of the Pdlas would
agpear to have continued to rule over Magadha itself until
the period of the Muhammadan conquest. The dates of the
inseriptions are unfortunately given in the years of the differ-
ent kings' reigns; but in two cases we have the Samvat
date, and in one case the year of the Jovian eycle of 60
ears, in addition to the Samvat and regnal years. This
st date, so minutely fixed, is that of Govinda Pila Deva,
in A. D. 1162, within 40 years of the Muhammadan con-
quest, which shows that the well known Sena dynasty
of Bengal did not then possess Magadha. Four important
inscriptions of this dynasty were published in the eurlf
volumes of the Asiatic Researches of Bengal,* and a fifth
was discovered by Kittoe at Ghosriwa.t Buchanan men-
tioned several inscriptions at Gaya, of which most are still
in existence.f One of these is the dated inscription of
Govinda Pila Deva, which I have just referred to.

In the following list of inscriptions I have given all
that seems to possess any historical value. There are numbers
of short inscriptions of two or three lines scattered abouf
Gaya and Buddha Gaya, and other places in Magadha, but
most of them contain only the well known profession of the
Buddhist faith, beginning with “ ¥e dharmma,” &e., or the
name of some private donor of an image or votive stupa,
without either date or name of the reigning king. Three
of the inscriptions in my list, Nos. 7, 15,and 16, are taken
from sculptures in the collection made by Mr. quaﬂlgi',
when Deputy Magistrate of Bihar. No. 4 is also in his col-
lection, but this had already been published by me in a for-
mer report. No. 10 is likewise in his collection, but this
had been previously discovered by Captain Marshall when
making the excavation which I had recommended. A cast
of the inscription was sent down to the Asiatic Society at
the time, but no notice of the discoyery was made in the

Jjournal of the Society.

. Asintie ‘s Transactions, Vol. I—Fillar of Buddal, and copper plato
from Im]uﬂ.nhud by Wilkins, und Dinajpur copper plate.
t Tranalated by Ballantyns, Journal Bengal Askatic Society, XV1I, 432,
I Easteru Indis, I, 61, &c. .
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GENEALOGICAL INSCRIPTIONS OF THE PALA DYNASTY
OF MAGADHA.

No.1.—0n a copper plate found at
MoneGIz.*

“ Prosperity |—His wishes are accomplished ; his heart is
uteadfutpiglt e cause of others, He walks in the paths of
virtue. May the achievements of this fortunate prince cause
innumerable blessings to Lis people.

“ By displaying the strength of his genius, he hath dis-
covered the road to all human acquirements, for being a
Sugata, he is the lord of the universe.

“ Gopdla, king of the world, possessed matchless good
fortune. He was the lord of two brides, the earth and her
wealth. By comparison of the learned, he was likened unto
Prithu, Sagara, and others : and it is credited.

“When his innumerable army marched, the heavens were
so filled with the dust of their feet, that the birds of the air
could rest upon it.

“He acted according to what is written in the Shastra,
and obliged the different sects to eonform to their proper
tenets. He was blessed with a son, Dharma Pdla, when he
became independent of his forefathers, who are in heaven.

“ His elephants moved like walking mountains ; and the
earth oppressed by their weight and mouldered into dust,
found refuge in the peaceful heaven.

‘“He went to extirpate the wicked and plant the good ;
and happily his salvation was effected at the same time; for
his servants visited Kedara and drank milk according to the
law ; and they offered up their vows where the Ganges joins
the ocean, and at Gokarna and other places.

“When he had completed his conquests, he released all
the rebellious princes he had made captive ; and each return-
iﬂ5 to his own country, laden with presents, reflected upon
this generous deed, and longed to see him again, as mortals
remh;?lhenn' g a pre-existence, wish to return to the realms
of light.

“This prince took the hand of the daughter of Parabala,
raja of many countries, whose name was RannA Devi, and
he became settled.

*® Asintic Researches, Vol I, p. 123, Bvo. odili translated by Wilkins, tered
the Bengali spelling of l.h:mp:- nEmes. e . e o




GAYA. 115

“The people being amazed at her beauty, formed different

inions of her, Bome said it was Lakki herself in her
B ?e; others, that the earth had assumed her form; many
said it was the raja’s fame and reputation; and others that
a household goddess had entered his And her
wisdom and virtue set her above all the ladies of the court.

“ This virtuous and praiseworthy princess bore a son, Deva
Pdla Deva, as the shell of the ocean produces the pearl.

“In whose heart there is no ibnllpurity; ot:i fet;r words and

tle manners ; and who peacea inberite e kingdom
Efenhis father, as Bodhisatwa aumeet{aﬂ Sugata.

“He who, marching through many countries making
conquests, arrived with his elephants in the forests of the
mountains of Vindhya, where seeing again their long lost
families, they mixed their mutual tears; and who going to
subdue other princes, his young horses meeting their females
at Kimboja, they mutually neighed for joy.

“ He who has opened again the road of liberality, which
was first marked out in the Krifta ¥Yuga by Bali, in which
Bhargana walked in the Trefa Yuga, which was cleansed by
Karna in the Dwdpara Yuga, and was again choked up in
the Kdli Yuga after the death of Sakadwisi.

“ He who conquered the earth from the source of the
Ganges, as far as the well known bridge which was con-
structed by the enemy of Daslisya, from the river of Lakhikul
as far as the ocean of the habitation of Varuna.

“ At Mudgagiri (Monagiri or Mongir), where is encamped
his victorious army, across whose river a bridge of boats is
constructed for a road, which is mistaken for a chain of
mountains, where immense herds of elephants, like thick
black clouds, so darken the face of day that people think
it the season of the rains; whither the princes of the north
send so many troops of horse that the dust of their hoofs
spreads darkness on all sides; whither so many mighty chiefs
of Jambudwipa resort to pay their respects that the earth
sinks beneath the weight of the feet of their attendants.
Then Deva Pdla Deva (who walking in the footsteps of
the mighty lord of the great Sugafas, the great com-
mander Raja of Maharaja, Dharma Pdla Deva, is himself
mighty lur;:]l of the great Sugalas, a great commander
and Raja of Maharajas) issues his commands. To all the
inhabitants of the town of Mesika, situated in Krimila, in
the province of Sri Nagara (PAtaliputra or Patna), which
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is my own property, and which is not divided by any land
hﬂlnnging tnprnnuther; to all (here follows a ].ogg 1{91 of
titles of office bearers), to the different tribes, Gauda, Milava,
Khasa, Huna, Kalika, Karndita, Lasala, and Bhola; to all
others of our subjects who are not here specified, and to the
inhabitants of the neighbouring villages, from the Brihmana
and fathers of large families, to the tribes of Meda-andharaka
and Chandila :

“ Be it known that I have given the above mentioned
town of Mesika, whose limits include the fields where the
cattle graze, above and below the surface, with all the lands
belonging to it, together with all the mango and madhu trees,
all its waters, and all their banks and verdure, all its rents
and tolls, with all fines for erimes and rewards for catching
thieves. In it there shall be no molestation, no passage for
troops, nor shall any one take from it the smallest part. I
give likewise everything that has been possessed by the
servants of the raja. I give the earth and sky as long as the
sun and moon shall last. Except, however, such lands as
have been given to god and to the Brahmans, which they
have long possessed and now enjoy. And that the glory of
my father and mother, and my own fame may be increased,
I bave caused this SAsana* to be engraved granted unto
the great Batha Bikharta Misra, who has acquired all the
wisdom of books, and has studied the Vedas under Aslayana ;
who is descended from Upamanyaba; who is the son of the
learned and immaculate Batha Varhharita; and whose grand-
father was Batha Viswarita; learned in the Vedas, and expert
in performing the Yuga.

* Know all the aforesaid that as bestowing is meritorious,
so taking away deserves punishment; wherefore leave it
as I have granted it. t all his neighbours and those
who till the land be obedient to my commands. What
you have formerly been accustomed to perform and pay,
do it unto him in all things. Dated in Samvat 33, the 21st
day of the month MArga.

“Thus speak the following slokas from Dharma Anu-
sdisana :—

1. “Rima hath required, from time to time, of all
the rojas that may reign that the bridge of their benefi-
cence be the same, and that they do continually repair it.

® Edict or grant,
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2. “Lands have been granted by Sagara and many
other rajas, and the fame of their deeds devolves to their
SUCCESSOrs.

3. “He who dispossesses any of his property which I
myself or others have given, may he, becoming a worm,

grow rotten in ordure with his forefathers.

4. “Riches and the lifc of man arc as transient as
drops of water upon a leaf of the lotus. Learning this
truth, O man, do not attempt to deprive another of his
reputation ™

“ The raja for the public good hath appointed his virtuous
son Hajya Pdla to the dignity of Yuva Raja. He is in
both lines of descent illustrious, and hath acquired all
the knowledge of his father.”

No. &.—0n a stone piliar af

Buopar.
This inscription has been translated at full length by

x Wilkins,* but as the greater part of it is taken up with the

praises of a family of Brahmans who became the prime
ministers of the Pila Rajas of Magadha, it will be sufficient
for historical purposes to give a brief abstract of its contents.
There was a Brahman named Sri Darbha-pdni, of the
Séndilya race, “whose country, extending to Reva-Janak,
to the father of Gauri, whose piles’ of reek with the
Juice exuding from the heads of intoxicated elephants, and
whose snow-white mountains are brightened by the sun’s
rays, to the two oceans, to that whence Arana riseth from
its bed, and to that wherein the sun sinketh in the west,
the Prince Sri Deva Pdla, by his policy, rendered tributary,
“At whose gates stood, scarce visible amongst the vast
concourse of mobles flocking to his standard from every
quarter, 8§r¢ Deva Pdla in expectation of his submission.
“Whose throne that prince, who was the image of Indra,
and the dust of whose feet was impressed ‘with the diadems
of sundry potentates, himself ascended with a flash of glory,
although he had formerly been wont to offer him large sums
of pitas, bright as the lunar rays.”
“ Darbha-péini had a son named Someswara, whose son was
Kedara Misra, who became prime minister of the King of

Magadha,

® Asiatic Researches of Bengal, I, 188, 8vo. edition.
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“ Trusting to his wisdom, the King of Gauda for a long
time enjoyed the country of the icated race of Utkala,
of the Hunas of humbled pride, of the kings of Dravida and
Gurjjara, whose glory was reduced, and the universal sea-
girt throne.

“To him, emblem of Vrihaspati, and to his religious rites,
the Prince Sri Sdra Pdla, who was a second Indra and
whose soldiers were fond of wounds, went repeatedly.

“ Kedira Misra had a son named Gurava Misra, whose
abilities were so great that he was solicitous to discover the
essence of things; wherefore he was greatly respected by
the Prince Sri Ndrdyona Pdla.

“ By him was recorded here, upon this lasting eolumn, the
superior beauty of whose shaft catcheth the eye of the be-
holder, whose aspiring height is as boundless as his own ideas,
which is, as it were, a stake planted in the breast of KAli
(time), and on whose top sits Tdrkshya (Garuda), the foe of
serpents and favourite bird of Hari, the line of his own
descent.

“ Garuda, like his fame, having wandered to the extremity
of the world, and descended even into its foundation, was
exalted here with a serpent in his mouth.”

No. 8.—On a cogper plate found af
AMGACHHT NEAR DINAJPUR.

The following brief notice of this inscription is given
Colebrooke :*—* The character is ancient Pgwumgn
the language Banskrit; but so great a part of the inscription
is obliterated (some portion of each line being illegible) that
it is difficult to discover the purport of the inscription. After
wasting much time in endeavouring to decipher the whole
of it, I have been able only to ascertain the name of the
grantor, and part of his genealogy, with the date of the
grant, which unfortunately is reckoned only by the reign,
without any reference to a known era.

“The ornament affixed to the plate, and m;pranentingg,
seal, contains a single line of writing, which is distinctly
read Sri Vigraha Pdla Deva. Thisname, as of the grantor,
is found at the close of the inscription, and it oceurs more
than once in the body of the patent. Among his ancestors

® Asiatic Researches of Bengal, 1X, 443, Svo. edition.
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imd predecessors the following names are distinetly
ible :—

1I=Jg':TI:m first prince mentioned is Loka Pdla, and after him
Dharma Pdla. The next name has not been deciphered ;
but the following one is Jaya Pila, succeeded by Deva Pila.
Two or three subsequent names are yet undeciphered (one
seems to be Ndrdyana, perhaps Ndrdyana Pdla), They are

followed by Raja Pdla, Pdla Deva, and
subsequently (Figraha Pdla*), Mahi Pdla Deva, Naya Pdla,
and again I;':ymﬁa Pila Deva.

“ So far as a glimpse has been yet obtained of the purport
of the inscription, it seems to be ‘a grant Vigraha Pdla
Deva, in the making of which Naya Pdla likewise appears
to have had some share. It is dated Samvat 12th, on the 9th
day of Chaitra.”

{n this last inscription we have the ianaalug}r or succes-
sion of no less than thirteen princes of the Pala dynasty of
Magadha. Two of the illegible names must be Deva Pdla
and Swra Pdla, as we learn from s comparison of the
Mongir and BuddAl inscriptions; and a third name,
conjectured by Colebrooke to be Nirdyana Fdla Deva,
is confirmed by the BuddAl inscription as well as by No. 6
inscription from Gaya. When the Mongir plate was inserib-
ed the heir-apparent was Rajya Pdla, but it seems probable
that he must have died before his father Deva Pila, as the
successor of that prince is named Jaya Pdla in the Dinajpur
inscription. Perhaps Rdjya Pdla may have succeeded and
have left no heir, in which case his name might have been
omitted in the genealogy.

The dates are given only in the years of the kings’ reigns,
but fortunately in the Sarnéth inscription of Mahipdla we
have the Samvat year 1083, or A. D. 1026, which may be
assumed as about the middle of his reign. The date o the
Mongir inscription will therefore be about A. D. 800, that of
the Buddal p about 900, and that of the Dinajpur plate
about 1050,

All the princes of the PAla dynasty would appear to have
been staunch Buddhists, This is s ifically affirmed of
Gopdla and Deva Pdla I, and also of ‘!lziﬂplh; and to their
liberality and sustained patronage must be attributed the
flourishing of Buddhism, which continued t be the dominant

3 ® This nume bas bern omitted by the printer of the second Bvo, edition, from which
quote.
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religion of Magadha from the middle of the eighth century
down to the time of the Muhammadan conquest, when the
monasteries were destroyed, and the monks put to death by
the ruthless and illiterate Musalmans.

INSCRIPTIONS WITH DATES AND THE NAMES OF
SINGLE KINGS,

No. 4.—0n the base of a four-armed female statue, *
NALANDA.

1, —8amrvat 1, Anwin badi 8, parama blattiraks Makaraja-diiraja

rmeneara 8ri Gopdla rdjini 8ri Nalandayam

2. —8ri Fagiswari * oo L *

“ In the year 1, on the 8th day of the waxing moon of
Aswin, in the reign of the paramount sovereign, the king of
kings, the supreme lord, the auspicious Gopdla, in Nilanda,
* * the auspicious Fagiswari (a goddess).”

No. 6.—0n a slab found by Kittoet
GHosRAWA,

This inscription, consisting of 22 lines on a basalt slab,
was translated by Dr. Ballantyne in 1848. It records the
erection of a vajrdsan and of two chaifyas, * beautiful as the
peak of Mount fndrasaila,” by one Vira Deva during the
reign of Deva Pdle. He visited the Vibiir in ¥Yasovarmma-
pura, where he stayed for some time and received the respect-
ful attentions of the king. I conclude therefore that
Yasovarmmapura was the p]:{iﬁﬂu.l capital of Magadha, and
I would identify it with the present town of Bildr. The
city probably received its name from Yaso Parmma, the
king of Kanauj, who was contem with LalitAditya of
Kashmir, A. D. 723 to 760, and who 1s mentioned by the
Chinese as I-sha-fu-mo, King of Central India, in A. D, 731.
The name of the famous Nilanda oecurs at the beginning
of the 14th line. I agree with Kittoe in assigning this
important record to the ninth century.

No. 6.—0n a slab in courtyard of Fishnu-pad.~
Gava,

This inscription of 16 long lines is quite perfect., It
begins with the invocation Aum namo Purushottamaya namah,

* Bochanan's Enstern Indin, Vol. 1, Plate XV, figure 4, und Archalogicsl Survey of

Indin, Vol I, Plate XIIT, fiz. 1.
+ Journal of Bengal Asialic Secicty, XVII, L M
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and ends with prafishthitam. In the 15th line occurs the
name of the King 8Sri Ndrdyana Pila Deva, and in the last
line Samvatsare saptame, the seventh year of his reign.

No. 1.—0On pedestal of Buddha—Mz. Broapry.
Bruan.

1.—8ri Mad Figraka Pila Deva 1-;;:;}47 * k3
Sameat 12 Mdrga, dive 18
* # s

2. —Leya Dharwmayai

“In the reign of the fortunate Vigraha Pila Deva, the
12th year, the 18th day of MArgga.”

No. 8 is the well known Sirnith inseription, dated Samvat
1083, which was translated by Wilford.* I pointed out to
Kittoe the probability that the original stone would be found
somewhere about the tank of Diwdn Jagat Sink in the city
of Baniiras, which was constructed entirely of stones re-
moved from Sirndth, After a short search he found it.
The inscription was recorded on the base of a squatted figure
of Buddha, which was broken at the waist. Kittoe sent me
a tracing of his sketch of the statue, and a copy of the
inseription, with transeript in modern Nigari. This differs
very much from Wilford's version, as will be seen in the
following translation :—

“Adoration to Buddha. Having worshipped the lotus
foot of Bri Dhama-rdsi, sprung from the lake of Fardnasi,
and having for its moss the hairs of prostrate kings, the
fortunate Makipdla, King of Gauda, caused to be built in
Kési hundreds of monuments, such as Isdna and Chifra-
ghanta.

“The fortunate Sthira-pdla and his younger brother, the
fortunate Fasanta-pala, have renewed religion completely
in all its , and have raised a tower (Saila) with an
inner chamber, garbha-kuti, and eight large niches, Samvat
1083, the 11th day of Pausha.”

The title of Dhama-rdsi, “heap of light,” which is here
given to Buddha, is probably connected with the name of
Dhamek, which is now applied to the great stupa near
Sirnith. Dhama-nidhi, or * nest of light,” isan appellation
of the sun, I think therefore that Dkama may probably be the

* S B 's Transactions, IX, 204, where he refers the inseription
o ke (ot ol ld::h;]hlue ; whilat in Vol VLI, 280, he states that it wos found at

Chokandi, which is just half o mile to the south of the Dhimek stupa near Sirnith.
L]
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root of the present name of Dhdmek. Mahipila, King of
Gonda, is mentioned in other inseriptions, but they give
only the year of his reign. In this valuable record from
Bandras, however, we get the definite date of Samvat 1083,
or A. D. 1026.

No. 9.—On dase of Buddha the ascetic.®

Buopaa Gaya.

This inscription is unfortunately much injured. A very
or copy of it, with a drawing of the statue of Buddha, will
E: found in Buchanan. t e makes four lines of the
inseription, but it really consists of only three lines, of which
the first is very much broken, In the first line the words
mdta-pitri show that some gift was recorded in the usual
form for the benefit of the donor’s *father and mother.”
The second line reads as follows :
2.—Parama blaftarata, parama Saugata Sri wman Makipila Deva
pravardfiamdna l.lff.ujﬂ rije * * dasame Sampatsare * *

“In the 10th year of the prosperous and victorious reign
of the mount king, the eminent Buddlist, the fortunate
Makipiala Deva”

The title of parama saugata, *the most excellent follower
of Saugata or Buddha,” shows that King Mahipila was a
devoted Buddhist. This might have been inferred from the
tenor of the Sdrnith inscription (No, 8); here it is distinetly
announced.

No, 10.—O0n jamb of entrance door of Bildditya’s temple.

NALANDA.

This inseription was discovered by Captain Marshall ear]
in 18G4 when excavating the great temple of BalAditya at
Nillanda, which the Government of India had sanctinned at
my recommendation. Captain Marshall thus describes the
position of the inscription}: *“the jambs of the inner
gateway, which are {IF stone elaborately carved, exist in
good order, and at the foot of one of them is an inseription,
from which the accompanying east has been taken.” This
cast was ‘}presmted to the Asiatic Society” by the Govern-
ment, but I cannot find any notice of it in the proceedings

® See Plate XLIV, No. 6, for » opy of this inseription,
t Eastern India, Vol. 1, Plate X, fig. 6
I Letter No. 748, dated 189th April 1864,
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of the Soeiety. The inscription which was afterwards
re-discovered by Mr. Broadley comsists of 10 short lines
beginning with—

1.—8ri Man Makipdla De
2—va rdfye Samval 11.
]]a" n the 11th year of the reign of the fortunate Mahipila
va."”

No. 11.—On base of colossal statue of Buddha.

TrTaRAWA.

This inscription consists of three lines of very small letters,
which are too much injured to be read easily. The last word
mn the legible portion of the third line is the nmame of

Mahipdla.

No. 12.—0n a slab in wall of Kriskuadwarika temple.

GAYA.

This inseription consists of 18 long lines of well-cut
Kutila characters. It opens with the invocation—

Awm namo Bhagavate Vasu devaya, and ends with Eirefi,
Near the end of the last line is found the raja's name,
8ri Naya Pgla Deva, and the year of his reign, dasapanche
Sampatsare, the 15th year. This inseription, with the excep-
tion of a few slight injuries in the middle, is in excellent
preservation, and is a fine specimen of sculptured lettering.
As it is not mentioned by Buchanan in his account of the
temple of Krishnadwérika, it was most probably discovered
after his time; but under any circumstances it has no
connexion with the temple to which it is now attached.

No. 18.—On bas-velicf of the Das Avatara.
Rau Gava.
This is a short record of two lines beginning with—
Samval 8: Sri Makendra Pdla Rdjye.

“In the year 8, of the reign of the fortunate Mahen.
dﬂPﬂﬂ." !
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No. 14.—On throne of figure of Buddha.—KrrToE,

GUNARIYA. *

After the Buddhist formula, there is a short inscription

of five lines—

Sam 19, Faisdtda
Sudi 5, 8ri Guna-Charita Sri Makendra Pila

Deva rdje Deva dhaimmajam * ® % % *

*In the prosperous Gunacharita.”
“In the year 19, the 5th of the waxing moon of
Vaiskh, in the reign of the fortunate Mahendra Péila

Deva, the pious gift of.”
Kittoe mentions a second inscription of this king, also
dated in his 19th year.t

No, 15.—O0n pedestal of standing female siatue.~Mz, BroApLEY,

Biuar.
This inseription in two lines records a gift in the usual
{;rm f[:;rﬂl thl?l:tf ga:el}f- of tlh;ﬂ’donur's father gfd mother, !In
e middle of the lower after a break, I find th ja'
name and the date. L
* * raje Sri Rima Pdla Deva, Samvat 2
Faisdkla, dine 28,
“In the year 2, the 28th day of Vaisdkh, in the reign
of the fortunate Rdma Pila .De{u."

No. 16.—On base of image of Shashti —Mz. Broapisy.

Braar Hrun,
This inscription is unfortunately incomplete t
following Purta?nn are distinet :— . FvRI0E 10
1.—* '+ * :?ri Man Madana P4 (la) Deva,
2.—(vi) joyargje * * Sam 8, Faisitha dine 24.
“In the year 8, the 24th day of Vaisiikh, of the victo-
rious reign of the fortunate Madana PAla Deva.”

® Bengal Asiatic Society's Journal, XVL, p. 278, and Plata V, top figure,
¥ Beogul Asistic Soclety's Journal, 1848, p. 234
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No. 17.—Pedeatal of Buddhist statue.

JAYNAGAR, NEAR LAKHT SAnar,

This inscription eonsists of four lines, of which the first
three are given in the usual formula of these gifts, but the
last line contains the king’s name and date.

4.—8ri Man Madana Pdla Deva rdjye. Samvat 19, Anwina- 30,

“In the reign of the fortunate Madana Pila Deva, in the
year 19, the 30th of Aswin,”

No. 18,— Over four-armed female statue,

TEMPLE 0F GADADHAR (GATA.

This inscription consists of 14 horizontal lines and one
perpendicular line to the left. It begins with the invoecation
Swasti name Bhagavate Vasudevaya, Buchanan gives the
following aecount of this record, which is particularly valu-
able for the minute precision of its date.®

*“The inscription is dated Samvat 1232 (A. D. 1175), in
the 14th year of Sri Govinda Pila Deva. It would appear
from this inseription that Vidyadhara, the grandson of U n,
came to Gaya, gave daily 16 kakans of cowries to the diwrijas
(Brahmans), took to witness fifty worshippers of Vishnu,
especially Nrisinha, Sridhara, and Devadbara,” &e. In
this brief account Buchanan has omitted to notice the
peculiarity of recording the year of the Vrihaspati eycle of
60 years, which gives such precision to the date. In the
original the date is thus given :—

Samvat 1232, Fikdri Samvatsare, 8ri Govinds Pila Deva gata rdjye
ehuturddasa Samvatsare Gayayam

“In the Bamvat year 1232, the year Fikdri, 14 years of
the reign of the fortunate Govinda Pila Deva having elapsed
in Gaya.” The year 1232 of the Vikramaditya Samvat is
equivalent to A. D. 1175, which corresponds’ with Fikdri,
the 33rd year- of the Vrihaspati cgcln in Northern India,
As 14 years of the reign of Govinda had then elapsed (gata),
his accession must have taken place in A. D. 1161.

® Eastern India, Vol I, p. 61.
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No. 19.—0n a slab in temple of Sirya.

GAYA.

This is one of the most important inscriptions that has
rewarded our researches for many years past. I found it
built into the wall inside the temple of Sirya, and com-
pletely covered with whitewash, The inscription consists of
25 lines of closely packed characters of somewhat peculiar
shape. It is in almost perfect order, and is the only record
,}et found which is dated in the Buddhist era of the Nirvin.

he inscription opens with an emphatic Buddhist invo-
cation,*
Aut namo Buddlaya Swddlaya, namo Dharmmaya Sarmano, mamak
Sanghaya Sinkaya Lalshanaya, &e.
and ends with—
Blagavati parivireritte Samvat 1819, Kdrttika dadi 1, Budhe

“In the year of Bhagavata’s Nirvan 1819, on Wednesday,
the 1st day of the waxing moon of Karttik.”

The date here given has been kindly caleulated for me by
my friend Bipu Devn, the well known astronomer, who
finds that it corresponds with Wednesday, the 7th Octo-
ber 1341, N. S.; and thus fixes the Nirvin of Buddha
in B. C. 478, Perhaps when the inseription has been trans-
lated we may find some indications that may enable us to fix
the date with absolute certainty. Several names oceur in the
inscription, but I have failed to find any royal and known
name to give a clue to its date.

No. 20.—O0n a slab of the Makant’s gateway.
Buopua Gava,

This is another Buddhist inscription of 20 long lines,
opening with the invoeation Namo Buddhaya—¢ adoration
to Buddha.” Brahman malignaney has sadly mutilated this
inseription by boring two large round holes in the midst of
the letters to serve as a socket for the lower pivot of one-
half of the gate to work in. In the first line mention is
made of some one of the Rathor race—Sri Rdshtrakutdn-
waye ; but the name is indistinet. I can find neither date
nor raja’s name; but as the inscription is in tolerable order,

* Plate XXXV,
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although not complete, it is quite possible that it may yield
some useful information when translated.

No. 21.—1In courtyard of Fishnu-pad temple,
Gaya.
This is an unimportant inseription of six short lines, dated
in Samvat 1135, or A. D. 1078. The letters are very roughly
cut, and not very legible.

No. 28.—On alad in wall of Parpita temple.
Gava.

With this inscription we reach the Muhammadan. times,
It consists of six long lines, beginning with fum Siddhi
rasta, Vikramdditya nripate, Samvat 1257, Jyeshta badi 15
Guro. The third figure of the date is somewhat doubtful,
It might perhaps be read as a seven or as a nine ; but is not
unlike a five; it is certainly not a six nor an eight. By
taking it as a five, the SBamvat date of 1257 is equivalent to
A. D. 1200, which agrees with the reign of Muaz-ud-din
bin SBdm, whose name occurs in the second line * Sri
Suratdn Mojdine rdjye. The date of Samvat 1277, or
A. D. 1220, was the middle of the reign of Iltitmish,
but Samvat 1207, or A. D. 1240, corresponds with the
reign of Muaz-ud-din Bahrdm, who was killed in A.D. 1241,
I prefer this last date, but I cannot say that I am quite
satisfied with it. The remainder of the inscription containg
& number of private names connected with Gaya,

No. 23.—On slab north-west of Visknu-pad.
Gaxa,

This inseription of 12 lines is very roughly cut, but the
greater part of it is distinetly legible. It opens with the
words—

Samvat 1325, Phdlguna Sudi 1 Rawo

“In the Samvat year 1325 (or A. D, 1268), on Sunday,
the first of the waxing moon of Phdlgun.” In the 8th and
11th lines the name of Vana Raja Deva is found, but he
would appear to be a private person. In the 9th line, how.
ever, the words—

tatparena Turushka rdjema Birabunena

The Twrushka Raja BiraBUNA most probably indicate
the Turki Emperor of Delhi, Balban, as we call him, but



128 ARCHEOLOGICAL REPORT, 1871-72.

it is possible that his true name was Bilbum, which would
agree with the Birbun of this inscription.
No, 84.—~On the Buddha-pad.

Buppia GAYA.
This inseription is very indistinet, but it oeccupies so
important a position on the east face of the Buddha-pad

itself, that it is necessary to bring it to prominent notice.
Luckily the date of Sake 1230, or A. D. 1308, is very distinet.

No. 25.—In the courtyard of Fishnu-pad.

GAYA.
This is a very rough record of only eight short lines, which
I read as follows :—
Samoat 1420 Panska Sudi 12
* % dine lona rdjdtmaja
- g
R
The date Samvat 1429, or A. D. 1372, corresponds with
the reign of Firuz Tughlak of Delhi, and of Sikandar of

Bengal.

No, 26.—Inside the sanctum of temple of Sirya.
Gaya.

This inseription was only discovered after a very minute
serutiny of the obscure sanctum with a light during my
last visit. It contains 10 long lines of small letters, and is
generally in good preservation. It opens with the invoca-
tion Gaunappataye namah, * adoration to Ganapati;” but in
the middle of the lst line I find Swrydya namah, * adora-
tion to Suryd,” from which I infer that this inscription is
most probably in the original position where it was placed
at the restoration or rebuilding of the Sun temple. The
record is dated in the year 1429 of Vikraméiditya, during the
reign of Dilipati Piayroj Sdhe, * Firuz Shah, lord of Delhi”
(line 2). The king’s name is repeated inline 7, with the ad-
dition of the title of Sultan, Suratdn Sri Piyaroj Sdh rdjye.
This is followed by the name of the district Svi mad Udanda-
pura dese, and apparently also the name of the governor
of Gaya, Gayidhikara. The name of Udandapura is pre-
served by TirinAth under the form of Olaniapura. Speak-
ing of the first inroads of the Musalmans into Magadha, he
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says—* the Turushkas conquered the kingdom of Magadha,
exterminated the priests, and the famous monasteries of

Otantapura and Fikramasila.'® In asecond place Ofanta-
pura is said to be not far from NAlanda. I think it pro-
bable that Udandapura may be the present Tandwa, called
also Bishenpura Tandwa, where considerable Buddhist re-
mains still exist.

No. 87, —8lab in courtyard of Gadadhar temple.

Gava,

This inseription of 27 lines is much injured in the upper
half, but the lower half is in tolerable preservation. It is
dated in Samvat 1476, or A. D. 1420, and ends with the
word Sambhavatu. It is written in 24 numbered slokas,
which will give some assistance to the decipherer.

No. 28, —Un right Jamb of temple of Gaydsuri Devi,
Gava,

This long inscription of 33 horizontal and 3 pe
cular lines is dated in Samvat 1516, or A. D, 1459. Tt
opens with Sri Ganesaya namah, and ends with Sri Gadd-
dliara charanatyam. 1t consists of 15 slokas with several
lines of prose at the end, and is generally in good preser-
vation. The following translation was made with the assist-
ance of a student of the SBanskrit College at Banfiras :—

1.—* Prosperity | Salutation to Ganesa! May the lotus-like
feet of the Dblessed Krishna, as also those of Siva, and the
holy deity Adi-Gadddhara, Phalgiswara, and Chandikf, and
other deities, Vradlina, Indra, and Vahni, &c., who dwell in
the Dharmasild, and who grant our desires, protect the king
Sunrya, together with his wife and son.

2.—*How can this severe penance be compatible with
this woman of smiling face ? (Thus will people meditate on
my charaeter). But though the good will think both pos-
sible with me, bad men are sure to think evil. Thus think-
ing, Siva tried to suppress his love within, which, notwith-
standing, overflowed in the form of the eye_ of his forehead.

May this same love give you prosperity.
3.—*“Then flourished a king, Sixpav RaJa, pure his

fame, and lustrously beautiful his body. A hero he was in

* L Dusbdbisuie, &, pue M, Vossilicf, traduit du Busse, par M, La Cowme, i BB, uote,
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dreadful fights; he was most steady; he was the great king
of the whole earth, the moon among the Kshatriya stars,
severe to all his enemies, and glorious with all knowledge.

4—*“0Of him was born a son named Daxi, beautiful like
the moon, possessed of charming spots, respected by the good,
and himself well disposed. He attacked his mightiest
enemies, he wus a conflagration burning the forest of the
sakas, and a sun dispelling the darkness of calamity.

5.—"Of him was born a son named SANDEVARA, who was
versed in polity, and who performed a great many sacrifices.
His son was Dami, who was liberal, who granted the needy
their desires, and performed many virtuous acts.

6.—*“His son was the auspicions Maurpara, who had
subjected a multitude of kings to his slavery, who was chief
amongst virtuous men, who was a second sun dwelling upon
the earth, who made the heavenly trees (which yield what-
ever may be desired) contemptible by his donations, who
was an a of many surprising good qualities, and who
was most powerful.

7.—“His son was DEvIDasA, of immeasurable greatness,
who was respected by saints, who was the protector of all
learned men, and the abode of all good qualities. He was
a worshipper of Siva. His extensive fame vied with the
beams of the white-lustred moon, and Le was a source of
delight to the eyes of men, as the moon is to the ocean.

8.—* His son was the auspicious Survapasa, who was
named first in reckoning virtuous personages. He was a
Kshatriya, respected by all, and was the head of sovereigns.
He was a worshipper of Siva, and caused large ponds to be
dug in waterless soils, He was a performer of wonderful
actions, and a destroyer of the troops of his mighty enemy
in battle.

9.—*“ Some sovereigns deposit gold in the earth, some
waste it in gaming, or spend it on prostitutes, mimiecs, and
buffoons. But the wise Siirya, the son of Thakkur Devi-
dsa, was engaged in the liberation of Gaya, in the cultiva-
tion of sacred gardens, and in the donation of the sixteen
truly great gifts.

10.—“The nymphs of the celestial cities, plucking with
uplifted hands the flowers of the heavenly trees, loudly
sing with emulative onset his pure fame.

11.—“His son, the wise Saktisinka, seei ng the ocean
dried up by the heat of the dread burning power, made



GAYA, 131

them again beautiful with dancing waves, which met their
shores with the tears of his enemies’ wives killed in battle.

12.—* His grandson Madana flourishes, who surpassed
Kama in beauty, and who, like the vernal moon, is the source
of universal delight,

13.—*There have flourished many sovereigns on earth,
such as the divine Rima and others, whose power and glory
are celebrated, and whose very name uttered by mouth gives
liberation. They came to Gaya, and freed their ancestors by
the performance of their funeral ceremonies here fsradhas)’;
but it was the auspicious Siirya who with facility freed her
(Gaya), the bestower of the fruit of freedom.

14.—*In the year 1516, the sun having entered Aries, in
the month of Chaitra, the fifth day of the bright fortnight,
on Thursday, the moon having entered Taurus, the virtuous
King Siryaddsa gave a golden ox and one thousand and
ten kine to Brahmans before Gadidhara.

15— May the she-swan of the fame of King Stiryadisa,
whose reputation extends to Lokaloka, sport in the ponds of
virtuous minds in this world as long as the world-purifying
Gangd flourishes upon the earth, and as long as Siva wears

the moon erescent on his head.
16.—*“ In the year 1516, in the month of Chaitra, the fifth

day of the bright fortnight, on Thursday, the auspicious
Chaudhari Siryaddse, the son of Chaudhari Deviddsa, the
ornament of the Kshatriya tribe, boon of Bijjasara race,
made a pilgrimage to Prayaga, Kasi, and Gaya, together with
his family, He gave a thousand kine to Bralmans near
Gadddhara, and made Gaya free for three years. May the
auspicious Stryadsa live for a period of one thousand years,
together with his brother, the auspicious Sikamala, his son
Saktisinka, and his grandson Madana. Happiness.

“This eulogy has been written by .Durgadasa, the son
of Tripathi-dhana, sprung from the stock of Kausika and
from the race of Ghrita-bida. He made a pilgrimage to
Gayi. May the witnesses be here the deities Gadddhars, &e.,
u.mf Taddukitass. He made the liberation of his deceased
ancestors—Chaube Bhiku, Misra Chamaru, Tivadi Rai-dasa.
Blessings on the writer and the reader, Bivara Sinka-dasa.
Written by Tarana. Salutation to the feet of the holy

Gadadhara.” )
The writer of this fulsome pan ic has omitted to state

the name of the country over W‘hl!uh his patron Sdryadisa
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ruled. Apparently, the chief was not quite satisfied with the

tical account of his pilgrimage, for the pith of the story
is told in the prose postscript. The expression * freed Gaya
for three years" seems rather obscure. I conjecture that it
may mean the remission of all pﬂﬁrim taxes for three years
on the payment of a certain sum by Siryadfisa. But when
the * she-swan”of Indian poetry sports in the muddy pond
of a Brahman's mind, it is difficult to extract any real informa-
tion from such an inflated windbag of conceits. The gene-
alogy recorded in the inseription might have been really useful
if any clue had been given as to the country of the royal
pilgrim. The names and probable dates of this family are as
follow :—

Bijpasara Kebatriyas.,
At B0 years. AL 25 years.
Sindhu Raja ... o 12T0-or 1800 &, B
Do 1 18300 ,, 18286
Sandevara «. 1330 ,, 1850
Dhimi T1 .. 1360 ,; 1375
Muahipfla w1390, 1400
Devi v 1420 .. 1425
Sliryadisza 1460 ,, 1450

Date of inseription Samvat 1516 = A. D, 1450,
Allowing 25 years to each generation, the date of Sindhu Raja
will fall between 1300 and 1325 A.D. It is quite possible
therefore that he may be the same chief as Sai Raja of the
Chunar inscription, whose dateis Samvat 1390, or A, D. 1333.
The locality would suit very well for the starting point of a
pilgrimage to Prayiga, Kési, and Gaya.

No, 29.—S8lal in courlyard of Fishnu-pad temple.

Gava.

The slab on which this record is cut is placed as a beam
with the inscribed face downwards, and was discovered when
copying another inscription placed in a niche beneath it. It
contains eight long lines of modern looking characters, begin-
ning with an invocation to Ganapati. There are five slokas,
followed by the date Somrat 1484, or A, D, 1427. I read
the name of a dwijerajaswaromani.

No. 30.—8/ab at dkshay-bat temple.
Gaya.

This long inscription of 26 lines is injured in the middle
and several other places, and the right lower corner, about
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8 inches broad, is broken off altogether, but it is otherwise in
fair preservation. It opens with an invoeation to Siva
Namah Sivaya, The date has been lost with the broken
corner piece, the 24th line now ending with Samvatsa (ra)**

No. 31.—Pillar in conrtyard of Fisknn-pad temple.
Gava,

There are 31 lines, each 11 inches in length, in this
inscription, but unfortunately I have failed to find a date in
it. A raja is mentioned in the second line—Swasti Pratdpa
Rudranye Rdjardja Siromani; but I can find nothing that
offers any clue to the date.

On comparing the names and dates derived from these
inscriptions with the lists of kings preserved by Tirdnith
and Abul Fazl, several differences will be found which can-
not at present be reconciled. But on the whole the geneal-
ogies given in the books agree much better with those of the
inscriptions than could have been expected from our ex-
perience of other genealogies. The following table gives the
lists of all these authorities side by side :—

PALA DYNASTY OF MAGADHA,

Dinajpur Mongie Tirinsth,
Copper plats, Copper plate. in Vassiief, AR,

1 | Lokn Pila. Gopiila. Gropila. Bhupila.

2 | Dharma Pila I, Dharma Pila. Deva Pila. Dhirpils.

8 | {illegible.) Deva Pala. Raso Pila, Deva Pila.

4 | Jayn Pila. Buddal Pillar, | Dharma Pila Bhupati Pila.

§ | Deva Pilla IT, Deva Pila, Musurakshita, Dhanpat Pala,

6 k ible.) Sura Pila Vana Pila, Bijjen Pila,

7 s Pils. Nurayans Pala. | Mahi Pila. Jaya Pila,

8 R.J;ilu A aed Maba Fila, Raju Pila.

g = Deva. al L Bhamu Pila, Bhaj Pila.
10 | Vi, Fils L Sarnath Inscrn. | Sresta Pila, Jagad Pilla.
11 i Pila. Mahi Pila, Chanaka Pila.

13 Ivi'l.;l. Piila. M I;nf:liT Pila.

13 | Vigrabn Pila IT. Pils.
Amars Pila
Husti Piila,
Kiahanti Pala.
Rama Pila Deva.
Yuksha Piln.
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Taking the Dinajpur genealogy as the most complete, and
adding to it the name of Deva Pila from the Mongir plate,
and that of Sura Pila from the Buddil pillar, we get, with
only one missing link, an uninterrupted list of 13 successive
names, Six of these names are found in some of the other
inseriptions, of which I have just given a brief notice.
Five of them are found in the list of TarfinAth, and four
of them under somewhat different forms in the list of

Abul Fazl.
From all these sources I have compiled the following list

of the
PALA DYNASTY OF MAGADHA.

Probnlis
Inscriptions,

Boviawl iy Naisies,
AL,
1 7656 | Gopala No. 4, Nilanda, 8, 1.
2 790 | Dharma Pila.
a 815 | Deva Pila L No. 1, Mongir plate, 8. 33.
4 B0 | Juyn Pila.
& 865 | Deva Pila I1 No. 5, Ghosriiwn.
7| 018 | Narayuus Phi.

H ATAYHL No. 6, Gaya, 8. 7, No. Buddal pillsr.
R~ ™ P
0 bas |[* * Pils Deva.

10 800 | Vigraha Pila L. No. 7, Bihar, 8 12
11 | 1015 | Mubi Pila No. 8, Shrufth, 8.1083=1026 A.D.,No. 8810
12 | 1040 | Naya Pila, No. 12, Gayi, 8. 15

13 | 1c65 '.rigr:.h: l"i.'l- II. No. 3, Divajpur, 8. 12 of Nayn Pal's reign.
1100 | Mabendra Pila Deva. | No. 13, Ram Gaya 5. 8, No, 14 Kittoe 8. 19,
1126 | Bama Pils Deva No. 15, Bibir, 8, 2.

1140 | Madana Pila Deva. No. 18, Bihar, 8. 8. No. 17 Ja ngar 8. 19,
1161 | Govinds Pils Deva No. 18, 5 =1332 A, D. 1175, 16th year of

C T

1180 | Indradyumna. Reigning in A. D. 1200,

e

According to TArdnéth, the Rija of Orissa was tributary
to Mahipéla, and as he certainly held BanAras his dominions
were very extensive. But the Pila dynasty did not retain
their power beyond tite end of the 11th century, when the
whole of the eastern provinces were raised into a separate
principality by the founder of the Seva family. Abul Fazl
assigns 160 years to the Senas, but the lengths of the reigns
added together amount only to 106 years, which deducted
from A. D. 1200, will place the defection of Bengal and the
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rise of the Sena dynasty in A. D.1094. The Pila family
however still continued to reign in Magadha, as we see
from the inscriptions Nos. 13 to 17, of which the last is dated
in A. D. 1175. Tradition gives the name of the last king,
Inderdaun, or rnﬂmﬂ;’umﬂ&, who held out the fort of Jay-
nagar, on the Kiyul river, against the Muhammadans.

Assigning 25 years to a generation, and working backwards
from Malipdla, the accession of Gopila, the founder of the
dynasty, will fall in the latter half of the Sth century, or
still earlier, if we allow 30 years to each generation. By
either reckoning, the rise of the Pila dynasty of Magadha is
fixed to the 8th century A. D., at which time great changes
would appear to have taken place amongst most of the ruling
families of Northern India.

Of the earlier rulers who preceded the Pila family, we
have only a few menagre hints, which I will here bring
together for future reference.

The oldest records that we possess are those of the
Varmma inseriptions in the Baribar and NigArjuni caves
of Magadhn.®* These give the names of three successive
kings, Yajnya Varmma, Sirdula Varmma, and Ananta
Varmma, who, from the style of their alphabetical characters,
must have reigned before A. D. 500, and who probably
succeeded the Guptas in A, D. 319. Their sway would
therefore have extended from 319 to 400 A. D. From
Hwen Thsang we learn that the king of Magadha, about
A. D, 600, was Purna Farmma, whom he ecalls the last of
the family of Asoka. But there are two notices of a rather
later date of a powerful king, named Yaso Formina, whom
I believe to have been the paramount sovercign of the
Gangetie provinces. In A. D. 731 the ruler of Central
India is named I-sha-fit-mo by the Chinese, which I take to
be intended for Yaso Farmma+ At the very same time, also,
we have mention of a Yaso FParmma, who was the king of
Kanauj, contemporary with Lalitiditya of Kashmir, who
reigned from 723 to 760 A. D. The reign of Yuso Farmma
may therefore be fixed in A. D. 720 to 740. A remem-
brance of his sovereignty is found in the Ghosriwa inscrip-
tion,} in the mention of Yaso Farmma-pura, which I think

$ Bengal Auiatic Society's Journal, VI, 659,
# M. Panthier, Journal Asiatique, 1839, p. 411

1 No. 5 of the present saries,
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was the town of Bihfir., From the Chinese we learn further
that the king of Central India in A. D. 692 was named
Ti-mno-si-no, and the king of Eastern India, Mo-lo-pa-mo, or
Bala Varmma.* At a later period, shortly after the time of
Yaso Varmma, we find that the king of Gauda, named
Jayanta, gave his daughter in marriage to Jayapira of Kash-
mir, who reigned from A. D. 779 to §13.

In the inseription which Kittoe found at Aphsar we have
the record of another family of these earlier times, which
must have been a branch or continuation of the great Gupta
dynasty. Kittoe places this inseription midway between the
Gupta coin and pillar inseriptions and Nirdyana Pala, that
is, between 1560 and 950 A, D., or in the middle of the 6th
century.t  This inseription is now lost, and we have only
Kittoe's opinion to guide us as to its date. But in Indian
palmography his experience was great and bhis 'i}]:;dgmant
sound, aud I accept his date without hesitation. e style
of the writing of this period may be seen in two inscriptions
of Kima Deva, the suceessor of Aditya Sena Deva, which
are earved on the face of the famous Mandidr hill.i Both-
of them open in the same manner—Parama bhaftdraka
Mahdrdjadhivdja Sri Aditya Sena Deva., The same titles
are applied to his snceessor, whose name, however, is not
quite certain, It may perhaps be Kdma Deva.

This branch of the Gupta family, consisting of nine genera-
tions, will almost fill the gap between the downfall of the
great Gupta dynasty in 319 and the accession of Harsha
Varddhana about A. D, 600. The third in the list, named
Kumira Guple, was engaged in hostilities with King Sinti
Varmma ; § the fourth, named Damodara Gupta, had success-
fully encountered “at the battle of Maushari the fierce army
of the western unas ;" and the fifth, named Mahasena Gupta,
had too obtained a victory over Sri Farmma. Of the sixth
prince nothing special is recorded. After him there is a gap
in the inseription, and then follow Hueshka Deva and his son
Aditya Send, in whose reign the record was engraved.

In this inscription of the later Guptas we see that they
were contemporary with another line of kings whose family
title was Farmma, two of whom are mentioned by name as

® M. Punthier, Journal Aslatiqne, 1839, p. 405,
4 Asintic Soclety's Journal, 1848, p. 487.
nan, Esstern Indin, Vol. 11, Plate 4.
Bengnl Asintic Society's Journal, 1868, p. 273,
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rivals in war. We have no means at present of fixing the
countries over which these two contemporary dynasties ruled,
but there is evidence sufficient to show that the territory of
the Farmmas was in Western Magadha, and that of the
Guptas in Eastern Magadha. Their frontiers, however, must
have been continually advancing or receding with the changes
of war; and it would not be safe, in the present meagre state
of our information, to attempt any more precise definition of
the territories over which th ruﬁ;d. In the following lists
of these two royal families all the names are brought together
for easy reference, The dates of course are only approxi-
mate; but I may note that the date thus assigned to%ﬂ-
dara Gupta, 420 to 450 A. D., agrees so well with the
period of the settlement of the Little Yuechi in Peshiwar,
that his successful encounter with the Hunas at the battle
of Maushari may, I think, be accepted as a part of the
general opposition offered by the Indian princes to the inroads
of the white Huns in the 5th and 6th centuries,

WESTERN MAGADIIA. EASTEER MAGADHA.
rz:[i';'h' I Nams, F"d'_]hl‘:h"" || Hames,
A D | A D

410 | Yajnya Varmma. 830 | Hashka Gopta Doeva.
340 | Sdrduln Varmms, 880 | Jivitn Gupta.
a7 | Avapts Varmma. 200 | Kumirs Gu
diny | Binti Varnoma, 420 | Dikmodara Gapta.
| @ |Midreveo
460 | Sri Van A ava Gupta.,
| ' 510 | Hashka Deva,
I 540 | Adityn Seva.
670 | Knrna Deva:
500 | Porop Varmma, 590 | Sasingka
720 | Yaso Varmmn
780 | Jayanta,

There are gold coins of three of these princes which
confirm, by the ‘alphabetic characters’ of their inscriptions,
the dates here assigned to them. The oldest of these is
Kumdra Gupta, a large number of whose coins are now in
the British and Indian Museums. 1 possess two speci-
mens, and one has been engraved by Wilson.* A glance
. ® Arviani Autigus, Plate XV1LL fig, 23,
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at the last will show that it is of much later date than the
coins of Kuméra Gupta Mahendra, the son of Chandra
Gupta II, and father of S8kanda Gupta. I would therefore
refer the coins to Kumfira Gupta II of the present list of
later Guptas. Beveral coins of Sasdngka have also been found
in Jessore, which I have been able to assign from a very
fine specimen belonging to the Payne Knight collection in
the British Museum, on which Ij;]; name is given at full
length—Sri Sasdngka.® The coins of Yaso Varmma are
well known, one having been found in the MAnikyAla Tope
by General Ventura.t

I have strong hopes that during the ensuing cold season
we shall be able to colleet more ample materials for the
illustration of this dark period of Indian history between
the fall of the great Gupta dynasty in A. D. 319 and the
Muhammadan conquest in A. D.1200. When this is achieved,
we shall then have a fair outline of the history of Magadha
from the time of Buddha down to our own days. any

rtions will no doubt be little more than bare skeletons;
ut I think it probable that we shall be able to add very
considerably to our knowledge of the two contemporary
dynasties of the Varmmas and later Guptas, as well as of
their successors, the Buddhist PAlas. According to my view,
the following outline gives a near approximation to the actual
history of Magadha for a period of seventeen centuries, from
the time of Buddha to the Muhammadan conquest.

Saisundga Dynarty.
B. C. 500 Bimbisira or Srenika, contemporary of Buddha.
484 Accession of Ajits Satru,
478 Nirvin of Buddha
Maurya Dynasty,—137 years.

315 Chandra Gupta.

291 Bindusfira.
263 Asoka, or Priyadarsi.
&e, &e,

Sunga Dynasty,—112 years.
178 Pushpamitra.
Agnimitra,
&e.  &e.

P S |

# See Hengal Asintic Society's Jonrnal, 1858, Plate XIT, fig. 1, for a rode sketeh of one of
these roins, 1 got ane ot Gayn, und two others by exchange with the Asiatic Boclety
+ Bengal Asiatic Society’s Joarual, 111, Plate EII, fig. 9. :
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Brakman Dymasly,—145 years,
66 Bankarfditya.
37 Buddha Gupta.
B.C.— 8§ Tathigata Gupta.
A.D.—21 Bildditya,
60 Vajma.

Gupta Dynasty,—240 years.
8ri Gupta, in North-Western India.
Ghatot Kacha ditto,
79 Chandra Gupta L
107 Samudra Gupta.
152 Chandra Gupta IT.
185 Kuméra Gupta,
210 Skanda Gupta,
B2 wrivir vanrand
240 Buoddha Gupta.
4 T
280 Vishou Gupta.
&c.  &e.
Later Guptas and Farmmas.
819 Hashks Gupta, Yajnya Varmma.
Pila Dynasty.
850 Gopila.
1094 Delsction of Bengal under the Sena Dynasty.
1200 Muhammadan eonguest.

We are gradually adding to our scant store of knowledge
of these early and obscure periods of the history of Bastern
India; but I expect that a much elearer hg]:d: 1:'.'1_11 ba thrown
upon several portions of it when all the inscriptions have

been translated and carefully compared.

YASHTI-VANA OR JETHIAN.

On his way from the Bodhi-driim, or holy pippal tree of
Buddha Gaya, towards Rijagriha, Hwen Thsang visited the
forest of Yashti-vana, which le places at about 30 /i, or
b miles, to the east of Buddhavana,*® which I have already
identified with the Budhain mountain, one of the stations of
the Indian survey, 28 miles to the north-east of Buddha
Gay4d and 8 miles to the south-west of Réjagriha.t Yashti
means simply a “stick or staff,’” but the pilgrim explains

® Julien's Hwen Theang, 111, 10, 1
t Mﬁ:te ;:\'x:x for the pesition of Budbain in the map of Magndbs.
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that the forest consisted of bambus, which covered the
mountain and extended over the whole valley. He mentions
also that there were two hot-springs at 10 %, or less than
2 miles, to the south-west of Yashti-vana. Now these hot-
springs still exist at a place called Tapoban, or simply Tapo,
one mile and three quarters from the village of Jethian, and
upwards of 6 miles from the Budhain or Buddha-vana
mountain. Bambus still grow on both sides of this hill, and are
cut dowr annually and taken to Gaya for sale. Buchanan
mentions the Jharna Ghat, leading from the west into the
valley, as well as the hot-springs of Tapoban,® but he says
nothing of the hamlet of Jetﬂnn, nor of the bambu forest
which is known all over the country as Jakhtiban. In 1862,
when I was at Rdjgir, I heard the bambu forest always
spoken of as Jakhtiban, and when I surveyed old Réjagriha, or
Kusdgdrapura, 1 fixed the position of the bambu orest to
the south-west of Réjgir on the hill lying between the hot-
springs of Tapoban and old Réjagriba. I could hear nothing
of the stupa said to have been built by Ascka in the midst of
the bambu forest, nor of the cave in the northern face of the
Buddhavana mountain. There are several holes or recesses
on Budhain, but no eavern, either natural or artificial. This
may have fallen in, but the stupa should still be in exist-
ence, as it is Tite impossible that its materials would have
been removed from such a situation. I think therefore

that it may still be found.

OLD RAJAGRIHA OR KUSAGARAFURA.

In January 1872, I again visited this famous capital of
the Saisunfga Rajas of Magadha. On this occasion I ap-
proached the hill-girt city from the north-east, with a deter-
mination of settling the question as to the identity of the
Son-bhinddr cave with the Saftapani cave of the Buddhists,
in which the first synod was held three months after Bud-
dha’s death. The Son-bhéindir cave was the only one
known to exist in Mount Baibhir, and Mr. Beal had object-
ed to its identification with the Sattapani cave of the
Mahawanso, on the ground that this famous cave is de-
seribed by Fa Hian as being “in the northern shade of the
mountain,” whereas the Son-bhiindér is on the southern face.
Now the Baibhiir mountain does not lic east and west like

* Eustern Iudin, I, 263,
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Mount Vipula, but as nearly as ible north-east and
south-west; and the north-east half 6f it might therefore
be called either the * north end ”* or the * east end.”* With
my own survey of the hill-girt city (Giri-vraja) lying be-
fore me, I saw that the Son-bhiAndAr cave was actually situ-
ated in the northern half, or end, of the mountain, and there-
fore that it mﬂﬁ';;nmwered to the description of its position
given by the Chinese pilgrims. But to make the identifica-
tion absolutely certain, it seemed to me necessary to find
the second cave which is mentioned by them both.

The elder pilgrim, Fa Hian, describes the position of this
cave in the ?u owing terms—* Skirting the southern hill,
and proceeding westward 300 paces, there is a stone cell,
called the Pin-po-lo cave, where Buddha was accustomed
to sit in deep meditation after his midday meal.t Going
still in a westerly direction 5 or 6 Zi there is a stone cave
situated in the northern shade of the mountain and called
Che-ti. This is the place where 500 Rahats assembled affer
the Nirvina of Buddha to arrange the collection of sacred
books.”” Hwen 's account agrees substantially with
the description of Fa Hian,{ but he adds some particulars
which give most valuable assistance in identifying the first
cave. His words are—*To the west of the hot-springs
stands the stone house of Pi-pe-lo, in which Buddha former-
ly lived. The deep cave which opens behind its wall was the
palace of the Asuras. Numbers of Bhikhshus, who gave
themselves to meditation, formerly dwelt in this house."”

Two points in this description led me to the discovery of
thamvalminthmmhuﬂwhitmwgquirt:hunhzln to the

eople. Close tothe hot-springs, on the north-east slope of the

n(i,Ehﬁ.rhﬂ],thmianmnmirnfnundnﬁonnf a stome house,
B85 feet square, called Jarasandh-ki-baithak or * Jarfsandhas’
throne,” Now as Jarasandha was an Asura, if strock me
that the cave should be looked for in the immediate vicinity
of the stone foundation. I proceeded from the bed of the
stream straight to the baithak, a distance of 289 which
agrees with the 300 paces noted by Fa Hian.§ ted on the
baithak itself, I Ivoked around, but could see no trace of any
cave; and neither the officisting Brahmans at the hot-

is 85° K., while that of Monnt Baibbir is culy 52" E

-
1 Beal's Fa Hisn, 'C. X t&i’-
% Julien's Hwen Thaang, 11

Plate XL for a map of old Bhjagriba,

£
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springs, nor the people of the village, had ever heard of one.
After a short time my eye caught a large mass of green
immediately bekind the stone basement. On pushing aside
some of the branches with a stick, I found that they belonged
to trees growing in a hole, and not to mere surface brush-
wood : I then set men to cut down the trees and clear out the
hollow. A flight of steps was first uncovered, then a portion
of the roof, which was still unbroken, and before the evening
we had partially cleared out a large cave, 40 feet in length
by 30 feet in width.* This, then, was the Pippal cave, or
Faibhara cave, of the Chinese pilgrims, in which Buddha
had actually dwelt and taken his meals. This identification
is fully confirmed by the relative position of the other cave
called’ Son-bhdnddr, which corresponds exactly with the
account given by Fa Hian. In a direct line the distance
between the two caves is only 3,000 feet, but to go from one to
the other it is necessary to descend the hill again to the bed of
the stream, and then to ascend the stream to the Son-bhindar
cave, which increases the distance to about 4,500 feet, or
rather more than b 4. The Son-bhdnddr cave was therefore

ond all doubt the famous Saftapani cave of the Buddhists,
in which the first synod was held in 478 B. ., three months
after the death of Buddha.

In the accompanying plate I have given a plan and view
of the Baithak or throne of Jarfisandha, as well as a plan
and section of the Baibhir or Asura’s cave. The identification
of these two ﬁlaues has an important bearing on the history
of Indian architecture. The cave itself is aro h excava-
tion, which has been subsequently lined with a brick wall
in the lower jon. But as the cave was undoubtedly the
quarry from whence the stones for the Baithak of JarAsandha
were derived, it follows that the Baithak itself must be as old
as the cave; that is, certainly coeval with Buddha in B. C.
500, and perhaps even older. Here, then, we have a specimen
of an Indian stone building at least two hundred and fifty

ears older than Asoka. It is true that the stones are not

dressed, but they are fitted together with great care and

# Sez Plate XLI for n plan and section of ihis cave, showing its position immedintely
behind the Jardsandh ki-baithak, or Asur's house. The clearunce of the cave was com-
pleted by Mr. Broadley, to whow 1 communicated its discovery, ns well as my identifications
of the two caves, ‘These fdentifientions have since been published by Mr. Brosdley sa his
own. His words are—* I ean, I think, satisfactorily identify this cave and platform with
the secount of P Hian, and also with thatof Hwes Thsang" &e.—Indian Antiquary,

Murch 1872, p. T2,
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ingenuity, and the skill of the builder has been proved by
the stability of his structure, which is still perfectly sound
after the lapse of twenty-three centuries.

It may be urged that this rough stone building offers no
proof that the ancient Hindus were acquainted with the art
of stone-cutting. To this I reply by pointing to the other
cave of Son-bhindér, which is entirely a chisel-cut chamber
with a pointed arched roof, and a square-headed door and
window. As this cave was in existence before the death of
Buddha, it is of the same age as the other, which is a mere
?unrry hole, with a ledge of rock left overhead as a roof,

can also point to the stone walls of Girieraja itself, which
are still standing on the ridges of the surrounding hills, At
the southern gate of the city, marked N in the plan, between
the two hills Sonagiri and Udayagiri, I found these walls 13
feet thick and in good order. As the eity of Girivraja or old
Réijagriha was built by Bimbisira, the contemporary of Buddha,
we have another still existing example of Indian stone build-
ing at least two hundred and fifty years older than the date
of Asoka.

In Plate XLII I have given a view, plan, and section of
the Son-bhdnddr cave, which we can now say with absolute
certainty was the famous Saffapani cave of the old Buddkists,
Close beside it, to the east, there is a second cave about two-
thirds of its size, which has now fallen in. On the outside
face of Son-bhdnddr there is a row of socket holes for the inser-
tion of wooden beams; and one socket hole is still left in the
outer face of the smaller cave, the rest having disappeared
with the fallen rock. These socket holes show that at some
former period the caves had been extended towards the front.
This fact is of much importanee in settling the precise arrange-
ment by which the cave was made to hold an assembly of
500 persons. The following account of the first synod is
given in the Ceylonese Chronicles :—* With the assistance of
AjAtasatru, Rija of Magadha, a splendid hall was bailt for
the assembly of the first synod af the mounih of the Satta-

i cave, on the side of the Webkdra mountain. Five
{au:;dred carpets were spread around for the monks; one
throne was prepared for the abbot on the south side, facing
the north, and another throne was erected in the middle,
facing the east, fit for the holy Buddha himself.” *

® Turnour, Bengal Asiatic Socisty’s Joursal, VII, 516,
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Here we see that the assembly was held in a hall, * pre-
pared for the occasion,” immediately in froné of the Sat-
tapanni cave; and the socket holes show that this arrange-
ment was carried out by a flat roof along the whole front
of the two caves. The full length of the platform before
the caves is 90 feet, but the exact breadth I could not as-
eertain, as the rock is broken a little beyond 80 feet. Kittoe
also made an excavation, and he concluded that there
must have been * buildings extending to some distance in
front.”* I suppose that the hall may have been about
40 feet in b th, which would give a space of 3,600
square feet for the sitting accommodation of 500 persons, or
upwards of 7 square feet to each, which would be amply
sufficient for Indian sitters. The ruins of buildings in front
of the cave are mentioned by Hwen Thsang,t looked
upon them as the remains of the hall built by Ajitasatra for
the assembly of the first Buddhist synod.

In the Ti books the Sattapanni cave is called the
“cave of the Nyagrodha,” or “ Banyan tree.”{ Sattapanni
was also the name of a tree,§ in Sanskrit Smw. Fa
Hian calls the cave Cheti, but gives no translation of the
word. Perhaps it was intended for the Banskrit Chaitys, as
we learn from Hwen Thsang that there was a stupa on the
north-west side of the eave, on the mwhem Ananda had
received the reproofs of the other disciples of Buddha. It
might thus have been called the * Chaifya Cave,” as well as
the Nyagrodha, or banyan tree cave. The latter name shows
that there must once have been a banyan tree close by, and
I conclude therefore that this- was the oldest name of the
cave by which alone it was known before the Nirviin of

Buddha had given it a special reputation.

In the accompanying map of Réjagriha | I have marked
the probable position of most of the holy mentioned
by ¥Fa Hian and Hwen Thsang. Beveral of these have been
noticed in a former report, | but the certainty of the iden-
tification of the two caves remders that of several other
places almost equally sure.

* Bengal Asintic SBoclety's Journal, 1847, p. 958,
f.hllﬂ':lﬂﬂ'ﬂni&l‘l.ll. 3
4} Cooma de Koros.— Easearches, XX, p, 01
Tarnour, Mabawanso—Index, in vooe
Phta XL,
¥ ledian Antiquary, Jenusry 1878, p. 19.
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INDRA-SILA-GUHA OR GIRYEE.

The _pcaaitiun of Indra-Sila-guha, or the * Cave of Indra’s
Rock,"” where Indra proposed 42 different questions to Buddha,
and which I had nr ntified with Giryek, bas been brought
back again by Mr. Broadley to Bihidr, the site originally
proposed for it by Kittoe. Unfortunately the chief authority
relied upon b . Broadley is Fa Hian, whose bearings and
distances in this part of his journey are often wrong, and
sometimes contradictory. Mr. Broadley’s next reliance is on
certain assumed distances, and as Deputy Magistrate of Bihar
for two years, he has enjoyed the most favourable opportunity
for becoming acquainted with the geography of that district.
But I am sorry to say that he does not appear to have
the faculty of accurately ascertaining distances even by
measurement on a map. Now it is pretty generally known
that distances measured on a map are nearly always some-
what Jess than the actual distances by road, and that
they cannot by any possibility be made greater than the
actual road distances. But this self-evident truism has been
boldly set at defiance by the late Deputy Magistrate of Bihdr,
who states that the * acfual” distance from BihAr to Nilan-
da is 5} or 6 miles, whereas the direct distance measured
on the maps of the Indian Atlas is 7 miles, and by the road
it is not less than 8 miles, I appeal to the map of 4 miles
to one inch, which any one can consult, to show that the
direct distance is 1§ inch, or 7 miles. But a length of only
one yojana is quite useless for the determination of the value
of the yojana, where the writer never uses a smaller measure
than a half yojana ; for he would be obliged to employ the
same term of one yojana to two different lengths, as for
instance, to one that was a full mile less than the true value
of the yojana, and to another that-wasa full mile ﬁ:mtar
Itis by a comparison of several long distances that the
true value of the yojana can ‘be obtained. But it was Mr.
Broadley’s object to deduce a small value for the yojana, so
that he might make the distance from Patna to Bihir. agree
with Fa Hian’s recorded distance of 9 yojanas from Patna’ to
the hill where Indra proposed his 42 questions to Buddha.

inding this one process of curtailment insufficient, he was
wui adopt thﬁmhla Pmmuteﬂﬂl:a:mthud of th;ﬁ?
ing ‘oné “measure shortening another. Accordingly he
M&Hdiuhnmﬁomhmm Bihiir to 54 miles, or,
as he strangely expresses it, “ aclual distance abouf 54 miles, "
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which is at least 15 miles in excess of the truth. The direct
distance measured on the Indian Atlas map from the middle
of the city of Patna to Bihér is 8§ inches or 34 miles, and
the road distance vid Fatuha is 38 miles. Even taking the

r route by the railway station at Bakhtiarpur, due north
of Bihar, the distance is only 41 miles, If Bibér is the place
intended, then Fa Hian's distance of 9 yojanas is undoubtedly
wrong. But if, as I believe, Bihdr is not the place, then
Ta Hian's distance may be correct. Under any circumstances,
however, Mr, Broadley is wrong, and it is difficult to conceive
how the Dcputg Magistrate of the District could have be-
come possessed of such extremely erroncous ideas as to the
distance of Bihfr from the head quarters of his own divi-
sion at Patna.

Mr. Broadley then goes on to say that he has “no hesita-
tion in ﬂmﬂﬁi the solitary hill (of Fa Hian) with the
rocky peak of Bihir.” His “reasons for doing so are, {W.
correspondence of the relative distance and position o the
Bibir rock and Patna, and of the solitary hill and Pataliputra ;
secondly, the ement of the relative positions of the
Bihir rock and on, and the solitary hill and Nalanda;
¢thirdly, natural appearances of the Bihir rock.”

The first reason has already been disposed of, and to test
the other two, it is nnl;_r necessary to quote the account of
Indra-sila-guha which is given by the much more accurate
pilgrim Hwen Thsang.*

On leaving NAlanda, Hwen Thsang went 8 or 91/i to the
south-west to Keu-li-ka. He next went 3 or 4 li to the east to
the stupa of Bimbisira, from which he made 20 /i to the
south-east to Kia-lo-pi-na-kia, then 4 or 5 /i to the south-east
to the stupa of Siriputra, and from that 30 /i eastward to
Indra-sila-guka. Now in all these marches there is no
northing whatever, and as Bihdr lies to the north-east
of Nilanda, it is difficult to see how it ean be identified
with Indra-sila-guka. The total distance given is 11 miles,
and the genaral bearing about E.-8.-E. But as the first

of the journey was to the south-west, the actual
distance from NAlanda by the road would not be more than
58 li, or 9§ miles, which, allowing a little latitude for the
vague bearings of 8.-E. and E., would place Indra-sila-guha
as nearly as possible in the position of Giryek. This disposes

* Julien's Hwen Theang, 111, p. 51.
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of the second reason, as the authority of Hwen Thsang, as a
minute and accurate describer, is infinitely superior to fb&t of
Fa Hian.

Mr. Broadley’s third reason is ““the natural appearances
of the BibAr rock.” Here he has relied partly on Mr.
Beal's translation, and partly on his own imagination. The
former describes the scene of Indra's 42 questions as *“ a small
rocky hill standing by itself.”* In Laidlay’s translation this
is rendered * the little hill of the isolated rock.” In the first
the isolation is given to the hill itself, in the second it is con-

fined to the rock. On comparing this account with that of

Hwen Thsang, it will be seen that the latter is the more
correct description, as he M’EB nothing about the isolation
of the mountain, but simply that it possessed f:00 detached or
separate peaks.t Now this description agrees exactly with
the Giryek hill, which has also two detached or separate peaks.
Hwen Thsang further says that the hollows and valleys of
the mountain are shady, and filled with trees, flowers and
bushes. But the long, low, flat-topped hill of Bihir has no
peak and no valleys, while in both of these particulars the
hill of Giryek corresponds exactly with the description of
Hwen Thsang. Mr. Broadley indeed boldly speaks of the
“rocky peak of Bihfr,” but even this imaginary will not
suit Hwen Thsang's description, which specially mentions
two peaks quite distinet from each other, as the * southern
peak” and the “ eastern ’:eak." In the former was the
great cave in which Indra had proposed his 42 questions to
Buddha; on the latter there was a famous stupa and monas-
tery called Hansa Sanghdrdma, or the “Wild-goose Monas-
tery.” A curious legend is related by Hwen Thsang toaccount
for this name, which I have quoted in a former report.]
The village of Giryek is situated on the eastern or right
bank of the Panchina river, and immediately opposite the
eastern end of the two Rajgir ranges of mountains. The
southern range is low, but the northern range maintains its
height, and ends abruptly in two lofty peaks overhanging the
Panchna river. The lower peak, on the east, bears an
ins of several buildings.

oblong terrace covered with the remains 1
The principal ruin would appear to have been a Vibdr or

® Beal's Translution, p. 110, Laidlay’s Translation, p. 364,
+ Julien"s Hwen Tﬁi‘. 111, 68—" ‘E.ur le pasage suporieur de cette montagne @'dflevent
denx pics deold,"™
1 Archmalogical Sarvey of India, Val. I, p- 19,
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temple approached by a steep flight of steps leading through

o I‘\l'l.'m:n:lm, whi:h I tl:lkﬁgtu huvepfnrmed g[mrt. ofa
monastery. Three hundred feet to the E.-N.-E,, and a hundred
feet lower, stands a brick stupa 28 feet in diameter and 21
feet in height, called Jarasandh-ka-baithak, or * Jarasandha’s
throne.”* The monastery and stupa are connected by a steep
graved road which was formerly continued down to the foot
of the hill opposite the village of Giryek. At all the
commanding points and bends of this road are still to be
seen the stone foundations of small brick sfupas from 5 to 6
feet to upwards of 12 feet in diameter.

The western peak, 900 feet to the W.-N.-W. of the
monastery, is somewhat higher, and was selected as one of the
hill stations of the survey. It is called Khirkiya, which ap-
pears to be the same name as Giryek. But the people were
unanimous in making this slight difference of uncia-
tion, and I wish to preserve it, as it may Mﬂnm

of the word.

In the Ghosrfiwa inscription of the 9th century there is
an allusion to the Tndrasila peak, which is a fit simile for
the Khirkiya mountain, but is quite inappropriate for the
flat- hill of Bibfir, Bpeaking of the buildings which
he erected, the writer says that—* two gems of chaityas”
were “ as beauntiful as the peak of Mount Zndrasila.”+ Now
the well known shape of a chaifya may very aptly he likened
to the peak of a mountain, but cannot possibly be compared
to a long flat-topped hill.

Both pilgrims speak of a cave in the southern face of the
mountain as the scene of Indra’s interrogation of Buddha.
Hwen Thsang describes it as “large but low.” Now this
description corresponds exactly with the well known cave
of Gidha-dwdr, or the “Vultures’ Passage,” Gidha-dwir is
gituated in the southern face of the mountain, two miles to the
south-west of the village of Giryek and one mile from Jarf-
sandha’s throne. It is a natural fissure 98 feet long, running
upwards in the direction of Jarisandha’s throne, with which
it is said to be connected. The mouth of the cavern is 10
feet broad and 17 feet high, but its Leight diminishes rapidly
towards the end. Vultures still swarm about the cliff, and
.their feathers are lying in the mouth of the cave. I have

® See Archeclogical Surver of Indin, Vol. T, Plate XY, { i i
+ Journal of Bengal Asintic Bociety, 1848, p. 405, #ES YA Mg
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a suspicion that the name of Khirkiya, the “window, or
little door, or passage,” given to the mountain, must have
been derived from this cave, as dwara and khirk: have much
the same meaning.
The full name of the hill would thus have been Gridhra-
dwdra-giri or Gridha-khirki-giri, from either of which the
resent name of Giryek might easily have been formed.
?sup ose also that the cave was often called simply Khirki,
d tTle hill Khirkiya-giri, for which GQiryek would be a
natural abbreviation.
The importance of Giryek in Buddhist times is
by the extent of the ruins near the village on the east
bank of the Panchéina river, as well as by the interesting
remains on the top of the hill. Close to the stream there
is an extensive mound of ruins, half a mile in length from
north to south, and 900 feet broad in its widest part.*®
There are the remains of two paved ascents on the river side,
and of three more on the opposite side of the mound. In
the middle there is a small mud fort, and at the northern
end there are several pieces of sculpture collected together
frmﬁ different placlga.h One of these is inscribed and dated
in the year 42,+ which is most probably the regnal year of
one of {hu Pila kings of Magadha. F
I have now shown that the position of Giryek corres-
Ends as exactly as possible wit]fathu minute description of
dra silaguha given by the accurate pilgrim Hwen Thsang.
It agrees also with Fa Hian’s account, but not with the
position assigned by his distance and bearing of nine yojanas
south-east from Patna, which, according to my valuation of the
Yojana, is 63 miles,{ or about 23 miles to the south of Bihir,
The true distance from Patna to Giryek vid Fatuha and
ihir is as nearly as possible 50 miles, or about 7 yojanas, Fa
Hian’s distance is therefore just 2 yojanas in excess, if Giryek
is the true position of Judra silaguha, where Indra proposed
42 questions to Buddha.
I have considered this subject with much care and at.
tention. I admit that there are difficulties in Fa Hian’s
* Seo Plate XLIV for a map of Giryek. :
e :rﬁgi;lhmh;im Burvey of Indz. Val. I, p. 18, where I have given a long descrip.
180 Ancient Geography of India, p, 571, Appendiz B, where 1 have shown the
S Tuene 0T B T e o) e ooy seeoion . Gocmanerer Taee o

Eﬂtﬂwﬁn two such well nuthenticated places as Eajagriba and Gaya, which is between 25




150 ARCHEOLOGICAL REPORT, 1871-72.

account, owing apparently to simple negligence, as when he
laces Rajagriha to the west instead of to the south of
dlanda. But I have a suspicion that many of the distances
mentioned in his text have been derived by some editor
from Hwen Thsang’s journals. Thus, this very distance
of nine yojanas between Patna and Indra silaguha may have
been taken from Hwan'['hsuf'stwa distances of seven yojanas
from Patnato Tiladhaka, and three yojanas from ‘I‘Ll.ng.’hakn
to NAlanda,—total 10 yojanas, from which, as Fa Hian places
Nalanda to the south-west of Indra silaguha, that is, further
to the’ south, one yojana must be deducted, leaving nine
yojanas as the distance betwven Patna and Indra silaguha.
1 have observed several of these curious coincidences of dis-
tances in the two pilgrims’ narratives; as for instance between
Patna and Banfras, which, according to Fa Hian’s text,
was 22 yojanas, while the sum of all Hwen Thsang’s distances
between Banfras and VaisAli is 880 /i, which at 40 /i to
the yojana, is exactly equal to 22 yojanas. Now Hwen
s distance of seven yojanas from Patna to Tiladhaka
(or TillAra) is certainly erromeous, as TillAra is nearer to
Patna than Jahfnabad, that is, somewhat less than 30 miles,
or say 28 miles, or 4 ygjanas. Hence we get 44 8 = 7 yojanas,
or 49 miles from Patna to Nilanda vid TillAra. But as
the route by TillAra makes a considerable detour, its mea-
surement on the map being as 54 to 42 by the direct line
to Patna, the seven yojanas will be reduced to rather more than
b} yojanas, or 40 miles direct. By adding nine miles to Giryek
we get 40 miles, or seven yojanas, as the true distance between
Patna and Indra silaguha by the route vid NAlanda, which
sgrees with the distance of 50 miles pid BihAr, as previ-
ously stated. With all_ these proofs before me, I can only
t the opinion which I first published ten years ago,
that the position of Giryek corresponds so exactly, both in
bearing and distance, with that of the hill of Indra sila-
guha, that I am quite satisfied of their identity.”*

KAPOTIKA MONASTERY.

On leaving Indra silaguha, Hwen Thsang states that he
travelled from 150 to 160 li, from 25 to 27 miles, to the north-
east, to the Kapotika Samgharama, or *“ Pigeon Monastery,”

® Archmological Survay of Indis, Vol. L, p. 19.
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two or three li to the south of which there was a very lofty soli-
tary mountain covered with a number of Vihirs or temples
richly sculptured.* This mention of a lofty hill is of much
im ce, as it points out with the greatest certainty
that there must be a mistake in the distance, as there are
no hills of any kind to the north of BibAr and Shekhpura.t
I would therefore reduce the pilgrim’s numbers to 50 or 60 I3,
that is, to 8 or 10 miles, by omitting the round number of 100.

In my first re 1 proposed to identify the “ Pigeon
Monastery” with the ruined mound of Zifardwa, which
sesses a colossal figure of Buddha on the bank of a fine sheet
of water. Tilar means a * partridge,” which may have been
the true original of the pilgrim’s pigeon. The distance and
direction of 10 miles to giua north-east of Giryek agree exactly
with the position of Titariwd. But four miles to the south-east
of TitarAw#, and 10 miles to the north-east of Giryek, there
stands the high hill of Parvati, which was one of the survey
stations, and beneath it the village of Daryiipur PArvati. As
paravata is one of the common Sanskrit names for a iﬁn,“
this identification would appear to be well founded, but it
does mot suit so well with tEa next place. I have not seen
Pirvati myself, but I have arranged for its examination by
one of my assistants during the ensuing cold season.

At 40 7i, or mearly seven miles to the south-east of the
« Pigeon Monastery,” Hwen Thsang visited another monastery
and stupa where Buddha was said to have preached for seven
days in favour of the BrahmakAyikas, This must be Aphsar,
which is seven miles to the south-east of Titardwf, but only
three miles from PArvati. The former place has therefore a
better claim to be identified with the position of the “ Pigeon
Monastery.” Aphsar will also be visited by my assistant
during the ensuing cold season.

RAJAONA OR RAJJTHANA.

After leaving the stupa and monastery of the Brahmaki-
yikas, qurhmgtmmﬂndﬂnttnﬂmnoﬂh-mtﬁrm
or 60 Ui, eight or 10 miles, to the south bank of the Ganges,
and reached & large, well-peopled village, with numerous
richly sculptured temples the Brahmanical gods. As the

* Jolien's Hwen I, pp. 6162
# I commend this fact to those who are to ndopt Mr. Broadley's position of

Bibdr as Indra Silaguba.
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distance from Aphsar to the present bed of the Ganges 18
30 miles direct, and to the bank of the Halluhar, or old
Ganges, from 18 to 25, it is clear that the distance given
by ﬁe;,an Thsang is too little by about 100 7/, and that
we should therefore read 150 or 160 I, or 25 to 27 miles.
This is the more probable, as the amount deficient is exactly
the same as was found to be in excess in the first march
made from Giryek, where I have proposed to read 50 to
60 i, instead of 150 to 160. But the account of the next
march to Lo-in-ni-lo seems to offer an insuperable diffi-
culty to this proposed emendation, as he describes the route
as 100 %4, or nearly 17 miles, to the east, through forests
and mountain gorges. 1 see only one possible way of meet-
ing this difficulty of the mountain gorges, and that is,
to refer the sitnation on the bank of the Ganges to Lo-
in-ni-lo, and to leave the distance of 50 to 60
The first march from Aphsar m.lﬂl: then be made to the
north-east, 10 miles to the great Matakar Thl, at the western
end of the Shekhpura hills, and the second march of 17 or 18
miles about east-north-east to Lo-in-ni-lo, or Rijaona, on the
bank of the old Ganges, just above the junction of the Kiyul
river. As this route, and this alone, would have taken the
Ei]grim through the forests and gorges of the Shekhpura hills,
am inclined to adopt this view instead of altering the first
distance named in the text.

M. Vivien de 8t. Martin proposed the village of Rohindla
as the representative of Lo-in-ni-lo; and, as this name is
found in old maps very near Rajaona, I adopted it without
hesitation.* But on my visit to this neighbourhood in Jan-
uary last, I was surprised to find that no such village had
ever existed. The true name of the village is HAahiia, and
alfitwKJty}fluei high ruEd WH: made by the g.I'Beri’ﬁis.l:: authorities,
the Ki river, where it was crossed the road, s
ually came to be called the Rahiia N:I}; ; but this ﬁa
was never applied to the village. I am happy, however, to
be able to offer the ancient PRajaona, with its extensive
mounds of ruins, both Buddhist and Brahmanical, in place
of the imaginary Rohindla, which is not to be found in
any of the modern maps.t

§ oo Indian Atlas, shost No. 119 i R wil be fousd o the bend of the
;LT:‘.LI;:{'“‘ seven miles to the west-south-west of Sumjgnrba. See also Plate XL accom-
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Hwen Thsang says only a few words about ZLo-in-ni-lo.
It possessed a monastery and a stupa of Asoka, with a lake
30 Ui, or five miles, in cireuit, lying two or three li, or rather less
than half a mile, to the north of the stupa.* The only place
which suits this special description of Lo-in-ni-lo is Rajjhdna
or Rajaona, which is sitnated two miles to the north-west of
the Lakhi-Barai Railway Station, near the junction of the
Kiyul river with the old Ganges or Halluhar. It still possesses
a large sheet of waterto the north, which is supplied by the
overflow of the Halluhar, direct from the Ganges. The posi-
tion must have bheen a favourite one, as the mounds of ruins
showing the foundations of both Buddhist stupas and Brah-
manical temples extend for four miles along the western or
left bank of the Kiyul river, with a varying breadth of
from 1 mile to 14 mile. At the northern end is the large village
of Rajaona, at the south the fortified hill eity of Sgaﬁynagnr,
with a lake to the north-west, about three miles in eireuit.
Between Rajaona and the Railway Station is the small village
of Kagol, win'nh ssesses the Dargilh of a great saint named
Pir Makhdim Maulfina Nfr, who is said to have defeated
Indardaun, or Indradyumna, the last Raja of Jaynagar.
Immediately to the south of the Railway Station is the
village of Kiyul, which must onee have been a place of some
importance, as it gave its name to the river.t It seems pro-
bable, therefore, that this was the name of the old city,
of which Jaynagar on the south was fhe fort or citadel,
and Rajaona the northern suburb. Indeed, I suspect that
Kiyul or Kewal may have been the nn%innl of Hwen T s
Lo-in-ni-lo. Between Kiyul and the hill of Jaynagar is the
village of Kowaya, situated in the midst of undulating
mounds, which still yield bricks and statues and other relics
of former days.

Rajaona isalarge village surrounded by numerous mounds,
the remains of ancient buildings which have furnished
several miles of brick ballast to the railway. The great
mounds are on the east and south-west. I made a superficial
examination of most of these in February Iagt, but a more
complete examination will be carried out during the ensuing

cold weather. ;
On the most northerly of the eastern mounds, which

appears to have been a monastery, there are two Buddhist

" Juliew's Hwen Theang, 111, 864,
+ This name is variously spelt in our maps ns Keol, Keewal, Eeewnl,
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statues in black basalt. One of these is of Buddha himself
as an ascetic, sitting under the Bodhi tree with an inscription
on the base.* The other is an image of the Bodhisatwa
Padmapdni, or the *lotus holder,” whom Hwen Thsang
always mentions by the name of Avalokiteswara. According
to him the statue of this Bodhisatwa at the Pigeon Monastery
was represented with a *lotus in his hand,” and a figure of
Buddha on his head.+ A second large mound on the east shows
no remains on the surface, but a third mound of small size
has the well known figures of Hara-Gauri and Ganesa. To
the south of the village there are one large and three small
figures of the four-armed Vishnu, and low square mounds.
A little further to the west there is a large mound, at the
corner of a grove of trees, called Choki. This mound I
ially excavated, and found it to be the ruins of a tem

to Siva. It possesses two large pillars of blue stone,
inches square, ornamented with reliefs and inscriptions,
some of which are as old as the Tth or 8th century. There
are also several good specimens of the curious style of
flourished letters, which will very probably be of much
assistance hereafter in enabling us to read these mysterious
writings. I have already made some progress to it, and
I find that this peculiar style was in use all over Northern
India during the 7th and 8th centuries.

In the accompanying platef I have given all the readable
inscriptions of these ngajmna pillars. All the four faces of
these pillars have been sculptured, but some portions are
now broken and some are lost. 1 have distinguished the
*téwu :Flilm as A and B, and have numbered the faces 1, 2,

and 4.

A1 has two figures fighting to the left bheside a prostrate
ﬂgure. Beneath are two short inscriptions in perpendicular

nes.

A 2 has a half female figure ending in flowered tracery,
and benaath_ her a group of a seated goddess, with an at-
tendant holding an umbrella over her, and two standing and
one keeling figure with joined hands before her. Imme-
diately below the group are two inscriptions, which are
shown in the accompanying plate. At the top, in large letters

® See Plate XLV, No. 32,
+ Julien's Hwen Theang, ITI, /3.
1 Plate XLV, figs. A2 umd B2
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of the 7th or Sth eentury,is Sri Bhima-kshudra (7), and to
the right a perpendicular line of small letters of the same age,
reading Ralana pra.

A 3 shows Siva seated to the left on rocks (Mount Kailds)
with & snake on his shoulder, and three attendants. He is
holding out his hand to a young female kneeling on a croco-
dile, with an attendant holding an umbrella over her. As
this is the usual way in which the Ganges is represented, it
might be sup that this was the river goddess herself,
but I rather think that the figure is intended for the resus-
citated Sati, who as Parvafi returned to her disconsolate
husband. When PArvati is thus represented, she is considered
the same as Gangi.

A4 has a god and a goddess seated with one female
attendant.
hrn]il has four figures—two wrestling, one standing, and one

en.

B 2 has a human-headed bird in a semicircle, and beneath
this a group of Biva and Phrvati seated on rocks (Mount
Kailds), with the four-armed Bhairav standing in front,
mdazneahn' g figure with joined hands to the left. Imme-
diately below the group are several inscriptions which are
shown in the accompanying plate.* At the top, in small
letters of the 7th or Sth century, is the name Rana-siirasya,
«of the hero in battle.” Below this, in small characters
written sideways, is Jajjafena, “ by Jnjt * To the right,
in large letters of curious shapes, is Ma bhadra kinda, and
in the middle are several of the fantastic characters Which
I have already referred to as not deciphered.

B3 has a lion’s head and paws to the front, with
a tree beneath. To the left are two figures in a four-
wheeled chariot drawn by two horses, and to the n'ght
a figure with his arms raised above his head. Below
there are three perpendicular lines of the

figures

undeci writing, the middle line being in much larger
dﬁtﬁnﬂ'mﬂ%ﬂm o il

B 4 is broken, but there is a ect inscription of five
letters in a horizontal line, which is useful for indicating
whiuhilthaulaparnidﬂofthalinentmhng..
Atnlhmt&uhmetothanurﬂmfthaﬂ’hhmwnd.thm
illlnftrlqummmmdwithtwuutnhuﬂlofthagoddeu

» Piato XLV, 8. B2
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KAli and Ganes, showing that these ruins are the remains
of a Siva temple. To the west of the last there is a very
Jarge mound, 400 feet in length, which is still supplying
bricks to the railway. )

Inside the village I found a small mound with a lingam,
and a figure of Shasti or Bhawdni, with a long slab of the
Navagraha or Nine Planets,

Being pressed for time, I was obliged to giveup a further
exploration of Rajaona, but I have made arrangements for
a careful and systematic search of this promising site during

the coming cold season.

KIYUL AND BIRDABAN.

I have already described the position of the village of
Kiyul or Kewal on the left bank of the river which takes
its name, and immediately to the south of the Railwa
Station of Lakhi-Sarai. The village is a small one, but
infer that it must have been a place of importance at some
former period, when it gave its name to the river. I suspect
Kiyul to be an altered form of the name which Hwen Thsang
has handed down to us as Lo-in-ni-lo.

To the west of the village there is a large tank called Sansar
Pokhar, and to the north of it a smaller one, with the found-
ations of a Buddhist temple on its eastern side, with several
Buddhist figures. In the village itself there is a large
image in black basalt of Padmapiini, and a smaller figure of
the same Bodhisatwa in the zamindir's garden.

To the south of Kiyul is the small village of Kowaya, a
modern place, but built upon part of the ancient city., Its
lands are in fact 8 mere succession of undulating mounds,
abounding in old bricks and broken images. In the village
itself there is a finely preserved ﬂgu.ra of Shasti or Bhawini,
called simply Devi, with a child in her lap. Here I was
fortunate enough to obtain a small image of one of the
Pancha Dhydni Buddha Saktis, but nothing that I could offer
would induce the people to Fm with their goddess Devi.

On the eastern bank of the river, just opposite Kiyul,
there is a conspicuous mound upwards of 30 feet in height,
which I soon found to be a stupa of solid brick.* m%]ﬂ
mound is known by the name of Birddban, of which no

® Plate XLVI, fig. 1
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one could tell the meaning. The mound itself was also
called garh, or “the tower,” and it is probable that Birddban
was the name.of the small hamlet of a dozen houses to the
north-west of it. To the west there is a low mound from
150 to 160 feet square, the remains of a monastery, and to
the east and south there are other small mounds, all showing
the site of a regular Buddhist establishment.

I sank a shaft in the top of the mound, and at a depth
of 6 feet, or 25 feet above the ground level, a small cham
was uncovered, which contained a relic casket of pale-yellow
steatile in the shape of a stupa, and a small figure of the
ascetic Buddha in the same material. This image had lost
its head, which made me suspect that the chamber had been
excavated previously, but on opening the casket this suspi-
cion was dissipated, as I found inside it a small golden box
containing a ent of bone, and a broken silver box of
the same shape and size with a green glass bead.* Beside
the casket there were other fragments of bone and a single
tooth. There was nothing to indicate the age of the monu-
ment, but I conclude from the extreme height of the stupa,
compared to its diameter, that the building was of late date,
that is, not earlier than the 9th or 10th century. This date
was curiously confirmed by a subsequent discovery which
was made in two small chambers on the east and west sides
of the stupa.

On the eastern face of the mound, and 25 feet above the
ground level, I observed some bricks which seemed to form
a small arch of the peculiar fashion made by Ellacin the
bricks edge to edge, instead of face to face, which I have
already described in my account of Buddha Gaya. On clear-
ing away the broken bricks, I found a small arched chamber,
ﬁe&t 6 inches broad, and 5 feet high, filled with rubbish,
and at the bottom two or three hundred seals of lac. As
these were scattered about amongst the bricks, it was evident
that this chamber had been opened before. I therefore tried
the west and north sides of the stupa, as I thought that
there might be a similar chamber on each of the other sides.
On the north side nothing was found, but on the west side
a similar chamber was discovered after half an hour’s work.
This fortunately proved to be intact.t In it was found a large

® Plate XLV, figs. 4, 5, and & tPlate XLV, fig. 7.
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earthenware jar, nearly three feet in height, entirely filled
with lac seals, of which we counted altogether two thousand
seven hundred. These seals, on examination, were found
to be of four different kinds. I presume that they were
the official seals of the monastery at different periods, Of
these which appeared fo be oldest, there were not more than
50, and all of them more or less defaced. Of the largest
sized seals, 2] inches in length, there were about one hundred ;
and of each of the other two kinds, there were about twelve
hundred. At least three-fourths of the whole number were
injured by the pressure of the others during the summer
heats of several centuries. I have given sketches of two of
these seals in the accompanying plate.®* Both present the
figure of Buddha, the ascetie, seated under the holy pippal
tree of Buddha Gaya,t with rows of small stupas on each
side Both are inscribed. No. 3 has the usual profession
of the Buddhist faith, beginning with Ye-dharmma, but
No. 2 has nnliy one line, which opens with Sri-dharmma,
but the other letters are indistinet. They look like cha-
rabhahada, or Varabhaheda; but these readings do mnot
offer any intelligible meaning. The characters of the
writing, however, present us with the means of ascertainin
the date when the seals were engraved, which I wwlg
fix in the 10th or 11th century.

At the bottom of the large earthen jar I found a small
earthen vessel imbedded amongst the seals. Inside this
there were four bronze images and one steatile image of
the ascetic Buddha. The bronze figures are respectively
34, 24, 21 and 2} inches high, and the steatile figure only
1} inch. They are all in ﬁgmordar. I found B84 lac
seals of the same size in the ent of a building close
to JarAsandha's tower on the Giryek hill, but these have
a large stupa in the middle, with four small stupas on
each side, the whole surrounded by the usual inscription
in mediseval Nagari letters, of the profession of the Buddhist
faith, Ye-dharmma, &c. About 80 years ago, a large number
of similar seals was found in the stupa at Bakror, opposite
Buddha Gaya.} These were not inscribed, and from their

;l’hl;‘!L'ﬂ.ﬂp.!lnﬂl,

On No. & the i i

= 'l;\. rimlﬂl'ﬂ::fﬁu pippal tree, with their long stalks snd long-pointed
1 Shoor's Hindu Pantheon, Plate LXX, figs, 6, ¥ and 8,
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appearance, I judge them to be of earlier date than those
of the Birdiban stupa of Kiyul.

JAYNAGAR.

Jaynagar is said to have been the stronghold of the last
Hindu Prince of Magadha, named Inderdaun or Indrn.:lg-
umna. Buchanan says that he was ki “after the
Muhammadans had obtained possession of i.”* This
agrees with the more precise information which I obtained,
that he was defeated by the Makhdtim Mauldna Nir, whose
tomb is at Kigol, half a mile to the north of the railwa
station of Lakhi-Sarai. A broken inseription lying in
the courtyard of the tomb bears the date of A. H.
697, or A. D, 1297-98, but it has no reference to the
saint. Of the saint himself I could not obtain any further
information, excepting that he had a brother Pir named
Palang-posh, or h. The enclosing wall of his
darghh is built of Hindu materials, including a door-jamb
sculptured with musicians. Buchanan was told that Indra-
dyumna retired to Orissa and built the temple of Jagannéth,
But according to the statement which I received, he retired
to Ja and dwelt in a cave in the south face of the
north hill, which is still called Inderdaun’s house. i
cave was pointed out to me, but I did not visit it, as it is no
longer accessible. I suppose him to have been one of the
last of the Pila Rajas of Magadha, who defended his country
against the Mubammadans under Bakhtifr Khilji.

There is a small village called Jaynagar, but the name
belongs properly to the strung military position on the south,
to which yumna is said to have retired after his defeat
by the Muhammadans, The position is formed by two short
parallel ridges of rocky hills running from west to east, the
opening to the west being closed by a hrge earthen rampart,
and that to the east by several massive works, which are
now mere mounds. These hills are upwards of 300 feet in
height, and the northern ridge is very difficult of access. In
the between the ridges there are two long parallel
mounds, which have every appearance of being what the
people say they are,—the ruins of the houses of a long street
or bAzdr,

# Engtern [udia, IT, 23
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The peak of the northern ridge has once been erowned by
some building, probably a stupa; on the southern ridge there
are the foundations and part of the walls of a monastery 160
feet square. The walls are of large dressed stones on both
faces, and there are quantities of bricks lying about the ruins,
as well as on a spur below the monastery, which has been
levelled to form a terrace for building. On all the mounds
at the eastern entrance, as well as on the low spurs of the
hills, therau.r?r remains of both stone and brick huﬂogings,
showing that Jaynagar must once have been a place of con-
siderable extent and importance. :

To the west and south of the hills there are many fine
taoks of different sizes. According to the people, there are
athdra-ganda-pokhar or *eighteen fours of ,” but I
could not count more than eighteen altogether from the top
of the southern ri There must, however, be several more
to the north, and there are, no doubt, many dry tanks. On
the north-west there is a fine sheet of water, upwards of a
mile in length from north to south, which has been formed
by embankments extending from the western end of the
northern ridge as far as Jowaya. The eircuit of this lake is
now 2} miles, but at its greatest extent, during the annual
rains, it probably reaches, as the people assert, not less than
four miles.

Jaynagar is the most southern portion of the great city,
which once extended four miles in length, along the western
or left bank of the Kiyul river. Tt eco nds in position
with the Lo-in-ni-lo of Hwen Thsang, wE’ch he p at
200 %, or 33 miles, to the west of Hiranya- Parvata or Mongir,
and I think it probable, as I have befors stated, that the
Chinese syllables may be only a faulty rendering of Kiyul
or Kewul, which, as it gave its name to the river, would
appear to have been the principal place on its banks at
some early period before the establishment of Rajaona and

Jaynagar.
NON-GARH,

Non-garh, or Longarh, is a larce vill on the le
western bank of the Kiyul rivar,g% milagetu the Bg}?}r
of Jaynagar. I was at first inclined to consider Non-garh
as the true representation of Hwen Thsang’s Lo-in-ni-lo, or
Lonyara, as the names are very nearly the same, while the
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ouly two buildings which the pilgrim mentions, a monastery
and a great stupa, correspond with the only two ruins now
existing at Non-garh. The stupa must have been a very
large one, as I found its diameter to be 1261 feet at the
ground level, and nearly 90 feet at 20 feet above the eround.
At 200 feet to the eastward, on the bank of the Kiyul, there
are the remains of a monastery 250 feet square, of which
about half has been carried away by the river. In these
respects Non-garh corresponds exactly with the Lo-in-ni-lo
of Hwen Thsang; but as it does not now possess a very
large sheet of water, its correspondence with the pilgrim’s
description is imperfect.

The great mound called Non-gark, which gives its name to
the village, is 40 feet in height, and 200 feet in diameter
at the base.* It is a solid mass of well-burnt bricks, each
12 by 9 by 2 inches. I sank a shaft from the top, and at
7 feet reached a small chamber containing three small stupas
of unburnt elay, one of which is represented in the accompany-
ing platet. Continuing the work, a second chamber was
reached at 84 feet, which contained eight rudely formed stu-
pasof unburnt clay. Oneof these is represented in figure 4,
The shaft was continued down to a depth of 114 feet with-
out any further result, and I then stopped the work. I
think it possible, however, that there may be a more interest-
ing deposit ou the level of the terrace, 20 fﬂ_et above the
ground, at the point marked P in the plate, which I take to
correspond with the point marked P in the small clay stupa,
figure 3. If Non-garh is the Lo-in-ni-lo of Hwen Thsang,
then this great stupa was originally built by Asoka, and a
further excavation might possibly hfht upon the remains of
one of the first stupas of Asoka. should expect that this
would be announ hy some change in the size and appear-
ance of the bricks, and if such a change was not found at a
depth of 20 or 22 feet, any further excavation should be
abandoned. . > A 3

That Non-garh is a place of considerable antiquity, is proved
by the discovery of a broken statue bearing the remains
of an inscription in early characters of the Ist cenl:;?
before or after Christ. 1 The statue is made of the Z
spotted sandstone of the Sikri quarries near Mathura, and

® Plate XLV, fig. 1, t Piste XLVII, fig. 8.
3 Plate XLVIJ, fig. 2, and the letters above it,
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the treatment of the drapery, fitting close to the figure, is
precisely the same as that of the Mathura statues of the

same age.* The discovery of this ancient statue adds to
the probability which I have already discussed, that Non-garh
may be the Lo-in-ni-lo, or Lonyara, of Hwen Thsang.
M. Julien renders the Chinese syllables by Rohinila,t but as
Hlan-na represents Hiranya, I think it possible that Lo-in-
ni-lo may Fm intended for Lonya or Lavanya,

INDAPPE,

Before leaving the neighbourhood of the Kiyul river, I
wish to draw attention to another place which the people
connect with the history of Raja Indradyumna. Thisis a
large fort, named Indappe, four miles to the north of Ghidor,
which is thus deseribed by Buchanan:{ *The work is pretty
extensive, the fort being a square of 1,650 feet. The ram-
part of brick has been about 10 feet thick, and the ditch
about 15 feet wide * * (It has gates on the east and west
sides.) Before the eastern gate are two heaps of brieck that
have been considerable buildings. Within the outer fort
has been a citadel * *  (Inside this gate of the fort on
the ruins of a temple of Siva and) “on the right towards
the north-east corner of the outer fort are three very consi-
derable heaps surrounding four smaller. Towards the south-
west corner is another heap, and these are the only traces
of buildings in the outer fort. On entering the citadel from
the east, you have on the left a mound, which, from its
great height, is by far the most conspicuous part of the
whole building. It is said to have been a place to which
the raja repaired to enjoy the freshness of the evening air,
and this tradition is cunﬂyrmed by the remains of a small
terrace of brick that has been built on the top of the mound.
The mound is, however, so very great a member of the
whole, thut I rather suspect it to have been a solid temple of
a Buddh, as we know that the rajas of this part of the
country, immediately lgﬁraviuua to the i’luhnmmndan invasion,
were of that sect. yond the mound is the royal palace,
as it is called, raised on a lofty terrace, 220 feet long by

A |; Plate XI.

) ulien's Hwon Theang, IT1, G

3 Eastorn Indin, 1, 61. Bochanan says east from Ghidor, It will be found in sheet No. 118
of the Indisn Atlas.
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110 wide. Traces remain to show that this terrace has been
occupied by three apartments, where probably the raja sat
in state, while his family was lodged in wooden buildings
that have left no trace.”

In confirmation of Buchanan’s opinion that the great
mound in the citadel of Indappe was most probably a Bud-
dhist stupa, I can quote the information which I received
from some of my workmen when employed in excavating
the Birddban garh, or stupa opposite Kiyul. According to
them, there existed two other garhs or stupas, of which one
was at Non-garh, three kos to the south, and the other at a
place, of which they could not remember the name, 10 kos,
or 20 miles, to the south, towards the hills. Now this descrip-
tion exactly suits the position of Indappe, which is just 20
miles to t]{a south-south-west of the BirdAban stupa, and
close to the hills. Indappe will be visited during the com-
ing cold season by one of my assistants, and his attention
will be specially directed to the exploration of this mound,
as well as to the promising site of the Kiyul river.

PosTsCcRIPT.

After leaving the Kiyul river, I proceeded direct to Caleutta,
from whence I started by rail and steamer for Dhaka, for
the purpose of visiting the ruins of Suniirgaon, the old capi-
tal of Eastern Bengal, This trip, which might have been
very trying to health, as well as meagre in 1is results, was
made both pleasant and fruitful by the kind thoughtfulness
of my friend Dr. James Wise. He not only made all the

necessary arrangements for boats and elephants, but accom-

panied me himself to Sunirgaon and Bikrampur, and freely

ve me all the information which he had been able to

collect. In Dhaka itself there is nothing ancient. The tomb
of Bibi Peri, one of Shaista Khan's daughters, is both curi-
ous and interesting, as all its roofs, including the central
dome of 19} feet span, are formed in the old Hindu fashion
by overlapping stones. There is no inscription about the
tomb ; but as the neighbouring masjid, built by Shaista
Khan, is dated in A. H. 1095, or A. D. 1684, the tomb must
be within a few years of the same time, ’
From Sunirgaon 1 erossed the Padda, or “Ganges, to Bik-

rampur, whither the Sena Rajas of Bengal had retired on
the occupation of Gaur by the Muhammadans. The chief
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places of interest are, Balldl-bari, the palace of Ballil Sen,
and the tomb of BabA Adam, one of the early Muhammadan

invaders. In 8 n and Bikrampur I obtained 12
inscriptions for the illustration of the Muhammadan history
of Bengal.

I then returned to Caleutta, and paid a visit to Pandua,
near Hughli, on my way to Gaur. Here I got four Muham-
madan inscriptions.

At Gaur, tﬁm old capital of Bnn%J, I spent several days,
making plans of all the existing buildings, and copies of
the inscriptions. I then proceeded to Haszra! Pandua, which
was made the capital during the long reign of Sikandar, the
son of Ilis Shah, upwards of five centuries ago. The great
Adina mosque, one of the ]a.rieat masjids in the world, was
built by this king., Although it is heavy in design, and
petty in all its ornamental details, like most of the Muham-
madan architecture of Bengal, yet its vast size gives it a
dignity which is perhaps enhanced by the many fine trees
now growing amongst its ruins, It is a great building in a
vast solitude.

I then visited Koil, Ethwa, and Delhi, and sent a party
to Bedaun, to make plans of the tombs and masjids of the
Delhi and Jaunpur kings, and to collect fresh inscriptions.
I was fortunate in both objects, and I have now got a
large mass of plans and drawings for the illustration of the
Muhammadan architecture of Delhi and Jaunpur. All
the Muhammadan inscriptions will be made over to my
tﬁ];iend Idir& Bi?luh:]:mn;, wkuhﬂ.: kindly offered to translate

em; an the Banskrit inseriptions from Magadha wi
be sent to BAbu Pratipa Chandra (ghus, to be rendered I,Tt,lé
English for the illustration of the Hindu history of Eastern
India.

A. CUNNINGHAM, Major General,
Director General of' the Archeological Survey of India,

I



INDEX

Page,
ALPHABETICAL CHARACTERS—
form of the letter m, the best test of age . i e : . a8
different forms of the attached y e v s ow o w38
AKHANDA, near lh]lll.mag‘lr i i i H . : i 63
ruined temples an -:nilptum A e S e 5 1
ARAMFAGAR or Ama (Arrah of maps) . f : i i} . . i 73
the ancient Ekachalora ‘ » ' ‘ 73
legend of Bakisur mnmctad 'H"I‘H.I Ln : E e ; 74
site of stupn of Asoka . . . 76
varions legonds the urig'in u\f t.htrnl.ma . . [ # 78
Anromes in Bu Ga F . . a4
AncHED roo¥ of Bon- hlndlr cave at 'Rl.]a;rﬂu o 85
ARCHITECTURE, Hindu, divided into
L. Archaio Peried . . L B T ey a
Y Indo-Seythi i vineo PO RS O D R
4 Indo-Sassanian Period . 4
6. Medimval Brohmanie . R A i 7 i
6. Modern Brahmaniz . * ' fi
Muhammadan, divided into
1. Ghori Pathiin . . : 8
2 ilji Pathin . . . z S F " : ]
3. Tuoghlak Pathfin . . : . A ¢ . : ]
& Af] § . i " : . . ey A — )
6. Bengali Pathdn . . ‘ 1 . 3 10
8. Jonpuri Pathin . . - - o " : . . 11
7. Ear Ly Muaghal N # . # . I . s . 12
B. TLate M ' . ‘ R N RSP | |
Bagusam or Busar tu:;br i A . o g
legends sceonn name . . . .
Biznr, nvillage close o Arm . . o . . s 48
of Bakfisur & gl B i @ srL AT
legend of Vakasur from llu Mabibhirat . $ i . T4
BiwasUg, his statoe at Mashe . . TR . 68
Bisoipax, near Lakhi ﬁd Railwny station . FI _1::
poasesses b . W s w
stupa contain mlgp;dﬂudﬂhlm&mmmhcndl- « . 157
BrrHa, or Bitbhayapattana, ruins of . . . 4n
Jain nocount of statue of Mahavira at B‘ii-bhnynplt‘hm . a7
remains of ancient ﬂﬂ.j § i L e
antiguities . . i 5 i d ' : . . b1, 52
Brooaa Gaya ST I T R R e
mﬁ. Buddhit hmph ot, . . . . : . 4 4+ i gflj
Vaj l'ﬁlh. or Dismond Throne . . : : 1 . i)
tree, neveral times destroyed 2 5 ' 5“ 81
age af Great Templa 3 : . i . )
bably founded E;r King Sankarbditya . 4( ‘ i 5. g:
n . - . -4 o :
four seulptured and inscribed architraves T s R
Mg};] urndm.lﬂlﬂhjﬂurmu AR > . 108
Bepomisr Raicives st Buddha Gays ™' ‘ R . " e, 0e

ot Mathura . : : . i . i . EJ".I 23. 24



LvoL. 1.

ii INDEX.
FPage.
Corxs of Upatikya . ] ! i s A " 14
atrap Rajubu . . L . : . . . .
brond stiff belt, ornamented = Ml . : - : ;
:Eﬁﬂ. irdle 3 £ z . B L . ; . . ' g
DaoNi mm., built over the vessel { Drona) by which the relics of Buddha o~
pth& site at Bitha between Ara and Patna . . . . v 0T
Exiciagna, the old name of Ara ks . 3
GapEWA, 25 miles to south-west of !th-hd a . b3
ald t.a'mpln and statues al, i - . . . Eﬂﬂ
inseriptions . R o . e ﬁii, 66,67
statue of Haja San a Deva ar TR .80
small figure of Rana Pals, founder of t.htm'plu . s. B8
GAYA, named after the Asur Gayn FEE i e e |
pumerous statioes in the vty of, e 2l i
mude:rn temple of Vishoopad TR o e
mﬂtnﬂ by Mr. Fﬂnﬂi Glll.l-ﬂ.d.ﬂl.'!- PRI | i ig
temple of GodAdhar . . 3 ; ; . ; g 2 P )
llrgzj:hl‘.ul of Indrn . . . . . : . . . 110
temple of Buryn I Y - R T ol e
temple of Aksbay Bat . . . . . . .+ . . 11
temple of itn Mohodeva . . . e T 1 &
temples ut ufl Ghat . . ' H H F R ﬂf
Grurveada, an old name of Rajagri - 1 e . b :
GiuyEE, identified with Indmdlﬁ. . 145,147
(GRIDERA-DWARA, or Gidha-dwir, a well hun cove, :.dauhfv!d with tla cave
of Indrasila . e o 148
Gorra, rl;nuty W T T e SRl TR D
inseriptions of, at Garhwa . . o | w ol e R ]
1 inecription of, at Mathura . : . ¥ . ar
inscriptions of their date from Buddha G.l.,ﬂ. o e s
inces were Brahmanists . : : % 5 ; 4
ynasty wost probably dates from A. D. TB . AT 7 4
Ixparre, a lorge old fort, 4 miles to north of Ghidor . . A . . 183
Ixpo-Scxrmaxs of India, most probably date from 57 B. C. A 3
INDRA-E1LA-GUEL, of the *eave of Indm's Roek” identified with l;ndhl-
dwar cave at Giryek . . . i i i 146
INSCRIPTIONS 24 from Mathura
‘of Saudasa, satrap of lhthuu 5 i i . z " . . 30
“of Hunishlwn . . = = = &0, 31, 32
of Huvishka . o = f . . o . . ¥ &3, 33, 34
of Vasu Deva . LI i F 3 - i 32, 84, 35
on Mathura Fillar st Mmuh - v . ¥ . . - 2 16
from Juil mound, dated s, 135 . i ‘ . : . i ; a6
from Katra monnd, dated s, 281 . . : - - . . ar
of Samudra Gupta from Eatra mound . . : i . g ar
5 from Bitha,
Buddhist, on statues . . . ; o GE & 48, 40
18 from Garfwa.
2 of Gupta dfnmi} 3 . . . " . . . . B3
3 of Jwaladity, a i . p . ' i i . . i Eﬂ &7
11 in Medimeal ku:;F : 53.“_5!']
under small figure of Rana Pala, founder of the tnmplﬁ ‘ . 58

8 from Masur,



VoL, 11L] INDEX. ii

Pags.
INSCRIPTIONS oo huses of Jain statues . . n - . . 68,08, 70
@ from Beddha Geya.
4 on Boddhist Railings of time of .A.-u]‘:-l o EE P 89
2 of Gupta period b ae A AL W s = B
4 in Burmess language . ‘ . E, . . 109, 105
a1 Magadha.
of the Pala dynasty of M Y EeN e
8 from HKajaona.
4 on statues nt Rajaons - . . . . . . . 154, 1565
4 on sepls from the Tope of Birdaban e -
JAKHTI-DAN, in Banskrit Yashtivans, called Jetbian . - . . 130
Jumapaaw Risgr, gave name to Jmmhﬂni per of s . . . B8
JARASANDH KA BAITHAK, B ta]:cun the hill of Giryek . . . 141,148
Kavrmises, Kajols, or K_n-lut; R . . . i . . . A .
W;m;, Slentified with Ywn-bac-ching, the Bcythian conqueror )
ndis . % . . . J . . ¥ i 3 R 44
sdentified with Wew, the founder of ten Beythian ro families - 44
probably the trus Vikramaditya, and founder of the vat . . 4
Kaoor, old vi near the Lokhi Sorai Ruilway station . .« . 153
KiroriEs monastery may be identified esther with Titaraswa, or with
Parvati . . . ' . . 5 . . A . . 161
Einwa DYNASTY, thmiﬁ“ to be Indo-Beythians . bl e . . 48
Vasu Deva of, identified with Bazo-Deo of the Indo-Soythian coins . 42, 43

Kigvsma-vEss, identified with the district of Shahabad in one of the in-

gcriptions at Masdr . . . . e &L m e
Emirgrra, another name of the Giryek hill . . - " . . . 148
KrvuL, a large old village, near the Lakhi Saral Railway stotion . . 163,158
Kowaya, n village near the Lakhi Sarul Railway station, possesses many

-3
=

ancient mounds i . . A 1565
Kuveioknapres, an old name of Rajageiba . - . . . o - 1400
Latrva, near Zaminiys, a village so namad from its Laf, or monolith . . Al
Lo-1x-%1-Lo of Hwen Thsang, identified with Rajaonn. . .« 152, 153
Maiospma, Paladypasty of, . . .+ . s+ e 00 133
Minasina, pow called Masér snd Masfrh . . - . . o 66

its ancient name Sonitpur . . . . . 5 . z 66

resiilence of Binusur, whose statue still exists 1 u : . an

guid to hove been called Padmavatipurs . .« =+ ¢ a7

situnted on an old bed of the Ganges . . . . =+ a7

ancient remains st . . 7 . " " A m.ﬂg;%

ight inperiptions frouw : - W + E , 69,

Kutra mound, discoveries in, . . . . 5 ‘ = 14, 16

inil mound, ditto . " ' . - - 15

ubaras mounds, ditto I R : . 18

Chaurfisi mounds, ditte . . . i - . 5 18

Kankdliths - - + ¢ PR w W ; 18

Buddhist fﬂj].i.'ﬂg‘l- l-t, . . " . s . - 3]‘; H‘ruﬁ

fomale statue ot, . . . . . . . 7 : . 23

mlmll an Buddhist rails from, P i - S

g of fomales and males at, - . . i " 25,26, 27

wall ornamentation at, G . . i . i . H 27

24 inseriptions from, . . ¥ v . S . 20—38

Baudssa, satmpy of Mathurma . . o . e e+ 30

Rujubule  ditto ; ) . o m lw e . 40

Mivrisa v, his tomb at H g ; 2 i . . , 153

No¥aakH, s village with large stupa near the Lakhi Saral Railwuy station . 160
OUNAMENTATION OF WALLS AT MATHURA.

Representution of sul trees . . e . Yu e ” . ¥ ﬂ

of vinesand grapes . . &« = ¢



v

Phan%::l:fnf_lhpdh

INDEX.

81 inseriptions of, . . . . . . .
ARS—

of Boddhit rllng st Buddia Gigs . . . |
yith ancieat sulpiaes ‘“.' e E en R
% ancient capitals of, from Mathurs .

eapital with lions and 2 human headed bufls from Mathura

elephant capital of, inscribed with the name e of nmhu'hm
Mathors 20

[voL. mrr,

Page.
133
133
134
114

qil

5 large, of Buddhist uil.ingl " : gl . B0
1large, of  ditto . Y T . 8l
other railings, from T Al 21,23
PIPPAL CAVE at El,jlg‘rlhl T vt « 142
same o8 th Eiu:qmmi or Son Bhandar cave Tl . 142
Prioronit Mnl:rnu.u ¥ ¥ 105
identified with Mora hill, in which the cave still exists . 108
RATLING EU'DDHIET—
E hl.l'gn of, nt Mathura O ey w . 20
in Caleutta Musenm i i = . : . 20
n::l:is‘ pillar of, 18} inches broad . . : g&
of, nt Hl.t.l'.uu ~ . u ‘ 5 23
l.t Gaya . N . ' . i - B
inseribed Flll.l-!"l ﬂE ﬂJHﬂ ® - a - . - 1 " Ra
rudls nnd pillars of ditto . " . it}
bars or ufhh:hmp-]l-.n,p!amuuiamnmenud i . B4
ornaments at Buddha Gaya . [ . B0
Burya in his chariot, on 3 et e R i . or
Copings of, lt.H:uilihl. Gi;rl P e LIRS g
hly ornamented . . . . ; . 19
athura . g i a5
RAJAQNA, on RA.JJHANA & ruined &t; nesr Lakhi Saraf En]m ll:uﬂnn 151
identified with Hwen Thal.ngn In-m-m-ln LR ¥ 152
ruins at, . . “ . 153
inseriptions st, . . 154
RomisAL, an imaginary I'Il.me. thn v:l hem enJ!ed .Enhﬁu. l.nd the
stream on 'Il'h.u!h it stands the E:.In -.-nl.lu . . . 15%
Basimoxa Rasa, an enemy of Buddhism . . - B0
cuta down the Bodhi tres il
orders the statue of Buddha to be removed from the Grut Tampia at
Buddha Gaya . 83
Satrarannr Cave, now called the Son-bhéndir Cave | H 140, 143
SCULPTURES—
ancient statos, st Nongarh : . . . | ‘ 161
collossal head at Mathura . : P . . ; 18
statues from Kankali mound, Mathura ., . 14
fragment of colossal femnale statue . 19
statues on railing pillars ut Mathors . . L ‘ . 20
st Buddha Gaya . . . . B8O
single statue of female from Mathura Do W g g . 23
statue of Buddha in sandal wood at Kausambi . . 47
Jain statoe of l![l.h-m m mdl! !md at Bitbhqyupntunt . &
statue of Brahma at Gark . b8
Wlhun * F . ¢ i " - 5
statues uf ‘Fuhnu s Inmm:tmul at Garhwa ‘ gl?
status of Raja on horseback at Garhwa (S8ankars Deva, Bngimlj . B0



VOL. TI1. ] INDEX. v

Page.
BOULPTURES—
small figure of Rana Pﬂm founder of the GI.I‘II'FH- ']'mplu. AD. 1142-58
8-lion ngml E!l ; . Bl
HBrahmanical statoes at da . : T 2 . 64
Btatos of Bannsur at Masar = . l . . ; ; . a7
f Jain statues at Misar . . . . . i A . i
other seulptures nt Misar . . . § LI . . % i)
large statue of Indrn nt Ga i . i 2 . . ; . 110
BEao-wr, n title of the hinn King, the same as ZAOOU of the Greek . 44
SBow-mEANDAR onve in the hill of Vai at Rajgir . . . . - 10
identified with the Statapanni cove . . . . - - - 140
Bowrrrum, an old name of MAsar i - e . « B8
Browe stools found st Bitha I ST R I T
TEMPLES—
Great Buddhist temple at Buddha G;p Sr B B Wom ?‘B 81
at Garhwa . L A . . . . . . a7
of Baladitya at Waliade: i & & s et v ¥ o+ w19
of Gadidhar at Gaya . . s H 5 s . i H . 108
of Vishoupsd » - - - « o« - e e e 108
of Burya 5 4 2 SEe o w % »ow A9
of Alsbay Bak w0 + « 0+ 2« o+ o+ s e e s H}
of Parpita Mahadwa Gaya . 5 ‘ 2 i 2 . : .
at Bahmani Ghit i i i 1;;

of Tara Devi md‘i'lgﬁﬂn Devi at Buddha ﬁ'ﬁ]‘l .
?mnl.u{.‘-n,thumtutbapfppdtlﬂuﬂ,nnwmlldﬂanhhindu ‘ lﬁ

Vasv DEva, an Indo-Scythinn King : -

takes title of Devaputra . . . . & o w o ., 43
ul Shihi . s . 2 : 42
hin in mhhdfrmﬂlm?lt“tnﬂﬂ § ' = . .32,34,35
iden with BAZO-DEO of coins . . . ! i n . 42
with Eanwa Prinoce of same name . . - . . 43
Zamiwrra, named after Khan Zamin 4L W\ &9 a3
said to have been named -.{tarJamullgm w8 ;ﬂ;

ZAOOU, the Greek form of the Scythian title of Shso-wn . . -



'I

3
-
Bl = o ..'_-_Ij



ﬂ'ﬂt\:;:- ====.==,.===$'==_—'—_

CHAUBLRA lnﬁ} 7
F

[ od A F,

Q8 2
alol

Fram!

MAP
o¥

MATHURA

-

Tape Mound

B Great Capiial Monnd
Seulpture Monnd

I 0ld Tope Mound

CHAUBARA TILA

X

i

B Lang Mound—brcks
. T Lavwe Mound—bricks  DHAURASL TILA
G Lafly Mound-—stonss Eﬁﬁliu TILA
B Oreat Mooud—stones
k Jiemi Masiit in KATRA
Chinsss Li
" i i i | L I ! | 1 iy
o L] ¥ ¥ L] e )
L | | | ] 4 o 3 CHAY
1 g T i o 1 Mile { 'l"l -
Aaesdnssls L 2 L i i / | f "
1008 S v - g TEans Feet
= 5 ! aw Delki
A _Quaninghars 1) v b - -
" Litho. wt the Burvr Geul's, OMce. Cal. &spt. 1878, i
e LInph¥



A ”M ..“_.-.‘.-_-_
K4 To) =
T4 -

R - -,




MATHURA
Plate IL

COFFER CRLTY
1-15 B1ze

cnguainn
TiLA D.

STRATITE RELIC BO CHAUBARA TILA A.

A Cunminghai, del ghol ot e Sury







MATHURA

oEAUBARA TILA B

'y, Offics, Zaloutia February LS.

Lithe. as






EATEA RUINE, MATHURA Plats IV

—

Faot,

s

A Cunpingnam, del. Lithe. at the Survr. Genl's. Office, Cal, Sepl. 1972







MATHUORA

EANEAIT Tia.
KING "HUVISHEA B. C. 18

Litho, at the Sgivr. Usnl's. Ofice. Calcotta, Jany. 187,






MATHURA. Plate VI




ll‘;:;‘;..;..'.;\i;

- .-

W

W T“'H"‘.l.t




MATHURA.

D

Litho, st the Burve. Genl's. Offics, Calcutts, Dec, 1gm.






EANTALT TITA. MATHURA. Plate VIIL.

BUDDHIET RATLING.

,\\K\\WW&E%\? Imw&m{ﬂ:w&:mw
1 S ]
s i ] o Fl - £ L . 7

»

_.._'-'I-‘- .
o L)
i Nz e e s
r] { e %) ¥ ‘ h
L F 3 ..‘ -
-/ T -
= A
N "'g-.-_ ,* i) i
2

[}
L= T

1]

y
i '\I\
B
B

8§
\
\
\

Foot. =













HALBHADR TAL MATHURA. Flate X

RAILS OF BUDDHIST RAILING.
BYMBOLS,

TOTUS FLOWERA.

10 ¥ inch.

Cranm
% RN, S Litha, nt the Burvr. Genl's, Ofce. Cal. Bept. 1578



PR R
'_'1—_|!A.=."1|J |1,r

-

= I_I"Il;:illgfl e
. I.‘.;-‘_.J-;_.].‘I-'_%‘;'gp_-j { t— I_.
e KD ISR 3V
RRSCRE et & ) ¥ 3T Chen

aTHE




DRESS, MATHURA. Plats XI,

COLNEEAL
A Female Status,

Litka. wi, tne Sarer. Geni's, Orhee. Cnocotls, Jeur 1=,







MATHURA.

URNAMENT.

THEES AND FLOWERS,

eawrin T

JATL MOUND,







MATHURA. Flate XTI

r
SATRAT sAUDRSA.

.fiiﬂ‘x&;:lﬂ'mz;%?::%:? TIMYANA
DixEwxe TuXyy ROy Ta
pi ey

8 4= B C 5.

ke mm;gf el G

8. &= 8 C BB

lak aide Snd. 3rd. mide.

@:ﬂ&.@gﬂ- in'ﬁhu?a@qg_a&m%ﬁuﬁmw

Ho, 4 8.5= B 0. &
1at mide '-"Ll. ;

‘?' X0 VR A | b IxBYo- ~-Ray
E m%ﬁﬁ?ﬁxqz"‘lwﬁ Jtﬂ@fmﬂl’%ﬁi EE/f

Brd sads tth mide.

- C% 3 mﬁn*?w %—@gw

Ne. &, f.o LB CoAL
gANAA - PRy ﬁﬂ.}urﬁﬂwﬁ‘-ﬂjf{-’ﬁﬁlﬁ nEN:TAS
s - S ERTEYFE Yy TR~

rgaﬂqﬁ-z;ﬁ{ mnm#;@uﬁnzﬂﬂrﬂ JEVET
BE,

ZAnn ALARNY, | # = AR
¥Fo ﬂﬂﬁ%lmﬁﬂzn M=) S
No. 7 EfL= B C. 5

B AL RQ AP AR XY
redp=dP-Y fu HaryydxJTY%

A Cunningham 4el

Litha, at the Survr Genl's, Offics, Csl, Sept. 1571






MATHURA.

¥ING HUVISHEA or HEOVEREE.

Mo. 0. X‘II(E!'LQELI‘j
=7 o 8AdY

sx 2% ﬁawzafiﬁlb-rv

No. J0.

g Y2eany i

8, 47 = B. C. 1,

ddaJR0AvARE U5

wUBE B (jcu ALr r'“'"

8. 47 = B. C. 10

5. 47— B. G. 10,

B.47.= B. C. 10

No, 14 I“hq 18 EI gmnﬁ.gﬁ*&
Ye. 15 xu.regtrhmv mir%@'“*-\

A2 2226

H Y g
B € 2xH JLeAryEeu

o) D, o % g

vo.n. DARRN9R25ED “ﬁ‘lim“ﬂi"i‘%

P L A
/aF% RGN
,-'f 2/ N ‘ﬁ“,".ﬁx
.g.’t' / \ < H\t
£ %
‘I-.h I 5 4= B, C. 10 ;ﬂ-
No. 13 | - |m
-1 .|II g
\ b\\\ / R
9\ s/
| “‘}_h?"“-.. - qr /f
! =, #?y_xilfﬁﬁi ,.f ]

v . {2221 252 d 13 2RE DR E X ) YLA¥G ]

Ox T LF =~ e A Renudr

A. Cunmnagham, cel. g0 o ppe Surer, Genl'e. Office Cal. Bept. 1971



'jw '-s., li"| Z:r'_s{"f-.ﬂf" e

o \*a-r

1.'1
"I'L"'IL

\'I.q_u ,..‘_lm

u :.’




MATHURA. g

EING VASU—DRVA or BAZD-DEO.
S”;‘fr‘:‘]ﬁ'—iﬂéj v
Ne. & (LA Ll)_'lélﬁ .
84— 5O }’A;ﬁ Kq_ﬁil
FYyox TaP”

f3auy] 3:_1,%&!{

Ma. 1. 8 E= A D 2%
&7y 284 HOEQ=2xEdN iU x
iz {fﬁ%ﬁ;&x AT LPATIGRE
8. 8= A D I
Ha, I Tjﬂm-ﬁmmiﬂ =ped
8.87= A D, 30

( 35‘%@5%&1%&1’*%

No. 1 ﬁ
rauEyenyang 4 85yTe ey
L " Syt
Ha 19 5 90= A D B,

.! ‘t{ﬁﬂ’f- nx /(% BUAFRTYHA KP XKl g FeuddAaor
|

|
No. 40, B. Oh= A D 4l
Y ARy ea <9 Reayan|eatar y2ad e VAY,
jfﬂﬁﬂi.{mnﬁﬁmw qtasF %hbniﬁﬂﬁrﬁx gydipazng =
173, [
¥#11 a0

i '}Eﬁiﬁwﬂfﬁﬂ%ﬁr‘ QIRNRYY 4s ¢ oo . il

e Sy, At Litho, at the Surve, Genl's. Offics, Cal. Bept. 1871







MATHURA. Plats XVL

Na. 7. 5 Im=-=-AD M
F AnrA U y i M2 anFR 2 g orq L3 mIw Ny
Gﬁﬁﬂmﬁig gay iy 3&* {axaaa(y pgwy L

3 w  JuRBargrson 3
ﬁ% ﬂﬁiﬁ?ﬂgﬁ&%*n g“""ﬁm-:l a :y "

Ho. 1, B 8= A D, 2N

Foxs qrieneng ox FAz puL =
AB Itge?'le {naﬂﬁg‘tﬁﬁ%f D15FPYS

A Cuomngham,
.ﬂ Litha, st ths Survr. Genl's. @fice, Cal. Sept. 1673



Ry

ol
T
1 -

i
sy
LA L

7

|




Perl

e e il —
i

Section of, BITHA on A B.

MAP
or
BITHA
ok
BITBHATA PATTANA

_llnl Feet







BITHA.
Plata XVIIL

9 guzga D L L =2 HAQ T
1 i?.l! yag IR ACHYAYA:

B
poterserr SATYZE T NOBUI 4k HHELS, (S 1] #H44H

i D

[ aooAlAs s | RQendd %Wﬁﬂwﬂujq@

YAz Eé ﬁwﬂﬂ%&fi‘ﬂﬂﬂ]%‘.ﬂiﬁm
H"‘qgfa« i 5

bieurn 2eu S

sieausxds| NRAAIATFE *:;f;g’m

% e




i

T
-
i

|




e
T

YMHAYD

GARHWA

tne Surve. Genl's Oofes. Ol Nov, 1871

Litha, st

4. Conmnghaem, dsl.






GARHWA, it

1

n azﬂ
{::cp,rﬂa
cl-rqél ['al

Eﬂww i %

T yiad
) ok A o

24— ¥

an ™ -a e o - ....; o e

U

.
&t
LA CELQRUEE I ERIWR I ER G & G

3|
PREPAFAR IR TR AR =53

QNG KT Q3G A

g
q

K

BTATUR OF BIVA

g
BTATUR OF BRAHEMA
a
ETATUE OF VISHND
4

Calenizm







GARHWA.
Plate XXI,

{SBCRITTIONS ON TEMPLE FILLARS
Undar Male Figurs

1 Hfldagareaalagaaag

TGl GUERE G G

A mana At e
CEC R

s

2 FE@RAAHIIET s 3Maoea
ERIER oz
i g Er?fﬂi'“w
A3 .
AR 5&{{ ¢ m"lﬁ‘ﬁl‘iﬁall
ﬁlamamaa

RAGEN
AQgIAR 7 qRadaae:
Aad e A AAIAATIER!

¢ ARG _
I AhAeesa 5 sFTeldeA e

gty
Eﬁﬁtﬂlﬁéﬁl@‘lﬂm &fﬂité‘li

10 ﬁh&ﬂlq:ﬂ@ﬂ
aaw‘ﬁaﬂ t}
EYECEIGEEH

1 R4 IeARa
sﬁaﬁlﬂﬂh
aqlaudw

Mw-lhidﬂv_ﬂﬂ-‘l"mm







ﬁKHﬁHDHﬂ' Plate AXIL

= 2
R &
= 8 3141 1
Bemgd [ Rogl By
= = A gﬁ?g : i
et = s B = F"rfi' 2
=
- - E D B O B B ".'
(=]
=12

A Cunningham, del g0 st the Survr. Genl's, Office, Calentis,







1aa) sony

Flate XXIIL

FEIOTE PR BRI Mmoo
puhut najg
At peed apunoagy

MAHASARA

ey g
o pue shioe), wu@or

widtny, ey
4 Wog ey Jeng
d._.mu..r.__.u. Tasg

sl wep

"EVYEYN
w0
kel ! VIVSVHVR
! el ..4.. :Fif-. .i t._uf
i I . G, - to
r By o I Al R Sty
&..._n‘ﬂ.wt. y..}.. ..-.._.... h i .ﬂu...-! :
§ oy e e e o gt M

S

- | oo A
Tatnn. a6 the Sorer, Geni's, Gfios, Cal, Nov 157,

AT law Dl




g . e
AT e -
e Sisn |
..l_': |||; r - -
S Tin :l‘ll:lr-..l_
b | I > — .]'L' ...:""':j,_
4




MAHASARA.

1. Image of Adinath

™ anfloqy &3 R TERIN AGERE A

A FANTGHIE I
AFHAF AR FE D3
L4 iqgﬁ'aﬁ‘ﬁm’t

3 Symbaol [cet

\\\ #°199 B3 SAUX R R wRIE AR @ T= Al

JF1918d g S Y H A F @I
smﬂmnmmﬂrm.ﬂﬂmgﬁ‘l
AENAITAINATAAD
FAAdH A
Agld

N2

(d

4. Immge of Nomink

\F° 98 ug%g]% Z

IR | FEEE
AT

L el

4. Image of Parswanhth

I Peletd PR e T HAAA AN e
(ERVIEE - a.m‘f A& AN
ImeMasa17 § nagasiagdss
SRR (EERTEEEE L
LEEECIREEEE R TR R

§ i A aiaRRssCAs

LEEDE=LEREENEELE R EE ]

Adama g aTadiaadgs
A AR AR & 83w
PR S EEREL PRSI

Fiate XXIV

A, Continglaem, del.

Phssmesgrughel 1 the Sureeme Generals (ffiss Tadrema






BUDDHA-GAYA,
Fiate XXV.

O BUDDHA PAD,




A% *r"_-;‘_'l .:..::"l | T e
« T vl J5 =

i
™ 3




BUDDHA-GAYA Piate XXVI.

L
H‘;m”n-h,# Imc:n:'muns :,d[,!u,_u". 5.0
xma-ﬂréap: PILLARS




e
PRy
I'j—rlL__-, ﬁrn_. L

T

1 E. ] ‘ ﬂﬂl -7 4 .':.
v r'll‘
- |

~
A Myl




BUDDHA GAYA,

=

A. Cunningham,
el ko, st the Surve, Genls Otfice. Cal, Now. 973,







BUDDHA-GAYA,.

Flaie XX VI

COPING OF BUDDHIET RAILING
one-gighth mze

2

1 gufﬁjm hﬁﬂ%'&buﬂk_@wg

.-J
L
&. Cunningham, del

&8







BUDDHA-GAYA
Platg XXIX.

i .!

COPING OF BUDDHIET RAILING
che-erghih mze

INSORIPTION ON D

Al Fm_"r&@’”ﬂ‘“ﬁi&?jFm{ﬂ}?ﬂm’ﬂa&gﬁwaum |
B! EEAT XL *ﬁﬁd‘?’rmxﬂﬁm:ﬁ’ﬂ"l

a* dei Speodg RaadangL ma @70 LI EX TRANAARE UROITAS

B E2E e idians iy %ﬂr"f}ﬁh A zZan _:I'Zﬂgﬂ;wn e i B
7= g et S B, =

A DA g@m X PV £ 0. Vit . seffen ad 1ERieckraynin Al

Bo__ OVt e f U giinlin ) @ UANL 2 f_‘;‘%"‘@j““_}"’"‘"ﬂ B4

pEnLYdaad s autan R ns R Rana s agede 2]
| ma ia'_l{f-nn ”ﬁﬂ""qﬂﬂzﬂﬁn i mﬁ:‘r_ﬂ u j ?&:ﬂ =

Ny

A ':-'-mn!.nghm_ del, Plamrinegraphel ut the Surreyer (mtorals O






UDDHA-GATA.




e

131 e




BUDDHA-GAYA. St )

PLASTRER MOULDIRNGE
Pirst Coat B

NALANDA

]

|

]

I

|

. ol = —EE::;_:____

| _ |

| e Y |

I FORTICO ' TEMTLE .

‘ New Stooe Fasfment Jl_ d Brick Basemant |

i 4 L !

AT = .

l i el i i | |

r e .l N s I-,u ] :| g 3 & Feat

H —" bod gt the Cmvees Gemepals Oifise Caloatts
Ao UunioEnain, dcl % e



24

LI | '..'_ _.H |f||'

N pht
| ] _:4_ j 1o
__I.r;: .'_‘l‘h- o




BUDDHA-GAYA

Plnte XXXIL

—

B THMESE INRCHIPTIONS
I, 8iab in the Muhant's Hesidenee.

el — —- _— ——rwml T e e :"_‘-31

b i mygewue jusﬂﬂﬁ‘.ﬂm;mi inms§laga ﬂ!ﬂﬁ‘#l o i 1
3 § ?ﬁx-mfmmuﬂuf& pﬂﬁuﬁ 7 gy (ERE N g1 mp
s} adgfdurlumsSeogmong Swyewm |
: E Iﬁﬂimﬂiufeuw{@ﬁdwmqn\gﬁmq}ﬁm
' egErmpBlavey@ Qe fagimunyw m
‘ {rwﬂaasilﬂﬂﬂf@ﬁaﬁﬁgﬁﬁﬁﬁfﬂ % |
' | mm ﬂli!ﬂﬁﬂé&wmﬁi Mﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁvﬂu&
\ ] sy an(ul i Y sl uu R Gy o Aay m
2 | gqummrﬁnegm§§£‘:gfﬂutﬁa£ﬁ§ﬁ'ﬁm
o ]*“ﬁéugq.@mﬁﬂﬁimq Eaﬁgﬁlﬁa@ﬂl
1 | 4 EXFemymiB S\ DR SgloumisRuys (N
18 wﬁfﬁulﬂmq"fﬁiﬂﬁ‘@gw“"ﬁgmmﬁ-%"m
1 :rmngmﬁqi’ﬂé‘ﬁsmqw@néqmraﬂﬁf |
14 t@.gﬁa,,@g"@ Mﬁﬂ‘@muvg%ﬂﬁtﬂ;‘ia‘.ﬂ .l
o mmﬁ(ﬁu?q&u ﬁﬁﬁ?nﬂmumuwwq I

-

8 “;@‘ﬂﬁﬂﬁaﬁﬁ_ﬂ:nﬂﬂﬂriiluaaﬁﬂﬂﬂﬁmr
1 1'_? [ ,@Eﬁf; Butg'ﬁjﬂ E_ﬁiérmnuimﬂ gﬂmtﬁﬁf ‘
13 4 .ﬂ&-ﬂ:‘xmiag L?usﬂlmmhun m%ﬁgﬂf i

° lgremmere

nbedfyfopdo] il Ey |
'3@1&1’;31‘:"{”3&"?3‘# :;T‘!i ) l
j ool "‘: ";:Q""”:S-i : %w-( »a.en%
Mﬁgsp@’i{so‘fa eun’:.t:'uaﬁag
adulifne syl ﬂ%-"%lmﬂﬂ
Y EU € )

ol
o,

4 p iimemic i ) Yot |

A, Cunningham, del Plasorsegraphed ot e Servy fameral’s (ifiew Oadrmits






GCAYN, Plate XXXIIL

TEMPLES i
] H B3 d § 5 H
B S 8 @ = H |
B @ @H.2a8 8
8 ‘H B H
VISHNU—FAD i i LI
B JE 3
B BE B #
B m 8E 9 o
R HFA @

3

b o o o .

[ SURYA

.

5p O o o c
l e =
I
Lot I p— T ;
10 o 10 m x i » g Pieus
Phstnumcigraghel ot e Sarvene Gmmersls Offier e

A Conning'iam, el






GAYA Finks XXXV

y,

§ Foer

L

|..I|.r..|“1

Inches 13

PARPITA.THMPLE BAHMANI-GHAT

BURAJ-EUND-TEMPLE

e

A Cunningham_ el Phmrmgraghed at the S feasrals Uil Tadestts







GAYA. Flate XXXV,

No. I A
BUDDHIET INSCRIFTION IN THE THMPLE OF SURYA

QAN R LN g AA N s QA TS Agas o vagepds
SAMIAHAR I RS TETAFR S (33T EE A 255 (el 1 MG
EETE R EEy ElEbREE G E e RUICE R BN E HEIEPRIEEE
AT (M EIIELE PGP A2 5 T ABARF DAl e
5 NeNEEHEaEAZEEZLIAE HAZELAS AN AT
| ANEESAISANAS QIR EAA P HIIRATZBAZ ARG T L
| [PAAE ARG AR REHAEAE T
T5s3IAEI SIS TSN 2R AABNT BT AN SFIA !
EISNEEHEEEH 2515 0 HEL 58I RY S 5333952554l
| v R3gEEsWEEANIADINDAIEEIETAI@N@AQE AHEAST
9988 6% (FIE1097 HR I BRTF QAT ANE SEAGHEYE
SRANUSIFIGIE] 33 NME NS UE RGN 3PINAR AT EE 52932
| Az e AR gDRsan  pERiT aRsng e ss R R aiant
| B b ELE T S EBE N ENERUE: R r o E Bl b S EEE GUEE ()
s Z@gElAEI NI dPAT2ATATUA BRI, AL KNG 262
HEHR LY IR TMABMNRFTaguAteics siaEsngaE A
A4 5ge (12 6ARE Rg TG TN ARG ER,

QENLE B 18 5§98 I NgER s AT BN FRa BRE HAA G FEOBT
53205156 TPRIEIBR MG ARFE MAG 55133 8 A (2RI
ﬂ@aﬂlﬁ'éﬁ’lﬂﬂﬁ%ﬂfiﬂ{ﬂlﬁﬂlﬂﬂ%ﬂ@ﬂ!&ﬂ@ﬂ&ﬂﬂﬂéfﬂﬂ-’lm
233gs98Imapnan AL ANIENGEARAE0 AARIG AP TR
JEEEIRS daHIHAG,aMasHe N I8 flan g I I A
PEOE Dl - PEERBCRELE SE P EE IR EENECE DI EIECA
A2 B3 A NES TR I A A2 S A F B YAl

» 33415090a0(R3E57 o FIhgakoqr 4 1
@ a9 Date i st e
J & 54 .S"{ Baugarats Parinireribe
Ged B 0
35 § § 4 4
g a A
g é od 4
n

= Han
A Cunninghsm del, Photmtisngruphed wt the Frepr fensals fEe Caleusrs







Flats TXXVL

G AYA.

‘padenniyery, fo DIE-INOD W oQWE UD § ON

orelip | DBLD PIFLE Wiy IRslisple h B bR e Vi be AL b LSS
e R SR
; _ 10T b D) \BE k)< D) olkz |3 b
Ry Jﬁﬂ BRI G k) 2 YN W?MWEFE @%E@%ﬁwm,wg
L BB Al D Bhte i plie b G kA 12 G 1285 DB I e LB e sLBes Lol oo TR
D ISR Tt ) b 3 T2 b B s Lo Tho Yo 1) - M B L Blotiir B\ Vg Y0t BV SIS e le R G
#Eﬁaﬁ@wfguwésgmﬁﬁ DUt kb theba DS 1) I S WRL) b2 16 S Lk
EL LR REEE LT ok elsy s whn bl 1) Bl Pl 2l e s B R3O ) R ik
Teiel¥h lieblS f,aE@ﬁ?&rﬁgrﬁ%ﬁe@Egﬁmzmﬁ.%ﬁi%ﬁﬁ&%_.MEE
wwmﬂﬂﬁwmmﬁﬁwﬁ%ﬂm@fwﬁﬁﬁwﬁ LR UL P Rl btttz L e BLTRYe D
toke L) e Y B2 B B SR IR s Lo BT 1 2 Lotelb (L T b U D e DY

RILE D bl DB .”wgﬁﬁéﬁuﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ%w_,w.ﬁsrw@@wwﬂ%ﬁwg%
\ebala2 £) o 2R el b e L I D W L) o Dake o \itb b\ BEW D ' b I 0B\ Ewgw..mu A"}
RV YL R Lok e\l w%ﬁgafgrmﬁmﬁvﬁ%ﬁkg@&w%fﬁ kb s i)
wwrﬁwﬁfﬁ b0 "3 NELYAZVENBCY WEYlele bbb Jo Yy ) DA N e 1l 1k bbb Lot Jole'r
DL 2R 8 1 1610 )l e 1)1t Bl ' b TR LB R o)) B 2 WP B 1B L 11 S WS WTEI IR Dtk

Litho. at the Survr. Genl's. Office, Caleatts, Febroary 1873






X f..w‘_»fdmréé 17D, GUwbhbhiels? viis ﬁ@ﬁﬂﬁﬁwﬂm&ﬁﬂmﬁwnmmﬁﬂ&m@z .,
4 #2198 LR %Y _Erﬂ»v §pibihnbd TR1 UK bl & Ll e b2 s e /
k e e e S L =T Y qUPTE § 'ON
£ L et BRETIe AR R B R DL RER |
N A2 PR ) DDl by e DAL 2 b i RI L) By | R D2l | RRjue L Berpipe | E
mﬁc _w_mm.ww Eﬁgnﬁeénmg_mﬁﬁﬁngﬁﬁ ﬂﬁégﬂm.%wmwhumwﬁ@ﬂﬁhﬁi g
k SRR M EER ot Fréfe s | 3
o [P R I ury e APl D ksl ) poit I AR L RIBSETYER L ML iﬁ%&aﬁﬁ&%ﬁ wﬁw :
AT eI E ik ...EE:EE g._. g L laqsall .N.._H ”..m_. ..E_Eg Bl &.ﬁ 2
I’ %.m._ WD el 2TCATR I 3R Ml ..,._.m_,.“.. %hu%ﬁﬂu 1l | k|
< | PJernlzielr 1 sglolen gt g PEA BRI Y gt e ebneara . e v
- ?m% _ E& 20 TR e (DD N R R AR EREY ﬁﬁ. L
L SRR N AR ol 5% |
© |aeie] b B YjLbDaERD, BT vy SN RS S
| PR e o7 e g R el DR BB B oG 0 | R AL I SD RN S REtRle PR PRRIIER) | <
Tkus b PR SE AR L0 R YAEER VPO E L B R ALk R R O P ERD PR UL Y | £
TRELRNh b teleete P2 LA TG Pt s PR N 2 1Y R R IR AL w1 SR S e it DINIBR RIS T
__%ﬁﬁﬁmwuﬁéguﬁﬁm_zﬁEngﬁuﬁgaﬁﬁvﬁMﬂﬁ 134N SEBIER BB LR ek | “_ 5
(e i s‘..;ﬁxuvtc\ n\;......u.m\w@. L \....% B 3L WW%HHW s
e 0B m 55..“ P B)s b i

T EE e v:ﬂﬂ#ﬂnﬂﬁ&ﬁ.ﬁﬁﬂmﬂgé IR R YL R o

,

[
=

Mg ewcite] WYLy D e

i ﬂr.. BN Al
L] PRI L I eJF ERE R 19 ¥ o 01 .%WEE_”EEHE_& LSl B |
rmﬂwﬁﬁ!ﬁﬁmﬁmmﬁ_ﬂ%Hs;ﬁfaﬁﬁuﬁwﬂnﬁm ) A ey

EIeRoo BIP BRI 11008 Te (1 DIk R D it R )G |
¥ B R PRI Dl £ S\ RIPREAPE RNk |

By niiE ot



-
Xy
L
(5




GAYA Plate XXAVII

Mo 15 Four srmed Female Statue

. g?ﬁq@ﬁgmﬂamaﬁm 13 2ETE
2 & 3573 1GIB®AEARLA
2 geings N} AaREEFQ Rz a8@
4 Josu@ssLaEmanad 1 A8 A
3 SeTIERLE ARCNB AT RIS
& 3RREE 3181 1T GIFlEHFS
= seiaqIaIac (%3 4aqds | HLUFEh

ARHHEEDYAAS 3REH 24| AN

%mamm@mg@aﬁ g3l i
3 qEaamcE: FRQBRIGEAEIGET
2 zaRdsERRER AT AN A LIIIEG

b Sqﬂ%mﬁﬂuaﬂi qﬂ!ﬂr?ﬂpaﬁwiwwgﬂ@
2 iAol SEAFEUBOIDT
2 YosagGeIRan @y 1A

No, 7, Wall of Parpith Tempia

m-mmgrmmkma,q’mmzmmhgamn 7ALFTEFIED
a4 gl

ARME LT IAH o Ggan mada aNg S1gn
a ?ﬁ&ummma@hﬁm:mﬁmaufﬂ%ém

{%ama@mmnmamq ek A3 @IAA4 ;maf -
Amadiéalam AT AN I A AR A AT Ad
2 ([QAIHEATB G=AT S ITAQAA IETUAN |

Wo. T Blab to . W. of Vuhpu-ped.

AT agRIA | mm;f)ngsgmmw
gmn :ﬂmﬂgsmmﬂmam%mm%{
& R IATALGRN AT I S o
Wﬂgrmlmgm aﬁ&:aﬁaﬁ%ﬂ
qﬁh:lmfm‘zq'rimmaﬁmﬁwi
Tns fAaRAa g ieraATHeas
1= AARAE T AF G EHITAAGT
FaFqAF M@ ARH agamm:uﬂma
ﬁéﬁﬂ#ﬁﬁmﬂﬁamg\nﬂwm &t

&
mﬂ&aﬁmmm AEH Ll i.gﬂg?

Fqqaa A dsam (i
FRea@ HETRs A A

D

1 W2RL s@s RIOVEN

A Cunningham, del Phssssungraghsil. ot e Sureyr fusral's (ffiee Caliwiza.



. =

s
T ¥
?rf;; .f'_"_;lf




Flate XXXIX

2q g anar umﬁ":m;aﬁmwﬁ'wa
2F gy, TSI s palg@sTa®
3 Y aadziseieingddicy! WWF}M
gQs : FATE R T30

il

wallap Agafls : A AT

I . (g2 ' aRag R ad MEAHNE
A 3JeAETEON] TR o -TET @ AE A . AT 2

: mﬂmqmrmmm

5 M%dr a’tqq%anmu%?ﬂdrwu «
el 4ilee

= g
= ﬁ AT T RIS nﬂ"fﬁ!%

3 i AT AN s @F@neE +--amm

S 1A AN AR ReAgA T 8 s AT

o mmaﬁmrﬁmmmﬂ ﬁﬂaaﬁgaﬂﬁnﬁnem uu

JaTaaAulg, i@z 4 (ua

de ¥ ma@-ﬁ;m MR g
= 2 aadaRnTACAIeUTRAAT AT
g ﬁ:raﬁa‘lﬂm ﬁaéﬁanaawﬁ.ﬂmma,
ﬂﬁﬂwml}ﬁ'\‘.ﬁ

v ]
= &4,
5 ”’%%;E%’nmmgm o et e dpereA A
345 §l‘]\3¢f{4q’a-;§t] are! ;ﬁ% AQIAIERRARE |
1 e T
i} r
o mmnalnd dan& Hﬁéﬂﬂtﬂgﬂ] wﬁm |
. m?li.'i". rgdnﬂ ch. ¢
3RS’ g 3 %ga% M#
LA T |ﬁﬁmnqa.uwmﬁ:§ﬁaﬂ;n g wqag |
iH -ti ﬁﬁ'fn"'aimﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁ'l 3 33
E g m;m.mnqa'atq;i = f&ugrﬁﬂn a9Y
S s8ad7 Fwaldn i) g g‘ﬂ
mmﬂﬂﬂ#"' gram a4 3|lﬁaﬂnqdrmaﬁum m:’ﬂ's |

GG EEEIEY nﬁinhﬂ‘:l-!rﬂﬂcmwﬂﬂlil

/

Geni's, OfMen. Onlcutrs, Ded (L

Litha. st the Rarvr.



I

Plate XL,

— -— -

— —

MAP

MAGADHA
pHOWING
the Hootes of
§ 8 | HI1IAN

AND
HWEK-THSAND

A Cunninghum, del.

hudﬁ

pﬂhunlu..n' \

Mk kingraar i %
-r.iruun_umL, ;

| -

L ADE A&
Y e

Js”

i - ¥ lirgnidni

o A

£ -
| wRLHTE WARA

3 L
i L e R

({7 e :
2] ‘im.t!p,? " ."

Litho, it the Survr. Genl's, Ofee. Caloulls, e 1970







RAJAGRIHA Plate X1

Garden of Ambaphli
House of Devadatis
%, Gabe of 01d Town

YIPULA-GIR] M

SITES MAP
4 Twa Moonsteries or
B Stups and Piller of Ascks z RAJAGRIHA
0 Cametary o dg
b Earands-Heade (k) FUSABARAPURA
f  Veou-Vaos (Bumbu) The Ancient Capital of
T »sp4fHot Springs MAGADHA
¢ Buamhkrs Cave and Houa= -
B Satapanm Cave Chinese  LL
] M. Gete of Did Town —i—i
E FHuins of Stupa
L
M
b1

e CHATA-GIRI M

- - VEy A . i1
g i, 0L X
RRIAGRINA

L]
KUSAGARAPURA
e %

[ Chineas Li

T -
i . R 1

]

—t—t—t 310

A Cunsingham, 86
Litho. &l the Survr. Geni's. Office. Cal, Sept. IHTL



[T

.. |l. o¥ ..
ol |
L )

i : ‘o '.4. g b
I = & W 1,‘!:;1“1.‘.l-['-1-l-

*. -+



RAJAGRIHA,

Piabs XLIL

BAIBHAR CAVE

JARABANDH | EA BAITHAE
on |THE
ASUR'S§ HOUSE

-
-

Ay e e

Linnilissal

'S
W s 0 10 o B

A Cusbigham, del






RAJAGRIHA. Plsts XLITT

BUN-BHANDAR
(il 3

SATAPANNI CAVE

T

4.0 da Y
T

B

™ :
.

13

L n e e s e
a0 feer B

l | | i . |

| = ) Feet

Flmepmradyephed a1 e Sorrerr inerals (Hfee Calowits

A Cunmnogbam, del






GIRYEK.

o
=
-
™
=
B

MAP

or
GIRYEK
el
IEDE&-SIL.IJ]IIH&
—
I Jarssanihn i Baitkes
1 Khircys Mouniain.
rane B 1000 T000 FELT] saoe gucn save Feel
il 1 1 : I L
& Conmingham el
&L the Adrer. Genl's. Difice. Cal. Nov. 578




i 1
T e T
e

VLSt

o
-IF'I-I




Plata XLV,

Ag;

Ba.

Mo, 17. Jaynagar No. 5. Jayoagar.

e aTaRsAEANEMgazal  SAEIAT AR T2
REmaguad A SFEACE U a7 2933237755
AR OM A 5 g SEAEE 3% 0 53 AR a0 § BT A

Sﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂlﬂﬁﬂ%ﬁ-ﬂﬁil?ﬂﬂiﬂ% Jeehgt@Ead E%&gﬂﬁ

Mo, 9. Statue of Ascetic Buddhn-Hsjsoni.

u:.uaqﬂﬂmamﬁlq:mrmmﬂmmﬂmaa

ad
?ﬁﬁ | T35 %ﬂammﬂmla?a A3 mﬁaamug
ta g FzamA B ELE = IaAARAL

|
RERCEERtSEER PR

No. 51 Inyoager

NG FAQRMPEI STF BT
@RasNS Qa® AdEm a9l

A. Cunmngbam, dsl
Litho, at the Sarer. Genl's, Office, Calcutia, Dec. 1670,






KIYTUL.
Flsts XLVL

Putnsnsgraphed w2 the Sereye= [emaral's (fficw  Calewstn

A Cunmogham, del






K1YUL.

HNONGARH BTUFA.

¢
|
=

Half mize.

Lithe, at the 3uryr. Ganl's. Offics. Cel, Maw. 1673

84990 d

\. [ Mas LAY



s .,_L, f

Ll
i













	00000001
	00000002
	00000003
	00000004
	00000005
	00000006
	00000007
	00000008
	00000009
	00000010
	00000011
	00000012
	00000013
	00000014
	00000015
	00000016
	00000017
	00000018
	00000019
	00000020
	00000021
	00000022
	00000023
	00000024
	00000025
	00000026
	00000027
	00000028
	00000029
	00000030
	00000031
	00000032
	00000033
	00000034
	00000035
	00000036
	00000037
	00000038
	00000039
	00000040
	00000041
	00000042
	00000043
	00000044
	00000045
	00000046
	00000047
	00000048
	00000049
	00000050
	00000051
	00000052
	00000053
	00000054
	00000055
	00000056
	00000057
	00000058
	00000059
	00000060
	00000061
	00000062
	00000063
	00000064
	00000065
	00000066
	00000067
	00000068
	00000069
	00000070
	00000071
	00000072
	00000073
	00000074
	00000075
	00000076
	00000077
	00000078
	00000079
	00000080
	00000081
	00000082
	00000083
	00000084
	00000085
	00000086
	00000087
	00000088
	00000089
	00000090
	00000091
	00000092
	00000093
	00000094
	00000095
	00000096
	00000097
	00000098
	00000099
	00000100
	00000101
	00000102
	00000103
	00000104
	00000105
	00000106
	00000107
	00000108
	00000109
	00000110
	00000111
	00000112
	00000113
	00000114
	00000115
	00000116
	00000117
	00000118
	00000119
	00000120
	00000121
	00000122
	00000123
	00000124
	00000125
	00000126
	00000127
	00000128
	00000129
	00000130
	00000131
	00000132
	00000133
	00000134
	00000135
	00000136
	00000137
	00000138
	00000139
	00000140
	00000141
	00000142
	00000143
	00000144
	00000145
	00000146
	00000147
	00000148
	00000149
	00000150
	00000151
	00000152
	00000153
	00000154
	00000155
	00000156
	00000157
	00000158
	00000159
	00000160
	00000161
	00000162
	00000163
	00000164
	00000165
	00000166
	00000167
	00000168
	00000169
	00000170
	00000171
	00000172
	00000173
	00000174
	00000175
	00000176
	00000177
	00000178
	00000179
	00000180
	00000181
	00000182
	00000183
	00000184
	00000185
	00000186
	00000187
	00000188
	00000189
	00000190
	00000191
	00000192
	00000193
	00000194
	00000195
	00000196
	00000197
	00000198
	00000199
	00000200
	00000201
	00000202
	00000203
	00000204
	00000205
	00000206
	00000207
	00000208
	00000209
	00000210
	00000211
	00000212
	00000213
	00000214
	00000215
	00000216
	00000217
	00000218
	00000219
	00000220
	00000221
	00000222
	00000223
	00000224
	00000225
	00000226
	00000227
	00000228
	00000229
	00000230
	00000231
	00000232
	00000233
	00000234
	00000235
	00000236
	00000237
	00000238
	00000239
	00000240
	00000241
	00000242
	00000243
	00000244
	00000245
	00000246
	00000247
	00000248
	00000249
	00000250
	00000251
	00000252
	00000253
	00000254
	00000255
	00000256
	00000257
	00000258
	00000259
	00000260
	00000261
	00000262
	00000263
	00000264
	00000265
	00000266
	00000267
	00000268
	00000269
	00000270
	00000271
	00000272
	00000273
	00000274
	00000275
	00000276
	00000277
	00000278
	00000279
	00000280
	00000281
	00000282
	00000283
	00000284
	00000285
	00000286
	00000287

